Item 2100 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 303

Business, Transportation and Housing Agency
DEPARTMENT OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL

Item 2100 from the General

Fund : - ” Budget p. BTH 2
Requested 1984-85 ............ccomrrreesnnrinen evresiressssendemeeneseseraseiesese $14,600,000
Estimated 1983-84........ccvvvvvervirrereiereerenesns rerestereeresasresneserestentes 14,086,000
AcCtUAl 198283 .....cooveeierererinienvecsreniarsssisssaissassssesssssssesssessassenes 12,839,000

Requested increase (excluding amount
for salary increases) $514,000 (+3.6 percent)

Total recommended reduction ..o . None '
Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Programm Expenditures. = Recommend that the depart- 304
ment report prior to budget hearings on its expenditure
plans for the current year and the budget year. ' ‘

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control (ABC), a constitutional
agency established in 1954, has the exclusive power, in accordance with
laws enacted by the Legislature, to license the manufacture, importation,
and sale of aleoholic beverages in California, and to collect license fees.
The department is given discretionary power to deny, suspend, or revoke
licenses for good cause. ' :

The department maintains 23 district and branch offices throughout the
state, as well as a headquarters in Sacramento. The department is author-
ized 368 positions in the current year. : '

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST - _ ,

- The budget proposes an appropriation of $14,600,000 from the General
Fund for support of the Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control in
1984-85. This is $514,000, or 3.6 percent, above estimated current-year
expenditures. The increase will grow by the cost of any salary and staff
benefit increases approved for the budget year.

Table 1 -
Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control
Program Summary
1982-83 through 1984-85
{dollars in:thousands)

~ Increase From
Actual  Estimated Proposed  1983-84 to 1984-85

1962-83 - 198384 1984-85 Amount Percent

- Expenditures »

Licensing $8,836 $9,656 $9,783 $127 13%

Compliance 4,385 4880 5,267 - 387 19

Administration (distributed) .........ccoo..... (1,603) (1,845) (1,901) (56) (3.0)
Totals $13,221 $14,536 $15,050 $514 3.5%

Personnel-Years

Licensing 204.1 2122 208.1 —4.1 —-1.9%

Compliance 106.7 1014 1014 —_ —_

Administration 39.8 440 41.8 -22 -5.0

Totals....... 350.6 357.6 351.3 —63 ~18%




waeam %

304 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 2100

DEPARTMENT OF AléOHOI.lC BEVERAGE CONTROL+Coniinued'

The proposed increase of $514,000 reflects (1) an increase of $511,000 for
merit salary and employee compensation adjustments, (2) an additional
$178,000 for inflation adjustments to operating expenses, and (3) a reduc-
‘tion of $175,000 and 6.3 positions to reflect increased efficiencies.

The expenditure of anticipated reimbursements totaling $450,000 re-
sults in a total expenditure program for the department of $15,050,000 in
the budget year. Table 1 provides a summary of expenditures and person-
nel-years for the department’s three programs.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Shift in Program Emphasis Not Reflected in Budget

We recommend that the Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control
report prior to budget hearings on its expenditure plans for the current
year and the budget year. :

The department carries out its duties through two line programs, licens-
ing, and compliance. The licensing program investigates applicants for
alcoholic beverage licenses to ensure that they meet the qualifications set
forth in the Constitution and statute. Compliance activities, on the other
hand, are focused on enforcing laws and regulations related to the manu-
facture and sale of alcoholic beverages. Since 1980-81, approximately 66
ercent of the department’s expenditures have been directed toward
censing activities and the remaining 34 percent have been directed to-
ward-compliance. The budget indicates that this trend will continue with
66 gereent and 65 percent of resources devoted to licensing in the current
and budget years; respectively. ‘ v _ :

Discussions with the department, however, indicate that a significant
shift in program emphasis from licensing to compliance activities is occur-
ring in the current year and will continue into the budget year. This
change is not reflected in the budget. Further, we-are not aware of any
communication from the Director of Finance formally notifying the Legis-
lature of any program or expenditure changes in the (f'epartment’s budget,
pursuant to the provisions of Section 6.5 of the 1983 Budget Act. This
section authorizes the Director to augment funds appropriated for one
program by transfering funds from another program within the same
schedule of appropriations, and requires him to submit a quarterly report
of these revisions to the Legislature. In addition, a transfer in excess of
$100,000 may be authorized only after 30 days prior notification has been
given to the fiscal committees of each house and the Chairperson of the
Joint Legislative Budget Committee. L v

So that the Legislature is fully informed of the department’s expendi-
ture plan, we recommend that the department report prior to budget
hearings, on its plans to change the emphasis of its programs and how this
change will affect its expenditures by program for the current and the
budget years.




Item 2100 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 305

General Fund Revenues Underestimated

The Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control is supported by the
General Fund and produces revenue for the General Fund. It collects
license fees and various other fees and charges, according to schedules
established by statute. All money collected by the department is deposited
in or transferred to the General Fund. - .

Table 2 provides a summary of actual, estimated, and projected reve-
nues by fiscal year. As shown in the table, the department estimates that
its activities will generate revenues to the General Fund of $27,695,000 in
1984-85. This is an increase of $300,000, or 1.1 percent, from estimated
current year revenues.

Table 2
Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control
License Fees and Miscellaneous General Fund Revenues
1982-83 through 198485
{in thousands)

Actual Estimated Projected
1952-83 1983-8¢ 198485

Out-of-state beer certificates $10 $10 $10
Original license fees . 3,190 3,300 3,400
Transfer fees 3,873 3,900 4,000
Special fees......... 324 325 325
Service charges 206 200 - 200
Annual fees 16,592 - 1639 .- 16490
Offers in compromise 815 - 805 810
Ten percent surcharge on annual fees 1,594 1,600 1,600
Caterer’s authorization, permits, and manager’s certificates .. 535 560 .. 560
Penalty assessments 285 300 300
Miscellaneous income 12 — —

Totals $27,436 $27,395 $27,695

Our review of the department’s revenue estimates indicates the reve-
nues are understated for both the current and budget years, for two
reasons. First, statutory fee and surcharge increases enacted in 1983 are
not taken into account in the department’s calculations. Second, the esti-
mates do not reflect the projected increase in the number of licensees in
the current and budget years.

New Fees and Charges. Three measures enacted by the Legislature
in 1983 made modifications to the fees and surcharges collected by the
department. These changes are not reflected in the department’s revenue
estimates for the current and budget years. These changes, and the fiscal
effect of each, are as follows: :

o Offers in Compromise. The upper and lower limits on payments
of offers in compromise were ter};d by Ch 323/83. In December 1982
the department estimated that if the limits had been doubled, reve-

~ nues would have increased by $750,000 annually. We do not have
adequate information to determine the additional revenue to be
gained by tripling rather than doubling the limits, because the in-
crease depends on the distribution of payments between the upper
and lower limits. It would appear, however, that at least $750,000 in
additional revenue will be received annually, pursuant to this act.

o Administrative Hearing Surcharge. Chapter 1034, Statutes of 1983,
established a surcharge, not to exceed 6 percent, on annual license




306 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 2120

DEPARTMENT OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL—Continued

fees to cover the cost of administrative hearings. The department has
set the surcharge at 4 percent. This should result in revenues of $312,-
000 in the current year and $611,000 in the budget year.

o Off-Sale Beer and Wine License. The fee for an original off-sale
beer and wine license was doubled by Ch 323/83, Additional revenues
of $87,000 and $95,000 should be collected in the current and budget

years, respectively, as a result of this change. :

o Daily Beer and Wine License. . Chapter 323, Statutes of 1983,
raised the maximum fee for special daily licenses from $5.50 to $15.00.
The department now indicates that this should result in additional
revenues of $91,000 in 1983-84 and $114,000 in 1984-85.

o Modification Fee. Chapter 588, Statutes of 1983, established a
$100 fee for petitions to remove or modify conditions on alcoholic
beverage licenses. The estimated revenue of $4,000 in the current
year, and $8,000 in the budget year from this change is not reflected

~in the budget.

Growth in Licensees. The department estimates revenues from an-
nual license fees at $16,395,000 in the current year and $16,490,000 in the
budget year, a decrease from the $16,592,000 in fees collected in 1982-83.
At the same time, however, the budget projects increases in the number
of active licenses of 2.5 percent from 1982-83 to 1983-84, and 1.6 percent
from 1983-84 to 1984~-85. Based on the Frojected growth in the number of
licensees, it appears that annual fee collections may be underestimated by
$612,000 in the current year and $789,000 in the budget year.

In summary, our analysis indicates that the department’s estimate of
General Fund revenue is understated by at least $1,856,000 for 1983-84 and
$2,367,000 for 1984-85.

Business, Transportation and Housing Agency
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL APPEALS BOARD

Item 2120 from the Alcoholic
Beverage Control Appeals

Fund Budget p. BTH 6
Requested 1984-85 ........ocovieiernmneerineinresesssseiseessinsessnrees $297,000
Estimated 1983-84........cccoovurerrirreririinnrireineesrestsesssssessossssssssssenee 400,000
Actual 198Z-83 ......cccuierieieirirerertinrennssenenisrtssrsessessessssstessessessesseenes 254,000

Requested decrease (excluding amount
for salary increases) $103,000:(+25.8 percent)
Total recommended reduction .........ccocceuverivenne. e None

1984-85 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE

Item Description Fund Amount
2120-001-117—Support Alcoholic- Beverage Control $207,000
. o Appeals :
2120-011-117—Repayment of General Fund Loan  Alcoholic Beverage Control 90,000
Appeals

Total $297,000




Item 2120 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / -307

Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS pag;e
1. Special Fund Reserve. Recommend that the board re- 308
port to the Legislature during budget hearings on (1) the -
size of the prudent reserve needed in the Alcoholic Bever-
age Control Appeals Fund, and (2) any adjustment to the
current surcharge necessary to achieve the needed reserve.

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Alcoholic Beverage Control Appeals Board was established by an
amendment to the State Constitution in 1954. Upon request, the board
reviews decisions of the Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control
éABC) relating to the assessment of fines or to the issuance, denial, trans-

er, suspension, or revocation of any alcoholic beverage license. The
board’s single program consists of providing an intermediate appeals
forum between the department and the state’s courts of appeal.

The board consists o? a chairman and two members appointed by the
Governor with the consent of the Senate. The board members meet once
each month, alternating between Los Angeles and San Francisco. The
members are reimbursed for expenses, and receive a per diem of $100 for
each day the board meets. Ini the current year, the board’s 3-person staff
consists of two attorneys-and one clerical employee.

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST

The budget a?roposes two appropriations from the Alcoholic Beverage
Control Appeals Fund totaling $297,000 for support of the board in 1984
85. One appropriation would provide $207,000 to finance the board’s ac-
tivities; the other would provide $90,000 for the board to use in repaying
a General Fund loan. The total of these two appropriations is $103,000, or
26 percent, less than estimated current-year expenditures from the fund.
The decrease primarily reflects a reduction in the amount needed for loan
repayments in the budggt ear.

Support Item. The uc{get includes $207,000 to support the activi-
ties of the board in 1984-85. This is an increase of $7,000, or 3.5 percent,
from estimated current-year expenditures. This increase will grow by the
cost of any salary or staff benefit increases approved for the budget year.
No changes in staffing or program are proposed in the budget.

Loan Repayment Item. The 1982 Budget Act companion measure
(Ch 327/82) requires the board to become entirely self-supporting, and
established a fee system to finance the board’s activities. The 1982 Budget
Act provided that the $286,000 General Fund appropriation to the board
in that year was a loan, to be repaid, with interest, from fee revenue.
Chapter 4, Statutes of 1983 repealed the fee system and instead required
the board to establish a surcharge of not more than 3 percent on annual
alcoholic beverage license fees in order to raise the money needed to
finance the board’s costs. The department estimates that the surcharge
will raise $405,000 in the current year—enough to support the board and
allow partial repayment of the loan. The budget proposes an appropria-
tion of $90,000 to pay the remaining loan balance and interest in 1984-85.




308 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 2140
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL APPEALS BOARD—Continved

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Surcharge Should Reflect Ongoihg Costs

We recommend that the board report to the Legislature during budget
hearings on (1) the size of the prudent reserve needed in the Alcoholic
Beverage Control Appeals Fund, and (2) any adjustment to the current
surcharge necessary to achieve the needed reserve.

Existing law requires the board to establish a surcharge on annual liquor
license fees to provide the revenue needed to finance the board’s support
costs. Currently, the surcharge is set at the maximum allowable level of
3 percent. The same surcharge is proposed in the budget year, resulting
in estimated revenue of $405,000 to the Alcoholic Beverage Control Ap-
peals Fund in 1984-85. Of this amount, $113,000 will remain in the fund
on June 30, 1985. The end-of-year balance is equal to 55 percent of the
amount requested for ongoing operation of the board. The appropriate
size of a fund’s year-end reserve generally depends on the degree of
uncertainty regarding revenues to the fund, the likelihood that an in-
crease in expenditures will be necessary after enactment of the Budget
Act, and cash flow needs. In our judgment, the proposed 55 percent re-
serve appears excessive, given the board’s statutory directive to establish
a surcharge which will generate enough revenues to cover board costs,
periodica]%y adjusting the rate as necessary. We believe the board could
reduce its surcharge rate in the budget year and still maintain a prudent
reserve. ‘ .

Consequently, we recommend that the board report to the Legislature
during budget hearings on (1) the size of the reserve needed to deal with
the economic uncertainties facing the fund and (2) the adjustments which
it will make to the liquor license surcharge in 1984-85 to preclude the
collection of revenues in excess of the necessary amount.

Business, Transportation, and Housing Agency
STATE BANKING DEPARTMENT

Item 2140 from the State Bank- -

ing Fund _ Budget p. BTH 8
ReQUESEEA 198485 .....oovoomreescesvsemsnsisessssessseesssesessssmassasmsssessense $7,829,000
Estimated 1983-84..........ccccovrvimmeienunrinsrensinmensessenrosemsssssessesssss 7,369,000
Actual 1982-83 ......cocirrrerierivteierrieree et sstssenssns 6,061,000

Requested increase (excluding amount
for salary increases) $460,000 (+6.2 percent)
Total recommended reduction .............cceiiopenrerernscneioresesennenns None

1984-85 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE

Item . _ Description Fund - Amount

2140-001-136—Support * State Banking - $7,768,000

2140-001-240—Administration of Local Agency Local Agency Deposit 61,000
. Security Security

Total 7,829,000




Item 2140 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING. / 309

Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS paér‘;
1. State Banking Department Role. Recommend adotion of 31
supplemental language requiring the department to submit o
a report on its changing regulatory role in a deregulated '
banking environment.
2. Unfilled Bank Examiner Positions. Recommend the de- 312
partment report to the fiscal committees on its efforts to fill
previously authorized bank examiner positions.

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT S

The primary responsibility of the State Banking Department is to pro-
tect the public from the losses that result when a bank or trust company
fails. Because banks have the option of being regulated by either the state
or the federal government, not all banks in California are subject to regula-
tion by this department. : :

As of December 31, 1983, there were 273 state-chartered banks with
1,677 branch offices doing business in California. These banks had total
assets of $68 billion. There were also 123 federally chartered banks with
2,964 branch offices doing business in the state. These banks had total
assets of $211 billion. , : B _ S

The department also regulates licensed companies which sell money
orders and travelers checks, either for domestic use or for purposes of
transmitting money abroad.

The department is administered by the Superintendent of Banks, who
is appointed by the Governor. Pursuant to law, the superintendent is
designated as the “administrator of local agency security,” and acts as an
agent for approximately 1,600 local treasurers in supervising the handling
0 Bublic funds by depository banks. In addition, the department licenses
and regulates Business and Industrial Development Corporations (BID-
COs) pursuant to a federal law which requires state licensure of BIDCOs
as a condition for receiving loan guarantees from the Small Business Ad--
ministration. x ' ‘ ‘

The department is headquartered in San Francisco, and has branch
offices in Los Angeles, Sacramento and San Diego. The department is
authorized 181.5 positions in the current year.

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST

The department proposes expenditures of $7,829,000 from the State
Banking Fund in 1984-85. This is $460,000, or 6.2 percent, more than
estimated expenditures in the current year. This increase will grow by the
cost of any salary or staff benefit increases,apﬁroved for the budget year.

The department antici}iates receiving reimbursements of $100,000 dur-
ing the budget year, resulting from fees charged for (1) examining trust
companies, and (2) conducting special . examinations of banks. Thus, the
‘budget proposes total expenditures of $7,929,000 in 1984-85, an increase of
$460,000, or 6.2 percent, over current year expenditures. The proposed
increase is attributable to a net increase in the cost of salaries and wages
($359,000) and staff benefits. ($27,000); and an adjustment to offset the
effects of inflation on operating expenses ($74,000). ; :

Table 1 shows expenditures and personnel-years for the department’s
programs in the past, current, and budget years.




310/ BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 2140

STATE BANKING DEPARTMENT—Continved

Table 1
State Banking Department
Expenditures and Staffing
-1982-83 through 1984-85 -
(dollars in thousands)

Personnel-Years Expenditures :
Actual  Estimated Proposed  Actual  Estimated Proposed
1989-83 1983-84 1984-85 1982-83 198384  1984-85
Licensing and supervision of banks

and Frust COMDANIES.....orn.. . MLl 1727 107 $6117 47331 §T782
Payment instruments . 04 10 10 9 31 34
Certification of securities .....om.... 0.2 0.3 03 8 10 12

Supervision - of California business
and industrial development cor-

04 10 0. 38 . 40

porations ;
Administration of locdl agency
.. security 12 25 25 55 59 61
Departmental administration (pro- - : ‘
rated to departmental program)
Executive - and  administration : ,
" SEIVACES wernieresmmmissrsssemmsssninsssessions (123) (140) (13.0) (347) (393) (425)
Legal and legislative services ....... (106)  (155) (155}  (436) (580)  (643)
Policy information services ............ (67) _80) (89) (219) (242) - (285)
Totals : 143.3 1775 1755 $6,206 $7469  $7.929
Reimbursements .........meeciscsenes —145 =100 —~100
 Net TOAlS cvvuvrersenimmmscsmsivsscsissssass $6,061 $7369  $7,829

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Banking Deregulation s

- We recommend that the Legislature adopt supplemental report lan-
guage requiring the department to submit a report by December 1, 1954,
evaluating its changing role as a regulator in a deregulated banking envi-
ronment.. :

Since 1978, deregulation of the banking industry has proceeded along
two separate lines: (1) interest rate ceilings on deposits have gradually
 been removed, and (2) new investment authority has been granted to
banks. A third type of deregulation, the removal of geographic restrictions
on banks that limit interstate banking, currently isgbeing discussed at the
state level. : : :

Interest Rate Ceilings Lifted, As a result of what is generally called
d(i‘?osit deregulation, there has been an increase in competition between
different types of financial institutions, including banks, for depositors’
funds. Increased competition for funds has led to higher interest rates paid
depositors—large and small—and, in the process, has driven up the cost
of funds to banks. When combined with tge generally sluggish economic
conditions that prevailed during the early 1980s, deposit deregulation has
had a dramatic effect on the profitability of the banking industry. :

Chart 1 shows earnings and expenses for state-chartered institutions in
California for the period 1978 through 1982.




Item 2140 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 311

Chart 1

State-Chartered Banks
Earnings and Expenses
(in billions)

Dollars
127 Earnings
10+ Expenses
| ]
8+
o
4

1978 - 1979 1980 1981

As the chart shows, there have been dramatic increases in both earnings
and expenses during the last five years. Expenses, however, have risen at
a rate faster than earnings. Specifically, expenses are up by $5.2 billion, or
192 percent, since 1978, while earnings have increased $5.0 billion, or 162
percent. The result has been a decline in the profit margin of most state-
chartered banks. Net earnings by these institutions reached their lowest
point in five years during 1982 ($220 million).

Broadened Investment Authority. Traditionally, banks have been fi-
nancial intermediaries whose primary role was dyeposit taker. and loan
maker. In this role, a bank generally faced three types of risk, including:
(1) credit risk, (2) interest rate risk, and (3) operational risk. Credit risk
is inherent in a debtor/creditor relationship since there is always the
possibility that the debtor will default on his obligation. Interest rate risk
reflects the fact that banks frequently loan money at a fixed interest rate
and for a fixed period, and are not able to raise the rate when the cost of
the money they lend increases. Operational risk generally refers to risks
associated with a bank’s (1) overhead, including its physical facilities and
the people it employs, and (2) liquidity position.

New Risk Introduced, Recently, a new element of risk has been in-
troduced into the banking equation. Chapter 1196, Statutes of 1982 (AB
3496), permits state-chartereg banks to assume an equity position in com-
mercial ventures, including real estate. In total, a bank’s equity position
may not exceed 10 percent of the bank’s total assets. In addition, banks are
permitted to provide new services, including real estate appraisal services,
management consulting advice, and services and electronic data process-
ing services. The effect of this new authority has been to blur the tradi-

11—77958




312 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 2140

STATE BANKING DEPARTMENT—Continued

tional lines between banking and commerce, and to introduce a new type
of risk, equity risk, into the banking environment.

State banking officials acknowledge that the broad investment authority

given to banks has introduced a new element of risk into the banking
environment. They also acknowledge that bank examiners must receive
additional training and experience if they are to properly evaluate the
new equity risk facing banks.

In view of these changes in the banking environment and the need for
a positive response on the department’s part, we recommend that the
Legislature adopt supplemental report language requiring the depart-
ment, by December 1, 1984, to submit a report which addresses its chang-
ing role and evaluates its resource needs in order to perform this role.
Specifically, we recommend adoption of the following language:

“The State Banking Department shall submit a report to the Legislature

by December 1, 1984, which evaluates the department’s changing role

as a regulatory authority in a deregulated banking environment.”

Bank Examiner Positions Go Unfilled

We recommend that the department report to the fiscal committees by
April 1, 1984, on its effort to fill previously authorized bank examiner
positions. v

During the 1983-84 budget process, a State Banking Department re--

quest for $482.,000 and 19 new bank examiner positions (10 beginning July
1, 1983, and nine on January 1, 1984) was approved. In the request, the
department cited the deteriorating condition of state-chartered banks as
the justification for these positions.

The department presently assesses the condition of banks using a uni-
form financial institution rating system which incorporates five %(ey di-
mensions of bank performance. The dimensions include: (1) ‘capital
adequacy, (2) asset quality, 33) management, (4) earnings, and (5) I-
quidity. These performance dimensions are commonly identified by the
acronym CAMEL. Bank regulators give banks a composite CAMEL rating
of from one to five; once their examination is completed. The rating is not
simply a numerical average; rather; it reflects the extent of supervisory
oversight an institution might need, given a set of circumstances. The
specific ratings are as follows: ' :

o Rating ““1”. Indicates strong performance, significantly higher

than average. ' ' '

o Rating “2”. Reflects satisfactory performance which is average or
"~ above; this includes performance that adequately provides for the

safe and sound operation of the bank: Ny

e Rating “3”. Represents performance that is flawed to some de-
gree and as such is considered fair. It is neither satisfactory nor unsatis-
fac;lo'ry but is characterized by performance that is of below-average

uality. .

. atingy ‘ Refers to marginal performance, significantly below
average. Ifleft unchecked, such performance might evolve into weak-
nesses or conditions that could threaten the viability of the institution.

o Rating “5”, Considered unsatisfactory; performance that is criti-
cally deficient and in need of immediate remedial attention. Such
performance, by itself or in combination with other weaknesses,
threatens the viability of the institution. .-

< g2
.




Item 2180 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 313

Generally, banks with a composite CAMEL rating of 3, 4, or 5 are
considered problem banks which require a greater amount of supervisory
time.

Table 2 shows the number of state-chartered banks in each composite
CAMEL rating category at two points in time: (1(} when the department
requested the new positions (March 31, 1983), and (2)-as of December 31,
1983. As the table shows, the number of banks termed problem banks
éthose banks having a composite CAMEL rating of 3, 4, or 5) has increased

uring the period, while the number of banks having CAMEL ratings of
1 and 2 has decreased. :

Table 2
State Banking Department

Composite CAMEL Rating of State-Chartered Banks
March 31, 1983, and December 31, 1983

March 31, 1983 December 31, 19583
Number Percent Number Percent
CAMEL Rating ) of Banks of Total of Banks of Total
5 8 3.0% 10 3.7%
4. : 2 . 87 . 32 117
3 3 163 49 179
1and 2 190 120 182 66.7.
' 264 100.0% 273 100.0%

As of December 31, 1983, only two of the 10 new bank examiner posi-
tions that were authorized on July 1, 1983, had been filled. According to
the department, the remaining eight positions were not filled because of
the Governor’s freeze on hiring. When the nine positions approved to
begin January 1, 1984 are added in, we find that there are 17 bank exam-
iner positions unfilled. Given the importance of the function to be per-
formed by these examiners;, we recommend that the department report
to the fiscal subcommittees by April 1, 1984, on its efforts to fill these
vacant positions. ‘ ' ‘

Business, Transportation and Housing Agency
DEPARTMENT OF CORPORATIONS

Item 2180 from the General

Fund , Budget p. BTH 13
Requested 1984-85 ...........cccoomvverennn.. e S $7,628,000
Estimated 1983-84...........coveveeeineicnineieseesneseeesesesssesnssssensens 7,180,000
ACEUA] 198283 ......ooveommeeeeveonsssivesessssssessissssaegsssssesssssssessransssnsses - 6,356,000

Requested increase (excluding amount
for salary increases) $448,000 (+6.2 percent)

Total recommended redUCtion .......ccovveiinrernrerinneresenis 55,000

Recommendation pending .........c..coeuenii et rsasasitrenne - 1,759,000
. . . L ‘ ‘ | Aﬁé)ysis

SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Computer-Assisted Legal Research. Reduce Item 2180-001- 316
" 001 by $25,000. Recommend reduction because the cost-




314 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION. AND HOUSING Item 2180

DEPARTMENT OF CORPORATIONS—Continuved

iaﬁ;:ecctliveness of the proposed system has not been estab-

ished.

2. Operating Expenses. Reduce Item 2180-001-001 by $30,000. 316
Recommend reduction to correct for overbudgeting.

3. Lender-Fiduciary Program. Recommend that reimburse- 316
ments be reduced by $98,000 for 4.3 personnel-years to cor-
rect for overbudgeting.

4. Knox-Keene Health Care Service Plan program. We 318
withhold recommendation on $1,759,000 requested for the
Knox-Keene Health Care Service Plan program because in-
formation on the proposed reorganization of various pro-
gram elements has not been provided to the Legislature.

We recommend that the department submit its proposal to
the fiscal committees by April 1, 1984.

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The primary mission of the Department of Corporations is to protect
the public from unfair investment practices, fraudulent sale of securities
and franchises, and improper business practices by certain entities that
lend or hold money in trust. The department carries out this mission
through three programs: (1) investment, (2) lender-fiduciary, and (3)
health care service plans. The cost of administering the department is

. prorated among these three programs.

Under the Investment program, the department approves securities
and franchises offered for sale, and conducts investigations to enforce the
various laws administered by the department. The department also re-
views license applications of prospective securities broker-dealers and
investment advisors. , :

The Lender-Fiduciary program licenses and examines lender-fiduciary
institutions regulated by the fepartment, including check sellers and cash-
ers, credit unions, escrow offices, industrial loan companies, consumer
finance lenders, commercial finance lenders, and trading stamp compa-
nies.

The Health Care Service Plan program is responsible for regulating
health care service plans under the Knox-Keene Health Care Service Plan
Act of 1975, and for administering the charitable trust statutes as they
relate to health care service plans.

The department is administered by the Commissioner of Corporations,
who is appointed by the Governor. The department’s headquarters is in
Sacramento, and it has branch offices in San Francisco, Los Angeles and
San Diego. In the current year, the department is authorized a total of 342
positions.

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST

The budget proposes an appropriation of $7,628,000 from the General
Fund for support of the department in 1984-85. This is an increase of
$448,000, or 6.2 percent, above estimated current-year expenditures. The
proposed increase will grow by the amount of any salary or staff benefit
increase approved for the budget year. '

The department anticipates receiving reimbursements of $7,120,000
during the budget year, resulting from fees charged for examining the
financial records of licensees. Thus, the budget proposes total expendi-

tures by the department of $14,748,000 in 1984-85. This is $767,000, or 5.5




Ttem 2180 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING -/ 315

percent, more than total estimated current-year expenditures. The
proposed increase is attributable to a net increase of 5.3 positions ($94,-
000), increases in salary and wage costs ($368,000) and staff benefits ($181,-
000), and an adjustment to offset the effects of inflation on operatin
expenses ($124,000). These increases are partially offset by an anticipate
increase in reimbursements ($319,000).

It is anticipated that the department’s programs will generate revenues
of $10,126,000 to the General Fund in 1984-85. This reflects an increase of
$484,000, or 5 percent, above what is estimated for the current year.

Table 1 shows expenditure staffing and revenue data for the depart-
ment in the past, current, and budget years. ‘

Table 1
Department of Corporations
Revenue, Expenditure and Staffing Data
1982-83 through 1984-85
{in thousands)

Actual Estimated Projected
1982-83 1983-84 1984-85
Program/Element PYs*  Expenditures PYs® Expenditures PYs® Expenditures
Investment: .
Qualifications .........ceuerererssrvinens 784 $2,852 . 84.4 $3,468 81.8 $3,590
Franchises .......ccrvrnrsisnenionnns 59 279 5.4 286 5.5 302
Regulation and enforcement ...  80.8 3,594 744 3510 749 3,766
Lender-Fiduciary:
Check Sellers and Cashers La 10 .49 10 53 10 55
Credit Union Law.. e 408 1,665 418 © 1,888 419 1,934
Escrow Law ..o e 193 734 19.2 865 19.3 882
Industrial Loan Law ... 18.1 78 189 860 19.0 878
Personal Property Broker Law 196 740 171 n7 17.2 730
Trading Stamp Law ... 0.1 3 0.1 4 0.1 4
Consumer Finance Lenders...... 9.7 318 140 585 22.0 794
Commercial Finance Lenders .. 0.7 30 11 53 1.1 54
Health Care Service Plan:
Licensing....cocevviirrunnnne, 16.4 135 184 914 184 - 950
Financial examinations... 5.6 251 63 312 6.3 324
Medical survey........... 15 68 17 84 17 88
Enforcement..........owvconeeinernnnee 69 307 76 382 7.6 397
Administration: (prorated to other
programs)
General Office........co.oerrr 66) . (32)  (90) @n  (80) ()
Accounting and personnel (7.8) (252) _(80) (81 (89 (283)
Program Totals 3102 12467 3284 $13981 3338 §14748
Reimbursements ..o, L 6,114 o 6,801 . 7,120
Net Totals ...ccoveerrvrnrrnsecsnernnsanns 319.2 $6,353 328.4 $7,180 3338 $7,628
Legislative Mandate ©........ccccconen.e. 3 (4) (4)
Totals $6,356 ' $7,180 T $7,628
Revenue $8,391 $9,642 : $10,126.

*PYs = Personnel-years.
b The. department is authorized 342 positions in the current year. i
¢ For 1983-84 and 1984-85, funding for this mandate is provided through Item 9680-101-001.




316 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 2180

DEPARTMENT OF CORPORATIONS-—Continved

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Cost-Effectiveness of Computer-Assisted Legal Research Has Not Been Estab-
lished

We recommend that Item 2180-001-001 be reduced by $25,000 because
the cost-effectiveness of the proposed computer research system has not
been established. ‘

The department is proposing $25,000 in 1984-85 to lease a computer-
assisted legal research system known as “LEXIS”. The department, in
rescFonse to an introductory offer, installed the system in its Los Angeles
and San Francisco offices during the current year. During the trial period
(which ends June 30, 1984), the department is being billed only for the
computer time which it actually uses ($1,957 to date).

The department anticipates that the computer will speed up its legal
research work and provide more research material.

We do not question the efficiency and thoroughness of a computer-
based research system. The department, however, has not attempted to
estimate the time currently spent on legal research nor the anticipated
time saved if the system is funded on a permanent basis. Without this "
information, we have no basis on which to evaluate the cost-effectiveness
of the proposed system. For this reason, we recommend that Item 2180-

.001-001 be reduced by $25,000. :

Operating Expense Is Overstated

We recommend Item 2180-001-001 be reduced by $30,000 to correct for
overbudgeting.

The department proposes to eliminate $128,000 and five personnel-
years in 198485 as a part of the Governor’s proposed 3 percent reduction.
The positions include a training officer, engineer, and three office assist-
ants. According to.the department, the duties of each will be decentral-
ized, eliminated and redirected, respectively. The department’s proposed
reduction, however, does not provide for a decrease of $30,000 in expendi-
tures for the operating expenses and equipment associated with these
positions. Thus, we recommend the Legislature reduce this item by $30,-
000 to eliminate overbudgeted operating expenses and equipment.

Lender-Fiduciary Reimbursements Are Overbudgeted '

We recommend that Item 2180-001-001 be reduced by $98,000 in reim-
bursements for 4.3 personnel-years to correct for overbudgeting.

The department’s Lender-Fiduciary program regulates eight separate
types of lender-fiduciary institutions, including check sellers and cashers,
credit unions, escrow offices, industrial loan companies, consumer finance
lenders, commercial finance lenders, and trading stamp companies. The
budget proposes total expenditures of $5,331,000 for this program in 1984-
85. This is $307,000, or 4 percent, more than the department estimates it
will spend for the program in the current year.

. The proposed increase would fund (1) 8.3 auditor positions ($195,000)
for the purpose of conducting a greater number of regulatory examina-
tions ang (2) increased personal services and operating expense costs due
to inflation ($112,000). The department is proposing to use the additional
auditors to conduct regulatory examinations, primarily in the Consumer




Item 2180 BUSINESS; TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 317
Finance Lenders industry. This industry, which was created by Ch 724/81
(SB 140), has grown since January 1, 1982 to an estimated 1,825 licensees
in the current year. The department is projecting that there will be 1,989
licensees in 1984-85, which is 164, or 9 percent, more than in the current
year. . . ' ' ‘

~ Examinations of licensees represent one of four types of auditor work-
load in this program. Table 2 displays the four types of workload and the
hours and personnel-years associated with each, for the period 1982-83
through 1984-85. The figures in the table represent hours worked and do.

not inclide nonproductive time, such as vacation and sick leave. ’

Table 2

Department of Corporations
Lender-Fiduciary Program
Distribution of Auditor Work Hours
1982-83 through 1984-85

Actual 1989-83 - _Estimated 1953-84 Budgeted 1984-85
Function Hours: PYs* Hours PYs*® Hours PYs*®
EXaminations ............ 58913 37 71,576 437 92,953 520
Complaints .. 3,166 18 3,373 19 3315 19
Licensing....... . 3864 22 4,083 23 4,062 23
Administration. 13826 410 77,399 436 77,396 46

XS R — 139769 711 162,431 915 177,026 9.8

¢ PYs = Personnel-years

Our analysis of information provided by the department regarding pro-
jected number of licensees to be examined in 1984-85 and average hours
per examination, indicates that the department has overstated its needs.
Table 3 shows each of the industries and projected total number of hours
that will be needed in 1984-85 to conduct regulatory examinations. As the
table indicates, we find that the department will need 84,692 hours, or 47.7
personnel-years, to conduct examinations in.1984-85. This is 7,561 hours,
or 4.3 personnel-years, less than the department is requesting for the
budget year. Accordingly, we recommend the Legislature reduce the
Lender-Fiduciary program by $98,000 in reimbursements and 4.3 person-
nel-years because of overbudgeting.

Table 3

Department of Corporations =~ . =
Projected Auditor Examination Hours—1984-85

Licenseés to Hours Total

Be Examined Per Exam :

Industrty 195485  Exam =~ Hours PYs
Check Sellers and Cashers 10 126 1,260 1
Credit Unions 376 63 23,688 13.35
Escrow Agents 525 31 16,275 917
Industrial Loan Companies 306 74 29,644 1276
Personal Property Brokers 1972 7 13,804 7.78
Consumer Finance Lenders 995 7 6,965 393
Comimercial Finance Lenders...........o...curmermmeonnmssennes 8 7 56 03
Trading Stamp Companies - — - =
Totals 84,692 4170




318 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND- HOUSING: Item 2180

DEPARTMENT OF CORPORATIONS—Continued

Restructuring of Knox-Keene Health Care Service Plan Program

We withhold recommendation on $47,000 requested from the General
Fund and $1,712,000 in reimbursements for the Knox-Keene program be-
cause information on the proposed reorganization of various program
elements has not been submitted for legislative review, We recommend
that the department submit its proposal to the fiscal committees by April
1, 1954, '

The budget proposes total expenditures of $1,759,000 for support of the
department’s Health Care Services Plan program (HCSP) in 1984-85. This
is $67,000, or 4 percent, more than is estimated to be spent in the current
year. The increase is due solely to increased personal services and operat-
ing expenses resulting from salary, and inflation adjustments.

The HCSP program is responsible for regulating health care service
plans pursuant to the Knox-Keene Health Care Service Plan Act of 1975.
These plans provide health care services to their members for a prepaid
or periodic cﬁarge. The type of service provided to members can include
(1) physician services; (2) hospital in-patient and ambulatory care serv-
ices; (3) diagnositc laboratory services; (4) home health services; (5) pre-
ventive health services, and (6) emergency services. Health care service
plans which (1) are multiple-employer trusts, or (2) serve to substantially
indemnify plan members, are notsubject to licensure under the provisions
of the Knox-Keene Health Care Service Plan Act. o

The regulatory workload of the HCSP. program is divided among four
separate program elements: licensing, financial and-administrative exami-
nations, medical surveys, and enforcement. The department indicates that
it is planning to substantially modify and revise its procedures relating to
the licensure and conduct of plan medical surveys. Without this informa-
tion, we have no basis for assessing the adequacy of the amount requested.
Accordingly, we withhold recommendation on the department’s request
for the HCSP program in 1984-85. We recommend that the department
submit-its proposal to the fiscal committees by April 1, .1984. .

Reimbbrsément of Contra Costa County
We recommend approval,

Chapter 941, Statutes of 1975, requires health care services plans to be
licensed by the Department of Corporations. Each plan is required to
establish a department-approved system which will enable enrollees to
submit grievances to the plan. Currently, Contra Costa County operates
‘a health care service plan for its Medi-Cal recipients. Pursuant to Section
2231 (a) of the Revenue and Taxation Code, Item 9680-101-001 appropri-
ates $4,000 from the General Fund to reimburse Contra Costa County for
costs associated with meeting the provisions of Chapter 941.




Item 2200 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING. /-'319

DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC AND BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT
Item 2200 from the General

Fund and various funds v - Budget p. BTH 21
Requested 1984-85 ...........oocovvvvvevereoreivemmioreneen cressmessesraaeinnisnes © $16,124,000
Estimated 1983-84........cccoveuenrnnicsiinninennenninieinennnesiovaniiinnsennsd .- 8,061,000
Actual 1982-83 ... - 10,251,000

Requested increase (excluding amount
for salary increases) $8,063,000 (4100 percent)

Total recommended reduction ............ et reebeeste s n et 5,548,000
Recommendation pending ..........oeeovecicrerisiveisensrnnnss reerdieeeeees 4,859,000
1984-85 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE :
Item v Description N Fund "~ Amount
2200-001-001—Support. (includes $3,023,000 trans-  General : - $14,899,000
fer to the Small Business Expansion Fund) )
2200-001-801—Small Business Development Cen-  Support (400,000)
- ter ' "
2200-001-890—Support Federal Trust (167,000)
2200-101-922-—Office of Local Economic Develop- Federal Trust (425,000)
‘ment, Local Assistance :
2200-101-890-—Office of Local Economic Develop- California Economic Devel- 1,200,000
ment, Local Assistance ) opment Grant and Loan
2200-001-044—Office of Tourism, State Support General, (Olympic Reflec- 25,000
(carryover appropriation) ‘ torized License Plate Ac-
» : count) ) ; : ]
Total : . ' - $16,124,000
: Sr Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Tourism Marketing and Advertising Program. Reduce 323
Item 2200-001-001 by $5,120,000. Recommend deletion .

. - because the expenditures are not justified. ...

2. Business. Marketing and Advertising. Withhold recom- 326
mendation on $1,836,000. pending submittal and review of
the department’s strategic marketing program for the state.

3. Small Business Revitalization Program. Reduce Item 2200- 327

- 001-001 by $125,000, and reduce reimbursements by $124,000.
Recommend deletion of funds requested to support the
state’s participation in this program:

4. Office of Economic Policy, Planning, and Research Devel- - 329
opment. Reduce Item 2200-001-001 by $303,000. Recom-
mend deletion because proposed new activities should be
supported with existing resources. :

5. Small Business Loan Guarantees. - Withhold-recommen- 332
dation of $3,023,000 requested for additional loan guaran-
tees, pending review of the Department’s report on
alternative sources of funding and State Controller’s audit of
the current loan guarantee portfolio.- ' :

6. California Economic Development Grant and Loan Fund. 334
Recommend adoption of Supplemental Report language re-
questing the Department of Finance to restore its tradi-




320 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 2200

DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC AND BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT—Confinved

tional method of acounting for the activity of this fund.

7. Office Automation. Recommend that proposed funding 337
for data processing analyst instead be used to retain a con-
sultant to prepare required Feasibility Study Report (FSR).
Further recommend adoption of Budget Bill language to
require that proposed expenditures of funds for office auto-

~ mation equipment be contingent upon the review and ap-
g‘rs%z/al by the Department of Finance of the department’s

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT : ,

The principal mission of the Department of Economic and Business
Development (DEBD) is to stimulate economic development in the state.
Its specific responsibilities include; :
Coordinating federal, state, and local economic development policies
and Iprog,'rams; :

Applying for and allocating federal economic development funds;

Alssisting state agencies to implement state economic development

plans; :

. Advising the Governor regarding his annual Economic Report; and

. Providing information and statistics on the state’s economy, products,
tourism, and international trade. '

The department is headed by a director who is appointed by the Gover-
nor. In addition, the department receives guidance from-a 2l-member
advisory council representing a cross-section of the state’s economy. The
department has 67.9 authorized positions in the current year.

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST

The budget requests appropriations of $14,899,000 from the General
Fund, $1,200,000 from the California Economic Development Grant and
Loan Fund, and $25,000 from the Olympic Reflectorized License Plate
Account of the General Fund for support of the Department of Economic
and Business Development (DEBD) -in 1984-85. This is an increase of
$8,063,000, or 100 percent, over estimated expenditures from these sources
for the current year: This increase will grow by the amount of any salary
or staff benefit increases approved for the budget year.

The budget also includes $592,000 in expenditures from federal funds
and $216,000 in reimbursements. This brings the department’s total
budget year expenditures to $16,932,000, which is an increase of $5,227,000
over total expenditures for 1983-84. The department’s expenditures for
ihe past, current, and budget year are summarized, by program, in Table

S P T SR

As Table 1 shows, the budget bill proposes an appropriation of, $1.2
million from the California Economic Development Grant and Loan
Fund. However, because the Department of Finance has altered its
method of accounting for this fund, this figure is not consistent with the
$1 million amount shown in the budget document. As we discuss later in
this analysis, these adjustments are inappropriate and lead to inconsisten-
cies in how the total expenditures from this fund are presented.




Item 2200 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 321

- Table1

Department of Economic and Business Development
Summary of Budget Requirements
(dollars in thousands)

Personnel-Years Expenditures
Actual FEstimated Proposed = Actual ~ Estimated Proposed
195283 1983-64 198485 195283  1953-84 198455

Small Business Development .......... 142 146 154 $8,306 $6,390 $5212
Local Economic Development........ 79. 101 132 1,401 3,091 2,371
Tourism 10.8 116 14.3 627 836 5,890
Business and Industrial Develop-

ment 143 21.2 21.4 605 823 2,518
Economic Planning, Policy, and Re- ’

search Development ................. 101 127 137 501 565 941
International Trade ... 26 —_ — 100 —_ —
California Commission on Industrial

INNOVAON ..ooveervrrireeerreesmnnssiersmanns 1.1 — - 76 — —
Administration (distributed).......... (158)  (162) - (17.9)  _ (6%9) (638) (976)

Totals 61.0 702 780 $11,616 $11,705 $16,932
Funding
General Fund ......c.ccenmmnmnnnrnerissonnn. 53.7 58.6 72.4 $6,362 $6,686 $14,899
Federal Trust Fund........ccoerveverneen. 5.3 79 28 1,204 3,450 592
Small Business Expansion Fund ...... —_ —_ — 3405 (3,023) (3,023)
Economic Development Grant and

Loan Fund .......cenennarna Coeeeieenes — — — 484 1,200 1,200
Olympic Reflectorized License .

Plate Account .....cooccceesrecercccn — 14 9 — 175 25
Small Business Development Cen-

ter Fund...... — 05  (10) — (6) (400)
Reimbursements 2.0 2.3 19 161 194 216

‘As shown in Table 2, the factors responsible for this increase can be
divided into three categories:

o Program Changes of $4,674,000 (89 percent of the total increase);
o Adminstrative Changes of $261,000 (5 percent); and
o Cost Changes of $292,000 (6 percent)

Program Changes. The budget includes substantial increases in ex-
penditures to launch new economic and business development programs.
Among these are increased General Fund expenditures of $5.1 million for
a state tourism advertising and promotion campaign and $1.8 million for
a business marketing program. The budget also proposes General Fund
support of $400,000 for the Small Business Development Center program,
as established by Ch 1154/83 (AB 1651). Finally, $125,000 from the General
Fund and $124,000 in reimbursements are proposed to fund the state’s
participation in the Small Business Revitalization program. The table also
shows that the 1984-85 budget reflects a substantial decline associated
with federally-funded economic development programs. In 1983-84, the
department used a total of $3,450,000 in federal grant funds to (1) make
grants and loans and provide technical assistance to local agencies and
businesses in areas affected by plant closures, and (2) provide financial
assistance to small businesses that develop and market innovative

roducts. Approximately $2.9 million of these funds were awarded to the
epartment on a one-time or limited-term basis. Consequently, federal
fund support for the department will decline by this'amount in 1984-85.




322 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 2200
DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC AND BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT—Continued

Table 2

Budget Year Changes
(dollars in thousands)
California
Economic
Development
Grant Heim-
General  Federal  and Loan  burse-
Fund Funds Fund ments - TOTAL
1983-84 Revised ....ccnnmninnnrvssnscsnessssrinens $6,861 $3,450 $1,200 $194 $11,705
1. Program Changes :
A. Tourism Marketing and Advertis-

ing $5,120 v $5,120
B. Business Development Market-
ing and Advertising ........ccereeruens 1,836 1,836
C. Small Business Development
Centers 300 300
D. Expanded Economic Informa-
tion Activities ......eninnirense. 320 320
E. Federally-funded Programs.......... . —2,858 -102 2,960
F. Small Business Revitalization Pro-
gram 125 124 249
G. 1984 Olympics Tourism Promo- .
tion Campaign. .....oeecmisicirncens —150 ~150
H. Economic Impact Statements .... —18 -18
I. Low Priority Program Reduction -23 -23
Total Program Changes........... $7510  —$2,858 ’ $22 $4,674
2. Administrative Changes
A. Office Automation .....cenenees $210 _ $210
B. Budget Workload and CAL- ' L
STARS 51 51
Total, Administrative Changes $261 $261
3. Cost Changes $292 : $292
Total $14,924 $592 $1,200 $216 $16,932
Net Change , $8,063  —$2,858 - $22 $5,227

Administrative Changes. The budget proposes to -augment the
DEBD budget by $210,000 so the department can acquire greater office
automation capability. It also includes an additional $51,000, of which
$31,000 is proposed to fund a new budget analyst position and $20,000 for
increased CALSTARS costs. ' ,

'~ Cost Changes. Approximately 60 percent ($170,000) of the cost in-
‘crease is due to salary and benefit adjustments and to increases intended
to compensate for the higher prices the department must pay for operat-
ing expenses and equipment. These changes are consistent with the ad-
justments to the baseline budget permitted by the Department of
Finance. The balance of the cost increase ($122,000) is for increased rental
costs stemming from the Department’s move to new facilities in May 1984,
when its present lease expires. The department’s plan to move, including
the size and cost of the fscilities, has been approved by the Department
of General Services, '

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Our analysis of the proposed budget is divided into three sections. The
first section focuses on the major program changes, the second presents




Item 2200 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 323

our review of the department’s traditional Ero rams and the budget
proposals affecting these activities, while the third concentrates on issues
of a more administrative or technical nature. :

REVIEW OF THE GOVERNOR'S ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT INITIATIVES

The budget proposes to add $8.7 million and 16.3 personnel years to the
department in 1984-85 as the “first step” in the Governor’s agenda to
reshape California’s business climate. These funds will be used mainly to
implement three new programs, as follows:

e $5.1 million to initiate a state tourism and advertising campaign.

o $1.8 million to fund a business advertising and marketing plan, and

establish field offices for this program in Los An%eles and San Jose.

o $249,000 to fund California’s participation in the federal Small Busi-

ness Revitalization program. :

No information is provided as to the succeeding steps in the Governor’s

business climate agenda.

Tourism Advertising and Promotion Campaign

We recommend deletion of $5,120,000 proposed for tourism marketing
and advertising activities. ,

The budget proposes to add $5,120,000 and 2.9 positions to fund a state
tourism advertising and promotion campaign. As Table 3 shows, most of
this amount —$5 million—will be used to develop and place media adver-
tisements to encourage tourists to visit California. Television, radio, and
print advertising alone is expected to cost $3,414,000, or two-thirds of the

total request for the campaign.

Table 3

Proposed Expenditures for
Tourism Marketing

e

Purpose ’ Amount )
Media Advertising - :
«» Advertisement production $650,000
» TV/radio advertising - 1,615,000
» Magazine/newspaper advertising 1,799,000
o Other advertising - 16,000
« Printing and promotional 700,000
» Market research : : 220,000
Subtotal, Media Advertising $5,000,000
Additional office staff 53,000
Additional office expenses (travel, postage, interdepartmental consulting)..........icciveeer 67,000
Total....... ‘ $5,120,000

The budget justifies these expenditures on the basis of the importance
of tourism to the state’s economy. According to the department’s figures,
tourism expenditures in California amount to $27 billion per year, which
support 500,000 jobs. These expenditures are estimated by the department
to generate tax revenues of $927 million to the state and $415 million to
local governments. The tourism proposal also represents a response to
increases in the level of tourism promotion efforts being undertaken by
other states. The DEBD contends that California’s share of the “tourism

- market” is falling, and that California needs to Eromote' itself more aggres-

sively if the state is to remain competitive with other tourist destinations.
According to DEBD, California currently ranks 47th in state expenditures
for tourism promotion.

Our analysis of the administration’s proposal indicates, however, that




324 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 2200

DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC AND BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT—Continved

the proposal fails to address serious policy and fiscal questions, and that in
the development of this proposal, the department has not made any at-
tempt to specify what each component of its program is intended to
achieve or how it will achieve its objective.

How and Where will the Money be Spent? Over 97 percent of the
proposed expenditures will be used directly for a tourism advertising
campaign. This amount ($5 million) reflects, in part, what other states are
spending to promote tourism, although it is based mainly on the Depart-
ment’s subjective judgment as to the amount of funds needed for the
campaign to be effective. According to the department, the campaign
itself will be similar to the efforts of other states. These efforts involve
magazine and television advertisements, often based on a slogan (such as
“I Love New York,” “Try Iowa,” and other state slogans) which attempt
to provoke the interest of consumers and stimulate them to request fur-
ther information. Prospective tourists then receive literature describing
the state and listing specific attractions. While the proposal describes the
object of the expenditures, it does not provide specific information as to
the content or focus of the campaign. For instance, the proposal does not
indicate what characteristics or regions of the state would be emphasized,
nor does it specify the areas of the country that would receive the greatest
advertising penetration. Unless this information is known, there is no basis
for evaluating the overall effectiveness of the campaign. The proposal also
provides no justification as to the reasons for allocating tl?e indicated
amounts for specific advertising media.

Is the proposal cost-effective? The department estimates that the
proposed $5.1 million expenditure would generate $6.4 million in state tax
revenues, leaving a nef benefit to the state of $1.3 million. This figure is
based on various assumptions the department has made regarding (1) the
number of tourism inquiries resulting from the advertising campaign, (2)
the percentage of persons inquiring who subsequently travel to California,
(3) the total amount they spend, and (4) the tax revenues generated.
Among these, the key assumption is that the advertising campaign would

result in an additional 200,000 to 300,000 inquiries from tourists who are .

likely to visit the state. However, since the state has never had a tourism
advertising campaign, there is no basis for judging whether this volume
of inquiries will actually materialize, or whether it will generate a net
increase in the number of tourists visiting the state. The actual number of
inquiries also would depend on the content and characteristics of the
specific advertising plan, which has yet to be developed.

The department ai)so fails to address the issue raised by the 1984 Olym-
pics in Los Angeles and the 1984 Democratic National Convention in San
Francisco. These events will have a significant impact on tourism expendi-
tures in California during 1984, but they also constitute a source of “free
advertising” for the state over the next year. The coverage to be provided
by major networks for these events, and the worldwide broadcast, far
surpasses what the department will be able to achieve.

.Our analysis further indicates that the department’s estimates of $6.3
million in revenues corresponds to the high estimates of (300,000) inqui-
ries. If a midrange estimate were chosen, the projected net tax revenue

-would be $1 million less, and if low-range were used (200,000) the costs
would exceed the benefits by approximately $950,000. We realize that the
revenue effects of the proposed expenditures are difficult to project, but
given the uncertainties associated with the department’s figures, there is




Item 2200 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 325

no basis for concluding that the benefits from the program would signifi-
cantly exceed its costs. Nor is there any basis for concluding that the
advertising approach is more “cost effective” than other tourist promotion
approaches.’ _

Can the decline in tourism expenditures be traced to the state’s lack of
a tourism campaign? The proposal to increase tourism advertising is
based, in part, on data submitted by the department showing declining
growth rates for tourism expenditures in California. For example, accord-
ing to the department, total travel expenditures (which include expendi-
tures for transportation, lodging, food service and entertainment/
recreation made by persons traveling more than 100 miles from home) in
California grew by 9.8 percent in 1981, compared to a 14.4 percent growth
rate in 1980. A significant portion of these expenditures represents busi-
ness travel. _

_ Our analysis suggests that the decline in the growth of travel expendi-
tures is due more to general economic conditions than to the lack of state
tourism advertising. With the economy in a recession during recent years,
individuals and businesses have been forced to reduce nonessential ex-
genditures, which for many include travel. The increase in the value of the

ollar also has made foreign travel relatively less expensive than travel to
domestic destinations, such as California. In addition, price increases for
travel-related -goods and services (such as gasoline) have had a negative
impact on the growth of travel expenditures.

The department also says that the advertising is needed to prevent the
California share of the tourism market from falling. It bases this conclusion
on information that California’s share of total domestic travel to and
through the United States (as measured by the number of person-trips)
has declined from 9.4 percent in 1980 to 9.1 percent.in 1982. However, we
question whether this decline—three tenths of a percentage point—is
significant enough to justify the conclusion that Cali?ornia’s market share

“is falling. In terms of another, broader measure of “market share”—travel

expenditures in California compared to total travel expenditures in the
United States—the state’s share (13.6 percent) has remained essentially
the same over the past four years. ‘ , ‘

Is the level of private expenditure for tourism advertising insufficient?
We also question whether the industry’s own efforts at promotion are
sufficiently inadequate to warrant the additional effort proposed by the
budget to increase the overall promotional effort. Although there is no
complete information as to the total amount of tourism advertising in
California, information provided by the department suggests that the
important participants in the travel industry—airlines, hotels, visitor at-
tractions, and convention and visitor bureaus—already spend a considera-
ble amount for tourism promotion. For example, in 1981, selected hotels
and hotel chains operating in the state spent over $15.6 million on advertis-
ing. Convention and visitor’s bureaus of Los Angeles and San Diego spent
another $570,000.

Does the state promote its other industries? Tourism is one of many
industries that comprise the state’s economy. Qur analysis indicates,
however, that the state provides no other General Fund support to specif-
icindustries for advertising and promotion. Within other industries, such

as a%riculture, numerous industry-wide commissions or boards have been
established for marketing purposes, but we are aware of no state General
Fund support for these activities. These privately funded promotional
expenditures are undertaken for the same purpose, that is, to increase the




326 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 2200

DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC AND BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT—Continued

profitability of the specific private industry. Thus, the proposed tourism
campaign may set a preced%nt for the state to be continually requested
to subsidize the promotional expenditures of specific industries. -

In sum, we believe that the proposed expen£tures for tourism promo-
tion have not been justified. There is no evidence that tourism will fail to
" continue as a strong, growing industry in California in the absence of state
“advertising support. Further, other alternatives may have greater poten-

tial for increasing the level of tourism. For example, the state could expand
its system of tourist information centers at major highway entrances to
California. The first such center (in Trinity County) has proven to be a
cost-effective method of capturing tourist dollars for the E)cal economy.
Likewise, the state also could increase the availability and attractiveness
of its recreational and historical attractions. Finally, even if the Legislature
‘decided that additional advertising were needed, it still should consider
options as to how these activities could be supported. For example, a state
hotel or amusement park tax could be leviedp to support tourism promo-
tion and development. Likewise, a state nonprofit tourism authority (as
roposed by SB 1061) could be established to coordinate and raise funds
or tourist promotion activities. We believe that these alternatives need to
" be fully examined by the Legislature before it allocates General Fund
support for the department’s tourism :campaign. Accordingly, we recom-
nzlend that the $5,120,000 included in the budget for this purpose be delet-
ed. g

New Progruﬁ Proposed to Aﬁrucj Business to CuliforniaW
We wii fort of the 31,836,000 proposed for the busi-

ness marketing program, pending review of the department’s overall stia-
tegic marketing plan for the state.

The 1984-85 budget proposes a major funding increase—=$1,836,000-—for
business development programs. However, rather than expand the de-
partment’s existing business assistance programs, the department pro-
poses instead to develop and implement a comprehensive program of
.marketing and advertising to expand business investments in California.

Table 4

Proposed Expenditures for
Business Promotion and Marketing

Purpose » Amount
Media Advertising :
Advertisement Production ; $290,000
TV/Radio Advertising 245000
" Magazine/Newspapeér Advertising . 725,000
Printing and Promotional 150,000
" Direct Mail : 40,000
Market Research 50,000
Subtotal, Media Advertising $1,500,000
Additional Office Staff ‘ o
Director, External Affairs : - $39,064
.- Direct Sales Staff (4) : 123,993
Information Office Staff . -+ 28,054
Subtotal , : i $191,111
Other Administrative Expenses : iy 144,889

Total ... e ' : o $1,836,000

-




Item 2200 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 327

According to the department, the program would result in 19,300 new
jobs, generate $285 million in payroll, and produce $8.6 million in state
personal income tax revenue. Table 4 provides the details on how the
requested funds would be spent.

Approximately $1.5 million of the requested funding will be used for
advertisement production, media advertisements, direct mail campaigns,
and market research aimed at influencing business location decisions. The
balance of the funding will be used mainly to establish a “direct sales”
force in field offices in Los Angeles and San Jose, which would provide
assistance to businesses planning to locate or expand-in these areas. The
proposal also includes a “Director of External Affairs” position, who would
coordinate the department’s domestic and foreign business marketing
activities. : :

The department’s marketing and advertising program is based on the
" belief that a strategic marketing plan is n’eededg to promote economic and
business development in the state. This plan differs from traditional eco-
nomic development methods, such as financial and technical assistance for
local communities and businesses, because it would rely on business mar-
keting techniques and solicitations. According to the department’s pro-
posal, this would include such activities as placing advertisements in the
media, making audio visual presentations to business groups on the bene-
fits of doing business in the state, and establishing a “direct sales” force to
call on businesses which might expand or locate in California. . .

During the current year, the department has. established a task force
and hired a consultant to prepare a study of California’s marketing needs.
Generally, the study involves the identification of California’s strengths
and weaknesses in attracting and retaining businesses, its specific growing
. industrial and commercial sectors, and an assessment of the competition
that California is facing from other states. There will also be an attempt
to evaluate the perceptions of corporations regarding California’s attrac-
tiveness as a business location. _ , '

At the time this Analysis was prepared, the department’s study of Cali-
fornia marketing needs was nearing completion. However, since the spe-
cifics of the proposed marketing program will be based on the findings and
_ recOmmemf%ttions of the study, we withhold recommendation on the
' groposed expenditures until we have had the opportunity to review the

epartment’s marketing plan.

Small Business Revitalization Program

We recommend deletion of $125,000 in General Fund support and $124,-

" 000 in reimbursements proposed to support the state’s participation in this
program. ’ o , : :

. The budget includes increased expenditures of $249,000; consisting of
$125,000 from the General Fund and $124,000 in reimbursements, for
services to local agencies, to allow the state to participate in the federal
Small Business Revitalization (SBR) program. Under this program, the
National Development Council, a non-profit economic development orga-
nization, provides training to department staff in various methods of eco-
nomic and business development financing. The underlying purpose of

" the program is to develop the capacity at the state and local level to

provide technical assistance to small and medium-sized businesses in

securing long-term financing. Training is also provided to help state and

local communities obtain federal Urban Development Action Grant and .




328 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 2200

DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC AND BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT—Continued

‘Community Development Block Grant financing for local development
projects.‘TKe state must meet various criteria to participate in the SBR
program. Among others, it must commit to designating four qualified staff
persons for training as “economic development professionals” and pro-
Vid§ $40,000-to the National Development Council for the training of these
staft. » ' ' '
Our analysis of the proposed $249,000 expenditure has raised questions
as to the level of benefits which will accrue to the state as a result of
providing support for the SBR program. Our chief concern is that the
- objective of the program—to establish an ongoing capacity to provide
economic and business development technical assistance—is being ade-
quately addressed by the department’s existing program. Mainly through
.its offices of Local Economic Development (OLED) and Smal{Business
Development (OSBD), the department has been providing—for over six
years—a-wide range of technical services to the business and local com-
munities: For example; OLED, reflecting its statutory responsibilities, has
on-going programs for providing on-site, technical assistance to local enti-
ties for assessing economic development needs, development strategies,
“and local economic development financing plans. ' :

- In addition, according to information from the department, OLED staff
already provide information to local communities on the availabiliti/ of
federal Urban Development Action Grant funds for economic develop-
ment projects. OLED staff also has assisted local entities in their efforts to

- obtain a share of the'state’s $8 million allocation of its federal CDBG funds.
The department is also involved in direct efforts to provide financing for
small businesses. Through OSBD it administers a $21 million program
which provides loan guarantees to small businesses, and provides manage-
ment and technical assistance to small businesses. v '

Moreover, in 1984-85, the department will implement the new Small
Business Development Center Act, which will draw together federal,
state, local, and private resources to provide a wide range of technical and
financial management services to small businesses throughout the state. In
‘surn, we believe that the state already has an adequate “on-going capaci-
ty” to help local agencies obtain federal funds and assist them in their
efforts to attract and retain business in the state. ,

Another consideration is that the state’s commitment to the program
could be met with the department’s current resources. As mentioned
earlier, one requirement is that the state' commit four positions for the
trainin§ as economic development professionals. The department accord-
ingly plans to establish four additional positions for this purpose. However,
our review of the program regulations indicates that positions only need
to'be committed for training rather than established on an on-going basis.
The department presently has authorized 16.8 development specialist
‘gositions, four of whom could be committed for the training program. The

epartment also indicates that-approximately half of the cost of the four

_additional positions would be funded from reimbursements received from
local agencies for services rendered. The department has traditionally

refrained; however, from charging local agencies for similar types of serv-
ices offered through its existing programs. :

For these reasons, we believe that additional state support is not needed
for the SBR program. Accordingly, we recommend that the $125,000 re-
quested from the General Fund and $124,000 in reimbursements to sup-

_port the state’s participation in the program be deleted.




Item 2200 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 329

REVIEW OF ONGOING PROGRAMS

The department is divided into five program areas. This section briefly
describes the objectives and ongoing activities of these Erograms, and
presents our analysis of the budget proposals pertaining to these programs.

Office of Economic Planning, Policy, and Research Development

The Office of Economic Planning, Policy and Research Development,
as its name implies, provides planning, analysis, and research support for
the state’s economic development policies and programs. Its principal
responsibilities include (1) gathering, analyzing, and distributing econom-
ic information; (2) preparing studies on the economic and employment
development potential of various businesses; and §3) advising the Gover-
nor and the Legislature on the economic impact of governmental policies
and regulations.

The budget proposes General Fund expenditures of $889,000 to support
OEPPRD’s activities during 1984-85, an increase of $376,000 over estimat-
ed expenditures for the current year. Most of this increase—$320,000—is
due to the department’s proposals to establish a library for economic
resource materials (}i$17,000) and expand the office’s research activities
($303,000) . g 4 4D, 570 | 18 lgrt o ugdatid. by,

Support for New Marketing Progr%@

" We recommend deletion of $. requésted to provide additional
research support for the department’s tourism and business marketing
programes. 3

The budget requests $303,000 to expand OEPPRD’S data acquisition
and research activities to support the department’s new marketing pro-
grams. Of this-amount, $28,000 is requested for an additional analyst posi-
tion, $220,000 for subscription fees associated with the use of private
computerized data bases to allow the department to access information
about general economic conditions in specific industries, and $30,000 for
the use of state data processing facilities at Teale Data Center. As indicat-
ed earlier, we are recommending deletion of the $5.1 million proposed for
tourism marketing and withholding recommendation of $1.8 million
proposed for business marketing. However, regardless of whether these
expenditures are approved by the Legislature, there is still no need to
provide this office with additional resources. The budget proposal indi-
cates that the promotional campaigns would generate additional requests
for economic information and ana% sis, but it does not specify the t
information and analysis that would be produced. Morever, we b)(;?'

of
ieve
that any new workloads for OEPPRD can and should be handled by the
office’s current staff, which is presently supported by a total budget of
$565,000 and 9.8 positions. '

The OEPPR’s main purpose is to provide analytic and research support
for the overall department’s programs, and thus, its research agenda
should reflect the priorities of the department. Research into other areas
of interest also may be conducted, but only to the extent that the office’s
resources are not needed for projects of higher priority to the Depart-
ment. For 1984-85, DEBD will focus its efforts on the tourism and business
marketing programs. We believe that OEPPR resources should be redi-
rected to support these programs rather than other research activities.

" According to DEBD information, OEPPRD’s production of special re-
ports and “occasional papers” would fall from 120 to 75 if additional staff
were not provided. However, there is no basis, such as administrative or




" 330 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 2200

DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC AND BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT—Continued

legislative mandates, which justify the need for the report production
- volume to remain at the higher rate. For these reasons, we believe that
the increased level of analytical activities due to the tourism and business
marketing programs should be handled by the office’s current staff. On
this basis, we recommend deletion of $303,000 proposed for this activity.

Office of Small Business Development

The Office of Small Business Development (OSBD) is responsible for
promoting economic and business development by providing financial,
technical, and management services to small business. The specific com-
ponents of the program include:

e Providing loan guarantees backing private loans to small businesses
that are unable to secure financial assistance through conventional
lending channels;

« Providing management and other technical assistance to small, disad-
vanta, edg businesses; and ' '

¢ Coordinating public and private sector efforts designed to expand
economic opportunities for small businesses. v

These responsibilities are carried out both directly by OSBD and by
nonprofit, regional development corporations under contract with the
office. In addition, the program receives guidance from the Small Business
‘Development Board, which consists of 17 members representing the ad-
ministration, Legislature, the financial and business communities, and
economically depressed areas of the state.

The budget requests $5,212,000 for OSBD’s pro%rams during 1984-85.
This amount includes $3,023,000 for additional small business loan guaran-
tees, $400,000 for the Small Business Development Center program, and
$967,000 to support the administrative expenses of urban and rural devel-
opment corporations, as provided by current law.

Small Business Loan Guarantee Program

The Department, through the Office of Small Business Development
(OSBD), operates a loan guarantee program which guarantees loans
- made to small businesses. Currently, this program provides guarantees for
small business loans to firms that do not exceed the size limitations of a
“small business,” as defined by the Small Business Administration ($7
million or less in annual gross receipts). The loan guarantee program is
. administered by nonprofit regional and urban development corporations,
which receive OSBD funding. :

Loan Guarantee Provisions

Loan guarantees made by the regional corporations are backed primar-
ily by state funds which are appropriated from the General Fund. These
monies are transferred from the General Fund to the Small Business
Expansion Fund, where they remain until allocated by the OSBD to loan
guarantee  accounts maintained for each regional corporation.

In the past, these guarantee accounts were maintained by the State
Treasurer. However, Ch 875/79 provided for the transfer of the accounts
to lending institutions designated by the regional corporations and ap-
proved by the state. This change was made to increase investment earn-

-ings on the loan guarantee accounts, and also to encourage the
participation of banks in the program, by allowing a portion of the loan




Item 2200 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 331

guarantee accounts to be deposited with them. The OSBD and the re-
gional corporations decided to consolidate the separate loan guarantee
accounts into a single trust to minimize administrative costs and maximize
interest earnings. In 1981-82, a total of $11.0 million was transferred to this
account. Regional corporations:are permitted to use 25 percent of the
interest earned by the trust account for administrative expenses, technical
assistance, and direct loans. Other funds for administrative expenses are
provided directly by the state, and from fees for loan packaging and

contracts with local governments. , :
The funds in each corporation’s guarantee account are used as “collat-
eral” for loans made by financial institutions to businesses. As loans are
made, funds in the guarantee accounts become “éncumbered,” or held in
reserve until the loans are paid off. Current law requires that 100 percent
of the guaranteed portion of the loani must be maintained in the account.
For example, if a business participating in the program borrows $100,000,
a guarantee is issued for 90 percent of the loan and $90,000 initially must
be set aside in the guarantee account. The funds are reserved to pay off
the §uaranteed portion of the loan in case of default by the borrower. As
the loan is paid off, the amount that must be held in reserve also declines.
Table 5 displays the amount of funds made available for loan guarantees.
The department estimates that, as of June 30, 1984, a total of $21.8 million
will be available for loan guarantees provided under this program,
Between 1979-80 and 1983-84, General Fund appropriations provided
$12.7 million for this program. The balance of funding is accounted for by
‘recoveries from loan defaults, earnings on investments, and a one-time
allocation from the Century Freeway Fund, which has been set aside
specifically for businesses affected by construction of the Century Free-
way project in Los Angeles. o :

i Table 5 ]
. Small Business Loans Guarantee Funds®
1980-81 through 1983-84
(dollars in thousands) .

Actual Actual Actual  Estimated
1980-81 198182  1982-83 198384

1. Fund Balance as of July 1 ... $6,595 $10,624 $14,216 $18,353
2. Receipts: : s
a. General Fund allocations...........oenimssonines 2,300 3,100 3,024 3,023
b. Century Freeway Fund... 1,200 — - -
c. Recoveries from defaults — 148 21 —
d. Investment income - 933 458 2217 2964
Totals $4,433 $3,706 $5,262 $5,287
3. Expenditures: . : _ .
a. Payment of defaults ... 404 114 524 . 986
b. Corporation expenses = — 601 ¢ 888°
Totals $404 $114 $1,125 $1,874
4. Total Funds Available as of June 30...........crmeeeees $10,624 $14,216 $18,353  $21,766
a. Reserves for guarantees outstanding ... 6,993 9522 15,578 18,527
b. Designated reserves ¢ ' 2,325 2517 2217 2,264 -
¢." Unencumbered YESEIVES .......cwommmmmrimmmresmmanios 1.306 - 2.177 558 975

® Source: Based on information from Office of Small Business Development. Data for 1982-83 and 1983-84
are preliminary. . )

b Includes earnings from the Guarantee Trust Account and investment income earned by the regional
corporation from investments of other idle funds.

¢ Includes use of interest earnings to support the administrative expenses of the regional corporations and
the costs of maintaining loan guarantee accounts.

4 Includes loan reserves and other funds set aside for specific purposes or otherwise unavailable for loan
guarantees.




332 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 2200

- DEPARTMENT bF ECONOMIC AND BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT—Continued

Table 5 also shows that the amount of funds reserved for loan guarantees

. has grown significantly over the past four years. The department estimates

that these reserves will reach $18.5 million by the end of the current fiscal

year. Since the state guarantees 90 percent of each loan, the total face

value of loans made under this program will be approximately $20.6 mil-
lion by that date. ’

Department Report and Controller's Audit to Provide Basis for Evaluatin

S W widhhetarscossimancatint o 5007, P
: We wi 2 'orf on $3,023,000 included in the budget for
small business loan guarantees. ‘

The 198485 budget re(}uest includes a transfer of $3,023,000 from the
General Fund to the Small Business Expansion Fund to support additional
loan guarantees. This is the same amount appropriated by the Legislature
for the current year. At the time this Analysis was prepared, the depart-
. ment was preparing a report on funding alternatives for the program and
the State Controller was conducting an audit of the loan guarantee portfo-
lio. As described below, these reports (which will be available prior to
budget hearings) will provide a basis for evaluating the need for additional
General Fund support for loan guarantees.

. Report on other sources of funds. 1In last year’s Analysis of the 1983
-84 Budget Bill, we pointed out that the level of services and financial
assistance provided by the program would be limited as long as it relied
on the General Fund as its primary source.of funding. Based on our
recommendation, the Legislature directed the department to prepare a
study as to alternative methods of providing support for the program, and
to report to the Legislature by March 1, 1984. We believe that the alterna-
tives identified and recommended by the department should be evaluat-
ed by the Legislature before it considers providing additional General
Fund support for ldan guarantees.

. Loan Guarantee Portfolio Under Audit. At the present time, the
Department has retained the State Controller’s Office to provide an audit
an pro%rarn review of the OSBD’s active loan guarantee portfolio. This
audit will address specifically whether:

-« Financial operations are conducted properly;

o The regional corporations have complied with laws and regulations
affecting the expenditures of state funds;
- Internal procedures have been established to meet the objectives of
the state program;

Financial reports to the state contain accurate and reliable informa-
tion; and

State funds have been loaned and guaranteed in a manner consistent
with guidelines for the regional corporations.

The findings of the audit, which should be completed in February 1984,
will provide important information as to how the department has utilized
the loan guarantee funds. In addition, the audit findings will form the basis
of the department’s efforts to solicit more private participation in the
program.




Item 2200 BUSINESS, TBANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 333

The findings of the audit and the department’s report on alternatives
to General Fund support for the program should provide a basis for evalu-
ating the need to provide additional General Fund support for the pro-
gram .in 1984-85. %ntilwe have had the opportunity to review these
reports, we withhold recommendation on the $3,023,000 included in the
budget for loan guarantees. i a

Interest Earnings and Unencumbered Revenues Should be Avadailable for
Additional Guarantees '

The DEBD report and Controller’s Audit will help the Legislature de-
cide on whether to provide additional General Fund support for loan
guarantees. However, it should also be noted that the interest earnings

and unencumbered reserves could be used to fund a portion of the $3,023,-

000 proposed for loan guarantees. According to DEBD information, the
funds currently held in the loan guarantee trust account will have earned
an estimated $2,264,000 in interest by the end of the current fiscal year.
Twenty-five percent of this amount ($566,000) is available to the regional
corporations for their administrative expenses and other specific purposes.
However, with regard to the balance—$1,698,000—state law is unclear as
to the availability of these funds for guarantees. The OSBD and the Small
Business Development Board may be able to adopt regulations which
would make the funds specifically available for this purpose. In addition,
the amount of unencumbered revenues—funds not backing loans—should
be considered in evaluating the needs for additional funds from the Gen-
eral Fund for loan guarantees. As Table 5 shows, the department expects
that $975,000 will be unencumbered at the end of 1983-84. These funds,
together with the $1,698,000 from interest income (for a total of $2,673,-
000) could offset the need to provide additional General Fund support

loan guarantees.

Small Business Development Center Program
We recommend approval.

In the 1983 session, the Legislature enacted the Small Business Develop-
ment Center Act (Ch 1154/83).. This measure established a Small Business
Developmeént Center (SBDC) within DEBD and required the depart-
ment to %repare a plan for the purpose of receiving federal funds to
su%)ort the SBDC program. The department recentB; completed its
SBDC plan, and currently the plan is under review by the federal Small
Business Administration. Under the proposed plan, two SBDCs will be
established during the current year, and two additional centers will be
established each year between 1984-85 and 1987-88. These centers will
provide technical assistance to small business clients, conduct workshops
and training sessions, and provide clients with access to a computerized
data base containing information on business regulations, economic statis-
tics, and services available to small businesses. C

The budget requests $400,000 from the General Fund to match federal
small business funds available to the state for SBDC. This amount includes
$300,000 in additional General Fund monies, along with a redirection of
$100,000 in new project funds from the Office of Small Business Develop-
ment’s budget. . - : :

The total funding for the SBDC program will be $1.3 million in 1984-85.
In addition to.the $400,000 appropriation from the General Fund, $630,000
in federal funds is available from the Small Business Administration (SBA)
and $271,000 from in-kind contributions (such as facilities, publication, and




334 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 2200

' DEPART MENT OF ECONOMIC AND BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT—Continuved

donated personal services) from other state agencies and private organi-

zations. These funds will be used both by OSBD to administer the program
"and by the local SBDCs to provide the actual assistance to small businesses.

Approximately $160,000 will be used specifically for information process-
- ing activities, such as access to computer data bases and the use of mini-
computers to help businesses with financial analyses. The Budget Bill
includes language that funds cannot be expended for information process-
ing until the Department of Finance has approved a Feasibility Study
" Report for the program. ;
- Our analysis indicates that the department’s budget request is consist-
ent with the Legislature’s intent regarding the SBDC program. In addi-
tion, the plan has been approved by the Legislature, as required by Ch
1154/83. However, at the time this analysis was prepared, the proposed
SBDC plan had not yet been approved by the federal SBA. '

California Economic Development Grant and Loan Program
We recommend that the Legislature adopt supplemental report lan-
guage requesting the Department of Finance to restore its traditional
method of accounting for activity in the Economic Development Grant
and Loan Fund., . o ‘

. The Office of Local Economic Development, together with the Office
of Small Business Development, is responsible for administering economic
development grants and Yoans. These grants and loans are made for public

works construction and business expansion in economically- distressed

areas of the state. Table 6 shows the actual and projected receipts and
expenditures for this program during the past, current, and budget years.
In the past, this program has been supported by federal funds allocated

by the Economic Development Administration (EDA) under Section 304

of the Public Works and Economic and Development Act of 1965. The

state was required to contribute $1 for each $4 provided by the federal

‘ Table 6 .
California Economic Development Grant and Loan Fund
Revenues and Expenditures
1981-82 through 1984-85
{in thousands) -

Actual Actual Fstimated ~ Proposed
1981-82 198283 - 1983-64 1954-85

Balance as of July 1 $2,984 $770 $1,331 $831
“'Revenues ) . ’
Federal Allocations ; 952 - -_ —
State Allocations ...... — - —
Loan Repayments 3L 200 200
Income from. INVESMEnts ....ocmreumvevicrssiunns ' 714 500 500
Transfer from Federal Trust Fund . - 560 ’
Total Funds Available.........onriennenncn.. $2,375 $2,031 $1,531
Expenditures : :
Grants o~ L - - — -
Loans 4,594 1,044 1,200° 1,200
Other , : : :
" Unencumbered Funds as of June 30 .......ooovvunne. $770 . $1,331 . $831 $331°

fA limited portion of this amount may be used for grants, as needed.




Item 2200 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 335

government for each economic development project assisted under the
Srogram. Funds made available for this pro%ram from all sources are
eposited in the California Economic Development Grant and Loan
Fund. Federal and state support ceased after 1981-82 because of the termi-
nation of the Section 304 pro%ram by the federal government in 1981. As
a result, the program has relied on income from investments and loan
repayments to support additional grants and loans. o
Table 6 also shows that expenditures for local assistance will be $1.2
million in both the current and the budget years.

. It should be noted that our presentation of the activities of this fund
differs significantly from the presentation in the budget document. Most
important, we have treated loan repayments as an increase in the re-
sources available to the program. This is consistent with the way they were
displayed in the past. However, the budget for 1984-85 treats loan repay-
ments as an expenditure reduction, because the Department of Finance
does not view expenditures from funds made available through loan
repayments as new expenditures. However, this treatment results in the
understatement of the total activity or expenditure from this fund. Specifi-
cally, as shown in Table 6, $1.2 million wil?be available for grants and loans
in 1984-85. This also is the amount requested in the budget bill. However,
the budget document gives the impression that only $1 million will be
spent. For these reasons, we believe that the previous method provides a
more reasonable basis for showing the current activities of this fund. Ac-
cordingly, we recommend that the Legislature adopt the following sup-
plemental report language requesting the Department of Finance to
restore its traditional method of accounting for the activity of this fund:

“The Department of Finance shall restore its previous method of
accounting for expenditure and revenue activities within the California-
Economic Development Grant and Loan Fund.” '

Office of Tourism

The Office of Tourism is responsible for increasing the numbers of-
tourists and visitors to California as a way of expanding job opportunities
and business development in the state. Its principal activities include (1)
preparing and distributing various promotional materials; (2) conducting
research on tourism in California; (3) providing technical assistance to
private and public agencies involved in tourism promotions; and (4) re-
sponding to inquiries from prospective visitors. The budget proposes $5,-
© 785,000 and 10.2 positions from the General Fund to support these
programs in 1984-85. As discussed earlier, most of this amount is proposed
for the tourism advertising program.

Tourism Promotion for Olympic Games

The Office of Tourism plans to spend $175,000 during the current year
and $25,000 during the budget year for tourism promotion. activities in
connection with the 1984 Olympic Games to be held in Los Angeles. The
funds will be used mainly to support a California travel pavilion at the site
of the Olympics, where films wiﬁ)be shown and promotional materials will
be available, to encourage Olympics visitors to travel to other parts of the
state. These activities will be funded by proceeds from the sale of 1984
Olympics reflectorized license plates, as provided under Ch 1282/83 (AB
2193). This measure appropriated $200,000 from these proceeds to fund
the Office’s tourism promotion campaign for the Olympic games.




336 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 2200
DEPAﬁTMENT OF ECONOMIC AND BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT—Continued

Office of Business and Industrial Development )

. The Office of Business and Industrial Development is responsible for-
promoting the expansion of business activity in California. A key activity
of the office is providing assistance to businesses wishing to locate or
expand in the state. Often, this information consists of providing informa-
tion on labor markets, wage rates, land costs, and other factors important
to site location decisions. In addition, OBID assists businesses by expedit-
ing the processing and review of permits, and it acts as a liaison betweén
government and the business community. In 1983-84, the office will assist
an estimated 380 businesses. The budget proposes expenditures $2,518,000
for this office. Most of this amount ($1,836,000) is requested to fund the
department’s business marketing programs. ‘ : ‘

The office also has been involved in programs designed to relieve eco-
nomic hardships caused by plant closures. The components of the program
include job retraining and referral assistance, assessing alternatives for
averting plant closures, and providing assistance to communities in estab-
lishing plant closure response programs. In 1983-84, 4.4 positions were
established (on a limited-term basis) with $125,000 in federal grant funds
and $42,000 in reinibursements from the Employment Development De-
partment for these programs. . ’

-OTHER BUDGET ISSUES

This section of our analysis reports on issues not directly related to
specific department programs. : :

Repoﬂ on Fees for Technical Services

The 1983 Budget Act included supplemental report language which
requited the Legislative Analyst’s office to report to the Legislature on
practices in other states regarding fees for economic development techni-
cal services. One of the functions of DEBD is to provide technical assist-
ance to local governments and businesses. Technical assistance involves a
wide range of services. For instance, the department may help some local
agencies apply for grants or secure other types of financing for economic
development projects, while others may receive assistance in establishing
a tourist promotion program or an economic development corporation.
Businesses dlso benefit from the department’s technical assistance in con-
tacts with state agencies. The Department’s technical assistance programs
are supported mainly from the General Fund. It has also received federal
funds for specific projects, and recently the Legislature authorized the
department to charge fees for technical services.

Survey of Other States. In order to meet the legislative directive
we contacted economic, business, and community development offices at
the state level in thirteen states. The states contacted include those with
the largest state economies (i.e. the top ten, in terms of state personal
income). We also contacted other, smaller states, to have some degree of
geographic balance in our sample.

. Findings. 'The principal findings of our survey are:

« All of the states that we surveyed have economic development techni-
cal assistance programs, but none indicated that they charge specific
fees for such assistance. The states’ General Fund provided most of
the financial support for the programs.




Item 2200 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 337 -

¢ In some states, the local governments which benefit from technical -

assistance pay part of the costs of providing the service. For example,
in Florida, in order to promote business development, the state helps
local governments develop economic profiles of their communities.
Often, this requires data processing activities, the cost of which is paid
by the localities. Other states provide training workshops for local
government in economic development, and part of the costs (such as
materials and facilities) are offset by nominal fees. o '

« All the states we surveyed also provide technical assistance and infor-
mation to businesses. Generally, fees are not charged for the services,
except where states help businesses package loans or secure other
types of financing. In such'cases, some states (Minnesota, Michigan,
and Virginia, for example) may charge a small fee. The amount usu-
ally is a percentage of the amount of the loan, and sometimes it may
be waived. : '

Despite these findings, the state’s policy regarding fees for technical
assistance should be guided less by practices in other states than by the
grinciple that the cost of state services should be borne by those who

enefit the most, particularly if the services are provided to profit-making
organizations. Indeed, the fee-for-service policy was reflected in the
Legislature’s recent action authorizing the department to charge fees for
technical services (Ch 323/83). During the current year, DEBD expects
to receive $92,000 in fees for loan financing and tourism publications,
although the department has not begun to charge fees for its technical
assistance services. For the budget year, the departments expects to re-
ceive an additional $125,000 in fees for services provided under the Small
Business Revitalization Program. Other departments, such as the Califor-
nia Debt Advisory Commission and the Department of Housing and Com-
munity Development, also are authorized to charge fees for various
technical serﬁ?—%a’lrﬂm bepgut Nl 1P, SHW)‘ coasaitam_ 5%
Budget Requests Funds for Office Automation ** e g :
"We recommend that the funds proposed to establish one data ana]yst'\\
position instead be used to retain a consultant to prepare the office auto-
7 sibility Study Report.yWe also réecommend that the expenditure
of 8177,000 for office automation be contingent upon the review and ap-
1}{:0 val of the department’s feasibility study report by the Department of

inance. :

The department’s budget request includes $210,000 and one personnel
year to support the costs of the first-year of implementation of its three
year plan for office automation. This amount includes $33,000 in personnel
costs for a data processing analyst, $125,000 for office automation equip-
ment, and $52,000 for other expenses. -

At the present time, the department uses a variety of information and
office automation systems. For example, several word processors are used
for production typing, and the department has microcomputers to per-
form statistical analysis of economic data. The department also uses out-
side data processing systems, such as the CALSTARS system for
accounting functions and systems at the Teale Data Center for maintain-
ing mailing lists. DEBD has indicated, however, that its current inventory
of office automation equipment is inadequate and inefficient, mainly be-
cause units operate exclusive of each other.

To remedy this problem, the department proposes to acquire, over a




338 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 2200

DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC AND BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT—Continued

three year period, an integrated office automation system. The heart of
the proposed system will be a central computer, which will link together
terminals; ‘'or “workstations,” and printers located throughout the entire
department. According to the department’s information system plan
(ISP), this system will have capabilities for word processing, financial
analyses and accounting, storage of large data bases, modeling, electronic
maijl and other office automation applications.

The department’s ISP already has been reviewed by the Departinent
of Finance (DOF). However, the department has yet to prepare a Feasi-
bility Study Report (FSR) for review by the DOF, as required by state
administrative procedures for projects of this size.

The DEBD has indicated to us that an FSR will be prepared in 1984-85,
under the direction of the data processing analyst proposed in the budget.
This position is being proposed because DEBD presently has no expertise
in the area of data processing. Our. analysis, however, suggests that the
funds for this position—§33,000—would be better spent if they were used
by the department to hire a consultant to do the FSR. Even if the depart-
ment established the position, there would still be no assurance that the
individual hired would have sufficient expertise in office automation to
prepare the report. The department has had difficulty in its preliminary
efforts to recruit individuals for the position. On the other hand, if the
funds were budgeted for consultant services, the department could solicit
proposals from private consultants who have experience in developing
office automation programs for public and private organizations. We be-
lieve that the department is more likely to obtain the expertise it needs
for the FSR if the funds presently proposed for the new position were used
for consultant services instead. Accordingly, we recommend that $33,000
in the DEBD budget be redirected from personal services to external
consultants and professional services. ‘

Regarding the balance of the proposed expenditure ($177,000), we rec-
ommend that the expenditure of these funds be contingent upon the
review and approval by the DOF. This would provide additional review
of the cost-effectiveness of the department’s office automation program
before the expenditures are actually made. We also recommend that the
FSR not focus solely on the office automation plan described in the budget
proposal and ISP. As indicated earlier, this plan calls for a fully integrated
system, linking all of the department’s offices. Such systems may be appro-
priate for large organizations, but they may be less suitable or cost-effec-
tive than “stand alone” systems for departments the size of DEBD.

Thus, to ensure that the department’s office automation plans receives
adequate review and that a range of alternatives are considered, we rec-
ommend that the Legislature adopt the following Budget Bill language:

“Provided that none of the funds appropriated for acquisition of office
automation equipment shall be expended until the Department of Fi-
nance’s State Office of Information Technology has reviewed and ap-
proved the Feasibility Study Report for the program. This report shall
assess and compare vtﬁe cost-effectiveness of office automation alterna-
tives, including but not limited to, integrated office-wide information
management systems and decentralized stand-alone systéms.”




Item 2230 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 339

Budget Requests Additional Funds for Administrative Activities
We recommend approval.

The administrative division of the DEBD handles the personnel, budg-
etary, and general management responsibilities of the gepartment. For.
1984-85 the budget includes $976,000 for administrative activities, an in-
crease of $338,000 over estimated expenditures for these activities during -
the current year. Most of this amount, {$210,000) will be used for the
department’s office automation system, which is discussed earlier. In addi-
tion, the budget includes a request for $31,000 to add a budget analyst for
the degartment, and $20,000 to support the CALSTARS accounting sys-
tem. The new position is being requested because the department pres-
ently has no professional bu i t analyst in its administrative unit to
perform technical budget work. The additional CALSTARS funding is
requested because the department’s current year costs for the system are
turning out to be significantly higher than estimated by the Department
of Finance. Our analysis indicates that the request is adequately justified,
and accordingly, we recommend approval. :

CALIFORNIA INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT FINANCING
. ADVISORY COMMISSION

Item 2230 from the Industrial

Development Fund Budget p. BTH 29
Requested 1984-85 .......c.vervceveecinneeresiereneestssesssssesessenns $273,000
Estimated 1983-84........c.ccovveirireneeiirrnesernsrinsessssisessisssssosssssossenes 226,000
AcCtUal 198283 .....cooecvieireretererrereetreets s et et sa s 153,000

Requested increase (excluding amount
for salary increases) $47,000 (420.8 percent)
Total recommended reduction .........cvvcrreveieennnrecernersanenes None

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The California Industrial Development Financing Advisory Commis-
sion (CIDFAC) was created by Ch 1358/80 (AB 74) for the purpose of
~ evaluating industrial development bonds (IDBs). IDBs are issued by local
development authorities. The proceeds of these bonds are used to assist
private businesses to construct or purchase industrial facilities. The com-
mission is responsible for reviewing all proposed IDB issues to ensure that
they comply with disclosure regulations, have proper security, and satisfy
specified public policy requirements.

The commission consists of the State Treasurer, the State Controller, the
Director of Finance, the Director of the Department of Economic and
Business Development, and the Commissioner of Corporations. It has four
authorized positions in the current year.

The commission activities are funded from fees charged to those entities
submitting IDB issues for review. Currently, the commission charges a fee
of $2,500 for each IDB application plus an amount equal to one-half of 1
percent of the total face value of the proposed issue. These fees are expect-
ed to generate $350,000 in revenues during the budget year.

Since the program was enacted, approximately 125 applications have
been received by the commission. If these applications are approved and
the full amount of bonds contemplated by them are sold, the sales would




340 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 2230

CALIFORNIA INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT FINANCING ADVISORY COMMIS
SION—Continued :

yield $330 million in tax-exempt financing for industrial development
projects. As of December 1983, $230 million of these bonds had been
issued. This is approximately $180 million more than the amount issued as
of December 1982. The large increase may be due to expectations that the
COngc{ess will act in 1984 to restrict the purposes for which IDB’s may be
issued.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
We recommend approval.

The budget proposes an appropriation of $273,000 from the Industrial
Development Fund for support of the California Industrial Development
Financing Advisory Commission in 1984-85. This is an increase of $47,000,
or 20.8 percent, over estimated expenditures in the current year. This
increase will grow by the amount of any salary or staff benefit increases
approved for the budget year.

The change in the commission’s budget for 1984-85 is attributable to a
variety of factors. The budget includes an increase of $57,000 in personal

“services costs, reflecting greater reliance on in-house staff, rather than on
outside consultants, for the review of IDB proposals. This is accompanied
by a corresponding reduction of $72,000 for external consultants and pro-
fessional services. In addition, the budget proposes increased expenditures
of $62,000 for other operating expenses. Of this amount, $32,000 is attribut-
able to the assessment of pro-rata charges, and $19,000 is attributable to
increased expenditures for internal consultants and professional services.
The latter includes legal, financial, and administrative services rendered
by the State Treasurer’s office, and the commission’s share of the cost of
a proposed research center library for the state’s various financing authori-

ties.
Business, Transportation and Housing Agency
DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT

Item 2240 from the General
Fund and various special

funds : ' Budget p. BTH 31
Requested 198485 ... $34,987,000
Estimated 1983-84.....oiirivevinnrenreresnnisecenns A ereebeorars - 51,790,000

Actual 1982-83 .....cccovierivrerrenrencensenanrense rererer ittt arrensies 46,670,000
Requested decrease (excluding amount ,
for salary increases) $16,803,000 (—32.4 percent) v
Total recommended reduction ...c....cccceecienrcreeeneeeenennsnceeene - 598,000
Recommendation Pending ... 28,000




Itern 2240

BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 3

1984-85 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE

Ttem ~ Description Fund Amount
2240-001-001—Support : General $5,384,000
2240-001-245—Support Mobilehome Parks Revolv- 1,927,000
2240-001-451—Support Mobilehome and Commer- 1,684,000
cial Coach License Fee Ac- .
count, (General)
2240-001-635—Support Housing Predevelopment 190,000
Loan : )
2240-001-648—Support Mobilehome-Manufactured 9,606,000
' Housing Revolving .
2240-001-890—Support Federal Trust (832,000)
2240-001-925—Support Land Purchase 37,000
2240-001-929—Support Housing Rehabilitation' 413,000
‘ Loan ' :
2240-001-936—Support Homeownership Assistance 228,000
2240-001-938—Support - Rental Housing Construc- 340,000
, . tion
2240-001-980—Support Urban Housing Develop- 84,000
ment Loan : i
Subtotal, Support ($19,893,000)
2240-101-001—Liocal Assistance General $6,900,000 -
2240-101-635—Local Assistance Housing Predevelopment 2,025,000
Loan
2240-101-925—Local Assistance Land Purchase = 386,000
2240-101-927—Local Assistance Farmworker Housing Grant {2,500,000)
2240-101-929-—Local Assistance Housing Rehabilitation 376,000
Loan
2240-101-936—Local Assistance Homeownership Assistance 116,000 -
9240-101-938—Local Assistance Rental Housing Construc- . 1,866,000
. - tion
2240-101-942—Local Assistance Special Deposit—Office of 800,000
Migrant Services E
2240-101-980—Local Assistance Urban Housing Develop- 72,625,000
: ment Loan
2240-101-890—Local Assistance Federal Trust (40,027,000)
Subtotal, Local Assistance ($15,094,000)
Total Funding $34,987,000
» , L Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Employee Housing Program. Reduce Item 2240-001-001 348

(General Fund) by $224,000. Recommend increase in
reimbursements and corresponding reduction in General
Fund support, in order to comply with legislative intent (no
impact on current level of program).

. Employee Housing Program. Recommend enactment of
legislation authorizing the department to issue civil cita-
tions to violators, and to retain the fines collected from viola-
tors to offset program costs (potential annual savings to the
General Furigz $551,000). L

. Factory-Built Housing Inspection Program. Reduce Item
2240-001-001 (General Fund) by $61,000. Recommend
increase in reimbursements and a corresponding reduction
in General Fund support, to comply with prior legislative
action (no impact on current level of program).

348

349




342 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 2240 -

DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT—Continued

4. Housing Rehabilitation Loan Program. Reduce Item 2240- 350
001-001 (General Fund) by $246,000. Recommend in- - -
crease in expenditures from the Housing Rehabilitation
Loan Fund (Item 2240-001-929) and a corresponding reduc-

.. tion of General Fund support, in order to make program
entirily self-supporting (no impact on current level of pro-
gram). . :

5. Technical Budgeting Errors. Reduce various items by $67,- 351
000 (349,000 from the General Fund, and $15,000 from vari-
ous special funds). Reduce reimbursements by $112,000.
Recommend reduction to correct for technical overbudget-
ing errors. ' B ,

6. Consulting Contracts. Withhold recommendation on 352
funding for consultant services, pending receipt of further
information. - . :

7.-Mobilehome Registration and Titling Program. Recom- 353
mend adoption of supplemental report language calling for
‘the elimination of 27.5 positions on July 1, 1986, and 18 addi-
tional positions on July 1, 1987, to reflect staff savings result-
ing from the installation of a new data processing system.

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT . :

The Department of Housing and Community Development (HCD) has
the following responsibilities: ‘ v

(1) To protect the public from the inadel?uate construction, manufac-

ture, repair, or rehabilitation of buildings, particularly dwelling
units;

(2) To dpromote, provide and assist in the availability of safe, sanitary

and affordable housing; and SR

(38) To identify and define problems in housing, and devise appropriate

solutions to these problems.

The department carries out these responsibilities through four pro-
grams: (1) Codes and Standards, éi)l Community Affairs, (3) Research an
Policy. Development, and (4) Administration. , :

The department has 576.3 authorized positions in the current year.

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST ‘ »

The budget proposes expenditures totaling $80,273,000 from various
sources, inc%uding Federal unds and reimbursements, for support of the
Department of Housing and Community Development (HCIg) in 1984-
85. This is-$16,229,000, or approximately 17 percent, /ess than estimated
current-year expenditures. Excluding federal funds and reimbursements,

-expenditures in 1984-85 are budgeted at $34,987,000, or 32 percent, less
than the estimated current-year expenditures. This, however, makes no
allowance for the added cost of any salary or staff benefits increases that
may be approved for the budget year. ' :

Table 1 presents a summary of departmental expenditures, by program
and funding source, for the three-year period ending June 30, 1985. It
indicates that the Genéral Fund would finance about 15 percent of the

"department’s total expenditures in the budget year; special funds would
support approximately 28 percent of these expenditures, and federal funds
would support aboiit one-half of the total.

The departiment anticipates receiving approximately $41 million in fed-




Item 2240 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING -/ 343

eral funds in the budget year. Most of this funding—$27 million—is as-
sociated with the department’s management of the Small Cities portion
of the federal Community Development Block Grant program. The HCD
first assumed statewide management of the program in October 1982.

Table 1

Department of Housing and Community Development
Expenditures and Funding Sources
{(in thousands)

Actual  Estimated Proposed Change

Program Expenditures 1989-83  1983-84  1984-85 Amount  Percent
Codes and Standards Program................... $11,504 $13,447 $14,801 $1,354 10%
Community Affairs Program.......... . 13247 82,029 64,396 -17633 . -21
Research and Policy Development .......... 1,857 1,026 1,076 50 .5
Administration—Distributed.......... . (3T70)  (4724)  (5,705) - (981) @1)

Total Expenditures ... $86,608 $96,502 $80,273 —$16,229 -17%
Source of Funds .
General Fund $12,693 $12,163 $12,284 $121 1%
Farmworker Housing Grant Fund ........ 250 - — - — =
Housing Predevelopment Loan Fund .... 2,388 2,033 2,215 182 9
Housing Rehabilitation Loan Fund......... 1,661 6,057 789 —5,268 —87
Mobilehome-Manufactured Housing Re- ‘ ‘

volving Fund..... 7,498 8,527 9606° =~ 1079 13
Mobilehome Parks Revolving Fund ........ 1,570 1,7 1,927 156 9
Mobilehome and Commercial Coach Li- .

cense Fee Account (General Fund) 1,445 1,569 1,684, 115 7
Rental Housing Construction Fund ........ 10,994 10,003 2,206 =197 -T8
Homeownership Assistance Fund ........... 2,597 2,039 344 - —1,695 -8
Land Purchase Fund 350 556 423 -133 24
Office of Migrant Services Account Spe- _ .

cial Deposit Fund ........cceciriiiinsr 800 800 800 — —
Urban Housing Development Loan Fund 4414 2,772 2,709 . —63 -2
Seniors Shared Housing—Special Deposit :

Fund — 300 — . =300 —100
Emergency Housing and Assistance .

Fund —_ 2,700 — —2,700 —100
Rural Communities Facilities Fund ... — 500 — —500 - =100

Total State Funds.......c..couriverrrecrrrnnns $46,660 $51,790 $34,987 —~16,803 -32%
Federal Trust Fund........cceoooenivrvencerenenenns $36,667 $39,833 $40,859 $1,026 3%
Reimbursements..... 3281 4879 4427 - —452 -9

Total Funds Available..........c0ccoonnnn. - $86,608 $96,502  $80,273 —-$16,229. . . —-17%

Proposed Budget-Yeur Changes

Table- 2 summarizes the significant changes reﬂected in the depart-
ment’s proposed budget for 1984-85, including changes affecting the Gen-
eral Fund, special funds, federal funds, and reimbursements. The table
shows that for the budget year, increased expenditures are proposed from
federal funds ($1.0 million) and the General Fund ($121,000), while re-
duced exFendltures are proposed from the department’s: spec1a1 funds
($16.9 million) and reimbursements- ($452, 000)

12—77958




344 '/ BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 2240

DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT—Continved
" Table2

Departmer_it of Housing and Community Development
Proposed 1984-85 Budget Changes '
(in thousands)

: Reimburse-
General Special Federal ments Total

1983-84 Estimated ............cccoconvnrenns $12,163 - $39,627 $39,833 $4,879 $96,502
Baseline Adjustments ’
Full-Year Funding of Salary In-

crease - 159 318 18 251 746
Increases to offset effects of infla-

tion S 7 254 11 84 446
Increased -Statewide Indirect

Costs . - 185 1 - 186
Funding Substitution (Factory :

Built Housing Program) ........ — 160 - ~160 0
One-time Legislation (Ch 1051/83 :

and Ch 1124/83) ... — -117 — - ~117
Workload Changes i :
Staffing Reductions.......cowvcereerner -211 -159 - C— -370
Reduced Reimbursements — - ) — —-627 0 —627

Program Changes
Increased funds for CDBG—Small
Cities Program (State Opera- - c
tions) . — - 920 — 920
Increased Funds for CDBG— ‘
Small Cities Program (Local

ASSISEance) ...... . ccennnnnseesecinsenes 76 — 76 - 152
Development of New EDP Sys-
tem . — 865 - : — 865
Loan and Grant - Activity .(Local
ASSISLANCE) cvvov e crorrerreereesensionnes — —18430 — — -18,430
1984-85 Proposed.... $12,284 $22,703 $40.859 - $4,427 $80,273
Change from 1983—84: : ‘ '
Amount . $121 —$16,924 $1,026 —$452 —$16,229
Percent s 1.0 —42.7 2.6 -93 -168

The budget proposes the following significant augmentations:

e Small Cities Community Development Block Grant Program
(CDBG). The budget proposes an additional $920,000 in expendi-
tures frorn federal funds, due to an increase. in the federal allocation

_ of CDBG funds to California.

e Mobilehome Registration and Titling Program. The budget in-
cludes $865,000 in additional funding to continue the multi-year de-
velopment of a comprehensive data processing system. This system
will be operational in the fall of 1985. :

Table 2 appears to indicate that the department’s loan and grant activity
would be reduced by $18.4 million from the current-year level. This appar-
ent reduction in departmental activity is due primarily to two factors.

First, during the current year, HCD received approximately $14 million
in additional one-time special fund money for housing. As a result, HCD
expenditures in 1983-84 are unusually high. This money was redirected
from the California Housing Finance Agency (CHFA), pursuant to legisla-
tion enacted in 1983 (this is discussed in greater detail below). HCD
expects to expend all of these funds in the current year.




Item 2240 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 345

Second, HCD plans to commit during the current year most of the loan
funds remaining from Ch 1043/79. (This measure appropriated $100 mil-
lion in 1979 to HCD and CHFA for various housing programs.). The com-
mitment of these remaining funds in the current year—approximately $4
million—also tends to distort the comparison between tlile current and
budget years.

1983 Legislation Spawns New Housing Progrums

During 1983, the Legislature enacted several measures that redirected
$24 million from the Rental Housing Construction Fund (RHCF) to six
new housing programs. The redirected funds originally were set aside for
use by the California Housing Finance Agency (CHFA) pursuant to Ch
1043/79. However, as we described in the 1983-84 Analysis, the CHFA
demonstrated that it did not require the set-aside funds to maintain its
financing commitments to the various developments under the Rental
Housing Construction Program. In November 1982, CHFA substituted

roceeds obtained from the sale of CHFA tax-exempt mortgage revenue
Eonds for commitments made earlier from the RHCF, thus “freeing”
approximately $24 million in the RHCEF.

In response, the Legislature, through a series of measures, ordered the
transfer of these funds to seven programs (six new and one existing)
relating to housing and economic development. Table 3 provides a sum-
mary of these programs and their current status.

Table 3

Department of Housing and Community Development
Status of Programs Supported With Funds Redirected
from the Rental Housing Construction Fund

Enabling : :
Program Legishation . Purpose Funding Status -
Emergency Shelter Program (Ad- ~ Ch 1089/  Awards grants to local -$17 million *~  Proposals to be solicit-
ministered by HCD) 8 agencies to provide (additional §1 ed in February 1984,
) (AB 1363-  shelter to homeless million, if with awards to be
Sher) persons. available) made to applicants in

April 1984.

Rural Rental Housing Subsidies (ad- Ch 1097/  Provide rental assist- ~ $5.2 million “Notice of Funds
ministered by HCD) 8 ance payments to eli-  (additional $1  Availability” issued in
(AB 1765  gible rural households  million, if December 1983; funds
—~Costa)  residing in housing de-  available) to be provided in June

velopments financed 1984,
under federal pro-
grams.
Rural Community Technical Assist-  Ch 1152/ Provides technical as-  $500,000 Proposals to be solicit-
ance (administered by HCD) 8 sistance seed money to ed in April 1984, with
(AB 1604  low-income rural com- awards to be made in
—Costa) . munities to obtain June 1984.
funding for public
facilities.

Special User Housing Rehabilitation  Ch 682/83 Financing for the ac-  $3 million (ad- Proposals to be solicit-
Program (administered by HCD) (SB 26— . - .quisition and rehabili-  ditional $2 ed in April 1984, with
Petris) tation of residential million, if awards to be made in
. hotels to create.addi-  available) July 1984,
tional rentals for low- i C
er-income individuals.




346/ BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 2240

DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT—Continued

Senior Citizen’s Shared Housing Ch 1307/  Awards grants to local ~ $300,000 Awards to be made in
Program (administered by HCD) 83 agencies that provide April 1984,
: (SB19—  shared housing serv-
Mello) ices to'senior citizens.

Subordinated Mortgages Program ~ Ch 1448/ Financing for rental  $8.1million Al funds currently

(administered by CHF'A) 82 housing developments. committed.
(SB 1763—
Marks)
Affordable Student Housing Pro- Ch 1125/  Financing the devel-  $25 million CSU Trustees adopted
gram (administered by California- 8~ opment of on-campus funding guidelines and
State University (AB 133— rental housing for stu- priorities in January
‘Hughes) . dents from low-income 1984; further im-
backgrounds plementation by the
Chancellor’s Office
pending.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The Elﬁployee Housing Program :

The Employee Housing Program in the Division of Codes and Standards
is responsi%le for enforcing minimum sanitary and safety standards in
employee housing units and labor camps that are occupied by five or more
employees. Employee housing regulations require operators of these units
or camps to obtain annual operating permits, and to comply with pre-
scribed standards. Currently, 625 camps are registered under the state
enforcement program. .

The California Labor Code permits local agencies to assume responsibil-
ity for the statewide sanitary and safety regulations. Where a local agency
has opted to enforce the standards, the department must annually monitor
and evaluate the local enforcement effort.

The fees collected by the state under this program are deposited in the
General Fund and used to offset the cost to the General Fund of adminis-
tering the program.

Table 4

Department of Housing and Community Development
Employee Housing Program ’
Budget Summary: 1976-77 Through 1984-85
(in thousands)

Expenditures .

(in thousands) Distribution
General General

: Fund ~ Fees “. Total Fund Fees

1976-77 . $305 $162 $467 65% 35%
1977-78 . 238 154 392 61 39
1978-79 299 150 449 67 33
1979-80 e 188 139 321 58 42

1980-81 . - 314 250 564 56 44 -
1981-82 .. . 697 132 2o 829 84 16
1982-83 e 359 258 = 617 58 42
1983-84 (eSHMALEE) .ovrriricrrrnrre 790 175 . %5 82 18

1984-85 (PrOPOSEEl) vvvrssmrsrsrsse 5 o 950 82 18




Ttemn 2240 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 347

Table 4 shows the growth in this program and the amount of funding
support derived from the General Fund and from fees. As the table shows,
the General Fund support for the program is expected to increase signifi-
cantly in both the current and budget years, while fee support is schefuled
to decline. The resulting dramatic shift in the funding ratio is shown both
in Table 4 and graphically in Chart 1.

Chart 1

Department of Housing and Community Development
Employee Housing Program
Funding Summary

" Percentage
100
General Fund
90 D
Fees
80+

704

76-77 77-18 78-19 79-80 80-81 81-82 82-83 83-84 84-85

In the 1979-80 Analysis, we noted that the department was not collect-
ing sufficient revenue to cover the program’s administrative and enforce-
ment costs. Subsequently, the Legislature adopted language in the
Supplemental Report of the 1979 Budget Act which stated that “It is the
intent of the Legislature that the Employee Housing Inspection program
be of a self-supporting nature.” In the 1981-82 Analysis, we recommended
that all General Fund support for this program be deleted in order to
reflect the intent of the Legislature, as reflected in the supplemental
report language two years earlier. .

In the 1982 Budget Act, the Legislature revised the funding for the
Employee Housing Program. The act provided for increased fees to sup-
port the program, permitting a net $107,000 General Fund reduction from
the amount originally proposed by the Governor. In taking this action, the
Legislature sought to restore the funding ratio for the program to what it
had been in 1979-80: 58 percent General Fund support and 42 percent fee
support.

The Governor’s Budget for 1983-84 once again proposed to shift support




348 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 2240

DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT—Continuved

of the Employee Housing Program from fees to the General Fund. In the
1983-84 Analysis, we recommended that, in order to restore the funding
ratio to what the Legislature had approved for 1982-83, reimbursements
be increased by $292,000 and General Fund support be reduced by the
same amount. The HCD and the Department of Finance concurred with
this recommendation. The changes, however, were not reflected in the
final version of the Budget Bill, resulting in a further funding shift toward
the General Fund. As Table 4 indicates, the General Fund is providing 82
Ferce?t of the support for the program, and only 18 percent is coming
rom fees.

Budget-Year Request Continues Overreliance on General Fund

We recommend a General Fund reduction of $224,000 and a correspond-
Ing increase in reimbursements for the Employee Housing Program (Item
2240-001-001) in order to bring the funding ratio for the program closer to
what the Legislature intended for it to be (no impact on current level of
program).

For 1984-85, the budget proposes $950,000 in expenditures for the Em-
?loyee Housing Program, of which $175,000, or 18 percent, would be

inanced from fees. This is nearly one-third below the level of fees actually
received in 1982-83. As a consequence, the General Fund’s share of pro-
grarzrié:é)sts in 1983-84 would be 82 percent, compared with 58 percent in
1982-83.
. The department maintains that the costs of certain of its enforcement

activities under the program should not be recovered from fees. The
department maintains that when HCD investigators find that complaints
filed by employee-residents of registered camps are without merit, it
would be inappropriate for the employer to have to cover the investiga-
tion costs through increased fees.

In evaluating the department’s budget request for the Employee Hous-
ing Program, we can find no basis for the contention that fees can support
only one-fifth of total program expenditures. In three of the past four
- years, fees have supported more than 40 percent of these expenditures.
Furthermore, given the enactment of Ch 1210/83 (please see below), the
department should have additional fee revenues to cover program spend-
ing beginning in the current year. In sum, we see no reason why the
funding ratio for this program cannot be restored to what the Legislature
approved in prior years (58 percent General Fund and 42 percent fee and
other support). Accordingly, we recommend that General Fund support
of this program be reduced by $224,000 and that reimbursements be in-
creasetf by a corresponding amount. Approval of this recommmendation
would have no effect on the level of activity under the program.

Legislature Should Consider Giving HCD Authority to Assess Civil Penalties

We recommend that legislation be enacted authorizing the department
(1) to issue civil citations against violators of the Employee Housing Act,
collect fines from violators, and (2) to use the collected fine revenues to
offset the ongoing program costs (potential annual General Fund savings:
$551,000). .

In the past, the department has not been eligible to receive any fines
resulting from violations of the law that it detects. This is because local
agencies, which prosecute such cases, receive all of the proceeds from




Item 2240 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 349

fines. Thus, although the state bears most of the enforcement costs under
the program, it gets none of the revenues that result from its efforts.
Furthermore, since HCD lacks the authority to penalize violators of the
Employee Housing Act, HCD’s investigators must rely on the local prose-
cutor to pursue criminal sanctions against violators. Consequently, state
enforcement is dependent on local officials’ priorities for prosecution.

In enacting Ch 1210/83 (SB 459), the Legislature addressed some of
these problems. Chapter 1210, which became effective January 1, 1984,
doubles the existing penalties for violations of the Employee Housing Act.
It also lpermits the investigating enforcement agency (I-i]CD or the dele-
gated local agency) to collect all fine revenue in excess of the first $500
imgosed for each violation of the act. This legislation would result in
additional revenue to the HCD program to the extent that violators are
prosecuted and the fines collected exceed $500 per violation. (HCD did
not adjust its program funding schedule to reflect these increased reim-
bursements.) ‘

As a means of making HCD’s enforcement more cost-effective and
efficient, we recommend the enactment of legislation authorizing HCD
to issue civil citations directly to violators. This authority could be modeled
after the authority given to the Department of Industrial Relations to
enforce state laws %overning child labor and unlicensed contractors. The
legislation should also permit HCD to use any fines collected from viola-
tors to offset General Fund support. This could result in the program
becoming entirely self-supporting, as the Legislature originally intended
(potential annual General Fund savings of $551,000).

Factory-Built Housing P_rogrum Should Stand Alone

We recommend the elimination of General Fund support for the Fac-
tory-Built Housing program in order to comply with existing law, for a
savings of $61,000 in Item 2240-001-001.

Under Sections 19960-19997 of the Health and Safety Code, the depart-
ment is responsible for regulating the design, manufacture, and installa-
tion of factory-built housing. Factory-built. housing principally includes
residential buildings or units that are wholly or artiaIl)ly manufactured. at
a site other than the location at which they will be assembled. State law
requires that all factory-built housing units sold or offered for sale by the
initial installer obtain an insignia of approval issued by HCD (or the local
enforcement agency, when responsigﬁ’ity has been delegated by the de-
partment). _ o S

In our 1983-84 Analysis, we recommended deletion of all General Fund
support for the Factory-Built Housing program on the grounds that Sec-
tion 19982 of the Health and Safety Code requires the administrative and
enforcement costs of the program to be entirely covered by fees. We also
noted that we could find no compelling reason why the General Fund
should subsidize this function, since the benefits accrue primarily to
manufacturers and vendors of factory-built housing. ;.

The Legislature deleted all General Fund support for the program. In
addition, the Legislature enacted Ch 706/83 (SB 1186), wﬁich directs
HCD to deposit all fees collected under the Factory-Built Housing Pro-
gram in the Mobilehome-Manufactured Housing Revolving Fund
(MMHRYF). Monies in the MMHRF are continuously appropriated to
HCD to pay for the program’s enforcement and administrative costs.

In apparent disregard of existing law and prior legislative action, the
budget proposes $61,000 from the General Fund to support the Factory-




350 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 2240

DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT—Continued

Built Housing program in 1984-85. If approved, the General Fund would
again be sub51dlzmg an act1v1ty that prlmarlly benefits a relatlvely small
group.

Consistent with the provisions of ex1st1ng law, we recommend a deletion
of all General Fund support (Item 2240-001- 001) for the Factory-Bullt '
Housing Program for a General Fund savings of $61 000. ‘

General Fund Overly Accommodates Housing Program

We recommend a reduction of $246,000 in Item 2240-001-001. (General
Fund) and a corresponding increase in Item 2240-001-929, (Housing
Rehabilitation Loan Fund) because all Housing Rehabilitation Program
activities should be funded exclusively out of the special fund established
for that purpose.

The department’s Housing Rehabilitation Loan programs, established

ursuant to. Chapter 884, Statutes of 1978 (SB 966) provide low interest
oans “for financing all or a portion of the cost of rehabilitating existing
housing to meet rehabilitation standards”.

Under this program, loan funds are Frowded to local entities operating
programs that provide housing rehabilitation assistance for low and mod-
erate income households. Chapter 884, Statutes of 1978 appropriated $2
million from the General Fund to the Housmg Rehabilitation Loan Fund
(HRLF) for the initial support of the program. Chapter 1043, Statutes of
1979, approErlated an additional $10 million for expansion of the original
program. The program will receive up to $5 million in ‘additional funding
under Chapter 682, Statutes of 1983 .(SB 26), for the purpose of fmancmg
the acquisition andor rehabilitation of res1dent1al hotels ?or occupancy by
lower income individuals.

‘During the budget year, the department proposes expenditures of
$789,000 from the Housing Rehabilitation Loan Fund to provide 22 loans
(estirnated value of $376,000) to eligible borrowers. The support expendi-
tures proposed for the program in 1984-85—$413,000—include the costs of -
making new loans and momtormg local activities funded by HRLF loans
in past years.

The agency also proposes $246,000 in Genera] Fund support to fund the -
monitoring activities associated w1th the following HCDll)lousmg rehablh-
tation programs:

« Independent Living Housmg Assistance Program, under which HCD
staff (1) monitor the construction of assisted projects Wthh received
- funding in 1982 and (2) prepare final reports;

o Residential Hotel Demonstration Program, under Wthh HCD staff
(lf monitor. the construction work on assisted projects and (2) collect
relevant data on residential hotels; and

o Rehabilitation Local Government Asszstance Program, under which
HCD staff conduct training sessions and provide other technical as-
sistance to develop local housing rehabilitation programs:

We can find no compelling reason for supporting these activities from
the General Fund.

Section 50661 of the Health and Safety Code, which creates the HRLF,
continuously appropriates all monies in- the fund (1) for making loans
pursuant to program goals and requlrements and (2) “for related ad-
ministrative e. éyenses of the department.” Our review indicates that the
activities for which $246,000 in General Fund support is sought are “relat-




Item 2240 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 351

ed administrative expenses” of the department associated directly with
the housing rehabilitation loan programs. As such, we conclude that such
expenses can and should be paid from the HRLF. :

Furthermore, the HRLF has adequate resources to fund these activities.
The department estimates that, after all loans are made and staff support
costs are paid, the fund will have a surplus of $611,000 at the end of 1983-84
and $271,000 at the end of the budget year. Past experience suggests,
moreover, that these estimates represent the minimum surplus that can
be anticipated, as fund surﬁluses are likely to be much larger than these
projections. In fact, HCD has underestimated the annual carryover sur-
plus amounts by as much as $1 million. . :
- -Since existing law provides for program-related administrative expenses
to be paid from the HRLF and there are adequate funds in the HRLF to
cover these expenses, we recommend that General Fund support for
administrative activities associated with the department’s rehabilitation
%)an rograms }); replaced with funding from the HRLF, for a General

und savings of $246,000 in Item 2240-101-001. :

& Aion o8 2138000 (Gotel)

Budget Includes a Series of Technigl firnre ya i

We recommend a reduction of $49,000 from the General Fund, $1&500
from various special funds and-8112,000 from reimbursements to correct
for overbudgeting. ——

Our analysis of the department’s budget indicates that it includes a
number of technical budgeting errors, as follows:

Escrow and Property Management Services Double-Budgeted. The
budget proposes $112,000 for escrow and property management services
associated with the' HCD Century Freeway Housing Replacement pro-
gram in Los Angeles. These are routine expenses relating to the disposi-
tion of various housing units as they are made ready for occupancy by
eligible families in the Century Freeway corridor area. Our review found
that due to an error, funding for these services was'included in the budget
twice. To correct this error, we recommend a reduction of $112,000 from
reimbursements in-Item 2240-001-001. : '

Community Development Program Administration Overbudgeted.
The Community Development Program in the Division of Community
Affairs requests $800,000 from the General Fund for various program
activities. These activities include the Small Cities portion of the federal
Community Development Block Grant Program, the Rural Development
Assistance Program and administrative support for these programs. Our
analysis indicates that $126,000 of the $800,000 proposed for these pro-
grams is to support 1.5 positions. Only $80,000, however, is needed for
these positions. In order to correct for this overbudgeting, we recommend
that Item 2240-001-001 (General Fund) be reduced by $46,000. .

Loan and Grant Committee Expenses Qverbudgeted. The defart-
ment maintains two committees composed of HCD personnel and local
public officials to oversee the department’s loan and grant awards. During
the current year, the budget includes $10,000 to cover the per.diem reim-
bursement and travel expenses of the local officials who attend the month-
ly HCD committee meetings. The budget proposes $18,000 to cover these
expenses during 1984-85. Based on routine price increases for air fare and
other special expenses for committee members, our analysis indicates that
$15,000 more accurately reflects the department’s budget-year need for
these expenses. Therefore, we recommend that Item 2240-001-929 be re-
duced by $3,000.




352 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 2240

DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT—Continved

Incorrect Salary Ranges Used. In determining the amount of sala-
ries that would no longer be paid:as a result of eliminating 17 positions,
the department used incorrect salary levels. The salaries of these positions
were not adjusted to reflect the across-the-board 6 percent salary increase
which went into effect January 1,.1984. Our analysis indicates that, as a
result of this error, the reduction in salaries is understated by $11,000—
$3,000 in Item 2240-001-001.(General Fund), $1,000 in 2240-001-635, and
$7.000 in Item 2240-001-648. : ~

Impact of Workshift Changes Omitted. Due to increased program
efficiencies, the department proposes to terminate in - 1984-85 ten
“evening shift” positions in the Mobilehome Registration and Titling Pro-
gram. Because of this reduction, HCD plans to eliminate the “evening
shift” in the program, and transfer the remaining program personnel to
the “day shift”. All-of this program’s personnel could then be supervised
by the day managers, thus regucing supervisorial costs. :

. This transfer eliminates the need for the salary shift-differential pres-
ently paid to those personnel working evenings. This differential is the
amount of additional hourly compensation granted to émployees who
work evening shifts. Since no employees in the program wilf)be workin
in the evening shift during 1984-85, the program’s salaries expenses wil
be reduced by the amount of the shift differential. Therefore, we recom-
mend a reduction of 7,000 in Item 2240-001-648 to eliminate the differen-
tial amount.

In order to correct for these budgeting errors, we recommend that the
department’s expenditures be reduced by $179,000 (consisting of $49,000
from the General Fund in Item 2240-001-001, $14,000 from Item 2240-001-
648, $3,000 from Item 2240-001-929, $1,000 from Item 2240-001-635 and
$112,000 in reimbursements in Item 2240-001-001). :

Budgeting for Consultant Services May Be Premature .

We withhold recommendation on $25,000 proposed for various consult-
ing contracts in 1954-85, pending the release of a Task Force report justify-
ing the need for these contracts. :

The department requests $28,000 for two consultant contracts. One
contract, budgeted at $20,000, would be let in order to retain a consultant
who would study various alternatives for financing local infrastructure.
The second contract, budgeted at $8,000, would fund the preparation of
a manual assisting local governments in understanding the requirements
of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA).

The department reports that both of these contracts are proposed in
response to recommendations that are included in an Infrastructure Task
Force report, which is due for release sometime in the spring of 1984. The
task force, headed by the Secretary ‘of the Business, Transportation, and
Housing Agency, was organized in 1983 to design an economic develop-
ment program for the new ‘administration. :

Until this report is reléased, we cannot properly evaluate the need for
these contractual expenditures. Therefore, we withhold recommendation
on the $28,000 that is proposed in Item 2240-001-001 (General Fund) for
these contracts; é)endin the release of the task force report. When the
report.-is released we will review it and submit our recommendations to
the fiscal cormmittees regarding the need for these contracts.




Item 2240 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 353

New Automated System Proposed for Mobilehome Program

We recommend that the Legislature adopt supplemental report Ian-
guage directing the department to terminate 27.5 positions effective July
1, 1986, and 18.0 additional positions effective July 1, 1957, to reflect ongo-
ing cost savings resulting from the installation of a new data processing
system for the Mobilehome Registration and Titling Program.

The budget proposes the establishment of 20 additional positions in the
Office of Data Processing in the Administration Program to develop, de-
sign and implement a comprehensive data processing system for the de-
partment’s Mobilehome Registration and Titling function. In order to
support these positions in 198485, $865,000 is requested from the Mobile-
home-Manufactured Housing Revolving Fund. ,

According to the department’s Feasibility Study Report (FSR), the in-
stallation of the new system will take place over approximately 22 months.
The si/stem development commenced in November 1983, with the ap-
- proval of the state Office of Information Technology (OIT). The depart-
ment anticipates total development costs of approximately $1.35 million
over the three-year period. : :

Table 5 summarizes the staffing changes expected by HCD. as a result
of implementing the new system. It shows that after the new EDP system
begins operating in 1985-86, the department will be able to eliminate—
beginning July 1, 1986—27.5 staff positions (3.5 from the program staff and
24.0 from the technical EDP development staff). An additional 18.0 posi-
tions will be unnecessary as of July 1, 1987, because of further personnel
savings resulting from the new system.

Table 5
Mobilehome Registration and Titling Program
Summary of Staffing Changes

Mobilehome Data
Program  Processing Total Change From

Staff Staff Staff Prior Year
1983-84 (estimated) 15L.75 30 18175 L -
1984-85 (proposed) ‘ 15175 50 - 201.75 20.0
1985-86 (projected *) 151.75 59 210.75 9.0
1986-87 (projected %) 148.25 35 183.25 - - -215
1987-88 (projected *) 137.25 28 165.25 -180

2Source: July 1983 Feasibility Study Report submitted by HCD.

We have reviewed the data prepared by the department in support of
this automation project. We found that the reports were well prepared in
their presentation, clarity and thoroughness. We conclude that the invest-
ment of these funds would lead to an efficient and cost-effective means
for managing the state’s ongoing responsibilities in the regulation of
mobilehomes and the manufactured housing industry. For these reasons,
we recommend approval of this proposal. ’ .

In order to ensure that the estimated cost savings are incorporated into
the department’s budget at the appropriate time, we recommend that the
Legislature adopt supplemental report language stating the Legislature’s
intent that the department eliminate, effective July 1, 1986, 27.5 positions,
(3.5 in the Mobilehome program and 24 from the system development
staff in the Office of Data Processing) and an additional 18 positions (11
from the program staff and 7 from the system development staff) on July
1, 1987.




354 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 2260

DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT-—Continuved

Specifically; we recommend the following language:

"It is the intent of the Legislature that the Department of Housing and
Community Development, effective July 1, 1986, eliminate 27.5 posi-
tions, and an additional 18 positions, July 1, 1987, from the department’s
authorized staff to reflect cost savings resulting from the installation of
the new data processing system servicing the Mobilehome Titling and
Registration Program.

Business, Transportation and Housing Agency
CALIFORNIA HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY

Item 2260 from the California

Housing Finance Fund ' Budget p. BTH 45
AULhOTIZEA 1984-85..........oooveovreeevmmeessssesssessesossesnseessssosssssnnesensssens ($6,591,000) *°
ESHMAted 1083-84.......oommmrrrooerersssrersoeessoeessoseeseoeessomees s (5,855,000) ®
Actual 1982-83 .......civvvreimecrnninsnememseinnnsisnsnsessiseseinenioes - 4,871,000

Requested increase (excluding amount
for salary increases) $736,000 (12.6 percent)

# Appropriation authority provided pursuant to Section.51000 of the Health. and Safety Code.

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The primary mission of the California Housing Finance Agency
(CHFA) is to provide financing for the development and rehabilitation of
housing for the state’s low and moderate income residents. Funding for
its programs is derived mainly from the sale of tax-exempt revenue bonds
and notes, the proceeds from which are used to (1) make direct loans to
developers of multiple-unit housing or (2) provide loans and insurance
througg private lenders to low and moderate income households for the
purchase and/or rehabilitation of homes in designated areas. Bond. pro-
ceeds are deposited in the California Housing Finance Fund, and are
continuously appropriated to the agency by Section 51000 of the Health
and Safety Coge. .

The agency is governed by an 11-member board of directors, and has
115 authorized positions in the current year.

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST

The Board of Directors of the California Housing Finance Agency has
authorized expenditures by the agency of $6,591,000 for operating ex-
penses in-1984-85. These expenditures would be financed from the Califor-
nia Housing Finance Fund (CHFF), which derives its revenues from
service fees charged to borrowers and lenders and from interest earnings
on loans made out of bond proceeds. The expenditure level approved by
the board is $736,000, or 13 percent, higher than estimated expenditures
for operating expenses in the current year. This increase will grow by the
cost of any salary or staff benefit increases that may be approved in 1984—
85. ~ :




Item 2260 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 355

Agency’s Budget Does Not Require Legislative Review or Approval

Under the provisions of Section 51000, funding for the agency’s supFort
budget need not be provided through the annual budget act. In lieu of the
regular legislative budgetary review, Section 50913 of the Health and
Safety Code (as amended in 1983) requires CHFA to submit to the Busi-
ness, Transportation and Housing Agency, the Director of Finance, and
the Joint Le%islative Budget Committee, on or before January 10, a final
budget for the ensuing fiscal year. '

Nevertheless, the Legislature included an item in'the 1982 Budget Act
appropriating funds for the agency’s operating expenses in 1982-83. The
Legislature elected not to include an item in the 1983 Budget Act appro-
priating funds for support of the agency in 1983-84, allowing the agenc
to adopt its own support budget without legislative review or approval.

The 1984 Budget Bill proposes to continue this policy and does not
include an item of appropriation for CHFA support expenses. In the ab-
sence of action by tﬁe Legislature to appropriate funds for the CHFA’s
operating expenses in the 1984-85 Budget Bill, the budget approved for
1984-85 by the Board of Directors is final. :

Changes Approved for the Budget Year
Table 1 surnmarizes the agency’s operating budget for the three-year
period ending June 30, 1985. S

Table 1

California Housing Finance Agency
i Support Budget
1982-83 through 1984-85
(in thousands)

Actual - Estimated ~Adopted Change

Personal Services 195283 195384 198485 Amount - Percent
Salaries and Wages $2,640 $3,111 $3,567 $456 14.6%
Staff Benefits 595 964 963 -1 —

Subtotals, Personal SErvices. ... ($3,235) (84,075)  ($4,330) - ($455) 11.2%
Operéh'ng Expenses and Equipment - '
State Administrative Charges ......c.occeeecummesies $252 $250 $235 —815 —0.6%
Interagency Contracts ... 19 3 . -3 - —
Consulting Services: : ;

General and Audit ... 46 60 60 - S -

Financial and Legal 59 . 60 63 3 5.0

Trustee Fees - 130 175 250 75 429
General Expenses 132 170 170 - -
Data Processing 124 165 90 =75 —45.4
Travel . . - 3138 315 335 20 6.3
Communications 192 182 218 36 19.8
Facilities Operation 290 340 335 -3 -15
Earthquake Insurance 120 250 150 —100 —40.0
Housing Bond Credit Committee ................ 69 75 95 -2 26.7
Equipment 30 58 30 —28 —48.3

Subtotals, Operating’ Expenses and

Equipment (81,776) - ($2,130)  ($2,061)  (—$69) (3.2)

Totals $011  $6205  $6591  —$386 62

California Housing Finance Fund............... 84871 85,855 $6,591 —$736 126

Reimbursements. 140 350 — -350 —




356 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 2260

CALIFORNIA HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY—Continuved

As shown in Table 1, the Board of Directors has approved an increase
in the agency’s personal services cost of $455,000, whicﬁ is 11 percent over
estimated current-year expenditures. This increase primarily reflects the
board’s decision to add 9.0 permanent positions in 198485, and to grant
salary increases to exempt-officers of the agency.

The board has also approved a level of funding for operating expenses
in 1984-85 that is $69,000 below the current-year leveli The reductions
reflect decreased data processing costs ($75,000), the discontinuation of
earthquake insurance coverage for single-family units ($100,000) and few-
er equipment acquisitions ($28,000). These reductions are partially offset
by increases in communications (telephones), trustee fees, and travel.

Table 2 shows the salary increases granted,‘effectiveA::JIy 1, 1984, by the
CHFA Board of Directors to the agency’s five exempt officers. As reflected
in the table, these increases range from 9.2 percent to 16.9 percent. It is
not clear whether further salary increases will be granted to these officers
in 1984-85 if the Legislature approves any general across-the-board in-
crease for state employees.

Table 2

California Housing Finance Agency
Salaries of Exempt Positions
1983-84 and 1984-85

Salary
» ) Existing New __ Change
Exempt Officers 198384 195485 Amount Percent
Executive Director $62,016 $72,500 $10,484 169%
Director of Financing 52,980 57,925 4945 9.3
Director of Multi-farnily Programs........ccommmseeeeee 52,980 57,875 4,895 9.2
General Counsel 50,532 55,925 5,393 10.7
Director of Government Relations and Public In-
formation 39,072 43,575 4,503 115
Totals, Exempt Salari€s ..onicmmsrmsisonen $257,580 $287.000 $30,220 11.7%

In Table 3, we summarize the position changes in the agency’s 1984-85
‘budget approved by the board. The table shows that the agency intends
to add 14.5 positions in 1984-85 due to increased workload under existing
programs and the workload associated with new programs. The cost of
these new positions is $362,000. (Salaries for these and other nonexempt

ositions in the agency are adjusted by the board to reflect salary cost-of-
iving adjustments granted state employees.) The CHFA also plans to
terminate 5.5 positions due to various workload and program changes, for
a savings of $130,000. As a result of these staffing adjustments, the agency
expenditures for personnel services will increase by $232,000, or 6.5 per-
cent, over the current-year level. ‘




~ Item 2260 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING /-357

Table 3

California Housing Finance Agency
Summary of Position Changes

1984-85 :
Positions added: 145 _ . - Salary®
Director of Insurance Programs ; $45,924
Housing Finance Officer- (3.0) 103,644
Housing Finance Specialist o : 27,336
Housing Finance Associate (2.5) 62,190
Housing Finance Assistant 20,688
Maintenance Inspector . . 26,712
Programmer I1 . 20,688
Secretary . 13,992
Office Technician (1.5) . 20,610
Accounting Technician (1.5) . ! : ; 20,610
Subtotals, Positions Added $362,394
Positions Deleted: 5.5 ‘ : : :
Director of Program Development g —$45,924
Senior Field Inspector : —37,116
Account Clerk II _ ~12,300
" Word Processing Technician . —14,820
Office Technician —13,740
Data Entry Technician (0.5) —6,372
Subtotals, Positions Deleted . _ —$130,272
Net Increase in Salaries . : $232,122

% These salaries do not include the 6 percent increase, effective January 1, 1984.

‘Agency Develops New Housing Programs ,

_Over the.past two years, significant changes have occurred in what
formerly were the California Housing Finance Agency’s (CHFA) two
principal types of financing programs: single-family housing mortgage
programs and federally subsidized “Section 8” multifzmily rental housing
programs. ' , ' .

Multifamily. In 1982-83, the federal government stopped authoriz-

.ing “Section 8” rental subsidies for new multifamily construction. Previ-
ously, the agency relied on the federal subsidies to make CHFA-financed
multifamily housing projects economically attractive to and feasible for
developers. The cut-off of “Section 8” subsidies for new construction has
left the agency unable to finance additional rental housing developments
- for lower-income families and individuals under its existing program.
In response, CHFA has initiated the following new programs for the
- development of rental housing in California.

o Unsubsidized Rental Housing (“The 80/20 Program”). Federal
agencies have approved the use of tax-exempt bonds to finance the
development of rental housing projects where at least 20 percent of
the units will be available at rates that are affordable to lower income
sersons. (The remaining units can rent at “market rates.”) While no

evelopments currently are under construction, the CHFA estimates
that it will finance up to 3,500 units in 1984-85 under this program.




‘358 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 2260

CALIFORNIA HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY—Continued

o Housing Rehabilitation Underwriting Program. This program will
provide money to local agencies to make funds available for the
rehabilitation of rental housing stock. The agency intends to launch
the program by issuing $50 million in tax exempt bonds, with the
objective of servicing 3,000 units during 1984-85.

o Multifamily . Mortgage Insurance Program. Under this program,
which began in the current year, CHFA insures mortgage loans made
by either private lenders or CHFA. Agency staff believe that this
program will stimulate the production of more privately financed
rental housing. The agency expects to insure 5,000 units of new con-
struction under the program in 1984-85. :

Single-Family. The CHFA'’s single-family housing programs that are

supported through the sale of tax-exempt revenue bonds have been indefi-
nitely suspended. This is because the federal Mortgage Bond Subsidy Tax
Act of 1981 terminated, effective January 1, 1984, the authority of states to
issue tax-exempt bonds to finance mortgages on single-family housing
units. It is not clear when—or if—this authority will be reinstated b

Congress. In the interim, no new bonds can be sold. Program staff wiil
continue to commit funds secured from bond sales that took place prior
to January 1, 1984. ’ ' o .

Pending Congressional action in this area, the agency is developing

other single-family mortgage programs: ‘

‘s Builder Buy-Down Program. Under this program, which was au-
thorized by Ch 1450/82, the state subsidizes the interest rate on mort-
gages offered to homebuyers. It does this by appropriating funds in
the annual Budget Act to reimburse builders for all funds provided by
the builders to “buy-down” the interest rate on loans mad% to eligible’
borrowers to finance the purchase of new housing. According to
CHFA, implementation of the program has been delayed indefinitely,
f<:iued to uncertainties regarding the availability of reimbursement

unds. : , :

o Cal-First Homebuyers Act.  Proposition 5, which was approved b
voters at the November 1982 election, and companion legislation (C
320/82) authorized the sale of up to $200 million of general obligation
“bonds to finance interest rate buy-down loans for first-time homebuy-
ers. Under this program, CHFA will make supplemental payments to
provide a graduated buy-down of the interest rate during the initial

: Kears of home ownership. In exchange, CHFA will hold an interest-
earing note secured by a second deed of trust on the property being
" purchased. Buyers will repay the CHFA buy-down through higher
payments beginning in the seventh year; or through- accumulated
equity when they sell their homes. In De¢ember 1983, CHFA super-
vised the sale of $15 million in bonds to support the program. The staff
estimates that the proceeds from these bond sales will finance approx-
imately 2,000 loans under this new program. : : '




Ttem 2270 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 359
Business, Transportation and Housing Agency -
CALIFORNIA MORTGAGE BOND ALLOCATION COMMITTEE

Itém 2270 from the General
Fund, Mortgage Bond Alloca-

tion Fee Account » ~ Budget p. BTH 48
Requested 1984-85 .........eevvrereereeeoreesessoseoreen, eeesereseseessemmneseasee 815,000
Estimated 1983-84........cccoouiinmmcivnnnsimiisncnimesssissaons S 15,000
Actual 198283 .....cvviercreecrecernererercrrissserstesseressesimsssesssessaesessssrerese 5,000

Requested increase—None

Recommendation pending ........ rernsrastsessattsi s et sn e asesastasiians 15,000

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The California Mortgage Bond Allocation Committee. (MBAC) was es-
tablished by Ch'1097/81 to assure the state’s compliance with the require-
ments of the Federal Mortgage Subsidy Bond Tax Act of 1981. The MBAC
is responsible for allocating among state and local government entities the
amount of tax-exempt mortgage revenue bonds that may be issued in
California to finance loans for owner-occupied housing. Such an allocation
is necessary because the federal government has imposed a ceiling on the
amount of mortgage revenue bonds that may be issued to finance owner-
occupied housing in any one year. In 1983, the ceilin% for California was
-$1,451,802,000. Bonds with a face value of approximately $1,450,050,000, or
99 percent of the ceiling amount, were issued in 1983.

The seven-member committee is composed of the State Treasurer
(I?hairman) , the Governor (or, in his'absence, the Director of Finance),
the State Controller, the Directors of the Department of Housing and
Community Development and the California Housing Finance Agency,
and two local government representatives. The committee staff consists
of one part-time Executive Director. C :

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS o v

The budget proposes an appropriation of $15,000 from the Mortfgaﬁe
Bond Allocation Fee Account in the General Fund for support of the
“committee in 1984-85. This is the same amount that MBAC received in
support of its activities during the current year. g

The MBAC budget is entirely. supported from the application fees de-
posited in the Mortgage -Bond Allocation Fee Account, These fees are
collected from the state and local bond-issuing entities which seek MBAC

authorization to sell bonds.

Committee May Not Be Needed in 1984-85
We withold recommendation pending possible federal action on states’

use of tax-exempt mortgage revenue bonds.

The Federal Mortgage Subsidy Bond Tax Act of 1981 terminated the
federal income tax exemption for interest earned on mortgage revenue
bonds issued after December 31, 1983, for the development of owner-
occupied housing. Thus, unless federal legislation extending the exemp- -
tion is enacted by the Congress, state and local agencies will not be able
to issue mortg %e revenue bonds (MRBs) that are federally tax-exempt
during 1984-85. In that event, we believe the sale of MRBs will be signifi-




360 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 2290

CALIFORNIA MORTGAGE BOND ALLOCATION COMMITTEE—Continued

cantly reduced, if not halted altogether. Consequently, unless there is a
change in federal law, the MBAC will have no function to perform in
1984-85, and would not, therefore, need any additional spending author-
ity.

We believe it is likely that the Congress will reinstate the tax-exempt
status for these MRBs early in 1984. Pending such action, we withhold
recommendation on its budget. At the hearings on its budget, we will
advise the Legislature on the status of federal law governing MRBs so that

it will be able to assess the need for contmued fundmg of this entity.

Busmess, Transportatlon and Housmg Agency
DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE

‘Item 2290 from the Insurance -

‘Fund - o f ' o Budget p. BTH 49
‘ Requested 198485 ..ot sseersssssssessens rveeeersienes . $18,154,000
Estimated 1983-84 : .. cvierriraseonane 16,962,000
FActual 1982-83 ...l e aenns eerreteereisaerasenans , 15,272,000
Requested increase (excludrng amount ' g
for salary increases) $1,192,000 (+7 0 percent)
Total recommended TedUCHON ..ccvivnnienriisnnecernriinisenrinns R 489,000
L R ‘. L ‘ 3 . ‘ Analysis
_ SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

: 1 _Financial 'Examinations. Reduce by $175,000. Recom- 362
mend deletion of four positions because the department has
overestimated workload. - -

2. Interest Expenses. Reduce by $200000 Recommend 364
funds for interest expenses be deleted because the budget
does not anticipate the need for borrowing in 1984-85. ‘
3. Carryover for Cash-flow Needs. Recommend depart- 364
~  ment advise the fiscal subcommittees why it has not re-
quested carryover funds to meet its cash-ﬂow needs in
1984-85. '
4. ‘Out-of-state Trave] Reduce by $73000 Recommend 364
that travel expenses be reduced because the increase has -

- not been fully justified.

5. Legal Assistant Positions. Reduce by $41,000. Recom- - 365
mend deletion of two positions that are not Justrfred on a
workload basrs

.GENERAI. PROGRAM STATEMENT

- Insurance is the only interstate business that is entlrely regulated by the
states rather than by the federal government: In California, the Depart-
ment ‘of Insurance is responsrble for regulating the activities of i insurance

-and title companies, as well as insurance agents and brokers, in order to
_ protect insurance policyholders.

Currently, there are” about 1,300 insurers licensed to.do business in
California. The department estimates that these insurers write policies in




Ttem 2290 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION  AND HOUSING / 361

the state that carry premiums of approximately $26 billion annually.

The department’s Regulation Program proviges for: (1) the processing
of inquiries and complaints from the public regarding the actions of insur-
ance companies; (2{ the examination and rating of insurers; and (3) the
examination of ap%icants seeking to be licensed as insurance agents or
brokers; and (4) the investigation of complaints concerning insurance
agents and brokers. ,

The department also investigates insurance fraud under the Fraud Con-
trol program, and collects premium, retaliatory, and surplus line broker
taxes from insurance companies under the Tax Collection program.

The Insurance Commissioner, who is appointed by the Governor, ad-
ministers the department. The department maintains headquarters in San
Francisco, and Eranch facilities in Los Angeles, San Diego and Sacra-
mento. : :

The department is authorized to have 410 positions in the current year.

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST

The budget requests an appropriation of $18,154,000 from the Insurance
Fund for support of the department in 1984-85. This is an increase of
$1,192,000, or 7.0 Fercent, over estimated expenditures in the current year.
The increase wil %row by the cost of any salary or staff benefit increases
approved for the budget year.

hapter 722, Statutes of 1982 (AB 1797), created the Insurance Fund to
support the department’s activities beginning July 1, 1983. Previously, the
deﬁartment was supported by appropriations from the General Fund.

evenues deposited in the Insurance Fund are derived primarily from
license fees and renewals and from insurance company examination fees.
According to the department’s estimates, the Insurance Fund will accrue
revenues of $18,957,000 in the current year, and $22,263,000 in the budget
year. :
In the budget year the department is proposing to make the following
program changes:

« Add $293,000 and seven positions to the Financial Analysis Division to
handle increased workload. :

o Add $84,000 and three positions to the Actuarial Division to address
increased workload. -

o Add $98,000 to the Field Examination Division for an increase in

- out-of-state travel.

+ Add $41,000 and two- positions to the Legal Division to handle in-

creased workload and eliminate a backlog in applications.

+ Delete $73,000 and three positions from the Administration Division
in reSﬁ)onse to the Governor’s “3 percent reduction”. This reduction
agt‘illao y amounts to about 1 percent of current authorized positions
o : . :

Table 1 shows actual and estimated expenditures and staffing, by pro-

gram, for 1982-83, 1983-84, and 1984-85.




362 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 2290
DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE—Continued

Table 1
Department of Insurance
Expenditures and Staffing, by Program
1982-83 through 1984-85
(dollars in thousands)

Actual Estimated Proposed
1952-83 1983-84 198485 .
Program PYs  Expenditures PYs  Expenditures PYs Expenditures
Regulation »
Insurance COMPANIES ......ounni 1767 $10,979 167.6 $12,044 176.2 $13,026
Insurance producers....... e 1090 3,681 1140 3997 1140 4,149
Fraud Control.........cucmmn 127 522 20.0 784 200 831
Tax Collection and Audit ......... 30 9 50 - 137 5.0 148
Administration (distributed) ... ~ 80.1 8017) 870 (3,870) 81.0 (4,002)
Totals .............. e 38L3 $15,272 393.6 $16,962 4022 $18,154
Reimbursements .. o =5559 - - .-
Net Totals .......ccmmmmmmmnn . 38L3 $9,713 393.6 $16,962 402.2 $18,154

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Financial EXqEninufioh Workload Is Overestimated

We recommend a reduction of $175,000 and four positions requested for
the examination of financial statements because we believe the depart-
ment has overestimated workload for the Financial Analysis Division.

The Financial Analysis Division is primarily responsible for: (1) analyz-
ing ‘the financial statements of licensed insurance companies, and (2)
assistin% the Legal Division by providing financial examinations of insur-
ers applying to do business in California. The budget proposes an increase
of seven personnel-years, or 54 percent, over current-year staffing levels
goghanodole anticipated increases.in workload for the division, at a cost of

293,000.
- In 1982-83, the division had 13 positions (11 professional and 2 clerical)
to é)rocess the financial statements submitted by 1,221 licensed insurers
" and 430 new applicants. This provided 17,300 person-hours of professional
staffing. For 1983-84, staffing for the division was continued at essentially
the same level and is expected to process the same number of financial
statements for licensed insurers and as well as statements for 495 new
applicants. : .

The department is proposing seven additional professional positions in
the budget year to examine financial statements for a projected 3,160
licensed insurers and 569 new applicants. This amounts to an increase in
the number of financial statement analyses totaling 1,940 (160 percent),
and an increase in the number of applicant examinations totaling 74 ’13}115
;a)ercent), compared with estimated workload in the current year. The

epartment proposes to more than double its surveillance of licensed
insurers because of the steady increase in the number of licensed compa-
nies and an increase in the number of financially troubled companies,
particularly property/casualty and smaller life insurers, v

Table 2 shows the division’s financial examination workload for 1982-83,
1983-84 and 1984-85.




Ttem 2290 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 363

Table 2

Department of Insurance
Financial Examination Workload and Staffing
1982~-83 through: 1984-85

Legishative

Analyst’s

Actual Estimated  Proposed Estimate

1982-83 1983-84 1984-85 1984-85

Examinations of New Applicants ................ccun.- 430 495 569 430
Examinations of Licensees 1,21 1,221 3,160 3,160 .
Personnel-Years (professionals) - 11 1 18 14 -

The department has provided the Legislature with workload informa-
tion to support its request for seven new professional positions. Qur analy-
sis, however, indicates the department’s projected workload for
processing financial statements in 198485 is pro ag)ly overstated, for two
reasons. o

First, the projected 15 percent increase in the number of examinations
of new applicants, from 495 estimated in 1983-84 to 569 in 1984--85, is not
consistent with current trends. During the first half of the current year,
there was a 31 percent decrease in the number of new applications re-
ceived—175, compared with the 247 anticipated. Furthermore, we know
of no reason to expect a major upsurge in applications during the last six
months of 1983-84; in fact, the number of new applications received in the
last half of 1981-82 and 1982-83 did not show an appreciable increase over
applications received in the first half of these fiscal years.

Given the sharp reduction in the number of applications received dur-
ing the first half of the current year, it now appears that approximately
350 applications will be received and processed in 1983-84, ratﬁer than the
495 as originally projected by the department. Consequently, we believe
that a more realistic estimate of the number of new applications likely to
be submitted in 1984-85 is 430, rather than 569 as projected by the depart-
ment. » :

Second, the department’s information on actual workload for 1982-83
indicates that examinations of annual and quarterly financial statements
submitted by existing licensees require six personnel-hours and two per-
sonnel-hours, respectively. In developing its estimate for the budget year,
however, the department increased the estimated time required to exam-
ine statements by 38 percent. According to the department, the reason for
the increase was to provide more time for the development of internal
priorities for examinix;f companies having financial troubles.

According to our analysis, the department has not justified the proposed
increase in examination time requirements. We find that the department,
for some time, has been prioritizing companies before commencing ex-
aminations. This is evidenced in the “Commissioner’s 1982 report to the
Governor”, which states that the department “analyzes and maintains an
ongoing surveillance of admitted (licensed) insurers for the purpose of
identifying companies in or approaching hazardous financial conditions.”

In view of our findings, we recommend that the department’s staffing
levels (1) be increased from three to six personnel-years to examine 3,160
licensees in the budget year, and (2) be maintained at eight Fersonnel-
years (no change), to examine 430 new applicants. Accordingly, we rec-
ommend approval of three professional positions, rather than the request-




364 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 2290

DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE—Continuved

ed seven positions. This would result in a reduction of four positions and
a savings of $175,000.

Interest Expense Not Needed

We recommend the deletion of $200,000 requested for interest expenses
because the budget does not anticipate the need for a loan to meet the
department’s cash-flow needs in 1954-85.

The 1983 Budget Act transferred $2,793,000 from the General Fund to
the Insurance Fund to meet the department’s cash-flow needs during the
first year in which funding for the department is to come from the Insur-
ance Fund, rather than from the General Fund. Repayment of the loan
is required by October 1, 1984,

According to the Department of Finance, the loan principal and $200,-
000 in interest will be repaid with program revenues during the current
year.

Despite the planned retirement of the loan in 1983-84, however, the
department has budgeted $200,000 for interest expenses in 1984-85. Al-
though the department has informally suggested that another loan may be
needed in 1984-85, no such loan is provided for in the budget. For that
Eeasaoxll, chi recommend that the $200,000 proposed for interest expenses

e deleted.

No Provision for Cash-flow Needs

We recommend that the department, at the time of budget hearings,
explain to the fiscal subcommittees why it has not requested carryover
funds to meet its cash-flow needs in fiscal year 1954-85.

In enacting Ch 722/82, the Legislature provided that any balance re-

maining in the Insurance Fund at the end of the fiscal year may be carried
forward to the next fiscal as necessary to provide for the department’s cash
flow needs. Any excess balance is to revert to the General Fund.
. -In neither the 1983-84 nor the 1984-85 budgets has the department
provided for the carryover of funds for cash flow purposes. Given the lag
in revenue collections during the first four months of the fiscal year, it
would seem that some carryover funds would be needed to cover the
department’s expenditures early in the year. For that reason, we recom-
mend the department explain to the fiscal subcommittees why it has not
budgeted carryover fundg for cash-flow purposes.

Out-of-State Travel Request Is Excessive .

We recommend a reduction of $73,000 requested for out-of-state travel
by the Field examination Division because the increase has not been fully
Justified, :

The Field Examination Division examines the fiscal operations of (1)
licensed insurance companies headquartered in California, and (2) insur-
ance companies doing business in California that have their headquarters
out-of-state. In performing out-of-state examinations, the department’s
travel and administrative costs are fully reimbursed by the companies.

- 'In the budget year, the division is proposing $373,000 for out-of-state

travel. This is $112,000, or 43 percent, more than the current-year budget
allotment of $261,000 for this purpose. The department advises us that the
augmentation is required to provide for inflationary increases and possible
extended trips out of state. Table 3 displays the department’s out-of-state

travel expenditures since 1981-82.




Item 2290 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 365

Table 3
Department of Insurance
Out-of-State Travel Expenditures
1981-82 through 1984-85
{in thousands)

Actual Actual FEstimated  Proposed

1981-52 1982-83 1983-84 198485 -
Budget Allotment $220 $233 $261 . $378 -
Actual expenditure 28 4 _258*° -
Difference from Allotment ..........cccommrmrernsivonennnns $18 $111 —$3

2 Estimate based on actual expenses of $86,000 for the first four months of the fiscal yeai. :

The division based the proposed 1984-85 level of out-of-state travel
expenses ($373,000) on the amount expended in 1982-83 ($344,000), ad-
justed upwards by 8.5 percent to offset the effects of inflation. :

We agree with the department that field examinations of out-of-state
insurance companies are important in protecting California policyholders.
At the same time, however, we find that the department has not provided -
the Legislature with sufficient workload information to justify a 43 percent
increase over estimated out-of-state travel expenses in the current year.

In the absence of information documenting the need for the proposed
increase in out-of-state travel costs, we recommend a reduction of $73,000
and approval in the reduced amount of $300,000—the average of actual
expenditures in 1982-83 and estimated expenditures in 1983-84. This
would allow for a 15 percent increase in out-of-state travel over estimated
expenditures in the current year. ‘ ’

Legal Assistant Positions Not Justified:

We recommend a reduction of $41,000 and two legal assistant positions
because the positions have not been justified on a workload basis.

The department’s Legal Division is primarily charged with examining
applications from insurance companies seeking to do business in Califor-

a. .

The budget proposes the addition of two legal assistant positions, at a
cost of $41,000, in order to handle an anticipated increase in workload. This
is an 18 percent increase in staffing over the current-year level. Currently,
the division is authorized 11 positions, consisting of 10-attorney positions
and one legal assistant position to examine applications. Three of the 10
?ttorn'ey positions presently are vacant, due to the Governor’s hiring

Teeze. . »

" Although the department has provided workload information from 1976
—77 through 1983-84, it did not (1) provide any workload estimates for the
budget year, or (2) explain how its backlog would be reduced by increas- -
ing its staff in the budget year. In the absence of such basic information,
our review indicates the re?uest has not been adequately justified. We
therefore recommend denial of the department’s request for $41,000 and
two legal assistant positions. o




366 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 2320

Business, Transportation and Housing Agency
DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

Item 2320 from the Real Estate

Fund Budget p. BTH 54
Requested 1984-85 ......ccciiiicnmicniticsisinenessinensiasenssssens $17,889,000
Estimated 1983—S84.......ccccnuniiiinninnreresinsessssisssessesessesssisssnen 17,463,000
Actual 1982-83 .........c.... rvrvesseesaisiaisinnesnessssinessesissasssenasssens rerrerianns - 13,608,000

Requested increase (excluding amount
for salary increases) $426,000 (+2.4 percent)

Total recommended reduction ...........cicceevnvvvennrriniinionirnn, 795,000
o - o _ Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAIJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Word . Processing Equipment. Reduce by $46,000. Rec- 367
- ommend a reduction because the amount requested has not .
- _been justified. = ' . :

2. Education and Research. Reduce by $472,000. Recom- 368
mend reduction because amount requested for programs at
University of California campuses should be funded in legis- -
lation, rather than in the Budget Bill. .

3. Limited-Term Positions. Reduce by $207,000. A Recom- 368

. -mend reduction of 7 limited-term positions for the subdivi-
sion program because they are not justified by workload.

4. Mortgage Loan Brokers. - Recommend the department 370
submit to the fiscal subcommittees a progress report on the
.mort%age loan broker program, including an analysis. of
workload and staffing requirements.

"GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

"~ The Department of Real Estate is responsible for enforcing the Real
Estate Law, and for protecting the public in connection with offerings of
- subdivided property, real property securities, and certain real estate trans-
" actions. '

. To carry out its responsibilities, the department administers four pro-
grams: (1) Zicensing and education, which conducts licensing examina-
tions throughout the state and maintains ongoing real estate research
projects and continuing education activities; (2) regulatory and recovery,
which investigates violations of real estate law and may pursue formal
~ proceedings and disciplinary action of licensees; (3) Subdivisions, which
. administers the subdivision law'and publishes annual public report filings
with relevant information on subdivided property for sale; and 34) admin-
. istration, which is the central management, administrative, and nontech-
" nical support program of the department. o ‘ a
The ?artment is headed by the Real Estate Commissioner, who is
apgointe by the Governor. Department headquarters is in Sacramento,
and district offices are located in San Francisco, Los Angeles, San Diego,
Sacramento, Fresno, and Santa Ana. In the current year, the department
has 429.5 authorized positions.




Item 2320 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 357. _

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST : PO
The budget proposes an appropriation of $17,889,000 from the Real

Estate Fund for support of the gepa‘rtment in 1984-85. This is $426,000, or

2.4 percent, more than estimated expenditures in the current year. This

increase will grow by the amount of any salary or staff benefit increases

approved for the budget year. In addition, the department proposes ex-

Fend’itures of $240,000 to be financed by reimbursements from fingerprint
ees é)aid by applicants. Thus, the total expenditure program proposed for

the’ e%artment in 1984-85 is $18,129,000. : -

- The budget proposes several changes for 1984-85 including: (1) an in-
crease of $295,000 and 10 limited-term positions for the subdivision pro-
gram, (2) an increase of $93,000 for word processing equipment, and (3) .
a reduction of $245,000 and 12 positions as part of the Governor’s “3
percent reduction”. Table 1 presents expenditure and staffing data, by
program, for 1982-83, 1983-84, and 1984-85.

‘Table 1
Department of Real Estate
Expenditure and Staffing, by Program
1982-83 through 1984-85
{dollars in thousands)

_Personnel-Years Expenditures

0 Actual” Estimated Projected  Actual Estimated Projected
Program : : 1952-83 198384 198485 1982-83  1983-84  1984-85
Licensing and Education : o

LiCensing ..........ooccweseseessisssssiorsenss 722 88.2 84.5 $2,455 - $3,128 $3,275

Education .......cccccevennere 6.6 74 T4 40 972 - - 981
Regulatory and Recovery ... 1637 .. 1781 1746 = 6818 8,155 8418
Subdivisions : . ‘ :

In-state ... 1195 . 1243 113.5 4,347 5,190 5,175

Out-of-5tate ......cooveemrreecisermrivens - 5.0 50 ... 50 225 258 280
Administration (Distributed)...... . (347)  (410) -~ (410)  (2,386)  (2.89T) = (2994)

Totals 3670 403.0 385.0 $14,285 $17,703 . $18,129°
Reimbursements (from finger- : L i

0151018 L-1-L) RO _ —677 - 240 —240
Net Totals ...cooivtnniiccmonncemsicsnion $13,608 $17,463 $17,889

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Word Processing Equipment

We recommend a reduction of $46,000 requested for word processing
equipment because the department’s request is overstated. .
.~ The department proposes to spend $93,000 for word processing equip-
ment for its San Francisco and Los Angeles branches in order to.improve
the efficiency and productivity of these branches. Currently word process-
ing equipment is utilized in the department’s principal offices in Sacra-
mento. :

- The department advises us that this'equipment will be used to process
(1) the large volume of correspondence to Ec‘ensees, subdividers, and the
public, and (2) the large number of subdivision public reports published
annually by the department. o :

Budget Request is Overstated. In October, 1983, the department
conducted a study which indicated that the use of advanced information
processing equipment would greatly improve program efficiencies in its




368 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 2320

-DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE—Continved

San Francisco and Los Angeles offices. The cost of the needed equipment
was estimated to be $47,000. This estimate sharply contrasts with the
$93,000 requested in the budget for word processing equipment in 1984-
85. The department has not provided the Legislature with an adequate
explanation of why $93,000 is needed to purchase this equipment, rather
than the $47,000 estimated in the department’s own report. ’

In the absence of clear justification for the $93,000 request, we recom-
g‘lﬁrbc(l)oa reduction of $46,000 and approval in the reduced amount of

Education and Research Projects

We recommend a reduction of $472,000 requested for education and
research projects because funding would be more appropriately proposed
in legislation authorizing real estate endowed chairs at the University of
California, rather than being requested in the department’s budget.

Section 10450.6 of the Business and Professions Code requires that 15
percent of all license fees collected by the department be reserved in a
separate account to provide for educational and research projects related
to the real estate industry. . :

The budget proposes to spend $672,000 from the reserve for various
education and research activities in 1984-85. Of the total, the department
proposes to- spend $200,000 for grants to the real estate centers at the
University of California, Berkeley (UCB) and the University of California,
Los Angeles (UCLA). The department proposes to spend: the remaining
$472,000 to increase the level of funding for real estate endowed chairs at
UCB and UCLA. The department also intends to propose the enactment
of legislation authorizing the use of the funds for these chairs. - -

Funding of Chairs should be in Legislation. Traditionally, the
Legislature has followed the policy of providing funds for a new program
or activity in the legislation authorizing the program or activity. This
policy would seem to apply to the department’s request for funds to
endow chairs at UCB and UCLA. Moreover, given the department’s plan
to seek legislation authorizing funding for these chairs, we believe that it
is particularly appropriate for these funds to be considered in connection
with that Legisﬁ)ation, rather than as part of the Budget Bill. For these
reasons, we recommend deletion of the $472,000 requested for the en-
dowed chairs in 1984-85.

Limited-Term Positions in Subdivision Program :
We recommend a reduction of $207,000 and 7 positions requested for the
subdjvision program, because they are not justified on a workload basis.
Section 11018.2 of the Business and Professions Code requires landown-
ers to obtain a public report from the Real Estate Commissioner before
offering any lots or parcels in a subdivision for sale or lease. The depart-
ment’s subdivision program prepares and publishes these public reports.
. There are two types of public report filings: (1) standard filings, and (2)
common interest filings. The standard filings are for subdivisions with no
areas owned in eommon, whereas common interest filings are required for
subdivisions which include areas owned in common, such as subdivisions
involving condominiums. The commissioner’s report is in effect for five
years, and must be renewed after the expiration date if additional subdivi-
sions are to be offered for sale or lease. In addition to new filings, the




Item 2320 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 369

department receives applications to amend or renew public reports. .
The department proposes $295,000 for the reestablishment in 198485 of
10 limited-term reaFestate specialist positions for the subdivision program,
The positions are due to terminate on June 30, 1985. The positions, which
would be located in the department’s district offices, would review sub-
division filings and prepare subdivision public reports. Total staffing re-
quested for the subdivision program in the budget year is 116.5 positions.
This would be 11.5 positions, or 9 percent, less than the current-year
staffing level of 128 positions. Table 2 summarizes current year and

budget-year staffing adjustments for the subdivision program. ‘

Table 2 e
Department of Real Estate “

Subdivision Program Staffing
1983-84 and 1984-85

1983-84 1954-85 . ;
Adjustment Positions Adjustment Positions
Total authorized positions 128 Baseline positions 110.5
Limited-term positions, expire 6/30/84 —11  Governor's three percent reduction —40
« ten real estate specialists « one real estate manager
« one staff services manager « one real estate specialist

« one office supervisor
« one temp-help clerical blanket po-

' sition : : ‘

Limited-term positions, expire 6/30/84 —65  Reestablish ten limited-term real es- 10.03,
o 6.5 clerical positions L tate specialists, expire 6/30/85. .
Net authorized positions at year-end 1105  Budget-year request 1165,

Of the 128 positions authorized in the current year, 45 positions, or 35
percent, were vacant at the time this Analysis was prepared. The vacan-
cies include the 10 limited-term positions proposed for the subdivision
program. According to the department, the vacancies are due primarily
‘to insufficient workload and the hiring freeze imposed by the Governor
in the current-year, . o

Authorized Positions Remain Vacant The department indicates
that reestablishment of the 10 limited-term positions will be needed in
1984-85 to handle an estimated 31 percent increase in workload over
current-year estimates. Our analysis indicates, however, that the workload
data available does not indicate a need for all 10 positions. In making its
request to reestablish the positions, the department has disregarded the
fact that during the first heﬁf of this year, it %andled a 27 percent increase
in subdivision filings (a:major component of total department workload)
compared to the same period in 1982-83, without Eaving to fill the 45
vacant positions or use of overtime. Thus, it appears that the productivity
and efficiency of staff in the department’s subdivision program is consider-
ably higher than what existing workload standards would indicate.

- Given the department’s 35 percent vacancy rate in its subdivision pro-
gram in 1983-84, our analysis indicates that the department should be able
to handle a 31 percent increase in workload in the budget year with 109
positions rather than the 116.5 positions. as requested. Accordingly, we
recommend a reduction of $207,000 and seven limited-term specialist posi-
tions in the subdivision program because these positions are not justified
on a workload basis. In view of the importance OF the subdivision program
and the degree to which its workload is dependent upon the state’s eco-
nomic climate, we will continue to monitor the department’s workload




370 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 2320

DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE—Continved

and inform the fiscal subcommittees during budget hearings of any signifi-
cant workload changes. '

Regulation of Mortgage Loan Brokers

We recommend that the department submit to the fiscal committees by
April 1, 1984, a progress report on the mortgage loan broker program.

Mortgage loan brokers negotiate new loans or the exchange of promis-
sory notes secured by real property in order to facilitate real estate trans-
actions. All mortgage loan brokers are licensed as real estate brokers under
Section 10230 of the Business and Professions Code, and are regulated by
the Department of Real Estate.

According to the department, bankruptcies involving mortgage loan
brokers have increased in recent years. Since March 1980, the department
estimates that there have been about 70 bankruptcies involving mortgage
loan brokers, out of 1600 brokers identified by the department.

Recent Legislation Affecting Morigage Loan Brokers. Recognizin
that bankruptcies are growing in the industry, the Legislature enacte
two statutes designed to increase regulatory oversight of mortgage loan
brokers. Chapter 1117, Statutes of 1981 (AB 1212), requires brokers who
negotiate 20 or more new loans and contracts representing more than $2
million of property sales to file annually, with the Commissioner of Real
Estate, an audit report on their business activities. In addition, mortgage
loan brokers are required to submit a summary of the aggregate dollar
amount of loans, trust deed sales, and real property sales transactions
negotiated, fees collected, and funds held in trust. Chapter 1117 further
requires the brokers to (1) provide both lenders and borrowers a disclo-
sure statement describing the parties involved in the transaction, the
property involved, and all financial arrangements, and (2) submit all
adverfisements .of brokerage activity to the department for prior ap-
proval. ,

Chapter 886, Statutes of 1982 (AB 36662', requires all brokers who meet

_the 20 loans/$2 million sales criterion to file a quarterly trust fund report
with the Commissioner. A broker who does not meet the criterion must
attest to that fact on a form provided by the Commissioner.

Recently Authorized Positions. In its budget request for the current
year, the department sought an increase of $283,000 and 10 positions in its
regulatory and recovery program to provide for regulation of the mort-
gaﬁe loan broker industry pursuant to Chapter 1117 and Chapter 886.
When the department appeared before the budget subcommittees on the
1983-84 budget, it stressed the urgent need for the positions in order to
provide for greatly increased regulatory oversight of the troubled mort-
gage loan broker industry. The Legislature approved the department’s
request in the 1983 Budget Act. ‘

Delays in Filling Positions has Stalled Program Start-up. Despite
the degree of importance attached to this issue by the department, it has
taken over six months in the current year to fill the program’s chief auditor
and secretary positions. According to the department, the delay in filling
these two positions can be attributed to difficulties associated with secur-
ing (1) approval for the positions from the Department of Finance and the
State Personnel Board, and (2) an exemption from the Governor’s hiring
freeze. Without explanation, however, is the department’s failure, during
the first seven months of the current year, to seek an exemption from the




Item 2320 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 371

Governor’s hiring freeze for the remaining eight authorized positions.
This has stalled the start-up of the program to the point of raising a serious
question as to whether the urgency originally attached by the department
to this regulatory program still exists.

No Evidence of Real Problems. In order to determine the degree
of urgency surrounding implementation of the department’s mortgage
loan broker program, we have sought evidence of severe problems in the
mortgage loan broker industry which require the department’s immedi-
ate attention. We found that the department has some information on
bankruptcies being filed by mortgage loan brokers, but has been unable
to provide any clear-cut evidence establishing the nature or extent of any
problems which have adversely affected either the public or the licensees.

Progress Report Needed. Giving full consideration to the depart-
ment’s (1) failure to aggressively fill and use 10 vacant positions for its
mortgage loan broker program in the current year, and (2) inability to
provide clear-cut evidence demonstrating that serious problems exist in
the mortgage loan broker industry whic%l directly affect the public or
licensees, we recommend that the Department of Real Estate submit to
the fiscal committees by April 1, 1984, a progress report on the mortgage
loan broker program, to include (1) clear-cut exam ﬁ)es of problems in the
industry affecting the public or the licensees, (2) a discussion of regulatory
functions the department plans in order to oversee and reduce the effects
of existing problre):ms, and (3) an analysis of existing and future workload
and staffing levels and associated costs.

DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE—REVERSIONS

Items 2320-495 and 2320-496 to
the Real Estate Fund Budget p. BTH 54

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend approval,

The budget proposes two reversions to the Real Estate Fund, effective
June 30, 1984.

1. Item 2320-495—Reversion of the unencumbered balance of $472,000.
The Budget Act of 1982 appropriated $672,000 from the Education and
Research Account of the Real Estate Fund to the department for various
research activities. The department obligated only $200,000 of that
amount. Thus, we recommend that reversion of the unencumbered bal-
ance of $472,000 be approved.

2. Item 2320-496—Reversion of the unexpended balance of $200,000 plus
interest. This amount initially was provided to the Student Aid Commis-
sion, pursuant to Section 10465.2 of the Business and Professions Code, to
establish scholarships related to the study of the real estate industry. The
program was repealed in 1979. Thus, we recommend that reversion of the
unexpended balance of $200,000 plus interest to the Real Estate Fund be
approved. '




[y

372 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Itemn 2340
Business, Transportation and Housing Agency
DEPARTMENT OF SAVINGS AND LOAN

Item 2340 from the Savings As-
sociation Special Regulatory -

Fund Budget p. BTH 58
Requested 1984-85 ............... OO S OU U YOO ORI $4,357,000
Estimated 1983=84........ccccovimrnsionicsnniinnsnesiesnssesssstosssssenns 3,680,000
ActUAl 198283 ....overereieeriicriiseniesiensseesasessasssssesssstes e ssesssesessse 3,788,000

Requested increase (excluding amount
for salary increases) $677,000 (+18.4 percent)

Total recommended reduction ...........c..vivvevivenvessrseenrerennns 511,000
Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Regulatory Oversight. Reduce Item 2340-001-337 by $392,- 375
000. Recommend reduction of nine proposed new posi-
tions which are not needed to maintain current level of
regulatory coverage and would result in the department
taking on a new function for which it has neither the statu-
tory mandate nor the expertise needed.

2. Operating Expenses. Reduce Item 2340-001-337 by $16,000. 377
Recommend reduction to correct for overbudgeting of op-
erating expenses and equipment.

3. State Pro Rata Charges. Reduce Item 2340-001-337 by $80,- 3717
000. Recommend reduction to correct for overbudgeting
of state pro rata charges.

4. Rent Expense. Reduce Item 2340-001-337 by $23,000. 377

' Recommend reduction to correct for overbudgeting of of-
fice rent expense.

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Department of Savings and Loan protects the public by preventing
conditions and (fractices which could jeopardize the safety and solvency
of state-licensed savings and loan associations.

Savings and loan associations doing business in California have the op-
tion of being regulated by either the state or federal government. As of
December 31, 1982, there were 123 state-chartered savings and loan as-
sociations. These associations had 865 branches and total assets of $55.5
billion. There were also 52 federally chartered savings and loan associa-

. tions, with 2,091 branches and total assets of $126.5 billion. Deposit insur-

ance is provided to both state-chartered and federally chartered savings
and loan associations by the Federal Home. Loan Bank Board through the
Federal Savings and Loan Insurance Corporation (FSLIC). :

The department is supported from the Savings Association Special Reg-
ulatory Fund, whose revenues are derived primarily from an annual as-
sessment on the asset base of individual associations. The assessment rate
levied against assets is set annually by the commissioner, in consultation
with the savings and loan industry, at a level deemed sufficient to finance
the department’s operating costs and provide a reasonable reserve for
contingencies.

?~ze—e§ ﬁ«%7 .y . %




Ttem 2340 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / ‘373

The department is headed by a commissioner who is appointed by the
Governor. It hasits headquarters in Los Angeles and a branch office in San
Francisco. In the current year, the department is authorized 88 positions.

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST , o -

The budget proposes an appropriation of $4,357,000 from the Savings
Association Special Regulatory Fund for support of the department in
1984-85. This is $677,000, or 18.4 percent, above estimated current-year
expenditures of $3,680,000. This increase will grow by the cost of any salary
or staff benefit increases approved for the budget year.

The budget proposes to eliminate $961,000 in reimbursements and 22
appraiser positions to reflect the termination of an interagency agreement
with the Department of Transportation. In addition, the budget reflects
a reduction of $46,000 and two positions as part of the Governor’s proposed
“3 percent reduction”. These reductions are partially offset by the
proposed addition of $881,000 and 20 new positions to handle projected
workload increases. n : :

The proposed increase in expenditures by the department in 1984-85—
$677,000—is primarily attributable to (1) an increase in salaries and wages"
($383,000) and staff benefits ($27,000), (2) additional operating expenses
and equipment associated with the proposed new positions and (3) adjust-
ments to offset the effects of inflation ($150,000). : :

Table 1 shows expenditures and personnel-years for the department in
the past, current, and budget years. '

Table 1
Department of Savings and Loan
Staffing and Expenditures
©1982-83 through 1984-85
{dollars in thousands)

Personnel-Years ___Expenditures _

Supervision and Actual Estimated Proposed  Actual  Estimated ~Proposed
Regulation Activities . 198283 1983-84 198485  1982-83 1983-84. . 1984-85
Examination 20.1 35.0 46.0 $1507  $1873 $2,379
Appraisal . 238 65 - 70 1,110 456 489
Facilities licensing and legal as-

SISLATICE wiuviirrarmnssonrssssnnssnsnss . 28 3.0 40 206 257 . 316
AAMIDISETAHON v 25 20 . 950 . 96 1,094 1173

(1) T S 792 75 820 $3,788 $3,680 $4,357
Reimbursement : o : —787 — S e—

Net Totals......ccvemrmnrconeersrersunne $3,000 ©  $3,680 - $4,357

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS v
The primary responsibilities of the. Commissioner of Savings and Loan
under the Savings Association Law are to (1) require that all state-char-
tered savings and loan asasociations meet minimum standards required for
licensure, and (2) prevent state-chartered associations from engaging in

activities that may cause insolvency and endanger the savings of deposi-
tors.

State Regulation of Savings and Loan Associations in Transition

Chapter 1091, Statutes of 1983, which became effective January 1, 1984,
reduced the state’s regulatory control over the savings and loan industry.
Specifically, it recodified the existing Savings and Loan Law and expanded

investment opportunities fo ?sociations,_ their holding companies, and

ZEl§h Ry mormertl SRL A t5 o

i gty e T S
Srglel & ; :

) iy &




374 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 2340
DEPARTMENT OF SAVINGS AND LOAN—Continved

their subsidiary service corporations. In-addition, Chapter 1091 changed
the method which the commissioner uses to determine the annual assess-
ment on associations that finances the department’s administrative and
regulatory costs. It also renamed the Savings and Loan Inspection Fund
as the Savings Association Special Regulatory Fund. - .

" In mid-1982, interest in both obtaining a state charter and converting
to a state charter from a federal charter began to increase as a result of
two factors: pending legislation to deregulate state-chartered associations
and an easing of the Federal Home Loan Bank Board’s requirements for
establishing a new association (specifically, the deletion of the require-
ments that each new association organizing group have a minimum of 400
stockholders and collect savings pﬁadges). _ : :

According to the department, however, the level of interest in opening
new associations has declined in recent months. There appear to be three
reasons for this: (1) the commissioner has increased the minimum amount
of capital required to open a new association from $2 million ‘to $3 million;

(2) the commissioner has required that each new association submit a
projected business plan for the first two years of its operation; and (3)
actions taken by the Federal Home Loan Bank Board to administratively
slow the granting of deposit insurance—which, under-California law, new
associations must obtain, before they can receive a state charter. At the
same time that interest in opening new associations has declined, the
department indicates that interest in purchasing existing associations ap-
pears to be on the rise. .

. The following sections discuss the effect that these changes in both the
statutory context of regulation and the level of interest in obtaining state
charters have had on the department and how it proposes to respond to
the changes. :

Asset Base Rebounds = . | ‘

In our Analysis of the 1989-83 Budget Bill, we indicated that the conver-
sion of many state-chartered "savings and loan associations to federal
charter had caused the asset base, on which assessments are made for
support of the degartment, to decrease dramatically. In our 1983-84 Anal-
ysis, we indicated the conversion rate had slowed. The rate hit bottom
during the period July 1 through December 31, 1983, when no state-
chartered associations converted to a federal charter. In fact, during this
period four federally chartered associations with assets totaling $17 billion,
converted to state charter.

Table 2 shows the number of associations which converted from state
to federal charter and from federal to state charter during the period July
1, 1981 through December 31, 1983." =~

-* Table 2 .
*'Department of Savings and Loan
" Charter Conversions

1981-82 through December 31, 1983 '
. : July 1

. : through
Charter ’ - 198182 1989-83 ~ December 31, 1983
State to Federal : % 1 : 0

Federal to Statel.. 0 | v 4




Item 2340 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 375

Table 3 shows the effect that charter conversions have had on the asset
base subject to regulation by the department for the period 1980-81
through 1984-85.

Table 3
Department of Savings and Loan
State-Chartered Associations and Asset Base
: 1980-81 through 1984-85
(dollars in billions)

Actual _ Estimated Projected
1980-81 1951-82  1982-83 - 1983-84 198485
- Number of assOCIations ....cc......cowwvererressseene 126 105 109 156 313

Association assets $82.9 $33.7 $35.0 $600  $69.0

New Applications for State Charter on the Rise

"As of December 31, 1983, there were 123 associations under state
charter. The number of applications filed for state charters increased from
13 in 1981-82 to 133 in 1982-83. During the first six months of 1983-84, the
department received an additional 75 applications. According to the de-
partment, however, the bulk of the applications received in the current
year were received in July, August, and September. During the second
three-month period, applications had slowed to an average of five per

month. Table 4 shows the actions taken by the department on these
ipplications from July 1, 181 through December 31, 1983. WL
; Am v ) j'able 4 k 7

Department of Savings and Loan
Action Taken on Applications Received
July 1, 1981 through December 31, 1983

July 1
Actual - Actual through
. Applications ' 1981-82 1982-83 December 31, 1983

Pending action at beginning of period ............oererrer 4 B & o 94
Filed ; 13 133 75
Approved ' -4 52 : 36
Denied 0 ) 0 0
Pending action at end of period ...........erwieinnsnians 13 94 - 133

Increased Regulatory Oversight _ '

We recommend the Legislature reduce Item 2340-001-337 by $392,000
and nine positions because these positions (1) are not needed to maintain
the existing level of regulatory coverage for state-chartered associations,
and (2) would be used to take on new functions for which the department
has nerther a statutory mandate nor the needed expertise.

The department is authorized 30.4 examiner positions in the current
year, Of tEese, 17.4 are used to conduct routine association examinations,

13—77958




376 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 2340

DEPARTMENT OF SAVINGS AND LOAN—Continued

and the remaining 13 examiner positions provide management and super-
vlilsion, handle complaints, and review and analyze applications for
charter.

In recent years, the department has conducted its examinations of as-
sociations jointly with the Federal Home Loan Bank Board’s examiners.
The frequeney with which state-chartered associations are examined var-
ies according to the financial condition of the institution. In no case,
however, are examinations conducted less frequently than once every
three years.

Proposed increase in service. In 1984-85, the department proposes
to add 18 new positions (17 examiners and one office assistant), at a cost
of $420,000, to: (1) handle the projected growth in routine examinations
due to a greater ?umber of associations with state charters, and (2) expand
the department’s monitoring program to provide for monthly visits to all
new associations during their first two years of operation. Five of the new
examiners are needed to conduct routine examinations; the other 12 new
examiners are requested to increase the frequency of field visits.-

The proposed monthly field visits would be conducted to measure the
new association’s performance against the business plan it submitted dur-
ing the chartering process. In 1984-85, the department estimates, that
there will be 89 new associations (excluding associations which have con-
verted from federal to state charter) and proposes to visit each one once
per month, for a total of 1,071 monthly visits. The department indicates
the additional positions will enable the earlier detection of problems and
quicker supervisory action in order to keep the new associations on the
right track. Our analysis confirms the need for five new positions to handle
the increased workload associated with the increase in thé number of
associations subject to regulation by the department. Accordingly, we
recommend approval of these positions. We do not believe, however, that
the expansion in the department’s regulatory program is warranted.
While we agree that new associations initially may need a greater level of
oversight, we believe the department’s proposal to commence monthly
site visits is excessive in terms of what is needed to protect the public.
More importantly, the proposal represents a dramatic change in the de-
partment’s activities. It would shift the emphasis from oversight and make
the departinent, in effect, a financial consultant to the savings and loan
industry. This is a role for which the department would seem to have
neither the statutory mandate nor the needed expertise.

We conclude that quarterly—rather than monthly—field visits to new
associations during their. first year—rather than during their first two
years—of operation would provide a sufficient level of regulatory over-
sight for newly chartered associations to fulfill the department’s statutory
responsibility to protect the public. In order to conduct quarterly field
examinations of new associations, we estimate that the department would
need an additional three examiners in 1984-85. This is nine examiner
positions (and $392,000) less than what the department is requesting for
this purpose in 1984-85. Accordingly, we recommend a reduction in Item
2340-001-337 of $392,000 and nine examiner positions. The reduction would
still permit the department to conduct 356 quarterly field visits to new
associations during 1984-85. The department has not been able to indicate
what negative impact, if any, there would be if field visits were conducted
less frequently.




Item 2340 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 377

Operating Expenses are Overbudgeted

We recommend the Legislature reduce Item 2340-001-337 by $16,000
because operating expenses and equipment are overbudgeted.

The department proposes to delete $46,000 and two personnel-years in
1984-85 as part of the Governor’s proposed 3 percent reduction. The
positions include an administrative assistant and one office technician,
According to the department, the duties of each will be redistributed
among existing staff. The department’s budget, however, includes $16,000
in operating expenses and equipment associated with these positions. We,
therefore, recommend a $16,000 reduction in Item 2340-001-337 to correct
for overbudgeting. :

Overbudgeted State Prb Rata Charges

We recommend the Legislature reduce Item 2340-001-337 by $80,000 to
correct for overbudgeted state pro rata charges.

Included in the budget of every state agency that is not supported
entirely from the General Fund is an amount to pay for the general
administrative services which it receives from the State Controller’s Of-
fice, State Treasurer’s Office, State Personnel Board, State Department of
Finance, and State Board of Control, the Legislature, tort liability excess
coverage premium, and annuitants’ health benefits. The amount needed
each year is determined by the State Board of Control and represents a
pro rata charge to each state agency. .

The Department of Finance: estimates that the department will need
$131,000 in 1984-85 to pay for its share of the state’s general administrative
cost. The amount included in the department’s budget for 1984-85,
however, is $211,000. This is $80,000 more than the department will need
to pay for these costs. We therefore recommend that the Legislature
redll)me Item 2340-001-337 by $80,000 to reflect the actual amount the
.department will need for this charge in 1984-85.

Rent Expenses are Overbudgeted

We recommend a reduction in Item 2340-001-337 of $23,000 to.correct for
overbudgeting of rent for the department’s offices.

The department currently rents office space in both Los Angeles and
San Francisco. The amount of square footage and the monthly rental are
8,222 square feet at $12,333 per month, and 10,001 square feet at $9,327 per
month (effective February 1984) , respectively. Although the department
will not acquire any additional office space in 1984-85, the monthly rental
rate at each location will increase. '

The Department of General Services (DGS) indicates that the depart-
ment’s leases contdin escalator clauses for inflation. Specifically, the de-
gartment’s lease for its Los Angeles office will be adjusted, as of July 1984,

y an estimated $150 to $12,483. The department’s lease for its San Fran-
cisco office will cost $9,327 from July through January, and then increase
by $220 to $9,547 for the period February through June:

Thus, the total estimated office space rental cost for the department in
1984-85 is $263,000. The amount included in the department’s-budget for
rental expense in 1984-85, however, is $286,000. This is $23,000 more than
will be needed for this purpose. We therefore recommend that the Legis-
lature reduce Item 2340-001-337 by $23,000 to correct for overbudgeting.




378 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 2600

CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION
Item 2600 from the State Trans-

portation Fund Budget p. BTH 62
Requested 1984-85 .......cccocvvmvenrcremnnersinnrensssssinesesssesssssosenns $1,085,000
Estimated 1983-84........c.ccoovimireeernrcnesissessssssissssessssssessesens 1,035,000
Actual 198283 .........cciierririnseeninnire e ssrssssss st esssssssens 950,000

Requested increase (excluding amount
for salary increases) $50,000 (44.8 percent)
Total recommended reduction ...........coececveeeveeveveieioeneierennnns 110,000

1984-85 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE

Item Description Fund _ Amount
2600-001-042—Support State Highway Account $117,000
2600-001-046—Support Transportation Planning 968,000
and Development Account
Total $1,085,000
Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Operating Expenses and Consulting Services. Reduce by 379
$110,000. Recommend reduction in various operating ex-
penses and consulting and professional services because of
overbudgeting. ' :

2. Commission Biennial Report. We recommend that the 381
commission explain to the fiscal subcommittees and the
Joint Legislative Budget Committee by March 15,1984, why
the statutorily required biennial report has not been submit-
ted to the Legislature.

GEN(ERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT ~

The California Transportation Commission (CTC), was created by Ch
1106/77 (AB 402), to replace the California Highway Commission, the
California Toll Bridge Authority, the Aeronautics Board, and the State
Transportation Board. The commission consists of nine members, all ap-
pointed by the Governor.

The commission’s major responsibilities include (1) adopting a five-year
State Transportation Improvement Program (STIP), (2) determining
transportation projects to be funded within annual appropriations, (3) .
adopting and issuing one-year and five-year transportation revenue esti-
mates for use by regional transportation planning agencies in developing
regional transportation programs, (4) recommending to the Legislature
funding priorities among various elements of the state’s Mass Transporta-
tion program, (5) issuing a California transportation plan in a biennial
report, and (6) evaluating the Department of Transportation’s annual
budget and the adequacy of current state transportation revenues.

In the current year, the commission has 12 authorized staff positions,
including an Executive Director appointed by the commission, six profes-
sional staff and five clerical positions.




Item 2600 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 379

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST -

The budget proposes total expenditures of $1,085,000 in support of the
California Transportation Commission during 198485, which is $50,000, or
4.8 percent, higher than estimated exFenditures in the current year. This
amount will increase by the amount of any salary or staff benefit increases
approved for the budget year.

Funding for the proposed expenditures would come from two sources:
the Transportation Planning and Development (TP and D) Account—
296'2;,8(0)8, and the State Hig%way Account, State Transportation Fund—

117,000.

The budget proposes to maintain staffing for the commission at the

current-year level—12 positions.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Pattern of Overbudgeting

We recommend a reduction of $110,000 requested from the Transporta-
tion Planning and Development Account (Item 2600-001-046) for various
operating expenses and consulting services In order to correct for over-
budgeting.

Total Expenditures. In comparing the amounts appropriated to the
comimission with actual expenditures in the prior year, we find a consist-
ent pattern of overbudgeting. This is illustrated in Table 1, which shows
that the commission has reverted a significant percentage of the funds
appropriated in each of the last four fiscal years. This pattern is expected
to continue in 1983-84.

Table 1
California Transportation Commission
Fund Reversions
1979-80 through 1984-85
{thousands)

Estimated - Proposed
197980  1980-81 195182  1982-83  1983-84  1984-85

ApPropriation ...eccrrsnnes $928 $1,016 $1,076 $1,126 $1,035 $1,085
Expenditure ... . 152 741 801 950 853* —_
ReVersion ......rrireiemersneenas 176 275 266 133 182 —
Reversion as % of Appropria-
tion 190% 21.1%  247%° 118%°  176% —

2 CTC estimate based on actual expenditures from July-October 1983.
® Does not reflect a $9,000 unallotment in travel funds required by the Governor.
¢ Does not reflect a 25 percent reduction in travel mandated by Section 27.10 of the 1982-83 Budget Act.

Several factors appear to have contributed to the overbudgeting. Some
of the factors are beyond the commissionet’s control and are difficult to
Eredict,.such as freezes imposed by the Governor. Others, however, may

e predicted with some degree of accurac?'. For example, the budget
request assumes that each commissioner will attend every meeting and
earn his or her $100-per-day per diem. Experience indicates, however,
that some commissioners do not attend every meeting.

Based on our review of the commission’s spending patterns, and adjust-
ing for uncontrollable factors (such as freezes), we conclude that the
commission’s budget request for 1984-85 is overstated in two areas: (1)
operating and travel expenses and (2) consulting and professional serv-
1ces.




380 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 2600

CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION—Continued

Operating and Travel Expenses. Table 2 shows budgeted and actu-
al e?penditures for various operating and out-of-state travel expenses in
the fiscal years 1979-80 through 1982-83. The table also shows estimated
expenditures for 1983-84 and proposed expenditures for 1984-85.

Table 2

California Transportation Commission
Budget Allotment Versus Actual Expenditures
For Various Operating Expenses®
1979-80 through 1984-85
{thousands)

Estimated  Proposed
1979-80 1980-81 1981-82 1982-83 1983-84  1984-85

Budget Allotment®............ $89 $124  $110 $124 $85 $51
Actual Expenditure ... 324 19 39 31 85—
Amount Unspent .. .. $56.6 $105 $71 $93 $51.5 —_
Percent of Total ................ 64% 85% 65% 75% 61% —

2 These various operating expenses include general expense, printing, communications, postage, and
out-of-state travel:
b CTC estimate, based on actual expenditures from July~October 1983. ‘

¢ Budget allotments do not reflect any expenditure restrictions that may have been imposed by the
Governor or the Legislature. .

As Table 2 indicates, the commission’s actual expenditures for various
operatinghexpenses over the five-year Eeriod have been significantly low-
er than the amount budgeted. On this basis, we believe the proposed
expenditure level of $51,000 for these expenses in the budget year is
overstated. Accordingly, we recommend a reduction of $12,000 in this
category of expenditures. The remaining amount—$39,000—would still
represent an increase of 16 percent over estimated current-year expendi-
tures.

Consulting and Professional Services. Table 3 shows the commis-
sion’s expenditures for consulting and professional services since 1980--81:

Table 3
California Transportation Commission
External Consulting and Professional Services Expenditures
1980-81 through 1984-85 .
(thousands)

- Estimated  Proposed
19580-81  1981-82 198283 1983-84 198485

Budgeted Amount ...........oeeeeeereeerercrennnine $220 $226 $245 $217 $234
Actual Expenditure . . 146 91 238 69.8° —
Amount Unspent .......cccoeerneeenneeas R $76 $135 $7 $147.2 —
Percent 342% 59.7% 2.9% 67.9% —

2 CTC estimate

‘With the exception of 1982-83, Table 3 shows that the commission’s
external expenditures for consulting services have been significantly low-
er than the amount budgeted since 1980-81. The average annual expendi-




Item 2600 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 381

ture for these services during the past four years is $136,000, or 60 percent
of the average amount allocated. v , :

In the current year, the commission estimates it will spend only $69,805
of the $217,000 budgeted for external services, leaving $147,000, or 68
percent of the budgeted amount, unexpended. This is another example of
the commission’s tendency to overstate its needs in this area. '

The budget requests $234,000 for external consulting and professional
services in 1984-85. The commission, however, has not provided any detail
as to how this money would be used, nor has it provided a generic list of
what consulting services will be needed during the budget year. Since the
request exceeds anticipated expenditures during the current year by 235
percent, it would seem that such information should be made available to
the Legislature. ‘ : :

In the absence of any information documenting the amount requested
for 1984-85 for consulting and professional services, we recommend the
budgeted amount be reduced from $234,000 to $136,000. This amount is
equal to the average level of expenditures during the past four years, and
would result in a savings of $98,000. This savings, when combined with the
reduction of $12,000 in ogeratin‘g expenses that we recommend, would
permit a total reduction of $110,000 in the amount budgeted for operating
and travel expenses and consulting services during the budget year.

Biennial Report to the Legislature is Overdue

We recommend that the commission explain to the fiscal subcommittees
and the Joint Legislative Budget Committee by March 15, 1984, why the
statutorily required biennial report has not been submitted to the Legisla-
ture. o

The commission is required by statute to submit three separate reports
to the Legislature: (1) Section 14523 of the Government Cocﬁe requires the
comimnission to prépare an evaluation of the Department of Transporta-
tion’s budget and submit its recommendations to the Legislature by March
1 of each year; (2) Section 14529 specifies that the commission adopt and
submit to-the Legislature and Governor, by July 1 of each year, the five-
year State Transportation Improvement Program (STIP); and (3) Section
14535 stipulates that the commission adopt and submit to the Legislature,
not later than December 31, 1978, and biennially thereafter, a report on
significant. transportation issues. - :

The annual evaluation of the Department of Transportation’s budget
and the adopted STIP generally have been submitted to the Legislature
by the statutorily required deadlines. The commission, however, histori-
cally has been late in adopting and submitting the biennial report to the
Legislature. = o P ‘ :

The first biennial report, which dealt with California transportation
finance issues, was due by December 31, 1978, and was submitted four
months late in April of 1979. The second biennial report dealt primarily
with state highway finance issues and again was submitted four months
late in April of 1981. The third biennial report, which will deal primarily
with aeronautics funding and safety issues was due on December 31, 1982,
but was 13 months overdue at the time this Analysis was prepared.

The Legislature has delegated major responsibilities to tfl)e commission
in the area of “advising and assisting the Legislature in formulating and
evaluating state policies ‘and plans for transportation programs in the
state” (Section 14520 of the Government Code). The timely submission of
required reports is an important ingredient in keeping the Legislature




382 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 2640

CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION—Continved

adequately informed on actions taken and issues faced by the commission.
Consequently, we recommend that the commission submit to the fiscal
subcommittees and the Joint Legislative Budget Committee, by March 15,
1984, an explanation as to why the statutorily required biennial report has
not been submitted to the Legislature on a timely basis.

Business, Transportation and Housing Agency
SPECIAL TRANSPORTATION PROGRAMS
Item 2640 from the Transporté-

tion Planning and Develop-
ment Account, State

Transportation Fund ‘ o Budget p. BTH 64
Requested 1984-85 ..........ccooovvvcererernnn. S e $79,800,000
Estimated 1983—84........cccocovvvvrevrerenein, heensrensasnstnseresassarterieneens 88,000,000
Actual 1982-83 ..ot et srasaees ~ 70,000,000

Requested decrease $8,200,000 (—9.3 percent)

Total recommended reduction ........c.oivvenioeresmeniinnneenes None
: ) : ‘ ' Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS - page

1. STA Funding. Delete appropriation of $79,500,000 and ac- 383
companying language in Item 2640-101-046 and insert lan-
guage appropriating 60 percent of sales tax revenues

eposited in the TP and D Account.

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT |

Chapter 322, Statutes of 1982 (AB 2551), made major changes in how
Transportation Planning and Development (TP and D) Account funds
are distributed among the various state transit programs. The act also
increased the authorized appropriation to the Secretary of Business,
Transportation and Housing for the State Transit Assistance program,
from approximately 50 percent of the TP and D Account revenues to 60
percent of the account’s sales tax revenues. These funds are allocated by
the Secretary to.regional transportation planning agencies on the basis of
population and loeal transit revenues. ‘ v

Chapter 502, Statutes of 1982 (SB 320), established the Ridesharing and
Alternative Transportation (RAT) Fund to increase funding for rideshar-
ing programs. Tax revenues generated by limiting gas tax deductions
taken by certain personal income taxpayers are transferred from the Gen-
eral Fund to the RAT Fund and are continuously appropriated to the
Secretary. The Secretary can allocate up to 1 percent of the fund to the
Department of Transportation- to pay administrative expenses for .the
program. The balance is allocated: to regional transportation planning
agencies on a population basis to fund -ri(fesharing services.

Both of these programs are funded as special transportation programs,
outside of the agency’s and the Department of Transportation’s budget.




Item 2640 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING /383

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST - Lo S

The Governor’s Budget proposes an appropriation of $79,800,000 from
the Transportation Planning and Development Account to finance the
State Transit Assistance program in the budget year. This is a decrease of
$8,200,000 (9.3 percent) from the current-year appropriation.

In addition, the budget proposes to continue in effect the provision of
the 1983 trailer bill which suspends the transfer of money from the Gen-
eral Fund to the RAT Fund during 1984-85. Consequently, no funding
from the RAT Fund is proposed for 1984-85. ‘

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

STA Funding Levels Should Reflect Legislative Policy -

We recommend that Item 2640-101-046 be amended to delete the specif-
Ie appropriation and accompanying language for State Transit Assistance
and insert Ianguage appropriating to the program 60 percent of the sales
tax revenues deposited in the Transportation Planning and Development
Account, as required by existing law.

. The Governor’s Budget proposes an appropriation of $79,800,000 for the

State Transit Assistance program for 1984-85. This is the first time that an

‘ al;l)propriation for the program has been proposed in the Budget Bill. In
the past, funds have been appropriated to the program either by transit-

lAelated statutes or by legislation implementing or modifying the Budget

ct. ' '

" The budget proposes to allocate up to $107,000 to the Department of
Transportation to pay its administrative expenses for the program and to
fund the state’s share of a transit management assistance program. The
remaining STA funds will be allocated pursuant to existing law to regional
transportation planning agencies on a population and local revenue basis.
The regional agencies registribute the funds to eligible transit operators

. for capital purposes and, under certain conditions, for operating assist-

“ance. In rural areas, the funds also can be spent for street and road pur-
poses. In allocating the funds, regional agencies must give priorit

consideration to proposed uses which would (1) offset reductions in fecfj

eral operating assistance, (2) pay the unanticipated increases in a transit
operator’s fuel costs, (3) enhance existing public transportation services,
or (4) meet other high-priority transit needs. , . ;

Existing law directs the Legislature to appropriate to the STA program
60 percent of the sales tax funds.deposited in the TP and D Account. The
Governor’s Budget projects that the amount deposited in the account
during 1984-85 will total $133,000,000. Consistent with the 60 percent
requirement, the budget proposes to appropriate $79,800,000 for the STA
program during the budget year. -

Full funding appears to be justified. 'We recommend approval of
the budget’s proposal to fund the STA program at the level authorized by
law. Our analysis indicates that federal transit operating assistance re-
ceived by California will be at least $28 million less than the amount

rovided in federal fiscal year 1981, when federal operating assistance
evels began to decrease. To maintain the purchasing power of the 1981
operating assistance levels in 1984-85 wouﬁl require about $92.5 million
more than what will be provided by the federal government.

In addition, our analysis of the program indicates that it would take $47.5
million to maintain the historical level of STA funding spent on transit
operations. Accordingly, if the Legislature were to appropriate sufficient




384 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 2640

SPECIAL TRANSPORTATION PROGRAMS—Continued

STA funds to compensate for a portion of the inflation-adjusted decline in
federal operating assistance and maintain the historical level of STA oper-
ating subsidies, it would neéd to provide up to $140 million, depending
upon how much of the reduction in purchasing power the Legislature
decided to offset. The funding level proposed by the budget would restore
about 14 percent of the reduced purchasing power." .

Fixed or open-ended appropriation. Existing law provides for the
apgropriation of 60 percent of the sales tax revenues transferred to the TP
and D Account for the STA program. In contrast, the budget requests a
fixed appropriation of $79,800,000. If the administration’s estimate of sales
tax revenues-—$133,000,000—proves to be accurate, the appropriation
would indeed amount to 60 percent of the total. To the extent, however,
that revenues differ from the projected level, STA funding would either
exceed or be less than the authorized level.

As our analysis of the Department of Transportation budget indicates,
there is a great deal of uncertainty regarding the future price of gasoline
and, therefore, the level of revenues which will be availalﬁe to the TP and
D Account next year. In fact, the Fund Estimate adopted by the California
Transportation Commission identifies two alternative levels of funding for

-1984-85—$137.6 million and $149.6 million—depending upon the price of
asoline in 1984. These estimates are $4.6 million and $16.6 million more
than the level estimated in the budget, and, if accurate, would mean that
STA funding in 1984-85 would have to be increased by either $2.8 million
or $10 million. ’ C ' ,

The level of sales tax revenues actually deposited in the TP and D
‘Account for 1984-85 will not be established until the completion of the
1984 calendar year—well after the Budget Act is enacted. - '

Given this uncertainty regarding the amount of sales tax revenues that
will be available in 198485, we recommend that the fixed appropriation
for STA proposed in the Budget Bill be deleted from Item 2640-101-046
and replaced with Budget Bill language appropriating to the STA program
60 percent of the sales tax revenues deposited into the TP-and D Account.
Linking the appropriation to the revenues in this manner, in lieu of a
specific dollar appropriation, would be consistent with the legislative ap-
propriation made when Ch 161/79 established the STA program. The
addli)tion of the following language to the Budget Bill also would conform
the allocation of the funds to existing'law: .

~_“(a) There is hereby appropriated to the Secretary of the Business,

Transportation and Housing Agency from the Transportation Planning
- and Development Account in the State Transportation Fund, 60 per-

cent of the revenues transferred into the Transportation Planning and

Development Account in the State Transportation Fund pursuant to

paragraph (1) of subdivision (¢) of Section 7102 of the Revenue and
Taxation Code during the 1984-85 fiscal year for allocation in the 1984~
85 fiscal year pursuant to subdivision. (b). , . .
(b) (1) 70 percent of the appropriation made in subdivision (a) pur-
' suant to Section 99313 of the Public Utilities Code. .

(2) 30 percent of the appropriation made in subdivision-(a) pur-
suant to Section 99314 of the Public Utilities Code.” :




Item 2660 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 385

Business, Transportation and Housing Agency

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION—SUPPORT AND
CAPITAL OUTLAY

Items 2660 and 2660-301 from
various funds

Budget p. BTH 67

ReqUEStEA 198485 .........coumrvmerreensreeereessessssssssesssssssesssssessens

1,114,672,000

Estimated 1983-84 1,024,951,000
Actual 1982-83 ......coveeiiereerertnrerveresssresees st esessssesssessnn 931,487,000
Requested increase (excluding amount -
for salary increases) $89,721,000 (+8.8 percent)
Total recommended reduUction ............c.ccvvvrereeneeieeeriveneinns 26,299,000
1984-85 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE
Item Description Fund* Amount
2660-001-041—Aeronautics—Support Aeronautics Account $1,813,000
2660-001-042—Highway—Support State Highway Account 683,877,000
Mass Transportation—Support 109,000
2660-001-045—Highway—Support Bicycle Lane Account 10,000
2660-001-046—Mass Transportation—Support Transportation Planning 22,654,000
and Development Account
Transportation Planning—Support . 6,567,000
2660-001-047—Mass Transportation—Support Abandoned Railroad Ac- 96,000
count
2660-101-041—Aeronautics—Local Assistance Aeronautics Account 1,600,000 -
2660-101-042—Highway—Local Assistance 29,000,000
Mass Transportation—Local Assistance 70,400,000
2660-101-045—Highway-—Local Assistance Bicycle Lane Account 450,000
2660-101-046—Mass Transportation—Local Assist-  Transportation Planning 39,900,000
ance and Development Account
Transportation Planning—Local Assistance ) 2,032,000
2660-301-042—Highway—Capital Outlay State Highway Account - 226,421,000
Total, Budget Act appropriations, State $1,084,929,000
Funds
Prior Appropriations
Toll Bridge Funds—Highway—Support Toll Bridge Funds $30,831,000
Statutory—Aeronautics—Local Assistance Aeronautics Account 3,800,000
Budget Act of 1977—Highway-—Capital Outlay State Highway Account 200,000
Budget Act of 1978—Highway—Capital Outlay State Highway Account 200,000
Budget ‘Act of 1979—Highway—Capital Outlay State Highway Account 200,000
Budget Act of 1980—Highway—Capital Outlay State Highway Account 500,000
Budget Act of 1981—Highway—Capital Outlay State Highway Account 400,000
Budget Act of 1982—Highway—Capital Qutlay Transportation Planning 82,668,000
and Development Account
Budget Act of 1983—Highway—Capital Outlay State Highway Account 64,541,000
Budget Act of 1982—Mass Transportation— Transportation Planning 2,500,000
Capital Outlay and Development Account
Toll Bridge Funds—Highway—Capital OQutlay Toll Bridge Funds 25,326,000
Total, Prior appropriations, State Funds ’ $211,166,000
Minus, Balance Available in Subsequent Years —99,414,000
Minus, Unexpended Balance — 82,009,000
Federal Funding
2660-001-890—Support Federal Funds (122,125,000)
2660-101-890—Local Assistance Federal Funds (240,100,000)




386 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 2660

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION—SUPPORT AND CAPITAL OUTLAY—

Continved
2660-301-890—Capital Outlay Federal Funds (801,606,000)°
Total, All expenditures, State Funds $1,114,672,000

2 All accounts are with the State Transportation Fund.
Net of prior appropriations, previous balances, and reversions.

Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS pa;e

1. STIP Document. Recommend enactment of legislation 404
directing the California Transportation Commission to
adopt a State Transportation Improvement Program

STIP) which recognizes the level of federal funding that
the state will be able to obligate during the STIP period.

2. Program Expansion Notification. Recommend adoption . 408
of Budget Bill language directing the department to notify
the L.egislature prior to expanding programs or imple-
menting new program activities.

3. Benefits for Cash Overtime. Reduce Item 2660-001-042by 410

$2'O\f"f\DOO ~—95:254000. Recommend reduction to correct for over-
budgeting of personal services.

4. Highway Capital Outlay. Recommend the fiscal sub- 410
cornmittees ask the Calif}(;rnia Transportation Commission
to comment on the proposed level of highway capital out-
lay expenditures.

5. Capital Outlay Staffing Increase. Recommend the de- 411

partment report to the fiscal subcommittees by April 1,
1984, on (1) the types of efficiencies implemented for
project development, and (2) the staffing needed to deliv-
er projects at a funding level set by the federal obligational
authority.

6. Lands and Building Improvements. Recommend (1) 413
enactment of legislation making capital projects for the -
construction and improvement of office buildings, lands,
and support facilities subject to legislative review; and (2)
addition of a separate line item under Item 2660-301-042 to

. identify the amount approved for these purposes. :

7. Leases for Commercial Development. Recommend enact- 414
ment of legislation providing clear guidelines for the de-
partment and the California Transportation Commission
to follow regarding the leasing of state-owned non highway
properties for commercial development and uses.

8. Research Activities. Reduce Item 2660-001-042 by - 416
$297,000, Recommend reduction because amount re-
quested is in excess of what it will cost to fund activities
proposed in research agenda. '

9. Property Management Costs. Recommend adoption of 417
supplemental report language directing the department to
submit a report to the Legislature by December 1, 1984,
evaluating the feasibility of contracting for property man-
agement services.




- Ttem 2660 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 387

10. Maintenance Budget. Recommend adoption of supple- 420
mental report language directing department to begin
preparing total Maintenance program workload estimate
as part of its budget.

11. Snow Removal Overtime. Reduce Item 2660-001-042 by 421

455(?_, oo $626;000. Recommend reduction because overtime for

: snow removal activity is overbudgeted. . -

12. Utilities Cost. Reduce Item 2660-001-042 by $5,625,000. 421
Recommend reduction because the cost of utilities is over-
estimated, given recent experience. . o

13. Contracted Maintenance Work. Reduce Item 2660-001- 422
042 by - $1,110,000. Recommend reduction because
maintenance work should not be contracted for at a higher
cost than what it costs to have this work performed by

. department staff.

\*’15%“"‘;—14. Reimbursed Services. Reduce Item 2660-001-046 by $388,- 426
000 and iIncrease reimbursements by a corresponding
amount. Recommend reduction to correct for a techni-
cal budgeting error. _ :

15. Abandoned Railroad Account. Recommend reverting 426
$2,482,000 from Item 2660-301-047, Budget Act of 1983, an§
transferring $3,559,000 to the Transportation Planning and
Development Account to prevent duplication of state pro-
grams. ,

16. Transit Capital Improvements. Recommend that the 427
fiscal subcommittees ask the California- Transportation
Commission to comment on the level of funding recom-
mended for transit capital improvements in 1984-85.

17. Interregional Transportation. Recommend that the fis- 429
cal subcommittees ask the California Transportation Com-
mission to comment on level of funding recommended for
bus and rail subsidies. Also recommend adoption of Budget
Bill language specifying that the commission must allocate
funds pursuant to existing law.

18. Commuter Rail Extension. Reduce Item 2660-001-046 by 432
$187,000 and increase reimbursements by $187,000. Rec-
ommend reduction because department already has re-
quested funds for this purpose from the California
Transportation Commission. : ,

19. Rail Capital Project Administration. Reduce Item 2660- 433
001-046 by $67,000 and Increase Item 2660-001-890 by $67,-

000. Recommend reduction because federal funds are
available to pay part of project administration costs. :

20. Rail Marketing. Recommend reduction of two personnel- = 433
years to reflect department proposal to contract for rail
marketing service. - :

21. Station Rehabilitation. Reduce Item 2660-001-046 by 434
$611,000. Recommend reduction in state rehabilitation
engineering costs because amount requested exceeds legis-
lative standards for such work. Also recommend adoption
of Budget Bill language restricting expenditures for suf-

ort activities unless capital funds are allocated by the Cali-
E)rnia Transportation Commission.
22, Station Management.. Reduce Item 2660-001-046 by $199,- 435




388 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING

Continved dooraans

23.

000 and reimbursements by $16,000. Recom-
mend reduction because (1) the request is inconsistent
with legislative policy, and (2) janitorial services are dou-
ble-budgeted. ' '
Station Studies. Reduce Item 2660-001-046 by $244,000
and increase reimbursements by $244,000. Recommend
reduction in appropriation because studies should be fi-

. nanced either by local agencies or allocations from the

24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

California Transportation Commission.

Transit- Research. Recommend adoption of Budget Bill
language restricting expenditure of funds for transit re-
search until 30 days after Director of Finance has submit-
ted description of proposed studies to chairpersons of Joint
Legislative Budget Committee and fiscal committees.

Light Rail Vehicles. Recommend reduction of $25 mil-

lion in reimbursements to Item 2660-001-046 to correct
technical error in budget.

Ridesharing Tax Credits. Recommend Item 2660-021-
046 be added to transfer $1.5 million from the Transporta-
tion Planning and Development Account to the General
Fund to reimburse the General Fund pursuant to existing
law, for revenue losses from ridesharing tax credits.
Systems Planning. Reduce Item 2660-001-042 by $752,000
and increase Item 2660-001-046 by $752,000. Recom-
mend that program be consolidated in the Transportation
Planning program and funded from the appropriate
source. '

Integrated Design System. Reduce Item 2660-001-042 by
$1,604,000. Recommend reduction because the amount
requested is higher than what will be needed in 1984-85.
Further recommend adoption of Budget Bill language pro-
viding that the approved amount can only be used on
necessary eguipment and related expenses after the State
Office of Information Technology has approved the results
of a pilot project and an amended feasié)ility study report
for the new system. _ .
Distributed Data Processing. Reduce Item 2660-001-042
by $2,700,000. Recommend reduction because proposal
to buy computers for imFlementing a distributed data
processing project is undefined and premature.
Information Center. Reduce Item 2660-001-042 by

® 0,000 —#8%000. Recommend reduction because the cost of

31.

32.

staffing an information center is overstated.

Consultant Contract. Reduce Item 2660-001-042 by $201,-
000. Recommend reduction to eliminate funds for a
consulting contract that will expire in the current year.
Road Equipment. Reduce Item 2660-001-042 by $2~

$1 O, 000 — 21L,690. Recommend reduction because the amount re-
!

33.

quested for road equipment is overstated, amnd,

Other Equipment. Recommend adoption of supple-
mental report language ‘directing the department to
budget for equipment according to assessed needs, and to

Item 2660
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION—SUPPORT AND CAPITAL OUTLAY—

437

436

438

438
439

442

444

445
446
446

gt
447 Ww”b”




Item 2660 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 389

‘identify the equipment for which funding is requested.

34. Equipment Service Personnel. Reduce Item 2660-001-042 = 447
by $395,000. Recommend reduction to correct for over-
budgeting. ,

35. Interagency Agreements.. Reduce Item 2660-001-042 by 448
$277,000. Recommend reduction because the cost of in-
teragency agreements are overstated.

36. Overbudgeted Expenditures. Reduce Item 2660-001-042 448
by $1,221,000. Recommend reduction because depart-
ment double-budgeted bad debts and underbudgetedp cost
recoveries. '

37. Use of Unanticipated Federal Funds. Recommend 449
adoption of Budget Bill language reverting state funds if
federal funds for the same activity become available.

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Department of Transportation is responsible for planning, coor-
dinating and implementing the development and operation of the state’s
transportation system.

The department’s responsibilities are divided among five programs.
Three programs—Highway Transportation, Mass Transportation and
Aeronautics—concentrate on specific transportation modes. Transporta-
tion Planning seeks to improve the planning for all travel modes in the
state. The fifth program, Administration, encompasses management of the
department. Expenditures for this program are prorated among the other
four operating programs. ‘ :

Starting in 1983-84, the department’s Highway Transportation program
was increased substantially, due to a significant infusion of new federal
highway funding made available by the Surface Transportation Assistance
Act of 1982. : :

The department has 15,345.9 authorized personnel-years in the current
year.

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST

The budget proposes a total expenditure program in 1984-85 of $2,415,
647,000. This is an increase of $154,241,000, or 6.8 percent, over current-
year estimated expenditures of $2,261,406,000. The expenditure program
for the budget year will be financed with state and federal funds, as well
as with reimbursements.

State funds. The budget proposes expenditures from state funds to-
taling $1,114,672,000 for Department of Transportation programs and ac-
tivities in 1984-85. This is $89,721,000, or 8.8 percent, above estimated
expendituresin the current year. This increase will grow by the cost of any
salary or staff benefit increase that may be approved for tﬁe budget year.
Of the total state funds proposed for expenditure, $1,084,929,000 would be
appropriated in the 1984 Budget Bill, and $211,166,000 would be funded
from prior-appropriations.

Federal funds. In addition, the department proposes to spend
$1,163,831,000 in federal funds, including. $801,606,000 for capital outlay
and $362,225,000 for support and local assistance: This amount is $115,563,-
000, or 11 percent, above estimated expenditures from federal funds in the
current year. :

Reimbursements. - The department’s total expenditure program also
includes $137,144,000 to be funded from reimbursements from other agen-

cies or individuals.




Table 1

Department of Transportation

- Proposed Budget Changes 1984-85

Aeronautics
Account

1983-84 Expenditures (Authorized) .........ccvvvernreess $5,982
1. Cost Changes ; 295

2. Workload and Program Changes .
A. Aeronautics , '
(1) State Operations -39

(2) Local Assistance 975
Subtotals 936
B. Highways

(1) State Operations -
. (2) Local Assistance —_
(3) Capital Outlay -
Subtotals -
C. Mass Transportation
(1) State Operations -
(2) Local Assistance —
+(8) Capital Outlay —_
Subtotals : —

D. Transportation Planning ' .
(1) State Operations -
(2) Local Assistance ‘ -

Subtotals _—

Total Proposed Workload and Program Changes 936

1984-85 Expenditures (Proposed)...............icererreriieeess $7.213
Change from 1983-84 Authorized Expendxtures

Amount ... $1,231

Percent ' 20.6%

{dollars in thousands)

State

Highway TP&D Federal Reim-
Account Account Funds bursements
$886,105 $67,050 $1,035,546 $170,773
53,076 1,261 110,196 10,444
30,721 —_ 1,323 —_
30,721 - 1,323 -
- 2124 2,266 —2,905
9,691 —242 — —
— — 11,500 —41,113
9,691 1,882 13,766 —44018
- 860 - ~55
— — 3,000 —
— © 960 . 3,000 -55
40412 2842 18089 —44073
$979,593 $71,153 - $1,163,831 $137,144
$93,488 $4,103 $128,285 —$33,629
-19:7%

10.6% 6.1% 12.4%

Other

Funds

$52,950
3,290

43

$56,713

$3,763
1%

Total

$2,218,406
178,562

=39
975
936

32,517

32,517

1,485
9,449
—29,613
—18,679

905

3,000
3,905
18,679
$2,415,647

$197,241
8.9%

panuiuo)

~AV1LNO TVIIdVD ANV L¥O0ddNS—NOILVLINOdSNVYL 4O INIWLNV4Ia

099 wa1]

ONISAOH ANV NOILVIMOdSNVH.L ‘SSANISNL / 06€




Item 2660 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 3N
In 1984-85, staffing is proposed to decrease from the current estimated
level of 15,589.9 personnel-years to 15,179.0 personnel-years, a decrease of
410.9 personnel-years, or 2.6 percent. ; -
TabYe 1 compares the department’s proposed budget for 1984-85 to
expenditures authorized in the current year. ‘

Significant Program Changes : o . -

The 1984-85 budget proposes significant adjustments to the staffing
levels currently authorized, for both the current- and budget-years. Most
of these adjustments involve the Highway Transgortation and the Mass
Transportation programs. First, the %lepartment as administratively es-
tablished an ad£tional 244 personnel-years in the current year to supple-
ment its highway design and engineering staff. These positions, which are
in addition to those authorized by the Legislature in the 1983 Budget Act,
were added so that the department could perform project development
work for 124 additional projects programmed in the 1983 State Transporta-
tion Improvement. Program (STIP). The increase raises the current-year
staffing level from 15,345.9 to 15,589.9 personnel-years. Second, the depart-
ment’s baseline level of staffing in 1984-85 (15,345.9 personnel-years) has
been reduced by 250 personnel-years, as part of the governor’s proposal
to reduce the number of state employees. Third, the budget proposes an
augmentation of 83.1 personnel-years to increase service levels for various
program activities in 1984-85. o , .

In sum, the budget requests 15,179 personnel-years for 1984-85, or 2.6
percent less than the revised number of personnel-years in the current
year. In contrast, expenditures for state operations will total $868,082,000,
which is $55,651,000, or 6.8 percent, above'current-year estimated expend-

" itures. _ o o
Table 2

Reduction in 1984-85 Baseline Program
(dollars in thousands) ‘

2 Work shifted to capital outlay.
b No additional contracting, but an increase in $993,000 for word processing equipment.

Staffing . :
Reduction " Increase in
Personnel Contracting
Years Amount Amount
Aeronautics. : : ' =10 —$39 -
Highway Transportation : - S '
Striping . : ' 270 —1,005 —*
“Archaeological studies B =30 —11 Co 8127
Research ‘ : =50 —207 259
Maintenance o
Roadbed ; -80 - —239 299
Roadside —-1220 ~3,502 . 72
Auxiliary services and station maintenance............ ~200 . =T 1,893
Others . : -150 —488 - 610
Mass Transportation ‘ R '
Sacramento light rail -80 —346 -
" Ridesharing =70 . -—252 252
Planning ; =50 —186 -
Administration —290 —1,004 993°
Totals —250.0 ~$8,003 $4,505




392 / BUSINESS; TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING ‘ Item 2660 '

~ DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION—SUPPORT AND CAPITAL OUTLAY—
- Continved - o . ‘ » ‘

The “three percent reduction.” The budget proposes a reduction of
250 personnel-years in the department’s 1984-85 Easeline staffing level as
part of the Governor’s 3 percent personnel reduction. This represents a
reduction of 1.6 percent from the authorized staff level in the current
year. Eighty percent of the personnel-years to be eliminated (200 person-
nel-years) are in the Highway Transportation program. The budget pro-
poses to' achieve the proposed staffing reduction in a variety of ways,
including contracting with the private sector, using alternative work
methods, and substituting less costly labor for existing staff. _

The savings in 1984-85 associated with the proposed staffing reduction
is$3,588,000. . | |

Table 2 details the proposed staff reductions and any corresponding

“increases in contracting work necessitated by the reduction. It shows, for
example; that the budget proposes a reduction of 122 personnel-years in
roadside maintenance, for a savings of $3.5 million. The loss of these per-
sonnel-years will be compensated for by (1) contracting out work equiva-
lent to two personnel-years, at a cost of $72,000, (2) using probationers to
obtain the equivalent of 50 personnel-years, (3) using WIN/COD partici-

" pants for roadside maintenance equivalent to 50 personnel-years, and (4)
reducing mowing and increasing herbicide spraying in order to save 20
personnel-years. The table also shows that the reduction of 20 personnel-
years for: station maintenance will be achieved through an increase of
$1,893,000 in contracted work, including $1 million in services to be per-
formed by the California Conservation Corps. In addition, the budget

roposes a reduction of $696,000 and 20 personnel-years in clerical support
or administrative activities, to be achieved through the increased use of
word processing equipment. The budget includes $993,000 for purchase of
this equipment. .. o : . »

In ad£tion to the reduction proposed. in the department’s baseline
program, the budget proposes various changes in the individual programs.

Highway  Transportation. In support of the Highway Transportation
program, the budget proposes to significantly increase the department’s
use - of computers, particularly for engineering and design activities.
Consequently, it is requesting an increase of over $18.5 million for (1)
various computer equipment, including $15 million for statewide im-
plementation of a computer-aided design (CAD) system, and (2) the
installation of a computer information center. o g

The department also is proposing a $10 million increase in highway
service levels, mainly in highway maintenance. This reflects (1) increases
in the amount of contracted work totaling approximately $5.4 million, and
(2) -an additional 53.6 personnel-years, at a cost of approximately $4.5
million, for various program elements (including $3 million for additional
cash overtime payments for snow removal wo‘ri).

The budget does not request any additional staff for capital outlay sué)-
port. It indicates, however, that an amendment to the Budget Bill will be
proposed at alater date, detailing any. increases needed, after the
proposed 1984 State Transportation Improvement Program has been pre-
pared and submitted to the California Transportation Commission (CTC)
in March 1984.




Item 2660 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 393

Mass Transportation. The budget proposes a reduction of 54.8 per-
sonnel-years and $31,637,000 for the Mass Transportation program in 1984
85. This staffing reduction is due to a 64.8-personnel-year decrease in the
amount of reimbursed work that the department will perform on behalf
of %Ecal agencies, and a seven-personnel-year reduction in ridesharing
statfing. .

In agdition, the department is proposing major increases in funding for
the passenger rail service between San Francisco and San Jose. Total
expenditures, including capital improvements, will increase by $19.7 mil-
lion, to $60.7 million. This reflects (12 an increase of $2 million from the
TP and D Account, (2) an increase of $6.9 million from the state’s Transit
Capital Improvement program, (3) an increase of $11.9 million from fed-
eral funds, and (4) a decrease of $1.1 million in local reimbursements.
Commuter rail service staffing will increase by 12 personnel-years, and
$2.7 million will be spent on consulting contracts.

Transportation Planning.. The budget proposes an increase of
$960,000 and 25.2 personnel-years for an expansion of its long-range state
highway planning activity, a 262 percent increase over the current-year
expenditure levels of $265,000 for that activity in the program.

Change in program definition and budget display. In the past, each
functional program éthat is, Highway Transportation, Mass Transporta-
tion, Aeronautics, and Planning) has included an element for administra-
tion. The 1984-85 budget, however, does not separately identify staffin
for administrative support of each individual program, although total doE
lar expenditures for each program element include a prorated share of
administrative costs. Consequently, program activity levels, as shown in
the 1984-85 budget, are not directl{r comparable to displays in prior budg-
ets. ‘

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

STATE TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

The State Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) is the basic
plan for all state and federally funded transportation improvements in
California. A STIP is required by Chapter 1106, Statutes of 1977, which
specifies that the California Transportation Commission (CTC) shall
adopt and submit a five-year plan to the Legislature and the Governor by
July 1 of each year. The annual planning process actually begins eight
months earlier, in November, when the CTC adopts estimates of revenues
available to the department and regional agencies. Using these revenue
estimates, the department then prepares a proposed STIP which is sub-
mitted to the CTC in December. Regional TIP’s are also submitted to the
CTC, which holds hearings on the plans beginning in April. These hear-
ings continue until the STIP is adopted. Public hearings are held from July
g')I‘ $id-August, at which appeals may be raised regarding the adopted

Fund Allocation

The CTC allocates available state and federal funds only for those
projects included in the adopted STIP. For each fiscal year, these alloca-
tions must be consistent with total program expenditures specified in the
Budget Act.




394 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 2660

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION—SUPPORT AND CAPITAL OUTLAY—
Continved

Role of the Legislature

The Legislature establishes, through the Budget Act, maximum expend-
iture leve%s for the various program 'com{))onents. The Budget Act also
permits the department to transfer funds between programs if the CTC
and the Department of Finance approve, provided that any decrease in
authorized expenditures within a program element (such as Rehabilita-
tion or Maintenance) does not exceed 10 percent.

Chapter 1106 prohibits the Legislature from identifying in the Budget
Act specific capital outlay projects to be funded.

STIP implementation

After the STIP is adopted by the commission, the department is respon-
sible for implementing the STIP, consistent with (1) allocations to projects
made by the commission and .(2) the Budget Act. Because many years are
required to plan and carry out most capital outlay projects, program devel-
opment and capital outlay support activities of tl)qle department during the
budget year also include appropriate planning and design work for im-
provements scheduled for years in ang beyond the five-year STIP.

The 1984 Fund Estimate

The California Transportation Commission adopted the 1984 Fund Esti-
mate in November 1983 in order to provide funding targets for state and
regional transportation agencies to use in preparing their transportation
improvement programs for the five-year period 1984-85 through 1988-89.
The Fund Estimate projects the condition of major funding sources for
various transportation programs, assuming the continuation of existing
law and/or current trends.

The 1984 Fund Estimate reflects (1) the projected federal highway fund
apportionments provided by the Surface Transportation Assistance Act of
1982, (2) the anticipated level of state transportation revenues, (3) pro-
jected levels of support expenditures (including expenditures on capital
outlay design, highway maintenance and operations, local assistance, and
administration of state agencies), (4) commitments of capital outlay ex-

. penditures made in previous STIPs, and (5) any remaining resources
available over the five-year STIP period for programming and funding of
additional projects. The three largest fund sources are the State Highway
Account, the Transportation Planning and Development: (TP and D)
Account, and federal highway funds. -

Table 3 summarizes the resources and expenditures for these fund
sources. : L :

State Highway Account. - Based on assumptions regarding those eco-
nomic factors which affect state revenues and expenditures, the commis-
sion adopted an estimate of total State Highway Account resources of
-$4,856 million over the five-year period.

The primary source of revenues to the account is the motor vehicle fuel
tax, which the commission estimates will yield $2,680 million for the five-
year period. Other revenue sources include $1,489 million in truck weight
fees and $687 million in transfers from the Motor Vehicle Account, interest
and miscellaneous income, and unexpended resources carried over from
past years. - :




Ttem 2660 -BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 395

Table 3

Adopted Fund Estimate for 1984 STIP
1984-85 through 1988-89

(in millions)
Support
and Local Capital
Total Assistance Outlay. Total
Resources Expenditures Expenditures Expenditures =~ Balance
State Highway AcCOUnt............. $4,856 $4,015 $1,287 $5,302° —$447°

Federal highway funds .................. 6,952 1,622 4,680 6,302 650

TP and D Account: :
LOW €SHINALE wcovnerrrnemersvmizes 638°¢ 554 165¢ 719¢ —81
High estimate 890° 705 165 ¢ 8704 20

2 Includes $750 million to match federal funds.
b The adopted Fund Estimate shows a five-year deficit of $447 million. However, the commission antici-
pates that the potential shortfall will be only $361 million.
¢Includes $75 million in federal transit funds.
Includes capital improvements to local transit systems.

Table 3 also indicates that expenditures from the State Highway Ac-
count over the five-year period are projected to total $5,302 million, in-
cluding $4,015 million in support and local assistance expenditures and
$1,287 million in capital outlay expenditures. The estimate of capital outlay
expenditures incluges $750 million to match federal funds and $153 million
reserved by the CTC for minor rehabilitation and safety projects. Most of
the funds added to the reserves during the last three years of the STIP
period will not be programmed for specific projects in the 1984 STIP.

The Fund Estimate adopted by the CTC indicates a potential deficit in
the State Highway Account of $447 million by the end of the five-year
Eeriod, with the deficit first emerging in 1986-87. According to the CTC,

owever, federal expenditure. constraints have reduced the amount of
federal apﬁortionments that can be spent and, therefore, the need for
state matching funds. Recognizing this, the commission anticipates that
only $664 million in state matching funds will be needed (rather than $750
million), reducing the potential shortfall during the five-year period by
$86 million, to $361 million.

In response to the projected deficit in state highway funds, the commis-
sion has directed that all new highway projects, other than rehabilitation
and safety projects, be held in a “second tier” similar to that used in the
preparation of the 1981 STIP, until such time as state and federal funds are
sufficient to finance these projects. Projects in the “second tier” represent
a commitment to perform project enginéering, but do not represent actu-
al programmed construction projects in the STIP, The commission has also
adopted the policy that any new revenues first be directed to meet out-
standing 1983 STIP obligations. . :

Transportation Planning and Development Account. - The commis-
sion has adopted #wo estimates of revenue for the Transportation Planning
and Development (TP and D) Account. It did ‘so because it could not

_project the level of gasoline prices in the future. Even minor fluctuations
in gas prices can have a major effect on TP and D Account revenues.

As indicated in Table 3, the commission’s Jow estimate of revenues to’
the account, including federal funds allocated to the department, totals
$638 million over the five-year period. Its high estimate, based on larger
gasoline price increases in 1984 and 1985, is $890 million.




396 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 2660

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION—SUPPORT AND CAPITAL OUTLAY—
Continved

Under existing law; expenditures for assistance to local transit operators
are based on the level of sales tax revenues deposited in the account.
Consequently, the commission also estimated two levels of expenditures
for such assistance, including the cost of transit capital outlay projects
included in previous STIPs. The low estimate is $719 million, which would
leave a deficit of $81 million in the account on June 30, 1989. The high
estimate is $870 million, which would result in a surplus of $20 million.

Federal funds. The Fund Estimate projects that available federal
funds will total $6,952 million over the five-year period, as indicated in
Table 3. This amount includes $2,110 million for completion of the Inter-
state highway system, $1,592 million for Interstate rehabilitation, restora-
tion, resurfacing, and reconstruction (4R), $908 million for the primary
system, $131 million for the secondary system, $546 million for urban
roads, and $721 million for bridge repﬁxcement and other categories of
assistance. In addition, $943 million is included to bring the state’s share
of federal apportionments up to 85 percent of the state’s percentage con-
tribution to the Highway Trust Fund, the minimum provided in the Sur-
face Transportation Assistance Act of 1982. This amount will be available
for use in any federal-aid highway category. L

After deducting $1,622 mil%ion in support and local assistance expendi-
tures, the Fund Estimate projects that $5,330 million in federal funds will

“be available for state capital outlay purposes over the five-year period.
Financing capital outlay projects already programmed in previous STIPs
will leave a balance of $650 million over five years, which will be available
for additional capital outlay projects to be programmed in the 1984 STIP.
Most of this amount will be Interstate 4R funds and the 85 percent mini-
mum allocation funds, which, according to the commission, will be spent
on urban, primary, or secondary projects after the apportionments for
these categories have been exhausted. '

Issues raised by the Fund Estimate. The 1984 Fund Estimate, with
its projected $447 million deficit in state highway funds and widely rang-
ing estimates of state transit revenues, raises the following seven issues
which we believe the Legislature should consider when making budget
decisions.

o How reasonable are the state expenditure estimates?

o How reasonable are the state revenue estimates?P

o What is the fiscal condition of the TP and D Account?

Can the state achieve its priorities in its use of state highway funds?

How reasonable are the federal revenue estimates?

Are there other uncertainties affecting the Fund EstimateP

Can the state spend all of its federal highway apportionments?

1. How reasonable are the state expenditure estimates?

Qur review indicates that the level of expenditures for capital outlaf'
engineering and design, which is projected to be approximately $589 mil-
lion over the five-year period, is related to the number and the type of
projects included in the STIP. At the time this Analysis was prepared, the
department had not submitted to the Legislature a statistical analysis of
its staffing needs to implement the 1984 STIP. Consequently, we have no
analytical basis on which to judge the validity of the $589 million projec-
tion of capital outlay engineering and design costs.




Item 2660 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION ‘AND HOUSING / 397

Major State Highway Account expenditures include éa) expenditures
for support activities, and (b) state funds to match federal monies for
capitaf outlay projects. For the five-year period, over 98 percent of all
available state funds will be needed for these expenditures, with support
expenditures alone accountin% for more than 82 percent of all available
state resources. Because the level of support expenditures depends on
budget decisions by the Legislature, the availability of funds for additional
Igrtgects will be affected by actions taken in the 1954 Budget Bill and future

uagets. :

Wé:e have three concerns regarding the CTC’s projection of State High-
way Account expenditures in 1984-85. ‘

a. Highway Transportation program support and local assistance ex-
penditures for 19584-85 reflected in the Fund Estimate are less than the
expenditures proposed. in the Governor’s Budget. The 1984 Fund Esti-
mate indicates a 198485 expenditure level for state operations and local
assistance of $686 million. Tﬁis amount is $26 million below the $713 mil-
lion support and local assistance spending level proposed from the State
Highway Account in the Governor’s Budget for 1984-85. (The difference
is mainly due to when the estimates were prepared. The budget request
was prepared at a much later date, and provided for increases in highway
expenditures.) Using the higher level of expenditures proposed for 1984—
85 as a base, our analysis indicates that total expenditures for support and
local assistance (adjusted by the inflation factors adopted by the CTC)
would rise $150 million over the five-year period. ' :

b. The inflation factors used on projecting future expenses are uncer-
tain, particularly in the later years of the STIP period. Our review in-
dicates, however, that, despite the uncertainty surrounding future rates of
inflation, the inflation factors used in the Fund Estimate do not appear to
be unreasonable. '

c. The reasonableness and reliability of the cost estimates for capital
outlay projects are unknown. Normally, the current cost estimate for
a project becomes more precise as the project proceeds through various
phases of engineering. If it turns out that the cost estimates for most
projects are too low initially, projects-already included in the STIP will
- require more funding to complete, thereby either limiting the resources

available for additional projects or increasing the projected deficit. Con-

- versely, if costs are overestimated initially, more funds could become
available for additional projects. ~

The reliability of the cost estimates, however; cannot be validated with-

out a detailed review of a sample of projects. Such adetailed review is

beyond the scope of this analysis. Consequently, we have no analytical

basis at this time to evaluate the reasonableneéss of these cost estimates.

2. How.reas'onuble are the state revenue estimates?

The state révenue assumptions underl{\;in% the Fund Estimate generally
reflect the economic assumptions made by Chase Econometrics; a private
economic forecasting firm. ‘Our analysis indicates that, in those. cases
where alternative forecasts are available, such as the assumption regard-
ing taxable sales, the commission’s assumptions appear to be reasonable,
alt%)ough they tend to fall on the high end of the range of projections
prepared by different economic forecasters. A SRR

In order to determine whether the commission’s revenue projections
are consistent with its economic assumptions, we duplicated the depart-
ment’s fuel consumption model and developed other forecasting models




. 398 /- BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 2660

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION—SUPPORT AND CAPITAL OUTLAY—
Continued ‘ . ' » S

into which we factored the commission’s assumptions. Table 4 compares
the projections in the Fund Estimate to our projections using the cornmis-
sion’s assumptions about the economy over 816 next five years. Our analy-
. sis indicates that, given the commission’s assumptions, the estimate of state
funds available for transportation generally is reasonable. ‘ '

Table 4

Comparison of Fund Estimate and Revenue Projections
By the Legislative Analyst -
1984-85 through 1988-89
{in millions) :
1954-85  1985-86  1986-87 196788 198889  Total*

State Highway Account®

Fund ESHMALE ..o $864 61 $842  $843 8852 $4962
LAO Projection ... 852 849 831 835 . 844 4211
. Difference .. 12 12 - 1 8 8 51

TP and D Account (High)® ‘
- .Fund Estimate 150 151 146 146 146 . 737
LAO Projection 147~ 149 47 155 141 740
3 -2 oy 9) () (3)

TP and D Account (Low)° _

Fund Estimate ... . 138 103 90 & 485
LAO Projection 4l ~ 9% 94 9 507
. Difference .4 6 4 (15  © )

2 Details may not add to totals due to rounding. _
b Includes revenue from fuel tax, sales tax, truck weight fees, and Motor Vehicle Account surplus.
¢ Sales tax revenues. - '

-~ Although' our . analysis shows the state revenue estimate in the Fund
Estimate to be reasonable, there is a high degree of uncertainty regarding
the level of gasoline prices in the future. The commission’s assumptions
presume a significant increase in the “real” price of gasoline (that is, the
Hrice adjusted for inflation) in 1986-87 and 1987-88. This assumption re-
ects the projection by Chase Econometrics that the supply of oil in future
years will be reduced below the level needed to satisfy demand. This is
certainly a possibility. No one, however, can say with certainty what will
happen to the supply and price of fuel over the next five years.
-+ .. While the State Highway Account is relatively unaffected by changes in
. the real price of fuel, the TP-and D Account would be affected by such
changes in a major way. Table 5 shows our projections of account reve-
nues, using. the department’s forecasting model, assuming that fuel prices
-will increase at the same rate as the projected increase in the Consumer
- Price Index (that is; the real price of fuel will remain unchanged), and
compares these revenue projections to our projections using the commis-
_sion’s assumptions (the real price of fuel increases). P
.. Our analysis indicates that State Highway Account revenues would 7n-
- crease by $38 million (1.2 percent) over the five-year.period if real fuel
" prices remained constant. Revenues to the TP-and D Account during the
same. period, however, would be $146 million (20 percent) Jess than the
- level projected using the-commission’s higher fuel price assumptions.
(Revenues to the fund would be higher in 1984-85 if real prices remained




Item 2660 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING -/ 399

constant because. the commission assumes lower real prices in 1984.) In" .-
contrast, the assumption of a steady real price in gasoline results in reve- '

nues to the TP and D Account that, for the period as a whole, exceeds the
CTC’s lower estimate of TP and D Account revenues by $86 million (17
percent). This is because the commission’s Jower estimate of TP and D
Account revenues assumes sharply lower real prices during the first two
years of the 1984 STIP.

Table 5

Revenue Impact of Constant Real Price of Gasoline
1984-85 through 1988-89
{in millions)

198485 198586 - 1986-87 1957-58 - 1.988—89 Total*

State Highway: Account ® v '
-Commission. ASSUMpHons ... $551 | $548 $538 $528 $522 $2,686
No Real Growth.........courmreeevmimirererrineeens 553 554 549 546 543 2,744

Difference 2 6 il 18 - 21 58

TP and D Account (High) ¢

Commission Assumptions ... 147 149 147 155 141 740
'No Real Growth _ 160 141 12 10 69 593
- Difference J13 - (8) (15) (44) (72) (146) -

TP and D Account (Low) © .

Commission ASSumptions ................... 141 96 94 97 79 . . 507
No Real Growth 160 4l 122 101 69 - 593
Difference 19 4 29 4 (11) 86

8 Details may not add to totals due- to rounding.
b Fuel tax revenue.
¢ Sales tax revenue.

3. What is the fiscal condition of the TP and D Account?

The level of revenues to the TP and D Account is determined through
a complicated formula that is based on the sales tax imposed on gasoline.
Specifically, the Board of Equalization compares the level of sales tax
collections produced by taxing the sale of goods. at the 4% percent rate
(current law) with thevhypot%letical collections that would result if the
sales tax base were redefined to exclude gasoline and the sales tax rate
were increased to 5 percent. Any excess funds collected as a result of
including gasoline in the base become “spillover” revenues which are
deposited into the TP and D Account, up to a specified authorized limit
adjusted for increases in (a) population, and (b) either the Consumer
Price Index or income: Any spillover revenues above the limit is deposited
into the General Fund. ' .

Because the level of spillover revenues depends on the level of gasoline
sales relative to the level of other taxable sales, the mechanism used to
fund the TP and D.Account is potentially unstable. The TP and D Account
has not suffered as a result of the formula used to determine account
revenues; it is the General Fund that has borne the brunt of the instability.
This is because, historically, gasoline sales have generated spillover reve-
nues in excess of the amount that may be deposited in the account. Conse-
quently, any reduction in the spillover has reduced revenues to the .
-General Fund rather than to the TP and D Account. - A

In recent years, however, the rate of increase in gasoline sales relative
to the rate for other taxable sales has tapered off, while the authorized




400 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING ‘ Item 2660

DEPARTMENT OF fRANSPORTATION——SUPPORT AND CAPITAL OUTLAY.
Continved : ~

limit for revenue deposits into the TP and D Account has continued to
increase: Consequently, the level of spillover revenues now is at'or below
the authorized limit. Thus, little or no revenue will be deposited in the
General Fund, and any changes in spillover revenues will directly affect
the TP and D Account.

Because the level of spillover revenues going to the TP and D Account
is unpredictable and unstable, the CTC has adopted ¢two fund estimates
for the TP and D Account, using different assumptions for gasoline price
increases. The estimates of total sales tax revenues transferred to the TP
and D Account range from $485 million to $737 million.

The Legislature Is facing problems with the account. The CTC’s
adoption of a range of revenues to the account highlights two significant
problems facing the Legislature in making decisions about financing state
transit programs. ' a ' : ’

First, the Legislature does not know with any degree of certainty how
much money will be available to the account over the next five years.
Table 6 compares the projected sales tax revenues in the two TP-and D
Account fung estimates. Although the range of sales tax revenues in the
first year of the 1984 STIP is relatively small-—$138 million to $150 million
—the difference escalates significantly thereafter. In the fifth year, the
revenue estimates range from about $74 million to $146 million. a

Table 6

Sales Tax Revenue Projections in
TP and D Account Fund Estimates
1984-85 through 1988-89

{in millions)
198485 1985-86 1986-57 1987—88 1988-89
High Estimate - $150 §151 $146 $146 . $146
Low Estimate . ; 138 103 %0 82 74
Difference 12 48 56 64 _ 2

"~ Second, current expenditure levels for existing transit programs may not

be sustainable. The level of sales tax revenues transferred to the ac-
count under both assumptions is declining. The cost of maintaining cur-
rent service levels under existing transit programs, however, will increase
with the general increase in prices. Consequently, the Legislature might
not be able to maintain the current levels of these programs, relying only
on money in the TP and D Account. -

In the event reductions in the levels of service are necessary to keep the
TP and D Account solvent, existing law specified how these reductions, in
part, are supposed to be made. Under existing law, funding for the State
- Transit Assistanice (STA) program is tied directly to the level of sales tax
revenues transferred to the account. Consequently, if account revenues
decline, the law intends for STA expenditures to decline as well. While this
reduction would help keep the account solvent, it would present problems
for those local transit operators that use STA money to finance their
system’s current operating expenses. C '

Despite the reduction in STA expenditures called for by current law
whenever TP and D Account revenues decline, a deéficit could still oecur
in the account in 1985-86 if the low ‘estimate of revenues to the account




Item 2660 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 401

reflected in the Fund Estimate turns out to be the more accurate one, and
if currently programmed projects continue to receive funding.

Legislative action could be needed. The Lesislature may wish 50 re-
D Account, in order to’

consider the funding mechanism for the TP an
either reduce the instability in account revenues or prevent a deficit from
occurring. In reevaluating the funding mechanism, 'gme Legislature should
first determine whether it wants to continue financing transit programs

from special funds, or finance them instead through the General Fund. If -

the Legislature elects to continue funding transit through a special fund, '

it should then consider whether it wants to continue the current policy of
tying transit expenditure levels to the level of transportation-related reve-
nues, or adopt a new policy that provides for the use of revenues which
are unrelated to transportation.

A decision to continue using transportation-related revenues to finance
transit would leave the Legislature with a limited number of options for
increasing the amounts available for this purpose. Under the California
Constitution, excise taxes on fuel and registration fees imposed on vehicles
can be spent only for highway purposes or for specified mass transit guide-
way_ construction and maintenance. Consequently, almost none of the
operating assistance and only some of the capital assistance currently
funded from the TP and D Account could be financed from these fuel and
vehicle taxes.

There are, however, at least two transportation-related revenue sources
that could be tapped to fund the TP and D Account. They are the gasoline
sales tax and the vehicle license fee. Revenues from either source can be
spent to support any activity, including mass transportation.

Use of funds raised by a surcharge on gasoline sales would provide a

larger and somewhat more stable revenue base for financing transit pro- -

grams than that offered by spillover revenues. This is because the level of
sgillover revenues depends on the relationship between gasoline sales and
the sale of other goods, rather than on the level of gasoline sales alone.
Although revenues from the surcharge would fluctuate as gasoline sales
increased and decreased, they roba%]y would be more stable than the
spillover revenues because the lgtter fluctuate with changes in the sale of

gasoline and other goods. Thus, even if gasoline sales are stable, spillover -

revenues to the TP and D Account can decline if sales of other goods

increase. :

Gasoline sales in the budget year are estimated to total $12.4 billion. -

Consequently, a 1 percent surcharge on sales would generate $124 million
in 1984-85.

Currently, a 2 percent vehicle license fee is imposed on the estimated

depreciated value of vehicles registered in California. In the budget year,
the total depreciated value of such vehicles is estimated to be about $61
billion, resulting in fee revenues of $1,224 million. Consequently, each Y%,
percent increase in the tax would generate $153 million in additional
revenues. i i

If a deficit in the TP and D Account materializes and additional reve-
nues are not provided to eliminate it, it will be necessary for the Legisla-
ture to reduce the levels of expenditures from the account. Given the
CTC’s projections of a possible deficit in the account, the Legislature may

wish to reevaluate the programs funded from the account to determine.

if the current level of state funding for each is still warranted. The three
largest of these programs are (a) the STA program ($79.8 million in the
budget year), (b) capital improvements to state and local transit services
($39.9 million) and (c) the state bus and rail program ($18.3 million).




402 / BiJSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 2660

.DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION—SUPPORT AND CAPITAL OUTLAY—
Continved

4. Can the state achieve its highest priorities in the use of state highway
funds?

Under existing law, the commission, when estimating the amount of
State Highway Account funds available for mass transit guideways, must
set aside sufficient statefunds to (a) operate, maintain an§ rehabilitate the
state highway system and (bz) match available federal highway funds. In
view of this provision, it can be assumed that operating, maintaining and
rehabilitating the highway system and matching federal highway funds
are the highest priority uses of state highway funds, and that building (a)
highway projects which use only state gunds and (b) mass transit projects,
have a lower priority.

Our analysis indicates that there would be sufficient state funds avail-
able to meet the highest legislative priorities if all the commission’s esti-
mates are borne out—hbut just barely. After operating, maintaining, and
rehabilitating the highway system and matching federal highway funds,
there will be $44 million remaining to finance mass transit guideways and
state-only highway projects during the entire five-year period. The cost of
existing commitments and reserves for unspecified future minor highway
capital outlay projects, however, total $491 million. Consequently, meet-
ing all existing commitments will result in a shortfall of $447 million over
the five-year period.

5. How reasonable are the federal revenue estimates?

The amount of federal highway funds available to California depends
upon (a) the level of apportionments to the state, and (b) . the state’s
obligational authority to spend the apportionments.

A state’s apﬁorﬁonmentis determined by a formula established by Con-
gress for each major highway-aid category, which is applied against a
national funding authorization for that category. The formulas differ sig-
nificantly from category to category. For example, California’s apportion-
ment for Interstate construction is based on the relative cost to complete
California’s portion of the Interstate highway system. Primary fund appor-
tionments, Eowever, depend upon such factors as population and the
number of specified highway miles in the state.

On the other hand, the state’s obligational authority is based on the
amount of federal funds made available by the Congress for commitment
nationwide, and the state’s relative share of highway funds apportioned
nationwide. If the state’s obligational authority is less than its total appor-
tionments, the state cannot spend all of the money apportioned to it for
that year. Any unspent apportionment, however, can ge spent the follow-
ing year, within the limits of the following year’s obligational authority.

Our analysis indicates that the estimates in the Fund Estimate for the
total level of apportionmeénts from the major federal highway categories
appears to be reasonable, assuming the nationwide level of fgdera] fund-
ing projected by the commission is made available by the Congress.

It appears, however, that the distribution of funds among federal-aid
categories in -the Fund Estimate is incorrect. The estimate for Interstate
highway funding—$299 million per year—appears to be low. This is be-
cause it is based on existing apportionment factors which are being revised
by the Congress. On the basis of estimates presented to a congressional




Ttem 2660 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 403

conference committee considering Interstate highway funding, we con-
clude that $333 million is a more realistic estimate. It is our understanding
that this higher estimate will be included in a revised Fund Estimate
submitted by the department to the commission.

A higher level of Interstate highway funding, however, would result in
a dollar-for-dollar decrease in the amount of funding received by the state
pursuant to the 85 percent minimum allocation. To the extent that fund-
ing for another federal-aid category increases, the amount needed to bring
apportionments up to 85 percent of the state’s relative contribution of
highway funds to the federal Highway Trust Fund is less. Consequently,
the $34 million increase in Interstate funding would result in a $34 million
decrease in minimum allocation funding. Moreover, because the use of
Interstate funding is more restricted than the use of minimum allocation
funding, the state’s flexibility in meeting its own highway funding priori-
ties will be reduced if the Congress acts to provide more Interstate mone
-—an ironic twist. .
6. Are there other uncertainties relating to the amount of federal revenues

available for California?

Although the estimated level of federal apportionments generally ap-
ears to be reasonable, our review indicates that the amount of federal
ighway funds which the state will receive during the next five years is

still uncertain. There are several reasons for this.

a. The future of federal highway apportionments is uncertain. The
Surface Transportation Assistance Act of 1982 reauthorized the federal
program through FFY 1986. Beyond FFY 1986, however; the nature and
magnitude of the federal program is not known. The Fund Estimate as-
sumes that the federal program will remain essentially unchanged
throughout the five-year period, and projects the level of federal fundging
for 1986-87, 1987-88 and 1988-89 based on past trends. In the absence of
better information, this approach does not appear to be unreasonable.

b. The availability of Highway Trust Fund resources is uncertain. A
recent estimate by the federal Office of Management and Budget indi-
cates that by 1986, federal highway revenues could be $9.6 billion less than
anticipated when the 1982 reauthorization act was passed. This shortfall
is primarily due to a change in the schedule for implementing certain fee
increases, the impact of which was not taken into account when the pro-
gram was enacted. If this funding shortfall were to continue, with no
changes in federal hi{ghway authorization and obligation levels, the High-
way Trust Fund itself, would experience a deficit by FFY 1988 or 1989. At
the current time, it is not known what actions might be taken by the
federal authorities to deal with such a deficit, or what the impact of such
actions would be on California. '

c. The future of the federal fuel tax is uncertain. The current 9-
cent-per-gallon federal excise tax on gasoline and diesel fuel will expire on
October 1, 1988. After that date, the excise tax will be reduced to 1% cents
per gallon, unless further action is taken by Congress. Although we do not
anticipate a return to the 1%-cent-per-gallon tax rate, we cannot predict
what tax rate the federal government ultimately will establish.

7. Can the state spend all the federal highway funds apportioned to i?

As discussed earlier, the Fund Estimate projects federal transportation
resources to the state based on total apportionments to California author-
ized in the Surface Transportation Assistance Act. There is no guarantee,




404 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 2660

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION—SUPPORT AND CAPITAL OUTLAY—
Continved ‘

however, that this amount will be received. In recent years, the state’s
obligational authority to spend funds apportioned to it has been set at
approximately 97 percent of total agportionments, excluding certain fed-
eral assistanice categories, such as federal funds for demonstration projects
and 85 percent minimum allocation funds, which carry their own obliga-
tional authority.

Consequently, since the STIP is based on California’s apportionments of
federal funds, rather than on the state’s obligational authority, the STIP
probably is over-programmed. In other words, even if the state were able
to build all of the projects included in the STIP, it would be impossible to
finance them according to the STIP schedule without a substantial in-
crease in state funding. The department might still be able to do all the
necessary project development work, such as design and engineering, for
projects programmed in the STIP, but there would not be sufficient funds
within any five-year STIP period to construct all of the projects pro-
grammed for that period.

In view of the };;otential shortage of $9.6 billion in federal revenue
discussed earlier, the Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) has low-
ered the obligational authority for FFY 1984 to approximately 93 percent
of apportionments. If this limit on obligational autl'F:ority were to continue
for the entire 1984 STIP period, we estimate that California would be
permitted to oblli]%ate approximately $5.8 billion in federal funds. This
amount is $1.1 billion (or 16 percent) less than the $6.9 billion in total
federal resources reflected in the STIP Fund Estimate. Consequently, it
would take about six years of the state’s obligational authority to spend all
the federal funds which the Fund Estimate projects will be available over
the next five years. If obligational authority was set at 97 percent of appor-
tionments, the state’s spending authority would be about $900 million less
~ than what the 1984 STIP assumes. ,

The overestimate of what the state can expect to spend from federal
funds on hiﬁhway transportation has implications for both state funding
needs and the deliverability of projects. Some projects which will be pro-

ammed in the 1984 STIP probably will not receive the necessary federal

unding, thus reducing below $750 million the total amount of state funds
needed to match federal funds. We estimate that the need for state match-
ing funds over the five-year STIP period could be about $150 million less.

To the extent that the degartment is staffed to perform project develop-
ment work on such unfunded or underfunded projects, there should be
an accumulation of “shelf” projects at the en&J of the five-year period
equivalent to approximately 16 percent of the total capital project expend-
itures in the 1984 STIP.

STIP Document Should be Changed

We recommend that legislation be enacted directing the CTC to adopt
a STIP which recognizes the level of federal funding which the state will
be able to obligate during the STIP period.

As discussed above, the current STIP practice of using federal appor-
tionments to California, rather than the state’s obligational authority, re-
sults in an inherent “overprogramming” of highway capital projects
during the five-year period. As a result, there probably will not be suffi-
cient money to fund all capital projects programmed in the 1984 (or any




Item 2660 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING: / 405

other) STIP. Based on discussions with the department and the commis-
sion s{ftff, we see both advantages and disadvantages to the current ap-
proach. v ‘ .

Advantages of overprogramming. The current approach provides
the department and the commission with a certain amount of flexibility.

1. The Department is able to work on projects which cannot be deliv-
ered within the STIP period. Under existing commission policy, with
some exceptions, the department can proceed with project engineering
only on those projects included in the STIP. Some major projects, howev-
er, may take more than the five-year STIP period to prepare for advertis-
ing and construction. Consequently, overprogramming the STIP with
about one year’s worth of projects allows the department to begin engi-
neering work on projects which require up to six years’ engineering effort.

2. It creates a “shelf” of projects which would be available if additional
construction opportunities arise. Currently, the department can re-
quest additional obligational authority (which was allocated to, but not
used by, another state) if, by August, California has spent all of its own
obligational authority. The availability of “shelf” projects which are ready
to be advertised enables the department to spend more money within an
one year and construct more projects if additional resources become avail-
able. In addition, when the delivery of certain projects is delayed, the
department can substitute “shelf”” projects to'avoiglosing any of its obliga-
tional authority. =~ o S ' ‘

Disadvantages of overprogramming. There are, however, significant
disadvantages to the current approach. '

1. The STIP generates unrealistic expectations. The adopted STIP
document frequently is viewed as a commitment on the state’s part to
deliver projects agreed upon by the CTC, local agencies and the depart-
ment, according to a fixed schedule. Whenever obligational limits on fed-
eral revenues make the schedule infeasible, the state may be held
accountable. , , 5

2. The current method of programming projects may allow projects of
lower priority to be funded before higher priority projects. Projects in
the STIP are not ranked in relative priority. Instead, funds are allocated
to projects as they become ready to be advertised. In addition, the depart-
ment isn’t directed to allocate its staff and resources to projects according
to their relative importance. Project readiness, therefore, does not neces-
sarily reflect the project’s relative priority and importance.

3. The current practice tends to inflate the size of any potential shortfall
in state funds. In the past, the Legislature has been concerned about
potential shortages in state funds and the state’s ability to match federal
highway funds. In some instances, this concern may not be warranted
because the state will receive less federal funding than the amount pro-
grammed in the STIP. For example, many of the projects programmed in
the 1984 STIP will not be built, and the state will spend about $150 million
less over five years in order to match federal funds. Consequently, the
projected deficit in state funds will be smaller and occur later than indicat-
ed by the Fund Estimate. C .

Analyst’s recommendation. In order to recognize the constraint.im-
posed on the use of federal revenues by limits on obligational authority,
and to provide a more realistic capital program in the STIP, we recom-
mend that legislation be enacted directing the CTC to adopt a STIP
document which programs projects grouped into two categories. Group
I would consist of higher priority projects whose total costs could be




406 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 2660

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION—SUPPORT AND CAPITAL OUTLAY—
Continved R .

financed within the limits of obligational authority (as estimates based on
recent trends). Group IIprojects would be the effective “shelf”; and could
be funded by the CTC only if the commission makes a finding that funds
are available because (1) t{ne state has more funds available for construc-
tion, or (2) a specific Group I project is not proceeding as scheduled. The
volume of this group of projects could be set such that, together with the
Group I projects, they add up to the total amount of funding anticipated
if California receives its full apportionment. Differentiating projects in
this way would establish some project priorities. It would also produce a
STIP which states more realistically the maghnitude of capital projects that
can bé constructed during the five-year STIP period. In addition, when
the department requests capital outlay support staff to deliver STIP
projects, the Legislature could better evaluate what is needed to-deliver
those projects which can be financed within the obligational authority,
and what amount of staff is needed to produce the “shelf” projects.

Department Requests Lump Sum Appropriations ,

The Legislature has delegated to the CTC the authority to allocate funds
to specific highway and transit capital outlay projects and transit services.
Consequently, the départment’s budget requests lump-sim amounts
within specific categories, such as New Facilities, Transit Capital Assist-
ance and Bus and Rail Services, and the Legislature appropriates funds .
within these categories. The CTC then allocates the lump-sum amount to
specific eligible projects. Table 7 indicates the lump-sum amounts from
state sources proposed by the department for 1984-85.

Table 7

Proposed State Funding
to be Allocated by the CTC
1984-85
(in thousands)

Highway Transportation (Capital Outlay)

Rehabilitation ....... ; : ; . $75,501
Operational improvements ; . 39,336
New facilities . ‘ 106,496
Mass Transportation . : ‘
Transit capital assistance . 110,300
Bus and rail services ' ; 12,828

In the case of most other state programs, we make recommendations to
the Legislature regarding the specific capital outlay projects that are
proposed-for funding, based on the merits of each project. This is because
in these program areas, the Legislature decides which projects to fund or
not- to fund. In transportation, however, the decision to fund specific
projects and services is made by the CTC, not by the Legislature. Conse-

uently, we make no recommendation to the Legislature on funding lev-
els for the highway and transit capital programs and-bus and rail services.
Recommendationsto the Legislature on funding levels for these programs
will be made by the CTC, based on the funding requirements of specific
projects. These recommendations will be included as part of the CTC’s
statutorily required review of the department’s budget. In each program,
however, we will recommend that the fiscal subcommittees ask the CTC




Item 2660 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 407

to comment ‘on its recommended funding levels. In addition, we will
provide information and comments on the requested funding level so that
the Legislature will have a better basis on which to consider the transpor-
tation program proposed by the administration.

AERONAUTICS

We recommend approval,

The Aeronautics program contains three elements, which are designed
to improve the safety and efficiency of the California aviation system: (1)
Safety and Local Assistance, (2) Planning and Noise, and (3) Reimbursed
Work for Others. -

The budget proposes an appropriation of $7,213,000 from the Aeronau-
tics Account in the State Transportation Fund to support the program’s
activities in 1984-85. This is an increase of $979,000, or 16 percent, above
estimated current-year expenditures. State operations expenditures are
budgeted to increase by less than one percent (to $1:813,000), and local
assistance is proposed to increase by 22 percent (to $5,400,000) over cur-
rent-year levels, The increase in local assistance expenditures of $975,000
consists of (1) $600,000 for loans to local governments for airport improve-
ments, (2) $15,000 for grants to small airports, and (3) $360,000 for addi-
tional airport acquisition and development projects which will .be
proposed in the 1984 State Transportation Improvement Program.

e department also proposes an expenditure of $25,000 in federal reim-
bursements for airport inspections, for a total proposed expenditure pro-
gram of $7,238,000. This is an increase of $980,000, or 16 percent, over
estimated current-year expenditures. : :

For 1984-85, the budget proposes a staffing level of 30.7 personnel-years
for the Aeronautics program, which is one personnel-year less than the
current-year level. This reduction reflects the elimination of one person-
nel-year for administration of the department’s airport noise monitoring
programs. '

HIGHWAY TRANSPORTATION

The Highway Transportation program consists of seven elements: (1)
Rehabilitation, (2) Operational Improvements, (3) Local Assistance, (4)
Program Development, (3) New Facilities, (6) Operations, and (7) Main-
tenance. Each ef;ment, in turn, is subdivided into several components.

The department proposes expenditures of $2,169,927,000, all funds, for
the Highway Transportation program in 1984-85. This is an increase of
$183,449,000, or 9 percent, above estimated expenditures in the current
year. As mentioned earlier, the proposed expenditure level does not in-
clude funds for any staffing increases which might be needed to imple-
ment the capital program proposed in the 1984 State Transportation
Improvement Program. S o ‘o

Table 8 shows proposed expenditures and funding sources for the High-
way Transportation program in 1984-85. Proposed staffing for the pro-
gram totals 12,033.2 personnel-years. Expenditures for state operations are

roposed to increase by $50.8 million (6.6 percent) in 1984-85. This re-

ects (lf an increase of 53.6 personnel-years and $10.6 million for added
service levels, including $5.4 million for work to be performed under
contract, and (2) a reduction of 200 personnel-years and $3 million to be
offset by increases in efficiency and an increase in external contracting.

The department proposes a reduction of $47.5 million (15 percent) in

14—77958




408 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 2660

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION—SUPPORT AND CAPITAL OUTLAY—
Continuved

local ‘assistance and an increase of $180.2 million (20 percent) in capltal
outlay expenditures in 1984-85.

Table 8
Highway Traqsportation
Proposed Program Changes and Fund Sources
1984-85
(doliars in thousands)

FExpenditures
Personnel- - State - . Local Capital
-Years - Operations Assistance  Outlay .- Total

1983-84 Expenditures (Estimated®) - 124236  §770,124  $309.892  $906462  $1,086478
1984-85 Expenditures (Baseline) ... 13,1796 813,361 309802 906462 . 2,020715

Administrative Reduction®............... —200.0 —3,006 — —_ . =3J006
" Workload and Program Changes o '

Rehabilitation - - - —70,842 =70,842
Operational improvements ....... - —_ — 33,980 - 33,980
Local assistance ................... —_ - —47542 — —47542
Program development.. .20 . 85 — - 85
New facilities .............. - —_ - 217,039 217,039
Operations ..... 7.0 473 - - 473
Maintenance.........eereenesssesene 446 10,025 - — 10,025
Total program changes............... : 53.6 $10,583 —$47,542 $180,177 $143,218

1984-85 Expenditures (Proposed) .. 12,0332  $820,938 $262,350. - $1,086,639 - $2,169,927
1984-85 Fund Sources

State Highway Account.......... $683,877 $29,000 $196,207 $909,084
Bicycle Lane Account .. 10 450 — 460
Federal Funds ........... 97,133 232,900 790,106 1,120,139
Toll Bridge Funds. 30,831 — 25326 56,157
Reimbursements ... 9,087 - 75,000 84,087

Total Funds .....c.veevvvvereecrssinnnnis - $820,938 $262,350 - $1,086,639  $2,169,927

2 Includes 244 personnel-years that were administratively establxshed for the current year for additional
capital outlay support, at a cost of $9,802,000.

b Referred to as the “3percent” reduction. For the department, as a whole, the proposed reduction is 250
personnel-years and $3,588,000.

The State Highway Account will finance $909.1 million (42 percent) of
the proposed expenditures under the Highway Transportation program in
1984-85. An additional $1,120.1 million ‘552 percent) will be financed from
federal funds. The remaining $140.7 million (7 percent) will be paid from
other state funds and reimbursements.

Program Expansion Should Require Notification

We recommend that the Legislature adopt Budget Bill Ianguage requu-
mg the department to notify the fiscal committees and the Joint Legisla-
tive Budget Committee at least thirty days prior to implementing any
expansion of existing program activities or any new program aclivities
(including those to be funded through a transfer of money from other
expenditure eategonies or programs), except for emergency storm damage
and snow removal work, in order to enhance legislative control of expendi-
tures.. v




Item 2660 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 409

The department has the authority to transfer appropriated funds among
the various program categories. This authority stems from two sources:

1. The Budget Act. The department is authorized by the 1983
Budget Act to reallocate up to 10 percent of its appropriation for capital
outlay, state support and local assistance among these categories, upon
approval by the California Transportation Commission (CTC) and the
Department of Finance. .

2. Chapter 1106, Statutes of 1977. The department is authorized by
Chapter 1106 to transfer among elements up to.10 percent of its appropria-
tion for any individual program element, such as rehabilitation and main-
tenance. Such transfers a%;o must be approved by the CTC and the
Department of Finance. In addition, the department is required to submit
to the fiscal committees and the Joint Legislative Budget Committee a
notification of intent to transfer funds five days prior to the transfer.

In prior years, the department has exercised these transfer authorities
and ¢ anlgled the staffing and expenditure levels in various program ele-
ments. The Legislature has not always been notified promptly of such
transfers, as required by law. In most cases, notices of the transfers were
not submitted to the Legislature until after the close of the fiscal year.

Current-year activities. In 1983-84, the department is undertaking
various new or expanded activities that have resulted in significant
changes to the budgeted program for Highway Transportation. For exam-
ple, it has administratively added 244 personnel-years for capital outlay
su;ly ort staff. This increase is being funded through a transfer of $9.8
million from the current-year capital outlay appropriation. It has also
implemented a computer-aided design pilot project that is being funded
through similar transfers and other redirections. The department has in-
dicated that these fund transfers would be subject to the five-day notifica-
tion requirement.

The department maintains, however, that the notification requirement
pertains to the actual transfer of funds and not to a change in the intended
use of funds. Under these circumstances, the notification requirement is
meaningless. The department advises that all program expenses are paid
from revolving funds, into which appropriateg funds are deposited. Fre-
quently, funds appropriated for one program element are spent for an-
other element, but the actual transfer of money from one element to
another often occurs at a later date—usually after the close of the fiscal
year. - ’

We recognize that the department requires some flexibility to adjust
budgeted expenditures among program elements and expense categories.
At the same time, however, the Legislature should have an opportunity
to monitor and comment on the use of this flexibility, so that the actions
it takes on the budget are not made meaningless by subsequent adjust-
ments to funding allocations. This can only happen if it is notified of the

roposed adjustment before the funds are spent. Notification after the
act—often, long after—provides no opportunity for legislative review and
comment. '

In order to enhance legislative oversight of the department’s activities
and its use of funds, we recommend that the Legislature adopt the follow-
ing Budget Bill language in Item 2660-001-042: _

“The department shall notify the chairmen of the fiscal committees and

of the Joint Legislative Budget Committee at least 30 days prior to

spending funds to expand activities above budgeted levels or to imple-
ment a new activity not identified in the budget, including any such




410 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 2660

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION—SUPPORT AND CAPITAL OUTLAY—
Continued ,

expenditures to be funded through a transfer of money from other
expenditure categories or programs, except in the case of emergency
snow or storm damage work increases.” ’

Excessive Allowance for Benefits Paid on Overtime $2,D 7. Diﬁj

We recommend a reduction of Wme State Highway Ac-
count (Item 2660-001-042) to correct for overbudgeting of personal serv-
Ices.

The department relies heavily on overtime, particularly in highway
maintenance activities where, because of traffic congestion, work often
has to be performed at night or on weekends. Overtime work is also
authorized for snow removal and storm damage activities, and for con-
struction activities where engineers must remain at construction sites
after regular working hours. For 1982-83, the actual amount paid for
overtime was $17,837,000. For 1984-85, the department’s budget proposes
$21,159,000 for this purpose, which is equivalent to 686.2 personnel-years
in cash overtime. This amount includes funds for a proposed increase in
payments for emergency snow removal activities.

Our analysis indicates that in determining the amount budgeted for
total staff benefits, the department included cash overtime payments in
total personal service expenditures before making the required calcula-
tion. This practice is improper. The only benefits that increase as a result
of overtime are social security payments. As a result, staff benefits are
gv;fbuc%geted by $5,254,000. Consequently, we recommend a deletion of

5,254,000. : '

Highway Capital Outlay Expenditures

We recommend that the fiscal subcommittees ask the California Trans-
portation Commission to comment during budget hearings on the level of
highway capital outlay expenditures proposed for 1984-85.

The budget proposes to spend $1,031.5 million from various funding
sources for the construction of highway projects in 1984-85. This amount
is $200.1 million, or 24 percent, higher than the estimated expenditure
level of $851.4 million in the current year. Of the $1,031.5 million, $196.
million (19 percent) would be funded from the State Highway Account,
and $790.1 million (77 percent) would be financed with federal funds. The
remaining $45.4 million (4 percent) would be financed by the toll birdge
funds and by reimbursements.

This proposal is based on the cost and schedule of projects included in
the 1983 STIP. The proposal is subject to change, however, because the
department will be submitting a proposed 1984 STIP to the California
Transportation Commission (CTC) which may propose a different capital
outlay schedule than the one adopted in the 1983 STIP.

As we indicated earlier, we have no analytical basis for making a recom-
mendation to the Legislature on the proposed funding levels for highway
capital outlay because the Legislature does not fund, and we do not re-
view, specific projects. We recommend, however, that the subcommittees
ask the CTC to comment during budget hearings on the adequacy of the
proposed funding level, relative to the funding needs of specific highway
projects.




Item 2660 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 411

Capital Outlay Support Increase in Current Year

We recommend that the department submit by April 1, 1984 a report to
the fiscal subcommittees on (1) the progress and types of efficiencies
Implemented for project development, and (2) the staffing needed to
deliver projects at a funding level set by the federal obligational authority,

The department currently is authorized 5,579 personnel-years to per-
form project development work on highway projects. Capital outlay sup-
port personnel are distributed among the Rehabilitation, Operational
Improvements and New Facilities elements of the Highway Transporta-
tion program. The current authorized level represents a significant in-
crease over the 1982-83 level, and is justified by the increased workload
resulting from the additional federal highway funds made available to the
state. At the time the department made its staffing request for 1983-84, it
indicated that it intended to achieve various efficiencies so as to hold down
the size of the increase below what otherwise would be needed accordin
to the department’s automated personnel-year, project scheduling an
cost-analysis system (PYPSCAN). The department maintained that these
efficiencies would be achieved primarily through changes in the project
development and review processes.

In the course of reviewing the department’s budget request for 1983-84,
the Legislature expressed its concern that the department might not be
able to successfully deliver projects programmed in the 1983 STIP. Conse-
quently, the Legislature adopted language in the Supplemental Report to
the 1953 Budget Act directing the department to report, by December 31,
1983, on its progress in achieving efficiencies and in project delivery.

Extent ofp efficiencies are unknown. At the time this Analysis was
prepared, the department had not submitted the required report to the
Legislature. Although discussions with district as well as headquarters staff
indicate that the project development process has been streamlined, and
monthly advertising of construction contracts has increased, the extent of
the efficiencies actually achieved to date is unknown.

Is the number of support staff adequate? The budget indicates that
notwithstanding the efficiencies to be achieved in the current year, the
Department of Finance will administratively establish an additional 244
personnel-years (at a cost of $9.8 million) for engineering activities above
the level authorized by the Legislature. According to the department, the
authorized level of 5,579 personnel-years was estimated based upon
projects included in the 1983 proposed STIP. The additional staffing is
needed to deliver an additional 124 projects which were included by the
CTC in the 1983 STIP, as finally adopted by the commission in July 1983.

Our review of the current-year increase in staffing indicates that:

1. The staff increase will allow work on more “shelf” projects. The
addition of 124 projects to the 1983 STIP was made possible by three
factors: (a) ‘a reduction of $464 million in the state’s Interstate highway
apportionment, (b) an equivalent increase in federal minimum allocation
funds, and (c) an assumption that California can spend its Interstate high-
way apportionment quickly enough to receive up to $400 million in discre-
tionary federal funds during the next five years—an amount which
represents the bulk of all discretionary funds available nationwide. Discus-
sions with commission staff indicate that this assumption is highly optimis-
tic.

As we noted earlier in discussing the spending limitations imposed on
the department by the federal government, the department is already
staffed at a level tﬁat allows for the engineering and design of a certain




412 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 2660

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION—SUPPORT AND CAPITAL OUTLAY—
Continved

level of “shelf” projects. Further staff increases based on an optimistic
projection of additional funds coming into California during the five-year
period will result in a more rapid accumulation of “shelf” projects.

2. Not all increased staff will be for project-related activities. Of
the 244 personnel-year increase during the current year, 50.3 personnel-
years will be for engineering and design activities. These activities are
directly related to projects. An additional 139.3 personnel-years, however,
will be for activities which are not directly related to projects, including
laboratory activities and staff supervision, and another 50 personnel-years
willl b(cel for headquarters functional support, most of which is not project-
related.

We have no analytical basis to determine what level of “shelf” projects
is appropriate. At the same time, we believe our analysis brings into ques-
tion the need for 244 additional personnel-years in the current year and
for any further increase in the budget year. This is particularly true, given
that not all of the staff increase will be needed for project-related work.

In order that the Legislature is kept well informed on (1) the depart-
ment’s progress in implementing efficiencies, and (2) the staffing needed
to (a) deliver projects according to the more realistic obligational author-
itylevel, and (g) develop “shelf” projects, we recommend that the depart-
ment submit a report to the fiscal subcommittees by April 1, 1984, on its
project development efforts. ‘

'REHABILITATION

- The Rehabilitation element includes those activities which extend the
service life of the highway system through the restoration and reconstruc-
tion of facilities which have deteriorated due to age, use or disasters. In
some instances, improvements, or protective betterments, are made to
existing structures to reduce the likelihood of serious damage at a later
date. This element also contains resources for the construction and im-
provement of district buildings and related facilities.

The department proposes total expenditures of $336.7 million for hi%h-
way rehabilitation in 1984-85, of which $252.4 million is for capital outia
ang $84.3 million is for support. The total amount requested is $57.8 mil-
lion, or 15 percent, below current-year estimated expenditures of $394.5
million. The decrease reflects a reduction in capital outlay expenditures
proposed in the budget year. Compared to actual capital outlay expendi-
tures in 19582-83, however, the amount proposed. for 1984-85 is $140.9
million or 126 percent, higher. ‘ C

The decline from current-year capital outlay expenditure levels ($323.2
million) reflects the department’s attempts to accelerate the design and
engineering of certain projects—particularly rehabilitation projects,
which in general require less time for an environmental impact review—
in order to take advantage of the increase in federal highway funds first
made available in 1983-84. As the number of projects which can be ac-
celerated for advertising and construction decreases, the rehabilitation
capital outlay program will stabilize. . ,

The department is requesting a total of 1,295.1 personnel-years to sup-
port the rehabilitation element in 1984-85.




Item 2660 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 413

Lands and Building Improvements Deserve lLegislative Review

We recommend the enactment of legislation requiring that all capital
outlay projects and expenditures proposed by the department and involv-
ing the construction and improvement of office buildings, lands, and sup-
port facilities be subject to legislative review and approval. We further
recommend that the Legislature add a separate line item under Item
2660-301-042 identifying the capital expenditures for these purposes ap-
proved by the Legislature.

As indicated above, Chapter 1106/77 requires that Budget Act appro-
priations from the State Highway Account be made on a program basis
without identifying specific capital outlay projects. Pursuant to this stat-
ute, the California Transportation Commission (CTC) is responsible for
allocating appropriated funds to specific projects within the budget’s pro-
gram categories. This is intended to insure that the comiission, as an
independent entity, can determine transportation project allocations on
the basis of statewide importance and need. v

The capital outlay projects funded by the State Highway Account,
however, include not only highway and other transportation projects, but
also construction and improvement of department buildings, improve-
ments to existing support facilities (such as maintenance buildings or
district headquarters) and non-highway land purchases..

Prior to 1979-80; the department was unique among state agencies in
that its “nontransportation” projects were not subject to legislative appro-
Eriation, or review by the State Public Works Board. The 1979 Budget Act,

owever, amended this exemption and made nontransportation projects
subject to the Public Works Board review process.

Current requirements. Chapter 323, Statutes of 1983, amended the
requirement to-exempt once again all nontransportation projects from the
review by the Public gVorks Board. Consequently, all “nontransportation™
projects are treated as part of the overgl transportation capital outlay
program, which receives an annual lump sum appropriation from the
Legislature and is allocated by the CTC. :

Analyst’s recommendation. Our review indicates that, while some
“lands and building” projects, such as the construction of maintenance
stations, are related to transportation, others are not. These include site
acquisition and development, and the construction and improvement of
district headquarters and similar support facilities. Similar types of
projects undertaken by other state departments are subject to legislative
review during the budget process. We cannot determine any basis for
exempting the Department of Transportation from the kind of reviews
that nearly all other state departments must undergo.

In addition, our analysis indicates that legislative review of the projects
planned by the department would enable the Legislature to coordinate
more effectively decisions on how the state’s overall office and space
needs can best be met. The CTC, which niow has. the responsibility for
reviewing these capital projects, lacks an understanding of overall state
needs for office building space and sites. Consequently, it may give its
approval to proposed projects which are beneficial to the department but
are not cost-effgctive from the standpoint of the state as a whole.

In order to improve the Legislature’s ability to coordinate the acquisi-
tion and management of state-owned property, we recommend that legis-
lation be enacted to require legislative review and approval of all capital
improvements to the department’s property which is not used for trans-
portation purposes or for highway maintenance. Once legislative approval




414 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 2660

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION—SUPPORT AND CAPITAL OUTLAY—
Continved :

is granted, funding for individual projects can be allocated by the CTC,
rather than the Public Works Board, as they become ready. In addition,
we recommend that the Legislature amend the Budget Bill to include a
separate line item under the capital outlay appropriation item (Item 2660-
301-042) that identifies the approved funding level for these nontranspor-
tation projects. '

Guidelines Needed for Leases for Commercial Development

We recommend the enactment of legislation providing clear guidelines
for the department and the California Transportation Commission to fol-
low in leasing state-owned non-highway properties for commercial devel-
opment and uses.

Current law allows the department to lease to public or private entities
the use of areas above or below highways; if the department can ensure
adequate protection of the highwa faciliti/ and adjacent land. According-
ly, the department has for several years leased highway “air space” for
various purposes, in accordance with local ordinances and requirements.
Lease procedures are set by the CTC, and leases must obtain the commis-
sion’s unanimous approval when they are not let through the competitive
bidding process. Air space leases are a significant source of revenue to the
State Highway Account. In addition, the department is also authorized to
lease any land not currently needed for highway purposes. :

The department owns otﬁer properties besides highway rights-of-way.
Specifically, it owns properties which are used for departmental support
purposes, such as office buildings, employee parking lots, and mainte-
nance stations. These properties are not within Sle hig%iway rights-of-way,
and, with the exception of maintenance stations, are not owned strictly for
transportation purposes. :

Recent developments in the use of department land. The depart-

‘ment currently is considering leasing property it owns outside the high-
way rights-of-way. For example, the department plans to lease a 2.5 acre
Earcel in downtown Los Angeles to a private developer on a long term
asis. This property, which currently is used for employee parking, could
be developed into a commercial building having space dedicated to park-
ing facilities for use by, among others, department personnel, as well as
space for private offices. During the period of the lease, the department
would receive rental payments from the lessee which would be deposited
in the State Highway Account. Upon expiration of the lease, the improved
property would revert to state ownership. : -

Because this state-owned property is not within the highway rights-of-
way or is used strictly for highway transportation purposes, it is not clear
whether the current statutory authority provided to the department re-
garding leases applies in this case. In addition, our review shows that in
considering leases for commercial development of its properties, the de-
partment may not take into consideration alternative uses of these proper-
ties that would satisfy other state needs. For instance, the state ma
require additional office facilities and space in Los Angeles for whic
department-owned property could be utilized. Currently, there is no pro-
cedure to ensure"_tll'fat the state’s overall needs are considered by the
department and the CTC in deciding how department-owned property
is to be used. : , :




Item 2660 ' BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 415

In summary, current law does not explicitly address (1) whether the
department and the CTC are authorized to lease for commercial develop-
ment f)roperty that is not within the highway rights-of-way, (2) how
overall state needs are to be taken into consideration in leasing state
property for commercial development and use, or (3) when it is appropri-
ate for the department to enter into commercial ventures involving non-
highway properties. v :

Because this type of lease arrangement may become more attractive
‘and more prevalent as the department identifies properties which could
generate more revenue to the State Highway Account, we recommend
that the Legislature consider the overall policy issue of department in-
volvement in commercial development of state lands, and enact legisla-
tion to clarify existing law and provide clear guidelines to the department
and the CTC that they can follow in making decisions regarding specific
properties. - . :

OPERATIONAL IMPROVEMENTS

The Operational Improvements element encompasses activities and
structural improvements designed to increase the capacity and efficiency
of the existing highway system. The components of this element include
(1) safety improvements—signals, median barriers, warning signs and
crash barriers; (2) compatibility improvements—sound walls, roadside
rests, vista points, highway planting and fish and wildlife preservation, and
(3) system operation improvements—high-occupancy vehicle lanes, pass-
ing and climbing lanes, and lane delineation and channelization.

The budget proposes an expenditure of $268.1 million in 1984-85 for the
Operational Improvements element, including $172.9 million for capital
outlay purposes, and $95.2 million for 1,790.6 personnel-years of support
activities. The total amount requested is $40.2 million, or 18 percent above
current-year estimated expenditures of $227.9 million. The 1984-85 re-
quest includes a proposed augmentation of approximately $40 million for
capital outlay. ’ .

_ 4 LOCAL ASSISTANCE
We recommend approval,

The department’s local assistance activities fall into two general areas.
First, the department acts as a coordinating agency for state and federal
funds which are subvened to local agencies,; and attempts to insure that
these funds are expended according to established guidelines. Second, the
department undertakes highways and road work on behalf of local agen-

_cies, for which it is fully reimbursed. :

Proposed expenditures in this element total $334.5 million in 1984-85,
including $317.3 million for capital outlay and subventions and $17.2 mil-
lion for 233.6 personnel-years of staff support. This represents a decrease
of $46.9 million, or 12 percent, from current-year expenditures. The de-
crease reflects a reduction in federal funds for local assistance, including
(1) a decrease of $16 million in federal funds for grade crossing separation
and protection purposes (the Legislature appropriated these federal
funds in the current year to substitute for state funds, whenever possible),
(2) a decrease in highway safety local assistance of $3.4 million, and (3)
a reduction in natural disaster assistance, bridge replacement assistance,
and miscellaneous one-time assistance for specified local projects totalling
$27.5 million.




416 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Itemn 2660

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION—SUPPORT AND CAPITAL OUTLAY—
Continved

PROGRAM DEVELOPMENT

The Program Development element encompasses three component
activities, including (1) research—theoretical, applied, and environmen-
tal studies designed to improve the construction, maintenance, and safety
of highways; (2) system management—road mapping, monitoring con-
struction progress and the 55 miles per hour speed limit, and preparation
of the STIP and other reports, and (3) highway programming—schedul-
ing of capital investments and determination of the distribution of re-
sources. '

Expenditures for this element are budgeted at $19.1 million in 1984-85,
which is $2.7 million (16 percent) above the estimated expenditure of
$16.4 million during the current year. Staffing is proposed to total 315.6
personnel-years. . :

The proposed 1984-85 activity level reflects (1) a reduction of five
personnel-years for highway research by department staff, (2) an increase
of $659,000 for contracted research, (3) an increase of $85,000 and two
personnel-years for long-range programming to develop the State Trans-
portation Improvement Program, and (4) an increase of $1.5 million to
contract for various surveys and studies for system management.

Research Activities Overbudgefed

We recommend a reduction of $297,000 from the State Highway Ac-
count (Item 2660-001-042) because the amount requested for research
excet:ids the amount identified in the department’s 1984-85 research
‘agenda.

-The department’s research activities encompass a wide range of theo-
retical and applied research, testing and evaluations, and demonstration
projects. Research activities include (1) facilities research, which pro-
motes the design of efficient highways, (2) environmental research, which
explores the impact of highway facilities on the environment; and (3)
resource conservation, which explores means to conserve fuel and other
resources. ' :

Research is conducted by departmental staff, as well as by outside con-
tractors, such as the University of California. The department estimates
that current-year research expenditures will total $4,112,000, of which
$438,000 is being used to support 19 projects through contract. For 1984-85,
it is requesting $4,739,000, an increase of $627,000, or 15 percent, over the
current-year estimated expenditure level. This amount includes approxi-
mately $1,060,000 to contract for research work, an increase of $659,000
over the current-year amount available for research performed under
contract. ‘

Our review of the department’s three-year research plan, extending
from 1983-84 through 1985-86, indicates that $3,223,000 and 37.4 person-
nel-years will be needed to support all continuing research projects—
contracted or conducted by staff, and all other research-related activities
in 1984-85. In addition, the plan identifies new projects to be started in
1984-85 totalling $1,219,000 including 10.7 personnel-years of staff work
plus some contracted studies. Our review, therefore, shows that the 1984-
85 cost of the department’s research activity will total $4,442,000, which is
$297,000 less than the amount requested in the budget. Accordingly, we
recommend the requested amount for research be reduced by $297,000.




Item 2660 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 417

NEW FACILITIES :

The New Facilities element is the largest—in dollar terms—of the seven
Highway Transportation program elements, and has two components: (1)
new highway construction—new development alonﬁ with additions to or
the upgrading of existing facilities; and (2) new. toll bridge construction
—additions to existing to%l bridges or the construction of new and replace-
ment facilities.

The budget proposes $739.2 million for this element in 1984-85, an
increase of $221.5 million, or 43 percent, over the estimated current-year .
ex?enditure level. Of the requested amount, approximately $606.3 million
will be spent on capital outlay projects, and the remaining $132.9 million
will be spend on state operations. New highway construction will receive
nearly aﬁ of the funds proposed for this element—a total of $732.7 million,
with the remaining $6.5 million budgeted for toll bridge construction
expenditures.

The budget requests a staffing level of 2,109 personnel-years for 1984-85.

OPERATIONS

~ Activities within the Operations element are designed to maintain
roads, bridges, tunnels and associated facilities, and to improve the man-
ner in which they are operated. Although these activities are related to
those in the Operational Improvements element, the latter is directed
toward providing structural improvements, while the Operations element
is oriented toward orderly traffic flow. The four components of this ele-
ment are (1) traffic operations—message signs, ramp metering, road sur-
veillance, emergency road service, and special transportation permits; (2)
toll collection—collection of tolls on state bridges; (3) real property serv-
Ices—airspace and proglerty leases, sale of surplus property and manage-
ment of state-owned housing units; and (4) permits—the issuance of
special transportation and encroachment permits.

Expenditures in this element are proposed to total $63.5 million in the
budget year, up $2.5 million, or 4.1 percent, from the current-year level.
This increase includes the proposed augmentation of $473,000 for the
replacement of manual toll collection machines with automatic collecting
machines.

The budget requests a staffing level of 1,119 personnel-years for the
operations element in 1984-85.

Cost to Manage Properties Is High Roueul \@ugroge Tor gduds, 4o ke dine losy.

We recommend that the Legislature adopt supplemental report lan-iwdsped|
guage directing the department to submit to the Legislature by Decemberf‘c\fw
1, 1984, a feasibility study of contracting with the private sector for proper-
ty management services.

The department manages and maintains all property acquired for in-
tended highway rights-of-way until it is neededp for construction of high-
way facilities. Because the acquisition of some property is less complicated
than the department originally anticipated, the department o?ten ac-
quires property far in advance of construction. In general, the department
does not remove structures from the property until construction is ready
to begin. Current law requires the department to maintain any structures
on its property in conformance with local standards. .

As of November 1983, the department was managing approximately




418 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 2660

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION—SUPPORT AND CAPITAL OUTLAY—
Continued :

4,230 units of property, consisting of about 2,850 residential units and 1,380
nonresidential units. The majority of these units are located in the Los
Angeles and San Francisco areas.

The department leases or rents those properties which it anticipates
holding for an extended period of time. To the extent possible, the depart-
ment attempts to charge fair market rental rates for residential units.
However, to protect existing tenants from significant rent adjustment that
would be necessary if the department charged fair market rates, the
Legislature established in the 1982 Budget Act limits on rents to low and
moderate income families. These limits are based on family income.
Consequently, approximately 67 percent of all residential units are not
charged fair market rates. . .

Property management is a money-losing activity. Most rental in-
come is deposited into the State Highway Account. Total rental income
was approximately $14.6 million in 1982-83, and is estimated to be about
the same in 1983-84. Current law, however, requires that 24 percent of the
rental income be allocated to the respective counties in which these rental
properties are located. Table 9 shows the net rental income to the State
Highway Account. : :

Table 9

Revenue and Expenditures of Rental Property Management
1980-81 through 1983-84
(in thousands)

Actual = Actual Actual Estimated
1980-81 1981-82 19582-83 1983-84

Revenue ? $15,850 $14,529 $14,579 $14,625
‘Rent Payments to COURLEs ..ovmmimeicserersnis 2,612 2,947 3,255 3,900
Net Revenue : $13,238 $11,582 $11,324 $10,725
Expenditures 14,008 - 17,559 12,886 13,874
Net Cost to Manage Properties...........ucu... - $770 $5,977 $1,562 $3,149

2 Includes rentals from property acquired for routes which were subsequently rescinded. Rentals from
such property are not shared with counties. )

Although Table 9 indicates that rental revenues are significant, the
expenditures incurred in managing all rental properties are higher than
the state’s share of these revenues. Consequently, property management
is a money loser from the standpoint of the State Highway Account. The
high cost of managing properties is, in part, due to the relatively high cost
of advertising, locating potential tenants, reviewing tenant applications,
collecting rents, inspecting properties, contracting for and performing
necessary repairs, rehabilitating properties, evicting tenants when neces-
sary, and tracing and collecting delinquent rents. Tﬁe department mostly
uses right-of-way agents to:conduct these activities. To the extent they are
used for this purpose, however, the agents are not able to carry out their
primary responsibility which is to appraise and acquire property for high-
way construction.

We question whether the department has the necessary expertise to
manage property as effectively and as efficiently as it should. Further-
more, because the number of rental properties fluctuates with the con-
struction schedule, we are concerned that the department’s staffing needs




Item 2660 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 419

for this activity may from tirhe to time come at the expense of those duties
for which department staff are uniquely qualified. '
For these two reasons—the lack & expertise and the fluctuating work-
load—we believe the department should consider contracting with the
grivate sector for property management services, particularly in those
epartment districts which have a large number of properties to be
managed, such as San Francisco and Los Angeles. We have not evaluated,
however, the feasibility of this alternative. In order that the Legislature
may have a better understanding of the feasibility of contracting for prop-
erty management services, we recommend that the Legislature adopt the

following supplemental report language: :

“The Department of Transportation shall conduct a feasibility study of
contracting with the private sector to provide property management
services for its residential properties, and report its findings to the Legis-
lature by December 1, 1984. The study shall examine (1) the availability
of private firms which would provide such service, particularly in areas
where the department’s residential rental units are concentrated, and
(2) the cost of contracting.”

MAINTENANCE

The Maintenance element, which the department has designated as its
highest priority, includes five components: (1) roadbed—resurfacing and
_ repair of flexible and rigid pavements; (2) roadside—litter removal, land-
scaping, vegetation control, roadside rests and minor damage repair; (3)
structures—bridges, pumps, tunnels, tubes and vista points; (4) traffic
control and service facilities—snow removal, pavement markings, and
. electrical equipment; and (5) auxiliary services—administration, training,
maintenance stations and employee relations.

The budget proposes maintenance expenditures of $408.8 million in
1984-85, which is an increase of $21.3 million, or 5.5 percent, over the
current-year estimated expenditure level of $387.5 million. The proposed
amount will support 5,170.3 personnel-years.

The Highway Maintenance element is the largest element in terms of
support expenditures and staffing in the Hi%hway Transportation pro-
gram. Maintenance accounts for approximately 43 percent of all person-
nel-years and 50 percent of Highway Transportation program support
expenditures in 1984-85. Maintenance activities receive no federanup—,
port. The budget projects that 98 percent of the total maintenance support.
will come from the State Highway Account, with the balance coming from
Toll Bridge Funds. :

. Table 10
Staffing and Expenditures for Highway Maintenance

1982-83 through 1984-85 :
(dollars in millions)

Personnel-Years ' Expenditures
Actual - Fstimated Proposed Actual Estimated Proposed
Component - - 1982-83 = 1983-84  1984-85 198283 1983-84 = 1984-85
Roadbed 606.5 658.7 6517 $66.7 $68.6 $72.6
Roadside : 23118 24766 23859 140.7 135.2 1379
Structures 303.1 436.3 4313 20.6 242 25.2
Traffic controls and service facili- . :
ties 13147 870.1 8724 976 94.0 104.0

Maintenance auxiliary 828.5 845.0 820.0 55.7 65.5 69.2
TOLALS vvivernnrrenrrrsresenssrsensmssarnes 5,364.6 5.290.7 5,170.3 $381.3 $387.5 $408.9




420 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 2660

- DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION-—SUPPORT AND CAPITAL OUTLAY—
Continued :

Table 10 shows the expenditures and staffing level for the five mainte-
nance components from 1982-83 through 1984-85.

As Table 10 shows, the budget proposes a net reduction in maintenance
staffing of 120.4 personnel-years, from 5,290.7 in 1983-84 to 5,170.3 person-
nel-years in 1984-85. This reduction reflects (1) a decrease of 165 person-
nel-years in the existing program, and (2) an increase of 44.6
personnel-years to increase service levels in various activity areas and to
accommodate inventory increases. The budget also iricludes approximate-
li; $2.8 million for contracted work to substitute for the staff reduction in
the existing program. ' '

Total Maintenance Workload Should Be Estimated for Budget Justification

We recommend that the Legislature adopt supplemental report lan-
guage directing the department to begin preparing a total maintenance
‘program workload estimate to support its annual budget request for main-
tenance.

For the past few years, the Legislature has been concerned about the
appropriate expenditure level for highway maintenance which generally
is designated as the highest priority for highway expenditures. This con-
cern was in part due to inconsistencies in the department’s expenditure
requests from year to year. For example, in 1981-82, the department
indicated that significant efficiencies in maintenance were anticipated,
allowing major reductions in the maintenance budget. In the following
year, however, the department requested major increases to eliminate an
accumulated backlog of maintenance.

In order to evaluate the department’s maintenance operations, the
Legislature adopted language in the 1982 Budget Act requiring an inde-
pendent study of the department’s maintenance management system by
a consultant. This study was completed in August 1983.

Weaknesses identified in the study. The consultant found various
weaknesses in the maintenance management system which affect ad-
versely the Legislature’s ability to effectively budget for, and exercise
control over, the maintenance program. These include:

o A lack of defined service level standards for maintenance activities.

o No regular review of the amount of work needed to achieve specific

service levels. )

o A failure to systematically use productivity standards to estimate

workload.

o The lack of a procedure to evaluate and update performance stand-

ards to reflect new technology and work methods.

o A general lack of planning to prepare meaningful and timely work-

load estimates.

The study concluded that, because of these weaknesses, the depart-
ment’s budget is neither a program budget nor a performance budget, and
provides no indication of either the total amount of work that needs to be
done, or the output resulting from any proposed expenditure level.

Department’s action. . The department recognizes some of these
weaknesses, and has initiated steps to improve its maintenance budgeting
system. It has retained a consultant to assist it in designing a new system.




Item 2660 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 421

The department indicates that the new system will be tested when it
prepares its 1985-86 roadside maintenance budget. a
_-Our analysis indicates that, unless the department (1) establishes work
performance standards, (2) defines the quantity of work needed to
achieve a particular level of service, and (3) identifies a proposed level of
service, the Legislature will not have an adequate picture of the total
maintenance program and its accomplishments and failures. Instead, it
will have information (and not very good information) only on the mar-
ginal changes to the established expenditure base proposed by the depart-
ment. Witﬁ better information, the Legislature would be in a position to
determine the level of service it deems appropriate statewide, and appro-
priate the funds needed to achieve this evef

We believe that legislative action is needed to ensure that the depart-
ment continues to improve its maintenance management and budgeting
system. Consequently, we recommend that the Legislature adopt the
following supplemental report language: , »

“It is the Legislature’s intent that the Department of Transportation

establish service levels and work standards, and begin preparing a total

workload ‘estimate for the Maintenance program in order to justif

future expenditure requests for the Maintenance program element.’

Overtime for Snow Removal $512, 000

We recommend a reduction of $626,000 from the State Highway Ac-
count (Item 2660-001-042), because the overtime compensation for addi-
tional snow removal efforts is overbudgeted.

One of the department’s highway maintenance activities is snow re-
moval and ice control. The variability in weather conditions makes it
particularly difficult to choose the right staffing level for these activities
-~ 1in any given-fiscal year. This has been particularly evident in the past five
years, as the department overspent its staffing allocation for snow removal
activities in four of these years by an average of 83.7 personnel-years per
year. The additional workload was accommodated through a redirection
of resources. from other activities. To budget more accurately for this
- activity, the department is requesting $3,191,000 for 1984-85, including

$3,030,000 for personal services in the %orm of cash overtime and $161,000
for operating expenses. ’

Our analysis indicates that the resources allocated for snow removal
activities should be increased. Consequently, we recommend approval of
.. the proposed 83.7 personnel-year increase in cash overtime. The depart-
- ment’s request of $3,030,000, however, implies an average salary cost of
$36,244 per personnel-year of overtime payment. Our review of current-
.. year overtime salary expenditures, however, indicates that the average
- cost for highway maintenance is $28,714 per personnel-year, taking into

account the averagé salary adjustment effective January 1984. Based on
“this average cost, 83.7 personnel-years would cost $2,403,656, instead of
$3,030,000 as proposed by the department. ,
- Accordingly, we recommend that the budget be reduced by $626,000.

Utilities Cost Overestimated - ‘

- We recommend a reduction of $8,625,000 from the State Highway Ac-
count (Item 2660-001-042) to correct for overbudgeted highway energy
costs and utilities cost. o

The department pays for lighting the various components of the high-




422 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 2660

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION—SUPPORT AND CAPITAL OUTLAY—
Continved , . . '

way system. The cost of energy for this purpose (mostly electricity) repre-
sents a significant percentage of highway maintenance and operation
expenses. The department also pays for utilities associated with building
operations. ’ '
‘Table 11
Department of Transportation
Utilities Cost
1980-81 through 1984-85
{in thou;ands)

1983-84 19584-85
: ‘ Estimated by " Estimated by
Actual Actual Actual ' Legislative - ' Legislative
1980-81 1981-82 1952-83 Allocated Analyst® Requested Analyst

$23856 . $27,105° $26,922 $35,873 - 821,500 $38,025 $29,400

2 Estimate based on (1) actual expenditures for first five months of 1983-84 and (2) comparison with past
trends.

Table 11 shows the actual utilities costs for 1980-81, 1981-82 and 1982-83.
For the current year, the department has allocated $35,873,000 for utilities
expenses. Based on actual expenditures for the first five months of the
current year, however, we estimate that total utility expenditures will be
$27.5 million for 1983-84. The department is requesting $38,025,000 for
these expenditures in 1984-85, which is 6 percent higher than the current-
year allocation. ’ ‘ o oo ’

~ Our analysis indicates that, based on past experience, the department’s
request for utilities is overstated. Applying the Department of Finance’s
guideline for increasing electricity costs (6.9 percent) to our estimated
current-year expenditure, we estimate that utilities expenditures in 1984
85 will total $29.4 million, which is $8,625,000 less than the amournt budget-
ed. Accordingly, we recommend that this amount be deleted from the
department’s budget. : : :

Contracted Maintenance Work Should Not Be More Costly
We recommend a reduction. of $1,110,000 from the State Highway Ac-
count (Item 2660-001-042), because the department should not contract
for maintenance work at a cost that is higher than the cost of using depart-
ment staff. : S ' ‘ :
- . In the past, most highway maintenance has been performed by depart-
ment staff. According to the department, it contracts with the private

sector when work is not of a routine and recurring nature, or when the

work location is such that it is uneconomical to station or transport staff
for just that particular activity. S

The department’s current-year expenditure allocation includes $20,393,-
000 for contracted maintenance work. The distribution of contracted work
is shown in Table 12. The majority of contracted work is for roadbed
(pavement) maintenance, including approximately $7:4 million for low

volume road maintenance.




Item 2660 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING /- 423

. Table 12 o
Increases in Contracted Highway Maintenance
1983-84 through 1984-85
{dollars in thousands) ) i
: ' Change . :
Maintenance Estimated Projected Personnel-Year

Component 198384 .. 198485 Amount - Equivalent
Roadbed $15,703 . $16988 - $1285 - . © 344
Roadside : . 106 2111 1005 520 ¢
Structures : - 3,346 3,558 212 5.0
Traffic control ; . 70- 1,117 T 1,047 - 26.3 -
Auxiliary SErvices ‘uermmmmnrrmssrersions 1,168 3,061 - 1,893 . 20.0
Totals $20,393 $26,835 $6,442 1377

Budget-year request. For 1984-85, the department proposes to in-
crease maintenance service levels in several areas through a combination
of increased staff and increased contracted work.'As Table 12 shows, con-
tracting for maintenance work- in'various program - components is
proposed to increase by $6,442,000 in 1984-85. This amount will provide an
equivalent of 137.7 personnel-years of maintenance work, and includes (1)
$2,874,000 for various contracted work to substitute for work by depart-

" ment staff, in order to reduce the baseline program, and (2) $3,568,000 to
increase various services levels: Additional services include (1). $986,000
for crack sealing, (2) $649,000 for loop detector repairs and guardrail
alignment, - (3). $1,753,000 for replacement of raised pavement markers,
an% (4) $180,000 for toadside rest maintenance work.

According to the department, the amount requested for contracted
work is calculated first by estimating the personnel-year equivalent of the
work - if it were performed by department staff. The department then
apglies a 125 percent factor to the personnel-year:cost for the activity in
order to estimate the total cost of contracting for the work. This factor
irécreases the cost of contracting the maintenance work by $1,110,000 in

We recognize the department’s need to perform some work through
contracting. However, contracting should be considered for projects only
if it is the more economical and cost-effective alternative, or if there are
special circumstances that preclude the use of départment staff, such as
a lack of expertise in the department to handle the particular task or -
signific}itnt {luctuations in worﬁ)(load_ from year to year. Our analysis indi-
cates that: - : - '

o The nature of the maintenance work to be contracted in 1984-85 is
not beyond the department’s ability to perform with its own staff.
» The work to be contracted is not temporary. Instead, the demand for
the service appears to be stable and will extend for several years. For
example, we estimate that it would take over 10 years to replace all
raised pavement markers at the proposed level of staffing and con-
tracting. , : S oo
" o The department has not done a survey of the cost of contracting
maintenance work. The 125 percent cost factor is:established arbi-
trarily and rather uniformly for all activities proposed to be contract-
ed. It is not certain that it would cost more to contract for this work.

In our judgment, activities should not be performed under contract if
the cost of doing so consistently exceeds that of performing the work using
department staff, unless extraordinary circumstances exist. To achieve the
projected level of work effort at the least cost, we recommend that fund-




'424 '/ BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 2660

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION—SUPPORT AND CAPITAL OUTLAY—
Continuved ' o : '

ing be provided equal to the cost of having department staff perform the
work. Accordingly, we recommend that the department’s budget for con-
- »tracted:maintenance work be reduced by $1,110,000.

e MASS TRANSPORTATION ‘

The Mass Transportation program contains several elements: (1) Full
Mobility Transportation, (2) Transit Operator Assistance, (3) Interregion-
al and Intercity Public Transportation (bus and rail transportation), (4)
Transfer Facilities and Services, (5) Transportation Demonstration
Projects, (6) Work for Others, and (7). Ridesharing. '

Significant Program Changes

As Table 13 indicates, the budget propeses total pro§ram expenditures
for mass transportation of $220,877,000 in 1984-85, a reduction of $31,637,-
000, or 13 percent, from current-year expenditures of $252,514,000. Person-
nel levels are proposed to decline by 54.8 personnel-years, or 19 percent,
to 231.3 personnel-years. :

State operations. The budget requests $92,140,000 for mass transpor-
-~ tation support activities, an increase of $2,053,000, or 2.3 percent, above the
current-year level. Of this, $22.9 million will be paid from state funds, $25
million will come from federal funds, and $44.3 million will come from
reimbursements. : - \ __

The major changes proposed in the budget include (1) a reduction of
$1.2 million in payments to Southern Pacific for commuter rail service
between San Francisco and San Jose, as the state purchases and begins
_operating its own rail cars, (2) an increase of four personnel-years and $1.9
million to operate and rehabilitate the service’s rail stations, and (3) a
reduction of 59.8 personnel-years and $2.7 million in reimbursed services
resulting from a decrease in the department’s involvement in local guide-

~ way projects. Table 13

Mass Trans‘portafion
Proposed BudgetVCha,nvges

1984-85
(in thousands)
: State - Abandoned
TP&D Highway [Federal — Reim- Raifroad
_ Account  Account  Funds = bursements . Account Total
1983-84 Expenditures ‘
as approved by the Legislature... ~$60,005 * $60,812 $23,739 = $102468  $5296 $252.410
- Changes Proposed for 1984-85 : : ' :
. L Cost Changes .....c...uerersesesivens 577 6 662 2,401 11 3,657
2. Workload = and - Program : .
Changes - :
a. Full Mobility .......cccooevnvrrennee 4 — 63 —_ - 105
b. ‘Operator Assistance.. —242 9,691 76 —~ - =521 4314
c. Interregional Trans. .. —43 — 4,047 —932 - 3,072
d. Transfer Facilities................. 2,155 — 8,000 3,063 — 7,092
e. Demonstration Projects ...... 20 — 80 = — 100
f. Reimbursed Work .c..c...creoivi — - — 50,760 . — —50,760
g. Ridesharing ........ccccccrnenrunicn. —50 — — 97 - .. — 887
Total Proposed Workload and :
Program Changes ......cce..u...... $1.882  $9,601 .$12,266° —$53,818 . —$5.211 - $35,190

1984-85 Proposed Expend. ........... $62,554  $70,509  $36,667 $51,051 $96 $220,877




Item 2660 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 425

Local assistance. The budget proposes to subvene $110,500,000 in lo-
cal assistance funds in 1984-85, an increase of $9,434,000, or 9 percent, from
current-year levels. All but $200,000 of this request is from state funds; the
balance represents federal funds. This increase reflects the levels of local
assistance adopted for 1984-85 in the 1983 STIP. Transit Capital Improve-
ment funds from the TP and D Account will decrease by $242,000 to $39.9
million, while funds from the State Highway Account for the mass transit
guideway program will increase by $9.7 million to $70.4 million.

Capital outlay. The department’s mass transportation capital outlay
expenditures will decline by $43,124,000, or 70 percent, to a proposed level
of $18,237,000 in the budget year. All capital outlay expenditures will be
funded either from reimbursements, including allocations of Transit Capi-
tal Improvement funds from the CTC, or federal funds. The decrease
reflects (1) the lack of funding to acquire abandoned railroad rights-of-
way, for a reduction of $5.2 million from current-year levels, (2) an ab-
sence of reimbursed capital outlay expenditures for the Sacramento light
rail project, for a reduction of $47.9 million, and (3) an increase of $9.9
million in capital improvements to the commuter rail service and facilities
between San Francisco and San Jose. ‘

Budget-Year Funding Deficit - '

The budget proposes total appropriations from the TP and D Account
of $154,195,000, excluding expenditures for any salary and benefit increase
approved for the budget year. Account resources, however, total-only
$149,225,000, resulting in a net deficiency of $4,970,000 plus the cost of
salary and benefit increases. The budget indicates that $5,500,000 in sav-
ings will be made in the proposed expenditures in 1984-85 to offset the
deficit and leave a balance of $530,000. The specific savings, however, are
not identified in the budget.

The deficit arose because of a late decision by the administration to
propose a change in existing law affecting account resources. Chapter
1321, Statutes of 1983, extended the partial exemption of gasohol sales from
the sales and use tax through 1986. This exemption will reduce the reve-
nues to the TP and D Account by $13 million in 1984-85. Chapter 1321
requires, however, that the TP and D Account be reimbursed for such
revenue losses from an unspecified source. If the account is not held
harmless, then the exemption is repealed. '

When the budget was prepared, the department assumed that the ac-
count would be reimbursed or otherwise held harmless. Since that time,
however, the administration has decided not to reimburse the account for
the revenue loss. In order to continue the sales tax exemption for gasohol,
‘the administration is proposing in companion legislation to the Budget Bill
(AB 2314 and SB 1379) to repeal the provision of Chapter 1321 that would
otherwise terminate the exemption. ‘

The condition of the account is further complicated by the instability of
. ‘account revenues. As we discussed earlier in our analysis of the Fund
Estimate, sales tax revenues to the TP and D Account are very volatile.
‘If sales tax revenues into the account should be higher than projected b
the Department of Finance, the projected deficit could be eliminated.
The Department of Finance indicates that it will update its projection of




426 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 2660

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION—SUPPORT AND CAPITAL OUTLAY—
Continved

account revenues in the May revision and, if necessary, propose amend-
ments to the Budget Bill to eliminate the deficit.

~ FULL MOBILITY TRANSPORTATION
We recommend approval. ’

Activities in the Full Mobility Transportation element are intended to
improve the accessibility and service levels of transportation systems used
by the low mobility population (the elderly and the disabled). The budget
proposes expenditures of $1,051,000 for this purpose in 1984-85. This is an
increase of $124,000, or 13 percent, above estimated expenditures of $§927.-
000 in 1983-84. This increase reflects a workload increase of $105,000 and
three personnel-years to administer a federal program to acquire transit
vehicles for use by the elderly and handicapped.

TRANSIT OPERATOR ASSISTANCE

Both financial and technical assistance are provided to operators under
the Transit Operator Assistance element. Major assistance programs in-
clude (1) the abandoned railroad rights-of-way program, and (2) capital
assistance provided to transit services pursuant to Chapter 262/82 and
Chapter 322/82. Transit development programs and administration of
federal and state assistance functions are among the other assistance ac-
tivities provided by the department under this element.

The department proposes expenditures of $112,888,000 for this element
in 1984-85. This represents an increase of $4,364,000, or 4 percent, over
estimated current-year expenditures of $108,524,000.

Technical Error in the Budget Request WM dumw Alenenswdatuno

We recommend a reduction of $388,000 in the Transportation Planning
and Development Account (Item 2660-001-046) and a corresponding in-
crease in reimbursements to correct a technical error in the development
of the budget. '

During the process of developing its budget, a state agency makes
- adjustments to current expenditure %evels to reflect increases in the cost
of providing current services. In preparing its budget, the department
inadvertently shifted the source of funding $388,000 in increased costs for
reimbursed activities to the TP and D Account. Consequently, the need
for TP and D Account funds is overstated by $388,000 anccli reiml)),ursements
are understated by $388,000. We therefore recommend a reduction of
$388,000 in the TP and D Account and a corresponding increase in reim-
‘bursements. "

 Transfer Account Resources to TP and D Account

We recommend that $2,452,000 appropriated in Item 2660-301-047 of the
.Budget Act of 1983 (Abandoned Railroad Account) be reverted on June
30, 1984, and that 83,559,000 be transferred from this account to the unen-
cumbered balance of the Transportation Planning and Development Ac-
‘eount to prevent duplication of state programs.

The Abandoned Railroad Account was established by Chapter 1130/75
and funded by a $3.5 million transfer from what is now the TP and D
Account. An additional $3 million was transferred to the account from the
TP and D Account in Chapter 1098/77. These funds have been used to




Item 2660 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 427

ac%uire abandoned railroad lines when the right-of-way could be used for
ublic transportation uses, including highways, busways, guideways, and
or bicycles and pedestrians. , '
Table 14 indicates the estimated status of the account at the end of the
current year. As the table indicates, after the seven remaining projects are
completed, a balance of $4,059,000 will be available for additional projects.
The department is soliciting applications to spend the remaining funds.
The program funded from the Abandoned Railroad Account differs
from most capital outlay programs. Whereas most state capital outlay
programs acquire a variety of property to develop a specific type of
Eroject, this program acquires a specific tyﬁ:e of property which can then
¢ used for many different purposes. Such uses have included highway
widenings, equestrian tr'ails,%icycle and pedestrian paths, and guideway

projects.
Table 14
The Abandoned Railroad Account
Resources and Expenditures
As of June 30, 1984
“{in thousands) .

Transfers and accrued interest $10,141
Expenditures to date (16 projects) 4,196
Balance . . $5,945

Funds needed to complete approved projects (7 projects) 1,887
Balance available for new projects ' fivvin $4,059

Balance from Budget Act of 1983 y (2,982)

Unencumbered balance (1,077)

Because this program is not focused on the ultimate uses of the property,
there is a high probability that the program will duplicate efforts of other
state programs. In fact, most of the projects supported from the account
can be funded from other existing state programs. Transit Capital Im-
provement funds from the TP and D Account can be spent to acquire
abandoned railroad rights-of-way for busway and guideway purposes. The
Bicycle Lane Account funds the acquisition of property for bicycle paths.
Finally, park development funds can be spent to acquire property for
recreational purposes. Thus, it appears that this program duplicates the
objectives of other state programs. -

To avoid this duplication, we recommend that only sufficient funds be
left in the account to complete the remaining projects, plus $500,000 to pay
any unanticipated costs, and that the $3,559,000 balance be transferred to
the TP and D Account, where the funds originated.

As Table 14 indicates, .$2,982,000 of the balance in the account was
appropriated for a three-year period in the Budget Act of 1983. To leave

- $500,000 for the program, and transfer the balance to. the TP and D Ac-
count, therefore, $2,482,000 of the appropriation would have to be revert-
ed on June 30, 1984. Accordingly, we recommend that the Budget Bill be
amended to revert the $2,482,000, and transfer a total of $3,559,000 to the
Transportation Planning and Development Account:

Transit Capital Project Funding Préposed

We recommend that the fiscal subcommittees ask the California Trans-
portation Commission to comment during the budget hearingson the level
of transit capital assistance that the commission recommends be funded.




V 428 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 2660
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION-—SUPPORT AND CAPITAL OUTLAY—

© - Continuved

* The budget proposes to spend a total of $110,300,000 from the State
Highway Account and the TP and D Account for capital assistance grants
. to transit systems and the department. This is a net increase of $9,449,000

" (9.4 percent) from estimated current-year expenditures of $100,851,000,
and is equal to the level adopted by the California Transportation Com-

mission (CTC) in the 1983 STIP for 1984-85.

Under existin% law, the Budget Act appropriates transit capital assist-
ance funds as a lump sum from each of tlge two accounts. The funds are
allocated by the CTC to projects identified in the STIP and in funding
priority lists adopted by the commission. Applications submitted to the
commission by the department and local agencies for project funding in
1984-85 totalled almost $172 million.

As we discussed earlier, we have no analytical basis for making a recom-
mendation to the Legislature on the level of funding for those programs,
such as transit capital assistance, for which the Legislature appropriates a
lump-sum for allocation by the CTC to specific projects. The recommen-
dations of the CTC on program funding, however, would be important to
the Legislature in determining the a ﬁropriate funding level for this pro-
gram. Consequently, we recommend that the fiscal subcommittees ask the
CTC to comment during budget hearings on the level of transit capital
assistance funding recommended by the commission.

INTERREGIONAL PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION

Activities in the Interregional Public Transportation element include
(1) the support and improvement of intercity and commuter rail and bus
passenger service, (2) the implementation of the State Bus Flan, and (3)
the update and implementation of the State Rail Plan for freight service.
This element proposes expenditures of $51,658,000 in 1984-85, an in-
crease of $5,952,000, or 13 percent, over estimated expenditures of $45,706,-
000 in 1983-84. Major fpro osed changes include (1) a $5 million capital
.improvement project for the San Francisco-San Jose commuter rail serv-
ice, and (2) a $1.2 million reduction in payments to Southern Pacific as a
result of the department purchasing its own rail cars for the service.

Table 15

San Francisco-San Jose Rail Service
Proposed State Expenditures

1984-85
(dollars in thousands)
State Personnel Local -
Operations Years Assistance® Total
Service operations $8,784° 124 — $8,784
_Service iMProVEMENLS ........c.ccceereromrerisssscrene 498° 33 - $5,300 5,798
Service management .............eireeesivvnnninns 227 76 - 227
Station acquisition and improvements.......... - 1,953 -.10.0 5,237 7,190
Station management 356 6.4 - 356
Station studies ; 244 20 — 244
$12,062 41.7 $10,537 $22,599

b $8,170,000 funded by CTC allocation of bus and rail service funds. )
¢ $228,000 funded by CTC allocation of Transit Capital Improvement funds.

® Capital outlay projects financed by CTC allocation of Transit Capital Improvement funds.




Item 2660 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 429

Summary of Commuter Rail Expenditures

The budget distributes proposed expenditures for the San Francisco-San
Jose commuter rail service among different elements (interregional trans-
portation and transfer facilities and services) and expenditure categories
(state operations and local assistance). Consequently, it is difficult to de-
termine the total state expenditures proposed for this service by reading
the budget. Table 15 com%ines proposed expenditures for the service to
provide a complete picture of what the department plans to spend.

As Table 15 indicates, the department proposes state expenditures of
$22.6 million for the San Francisco-San {ose service in 1984-85. Of this
amount, the Legislature has direct control over the $3.7 million which will
be appropriated in the Budget Act. Of the remaining $18.9 million, $8.2
million would be allocated by the CTC from funds :Hpropriated for bus
and rail service generally, and $10.8 million would be allocated by the CTC
from funds appropriated for capital assistance to state and local transit
services. In ad%ition, department staffing for the service will total 41.7
personnel-years. The department however, also will spend the equivalent
of 60 personnel-years in consultant efforts related to the service, for a total
effective staffing level of 101.7 personnel-years.

Rail Services Could Get Sidetracked

We recommend that the fiscal subcommittees ask the California Trans-
portation Commission to comment during budget hearings on the level of
bus and passenger rail subsidies it recommends. We further recommend
that Budget Bill language be adopted specifying that funds appropriated
to subsidize such services be allocated by the commission to specific serv-
ices pursuant to existing law. :

Chapter 322, Statutes of 1982, requires the California Transportation
Commission (CTC) to allocate to specific bus and passenger rail services
any lump-sum appropriations made by the Legislature for such services.
The budget proposes to spend $12,828,000 from the TP and D Account to
subsidize these services in 1984-85, and to spend $2,675,000 in state funds
and 39.4 personnel-years for marketing and related ‘staff support. The
budget also proposes expenditures for bus and passenger rail services
amounting to $35,457,000 in federal funds and reimbursements, for a total
expenditure of $50,960,000. This is an increase of $5,937,000, or 13 percent,
from 1983-84 expenditures of $45,023,000 from all sources. A(fditional
funds and personnel for rail station activities are budgeted in the Transfer
Facilities and Services element of the Mass Transportation program. ,

The department currently plans to propose to the CTC that the request-
ed amount subsidize existing passenger rail services between (1) San
Francisco and San Jose, (2) Oakland and Bakersfield, and (3) Los Angeles
and San Diego. The cost of the first service is shared with the three
counties served by the railroad. The cost of the two latter services is shared
with Amtrak. No new rail services or any intercity bus services would be
funded under the department’s proposal. Nonetheless, the budget in-
cludes funding for department staff to continue intercity bus planning
efforts and to monitor and evaluate services funded in prior years.-

As we discussed earlier, we have no analytical basis for making a recom-
mendation to the Legislature on the level of fundinF for those programs,
such as rail and bus subsidies, for which the Legislature appropriates a




430 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 2660

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION-—SUPPORT AND CAPITAL OUTLAY—
Continved

lump sum for allocation by the CTC to specific projects. We recommend,
however, that the fiscal subcommittees ask the CTC to comment during
Eugget hearings on the adequacy of the funding level contained in the
udaget. _ '
To facilitate legislative review of this issue, we offer the following com-
ments on the department’s proposal. '
* 1. Some services may not meet existing financial performance require-
ments.  Under existing law, a passenger rail service can continue to re-

ceive state funds, beginning in its fourth year of operation or 1984-85,
" “whichever comes later, only if it maintaineg a specified ratio of fare reve-
* nues to operating costs in the previous year. For commuter rail services,
the required ratio is 40 percent, while for intercity services, it is 55 per-
cent. The CTC, however, may grant a waiver from the requirement for
up to three years. ' ‘

Each of the three existing services must meet the financial performance
requirement in 1983-84. : '

As Table 16 indicates, however, it is questionable whether two of the
services will be eligible for funding in 1984-85 without obtaining a waiver
from the CTC. The table displays the department’s estimate of each serv-
ice’s farebox ratio for 1983-84, as of November I, 1983. As the table indi-
© cates, the San Francisco-San Jose and the Oakland-Bakersfield services are
achieving only 87 and 90 percent of their required farebox ratios, respec-
tively. If these estimates hold for the current year, either (a) the CTC will
have to grant these services a waiver from the existing performance re-
quirements, or (b) the services will be ineligible for state funds in 1984--85.

In contrast, the Los Angeles-San Diego service is exceeding its required
ratio by almost 39 percent.

Table 16
Financial Performance of Rail Services °
1983-84
Estimated - Estimated
Farebox Percent of Reguired
: s Ratio Farebox Ratio
San Francisco-San Jose ... 34.6% . 86.5%
Oakland-Bakersfield ; i 493 89.6

Los Angeles-San Diego 76.3 138.7
2Based on department estimates as of November 1, 1983.

2. Farebox ratios could be lower than anticipated by the department,
The ratios estimated by the department and shown in Table 16 may prove
to be too high. These estimates only reflect the costs paid to the railroad
" for.its services. Under existing law, however, the costs attributable to a

service which otherwise would not be incurred are also considered as
" operating costs for purposes of the farebox ratio requirement. Conse-
quently, it appears that the marketing expenses for the services, some
station operating expenses related to the San Francisco-San Jose service,
-and certain other staff costs should be reflected in the farebox ratio. Doing
so would reduce each service’s farebox ratio even further below the
threshhold for state funding. At this time, however, we are unable to
estimate the magnitude of the reduction in farebox ratios that would result




Item 2660 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 431

from recognition of other service-related costs. ~

3. The department proposes measures to improve financial perform-.
ance. Any request to waive the farebox ratio requirements must be
accompanied by a program to increase the ratio. The department submit-
ted a request to waive the farebox ratio requirement for the San Francisco-
San Jose service in January 1984. The department will delay a decision on
a waiver request for the Oakland-Bakersfield service until March 1984, so
that the department can evaluate the impact of recent changes in billing

ractices and ridership on the service’s financial performance. Nonethe-
ess, we have some indication of the strategies under consideration by the
department. ‘

a. San Francisco-San Jose. The department anticipates that the pur-
chase of new cars and locomotives wa improve ridership when the cars
are placed into service during the budget year. In addition, the depart-
ment is expanding its marketing efforts and hiring a consultant to manage
its marketing program.

The department also is trying to address the problem of transporting
riders between the existing San Francisco station at Fourth and Townsen
and the central business district. It is negotiating with local transit opera-
tors to improve bus service between the station and the business district.
Ultimately, the department would like to extend the rail line to the busi-
ness district, at a cost of $300 million. :

b. Oakland-Bakersfield. The department is taking two approaches
to improve the farebox ratio for this service. First, it intends to improve
ridership by increasing its marketing efforts and by adding and improvin
specific stations along the route. It also recommends that costs be reduce
by amending existing state law to eliminate the need for a second brake-
man when four or five cars are operated. Having only one brakeman
under such a configuration would be consistent with existing labor agree-
ments coverin% railroad employees.

The second, longer-term approach, is to change the method of account-
ing for service costs and revenues. The largest single change would credit
the service for the revenues Amtrak earns on intercity services, such as the
Seattle-Los Angeles route, which receives significant revenue from pass-
engers who connect to or from the Oakland-Bakersfield service. Depart-
ment staff estimate that, if the Oakland-Bakersfield service did not exist,
Amtrak would earn more than $1 million less per year on the Seattle-Los
Angeles route. Consequently, the department asserts, the Oakland-Ba-
kersfield service should get credit for that revenue.

In addition, the department supports (1) excluding expenses for activi-
ties such as accounting and the reservation system %rom the cost of the
service because they are fixed costs rather than short-term avoidable costs,’
which are the cost factors to be used aceording to federal law, and 82) a
change in the definition of associated capital costs of the service to exclude
depreciation and interest on Amtrak equipment, because Amtrak re-
ceived such equipment through congressional grants and does not pay
interest on the equipment. : -

While these latter changes would not improve the performance of the
service, per se, they would improve the likelihood that the service will
meet the minimum financial performance required by existing state law.
Such changes may require changes in federal law. = = '

4. The Budget Bi]? should be amended. In order to ensure that
funds are spent pursuant to existing law, we recommend that the Legisla-
ture add language to Item 2660-001-046 of the Budget Bill which identifies




432 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 2660

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION—SUPPORT AND CAPITAL OUTLAY—
Continved = =~ '

the subsidy level ap{)ropriated for bus and rail services and specifies that
the funds must be allocated by the CTC as required by existing law. The
Budget Bill already includes language which specifies that, pursuant to
existing law, the CTC must allocate funds appropriated for highway and
transit capital outlay projects. The language we recom’mencF would be
consistent with that polic%. , :
Accordingly, assuming the Legislature appropriates the amount budget-
ed for subsidies, we recommend that it adopt the following language:

“$12,828,000 of the funds appropriated in this item for Program 30—
Mass Transportation shall be allocated by the California Transportation
Commission, pursuant to Section 99316 of the Public Utilities Code, to
subsidize bus and/or passenger rail services.”

Service Extension Project is Improperly Funded

We recommend a reduction of $187,000 from the Transportation Plan-
ning and Development Account (Item 2660-001-046) and an equal in-
crease in reimbursements for a commuter rail extension because the
department already has applied for funding for this activity through the
California Transportation Commission, :

The department is. proposing to begin development of an extension of
the existing commuter rail service from the San Francisco station at
Fourth and Townsend to a new station in the central business district. The
department anticipates that such an extension would substantially. in-
crease ridership for the service by making the service more attractive to
users. ~ . : :

The current cost estimate of construction and right-of-way acquisition
for this project totals $300 million. The department projects that the fed-
eral government would pay 80 percent o}) these costs. . _

. The department is requesting $187,000 and one personnel-year for 1984-

85 to begin the federal fund application process. We have two concerns
with this request. v -
.- 1. The department has requested funding twice. The department
has requested that the $187,000 be appropriated to it in the Budget Bill.
At the same time, however, the department has applied to the CTC for
state Transit Capital Improvement (TCI) funds gr precisely the same
activity in the budget year. .

2. The CTC should coordinate the decision-making process. We
agree that leaving passengers at the existing station, with relatively poor
transit access to downtown, may adversely affect ridership on the system.
The department’s proposal, however, is not the only possible solution to
the pro%lem. The department, for example, currently is negotiating an
arrangement: with local transit operators to increase bus service to the
existing station. Alternatively, the San. Francisco Municipal Railway
(Muni) has proposed to extend its Muni Metro service to the station, at
a cost that is significantly less than the cost of the department’s proposal.
Muni hais applied to the CTC for 1984-85 TCI funds to develop its own

roposal. , . .
P Urr)lder existing law, the decision on how much state money, if any,
'should be spent for capital projects to improve transit service on the San
Francisco peninsula will be made by the CTC, using.transit capital assist-
ance funds. Consequently, the CTC should decide whether the depart-




Item 2660 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 433

ment should proceed with its efforts to extend the rail service. According-
ly, we recommend that the $187,000 in the budget for this project be
c{eleted. We further recommend that reimbursements be increased by an
equal amount in order to provide the department with the authority
needed to spend any allocation made by the commission to the depart-
ment for the proposed project. '

Capital Improvement Administration is Federally Reimbursable

We recommend a reduction of $67,000 from the Transportation Plan-
ning and Development Account (Ftem 2660-001-046) and an increase of
$67,000 In federal funds (Item 2660-001-890) for managing commuter rail
capital improvement projects because such expenditures ean be financed
with federal funds.

The department is undertaking a substantial capital improvement pro-
gram on the commuter rail service between San Francisco and San Jose.
It has entered into a $38 million contract to purchase new rail cars and
proposes to (1) buy new locomotives, (2) improve station platforms, and
(3) build a new maintenance facility.

The budget includes $83,000 and 2.3 personnel-years from the TP and
D Account to manage the ongoing rail car procurement project.

Our analysis indicates that because the federal government is paying 80

ercent of the cost of the project, including project administrative costs,
ederal funds will be available to support $67,000 of the $83,000 in manage-
ment costs. Accordingly, we recommend a reduction of $67,000 in state
funds and a corresponding increase in federal fund expenditures for
managing the rail car procurement. ' '

Rail Marketing Will Be Under Contract

‘We recommend a reduction of two personnel-years from the Transpor-
tation Planning and Development Account (Item 2600-001-046) for rail
marketing services, because these services will be provided by consultants,

The department proposes to spend $1,329,000 to advertise the three
passenger rail services it will subsidize in the budget year. In order to
improve the department’s efforts in this area, the department plans to hire
consultants to coordinate the department’s advertising in 198485, rather
than use degartme_nt staff. These consultants will be responsible for the
research and creative development of the department’s rail marketing
efforts, as well as for the purchase of advertisements.

We recommend that the Legislature approve the department’s plan.
The department has relatively little experience in advertising a transpor-
tation service and could benefit significantly from the help. of outside
experts. '

Our analysis of the department’s budget indicates, however, that au-
thorization for 2.5 personnel-years in department staff is proposed to coor-
dinate the department’s marketing -efforts in the budget year. If the
department hires a consultant, this staff will not be needed. Instead, only
one-half personnel-year will be needed to manage the contract. Conse-
quently, we recommend a reduction of two personnel-years in the depart-
ment’s authorized staffing levels. Funding for these two personnel-years
would remain in the budget to hire the marketing consultant.




434 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING : Item 2660

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION—SUPPORT AND CAPITAL OUTLAY—
Continved ‘

TRANSFER FACILITIES AND SERVICES

The department is authorized by law to construct, purchase or lease,
improve and operate rail passenger facilities which provide intermodal
passenger services. The department also is required to evaluate proposed
transfer facilities.

The budget proposes expenditures of $16,977,000 for transfer facilities
and services in 1984-85, which is $7,130,000, or 72 percent, more than
estimated. current-year expenditures of $9,847,000. The major changes
proposed for the zudget year include an increase of $6.9 million to
fehabilitate the commuter rail stations between San Francisco and San

ose.. - '

Station Rehab Costs Are Too High

We recommend a reduction of $611,000 from the Transportation Plan-
ning and Development Account (Item 2660-001-046) for commuter station
rehabilitation because the budgeted costs are too high. We further recom-
mend that the Legislature adopt Budget Bill language restricting support
-expenditures for the station rehabilitation until capital funds are allocated
by the California Transportation Commission. : '

During the budget year, the department proposes to rehabilitate 16 of
the commuter rail stations between San Francisco and San Jose that it is
purchasing from Southern Pacific. The department has applied to the
California Transportation Commission (CTC) for $5,237,000 in Transit
Capital Improvement funds, pursuant to existing law, to pay the capital
costs of the rehabilitation. The budget for 1984-85 includes seven person-
nel-years and $1,866,000 for related staff costs, including $1,849,000 for
project reports and engineering. v

We have two concerns with the department’s proposal.

1. Engineering costs are overstated. The level of engineering effort
required for the rehabilitation actually totals 32.5 personnel-years in the
bu%g’et year. The department proposes to use staff from the Office of the
State Architect (OSA) in the Department of General Services to provide
engineering design and construction contract administration, at a cost of
$1,625,000, for the projects. Our analysis indicates that this is $504,000 more
than it would cost the department to perform this work using its own staff.

The amount proposed in the budget for engineering support is estimat-
ed using the department’s model which projects personnel needs for the
highway capital outlay program. Although about 50 percent of the person-
ne% effort will be spent on station parking improvements, which are simi-
lar to some highway construction activities, the balance of the effort will
be spent on platform construction or relocation, which is different from
highway construction. Consequently, the validity of the staffing estima-
tion methodology is questionable. '

In addition, the OSA has not provided the department with its own cost
estimate for the engineering service. The amount requested by the de-
partment for OSA work, however, is well above what generally is provided
to OSA for architectural projects of this size. Considering that the Legisla-
ture generally provides funds for design engineering, contract administra-
tion and contingency costs in an amount equal to 20 percent of the total
capital cost of state building projects, the amount needed for these serv-




Item 2660 : BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 435

ices in connection with a capital project of $5,207,000 (excluding the $28,-

000 budgeted for contingencies in the application to the CTC) should be

$1,042,000—8$583,000 lower than what the department requests. Further-

more, since $28,000 for contingencies is already included in the application

to the CTC, the department’s request exceeds the standard by a total of

$611,000. The department could provide no justification for exceeding the
uideline for OSA costs. Consequently, we recommend a reduction of
611,000 from the department’s budget.

2. Funding should be tied to CTC allocation. Funding for project
reﬁorts and engineeriniwill be needed only if the CTC allocates the funds
which the department has requested. Consequently, we recommend that
the Legislature adopt the following language in Ttem 2660-001-046 of the
Budget Bill to prohibt the expenditure of funds for rehabilitation project
reports and engineering until the CTC allocates the funds: -

“No funds appropriated to prepare project reports or perform engineer-
ing work to rehabilitate commuter rai{ stations between San Francisco
and San Jose shall be spent until the California Transportation Commis-
sion-allocates capital funds for such rehabilitation. If the CTC allocation
is not made, the project report and engineering funds shall not be spent
for any other purpose and shall revert to the unappopriated surplus in
the Transportation Planning and Development. Account in the State
Transportation Fund.” ‘

Station Management Costs Overbudgeted Aeciones

We recommend a reduction of $199,000 from the Transportation ﬁ]an-
ning and Development Account (Item 2660-001-046) and an # of
$16,000 in reimbursements for station management, because (1) the fund-
ing arrangement is inconsistent with legislative policy, and (2) the janitori-
al service request is doub]e-budgetengI . '

The department is requesting $527,000 in state funds to manage and
operate commuter rail stations it will own between San Francisco and San
Jose. The de%artment will use part of these funds to hire state employees
to perform the work currently provided by Southern Pacific (S]Eg.

We have two concerns with this request. .

1. The operating costs are improperly financed. Under the coopera- .
tive agreement with the transit agencies in the three affected counties,
the department pays one-half of the deficit resulting from the SP service’
and the three local agencies pay the other half. This deficit includes the
railroad’s current costs to manage the stations. The budget proposes to
have the state assume 68 percent of the costs, at a cost of $356,000, to
manage and operate the stations, including those costs that currently are
paid by the local operators. This is inconsistent with legislative policy,
which divides the responsibility for station operating - costs equally
between state and local agencies. Consequently, we recommend a reduc-
tion of $92,000 in state funds and a corresponding increase in reimburse-
ments. - : ’

2. The janitorial service is double-budgeted,  The cost of janitorial
and groundskeeping service currently represents a direct cost.to SP,
which is specifically billed to the department. Consequently, once the
department assumes responsibility for these activities, &e‘c_ost to SP and,
therefore, the cost billed to the department, will decrease. The budget,
however, does not reflect this reduced billing. We estimate that the 1984
85 SP budget includes $215,000 for janitorial services to state-owned sta-
tions, which is half financed with state funds and half financed with local




436 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING ‘ Item 2660

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION—SUPPORT AND CAPITAL OUTLAY—
Continved

reimbursements. Accordingly, we recommend a reduction of $107,000 in
state funds and $108,000 in reimbursements.

In summary, we recommend a total reduction of $199,000 in state funds
and an increase of $16,000 in reimbursements for management and opera- -
tion of commuter rail stations. S

Commute Rail Station Studies Should Be Reimbursed.

We recommend a reduction of $244,000 from the Transportation Plan-
ning and Development Account (Item 2660-001-046) and an equal in-
crease in reimbursements for cominuter terminal studies because these
studies should be funded with local funds and/or funds allocated by the
CTC for transit capital improvements projects.

The budget proposes to spend $244,000 and two personnel-years to study
six separate rail stations along the Southern Pacific commuter rail line for
possible construction or relocation. These studies would be funded by a
Budget Bill appropriation to the department.

We have identified alternative means for funding these studies.

1. Funding through local reimbursements. Information from the de-

artment indicates that three studies have been requested by local juris-
gictions and local business interests. In fact, a proposed study of a
Redwood City station received initial funding in the current year from
Redwood City itself. The department indicates that state funding of that
study now is warranted because “local funding is not now available.” In
our judgment, if the proposed terminal is of sufficient potential impor-
tance to the local community to be worth suggesting, the local jurisdiction
should be willing to provide funds to finance a study of the proposal.

2. Funding through a CTC allocation. Under existing law, the Cali-
fornia Transportation Commission (CTC) allocates state funds to specific
commuter rail improvements and intermodal facilities. Consequently, any
state funding . for stations recommended for construction as a result of
these studies would have to be allocated by the CTC. In the past, CTC
allocations of this type have included funds for planning studies, such as
the six proposed by Sle department. In the current year, for example, the
CTC aﬁ)ocated $80,000 to the department from Transit Capital Improve-
ment funds to study and perform engineering work on a rail terminal in
San Jose. This allocation was matched with $80,000 in local funds. We find
no reason to discontinue the practice of providing state funds for such
studies through the CTC allocation, with the usual restrictions imposed by
the commission regarding local contributions. '

If either the local agencies or the CTC finance the proposed studies, the
funds will be obtained by the department in the form of a reimbursement.
Consequently, we recommend that Item 2660-001-046 be reduced by
$244,000 and that reimbursements be increased by an equal amount.

* TRANSPORTATION DEMONSTRATION PROJECTS

The Transportation Demonstration Projects element includes technical
studies and demonstration projects undertaken by the department to
improve transit equipment and services. The budget proposes to spend
$396,000 for these projects in 1984-85, an increase of $109,000, or 38 per-
cent, over estimated current-year expenditures of $287,000. State funds
will pay for $189,000 (48 percent) of proposed budget-year expenses, and




Item 2660 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 437 .

federal funds and reimbursements will pay the balance. -
The 1proposed increase primarily reflects a $100,000 increase in state and
federal fund expenditures for additional transit technical studies.

Transit Research Plans Should fe Clarified :

We recommend that the Leégislature adopt Budget Bill language (Items
2660-001-046 and 2660-001-890) restricting expenditure of funds for transit
technical studies until 30 days after the Director of Finance submits a
description of proposed studies to the fiscal committees and the Joint

Legislative Budget Committee.

The federal Urban Mass Transportation Administration (UMTA) spon-
sors technical studies which are intended to improve public transit ' man-
agement and planning techniques. In the past, these studies have sought
to (1) develop guidelines for regional transportation system management,
(2) create a guidebook which establishes a uniform methodology for moni-
toring transit performance, and (3) comﬁile detailed information on pub-
lic transit and paratransit operators in the state.. =

The department indicates that UMTA has offered to increase federal
funding from the current-year level of $70,000 to $150,000 in 1984-85.
Under federal law, the state must f)ay 20 percent of the total cost of the
studies. Consequently, the state will have to increase the amount allocated
for matching funds by $20,000 above the current-year level, bringing the
total to $37,500. - : : : : ’ _ o

Our analysis indicates that the state can realize significant benefits from
technical studies of transit systems at relatively little cost to the state. The .
department, however, has not yet developed proposals for the specific
studies it will undertake in the budget {ear. Department staff indicate that
final proposals may not be ready until the beginning of the budget year.
Consequently, the Legislature has no basis to determine whether $37,500
in state funds should be spent for the studies in 1984-85. :

To enable the Legislature to review decisions on how the funds should
be spent, we recommend that it adopt the following language in Items
2660-001-046 and 2660-001-890 of the Budget Bill, which would prohibit the
expenditure of funds on transit technical studies until 30 days after the
Director of Finance has submitted to the fiscal committees and the Joint
Legislative Budget Committee a description of the specific studies:

“No funds shall be spent from this item to undertake transit technical

studies until 30 days-after the Diréector of Finance has submitted to the

fiscal committees and the Joint Legislative Budget Committee a de-
scription of each transit technical study proposed for funding.”

'WORK FOR OTHERS :

The Work for Others element includes work the department performs
at the request of local public agencies. The cost of this work, which is
totally reimbursed by those requesting it, will amount to an estimated
$28,203,000 in 1984-85. This is a decrease of $50,549,000, or 64 percent, from
estimated expenditures of $78,752,000 for reimbursed work in the current
year. This decrease reflects two factors. First, currént-year expenditures
are unusually high because they include $47.9 million in reimbursed capi-
tal outlay expenditures for the Sacramento light rail project. Second, the
department proposes to reduce its involvement in local guideway devel-
opment projects on a reimbursed basis, for a savings of $2,717,000.

Local project staff indicate that the proposal to reduce the department’s
involvement in local guideway projects will not affect the implementation
of their projects. '




438 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 2660

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION—SUPPORT AND CAPITAL OUTLAY—
Continved ’ : .
Light Rail Vehicles Mistakenly Budgeted for Next Year

We recommend a reduction of $25 million in reimbursements to ‘the
Transportation Planning and Development Account (Item. 2660-001-046)
budgeted for the purchase of light rail vehicles, because the vehicles will
be purchased during the current year. : PR
- The department has been providing %ineering services to the Sacra-
-mento Transit Development Agency (STDA) during the development of
a light rail system in Sacramento. As part of its involvement in the project,
the department purchases all the materials and manages the construction
of the project, and is fully reimbursed for its costs. .

In January 1984, the STDA awarded a contract for the purchase of
vehicles for the light rail system during the current year, andp the budget
correctly reflects that expense. The budget, however, also includes $25 .
million to buy the vehicles next year. The department explains that this
was a technical error. » . :
. Consequently, we recommend that reimbursements in 1984-85 be re-

" duced by $25 million. o :
o ‘ : , RIDESHARING

The Ridesharing element provides funds to increase the number of
people who ride together in vehicles when commuting to work or taking
recreational trips. Funds are used grimarily to (1) match people traveling
by motor vehicle to and from nearby locations, and (2) encourage employ-
ers to establish ridesharing programs. The budget proposes to spend $9,-
704,000 in 1984-85 for activities to promote ridesharing, an increase of
$1,233,000, or 15 percent, over-estimated current-year. expenditures of
$8,471,000. This increase primarily reflects'a $937,000 increase in reim-

bursed ridesharing services that the department expects to provide to

local areas.

Transfer ltem for Ridesharing Tax Credit Omitted . ‘
We recommend that the Legislature add Item 2660-021-046 to- the
.. Budget Bill transferring $1.5 million from the Transportation Planning
and -Development Account to the General Fund in order to compensate
the General Fund for revenue losses resulting from ridesharing tax credits.
Chapter 844, Statutes of 1981 (SB:321),authorizes businesses to claim tax -
credits and deduct as business expenses those expenditures related to the
urchase of vans for ridesharing purposes. Chapter 844 also requires the
gud et Act to transfer funds from the TP and D Account to the General
Fund to compensate the General Fund for revenue losses resulting from
the measure. v : L :
The budget estimates that Chapter 844 will reduce General Fund reve-
nues by $500,000 during the 1984 tax year. The estimated reduction in
revenues is $200,000, or 67 percent, more than the reduction funded in the
‘current year. The Budget Bill, however, does not include any provision to
transfer the TP and D Account funds to the General Fund to compensate
the General Fund for revenue losses incurred in the 1984 tax year.
Furthermore; discussions with Franchise Tax Board staff indicate that
the $500,000 estimate of revenue losses probably is low. In the 1981 tax




Item 2660 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 439

year, the first year in which the credits were available, the revenue loss
attributable to Chapter 844 totalled $113,000. This loss increased to $981,-
000 in 1982. Based on discussions with the board staff, we conclude that the
revenue loss in the 1984 tax year will be closer to $1.5 million.

Consequently, we recommend that in accordance with current law,
Item 2660-021-046 be added to the Budget Bill to transfer $1.5 million from
the TP and D Account to the General Fund.

TRANSPORTATION PLANNING

The Transportation Planning program is responsible for coordinating
and improving the quality of statewide transportation planning in the
state. The Transportation Planning program contains three elements: (1)
Statewide Planning, (2) Regional P]amu‘nf, and (3) Work for Others.

The budget proposes an appropriation of $8,599,000 from the TP and D
Account for support of the p?anning program in 1984-85. '

State operations are budgeted to increase by $1,118,000, or 20 percent
(to $6,567,000), over estimated: current-year expenditures of $5,449,000.
Local assistance expenditures are budgeted at the current-year level of
$2,032,000. The budget also proposes to subvene $7 million in federal funds
to metropolitan planning organizations, and will spend $2,006,000 from
reimbursements. for planning assistance to regional planning agencies.
Accordingly, the totaf proposed expenditure in 1984-85 for the Transpor-
tation Planning program is $17,605,000, which is $1,449,000, or 9 percent,
greater than estimated current-year expenditures of $16,156,000.

. Program staff are budgeted at 118 personnel-years, which is 24.2 person-
nel-years, or 26 percent, greater than the current-year levels of 93.8, This
staffing increase reflects: . ,

¢ An increase of $960,000 and 25.2 personnel-years for an expansion of

- system planning activity. :

¢ An increase of $164,000 and four personnel-years for environmental

review of a rapid rail transit project, which is fully reimbursable.

o A decrease of five personnel-years and $219,000 in reimbursements

- attributable to work for others. :

Expansion of Systems Planning Activity

We recommend a reduction of 20.6 personnel-years and $752,000 from
the State Highway Account (Item 2660-001-042) and corresponding in-
creases in the Transportation Planning and Development Account (Item
2660-001-046) to consolidate the department’s highway systems planning
activity’s budget into the Transportation Planning program.

During the current year, the department began an effort to improve its
long-range planning of highway projects. As part of this effort, the depart-
ment plans to develop route concept re%orts and route development plans
for 25 percent of the highway system by 1985, and prepare reports and
plans for the rest of the system by 1986. .

For each route, these reports and plans will describe (1) the characteris-
tics of the existing highway with respect to safety and tratfic levels, (2) the
impact of econormic growth on highway service levels, and (3) the estimat-
ed cost of selected highway improvements. - :

The department has allocated 27.8 personnel-years to this effort in the
current year. Of this, 20.6 personnel-years have been budgeted arbitraril
in the Highway Transportation Frogram. The remaining 7.2 personnel-
years are in the Transportation Planning program. The staff supported by

15—77958




440 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 2660

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION—SUPPORT AND CAPITAL OUTLAY—
Continved

the Highway Transportation program perform the same duties as staff
assiined to the Transportation Planning program.

The department proposes to continue supporting (1) the 20.6 person-
nel-years from the Highway Transportation program, at a cost of $752,000
and (2) the 7.2 personnel-years and $265,000 from the Transportation
Planning program, in 1984-85. In addition the department requests an
increase of 25.2 personnel years and $960,000 in the Transportation Plan-
ning program for development of reports and plans in 1984-85. Thus, the
department: is proposing a total staffing level of 53 personnel-years for
these activities, a 91 percent increase from the current-year staffing levels.
The department estimates that it can complete approximately 200 route
concept reports and 250 route development plans during the budget year
with these resources. , o

We recommend approval of the department’s request to increase its
staffing for the systems planning activity. Our analysis indicates, however,
that the 20.6 personnel-years budgeted for systems planning from the
Highway Transgortation. program instead should be budgeted in the
Transportation Planning program, for three reasons. ‘

First, the department’s efforts, although related to highway develop-
ment, clearly constitute a planning activity and, therefore, properly
should be funded through the Transportation Planning program. Second,
due to the way the department accounts for its expenditures for individual
activities, budgeting the activity in two programs needlessly complicates
the department’s accounting. Finally, budgeting the planning activity in
one program rnakes it easier for the Legislature to identify the actual cost
of the activity. For these reasons; we recommend that $752,000 and 20.6
personnel-years budgeted for systems planning in the Highway Transpor-
tation program instead be funded in the Transportation Planning pro-
gram, and that, consistent with existing policy, the source of funding be
shifted from: the State Highway Account (Itern 2660-001-042) to the TP
and D Account (Item 2660-001-046).

Possible Federal Funding for Systems Planning :

The department annually receives Highway Planning and Research
funds from the Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) for various
planning and research projects. California receives these funds after the
FHWA approves a list of projects proposed by the department for federal
fund participation. For the current year, the department has requested
that FHWA finance only a portion of the highway systems planning activ-
ity that it proposes to conduct. '

If the entire program for 1984-85 were submitted to the FHWA. for
funding, a larger-portion of the fxl)rogram might be supported with federal
funds, and thereby reducing the need for state support. We intend to
review the list of projects proposed by the department for federal funding
next year and will advise the fiscal committees prior to budget hearings
on the feasibility of securing additional federal funding for the systems
planning activity. ’ :




Item 2660 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 441

Rapid Rail Transit Project

A private corporation has proposed to build a high-speed passenger
railroad between Los Angeles and San Diego. The corporation has re-
quested that the department serve as lead agency during the state envi-
ronmental review process. The department will be fully reimbursed by
the private corporation for its efforts, pursuant to existing law. ‘

The budget proposes to spend $164,000 and four personnel-years from
the Transportation Planning program for the department’s activities as
lead agency in the rapid rail transit project. The department indicates that
its personnel needs may change as the budget year progresses, depending
upon the status of this project and similar projects which other companies
mag/ 1propose. Should reimbursements and/ or staff in excess of the $164,000
and four personnel-years proposed in the budget be required, we expect
that the department would inform the Legislature pursuant to Section 28
of the Budget Act. :

ADMINISTRATION

The Administration program contains the business, legal, management
and other technical services necessary to support the department. This
grogram has four elements: (1) Program Administration—budgeting,

usiness and fiscal management, training and data processing; (2) General
Administration—personnel, program evaluation, employee relations, pub-
lic information and financial control; (32 Professional and Technical Serv-
ices—legal services, transportation laboratory and other technical
services; and (4) External Costs—tort liability payments, pro rata charges
and Board of Control claims. :

The budget proposes an expenditure level of $299.4 million for this
element in 1984-85. This is an increase of $36.6 million, or approximately
14 percent, over estimated current-year expenditures of $262.8 million.
The increase includes (1) $18.5 million for computer equipment pur-
chases, increased services from the Teale Data Center, and start-up costs
associated with a data processing information center, §2) $2.2 million for
additional equipment services and repairs, (3) $3.0 million for additional
maintenance materials, (4) $1.6 million for miscellaneous service level
increases, and (5) cost increases. o

The department requests an increase in staffing from the current-year
level of 2,754.7 personnel-years to 2,765.8 personnel-years in 1984-85. The
increase of 11.1 personnel-years is the net result of (1) an increase of 40.1
personnel-years for additional staff for equipment services and other tech-
nical support, and (2) a reduction of 29 personnel-years due to office -
automation, consolidation of administrative functions, and minor service
reductions. :

Significant Increase in Computer Applications Initiated

For 1984-85, the department is proposing a substantial change in its
operations by increasing significantly its use of computer applications.
This change has been evolving during the past few years with the im- -
plementation of various financial, accounting, and management informa-
tion systems. The department’s reliance on automated data processing
also is indicated by the fact that over 25 percent of the Teale Data Center
(TDC) expenditures represent services to the department, making the
department by far the largest user of the data center. For the current year,
TDC services will cost the department approximately $10.5 million.

With the expansion of the highway capital outlay program made possi-




442 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 2660

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION—SUPPORT AND CAPITAL OUTLAY—
Continved

ble by the increase in federal highway funds, the department has been
expanding its capital outlay support staff, particularly in the areas of de-
sign and engineering: To assist the additional staff, and as a possible means
to increase the total production of project plans and designs, the depart-
ment is (1) exploring the feasibility of increasing the use of computers for
design and engineering work, and (2) proposing a significant increase in
computer applications for engineering activities in 1984-85. Consequent-
" ly, the budget is requesting $17.7 million for the procurement of computer
equipment and software in 1984-85.

Review of the department’s various feasibility study reports for addi-
tional data processinf apcflications, and discussions with staff indicate that
the department has decided on a multiphase process to increase accessibil-
ity. Therefore, the use of computer facilities for capital outlay project
support activities will be implemented over several years.

Current year expansion. In 1983-84, the department is upgrading its
use of timesharing services provided through the Teale Data Center by
(1) increasing the number of available terminals and printers in the de-
Fartment, (2) acquiring upgraded terminals which perform at significant-
y greater speed, and (3) improving communication lines with the data
center. This effort is intended to reduce turnaround time for engineering
work. The increased services are scheduled to be in place by the begin-
ning of 1984, providing approximately 168 terminals for engineering use
(compared to the previous number of 80), and another 100 terminals for
other departmental functions. To accommodate the expanded service, the
department is also leasing two timesharing central processing units at
TDC, which essentially are.fully dedicated to the department’s use.

Request for Integrated Design System Overstated »

We recommend a reduction of $1,604,000 from the State Highway Ac
count (Item 2660-001-042), because the amount requested for the state-
wide implementation of a computer-aided design system is overstated, We
further recommend that Budget Bill language be adopted providing that
the approved amount can only be expended on necessary computer equip-
ment and related expenses deemed appropriate by the State Office of
Information Technology (SOIT) after SOIT has reviewed and approved
the results of a pilot project and the department’s amended feasibility
study report. :

Beyond increasing the accessibility of computer terminals to its staff, the
department is examining the possibility of changing the department’s
basic method of designing highways. Specifical% , the department is
proposing to use the latest computer technology by implementing com-
putir-aided design (CAD) systems to facilitate project development
work.

Current-year pilot project. After reviewing various CAD systems
available for highway engineering and design, the department has chosen
to adopt a software system, Roadway Design System/Interactive Graphics
Roadway Design System (RDS/IGRDS), which has been developed by
the Texas Department of Highway and Public Transportation, under a
grant from the Federal Highway Administration. The RDS is being used
by 16 different state transportation departments. The IGRDS is relatively
new, and enhancements to the system are still being developed by the




Ttem 2660 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 443

Texas department. According to the department, RDS corresponds well
with the existing design system used in California. In addition, because
RDS/IGRDS is in the public domain, the state only will have to pay the
cost for annual software system maintenance.

To implement the chosen CAD system, the department is proposing to
use a computer équipment configuration similar to what Texas uses. The
Texas integrated design system, which was established in 1982, has been
implemented in six regional centers, each having its own independent
computer equipment.

Because the use of CAD in highway engineering and design is still
relatively recent, the configuration of equipment, the capacity required
to satisfy the department’s need, and the effectiveness of any such system
in enhancing productivity and efficiency are relatively untested. Conse-
quently, the department is proposing to initiate in April 1984 a pilot
project to test the appropriateness of the RDS/IGRDS system in two
district locations—San Francisco and Los Angeles. The feasibility study
report (FSR) for this pilot project has been approved by the State Office
of Information Technology (SOIT) in the Department of Finance.

The length of the pilot project is six montlg)s—from April to October
1984, after which time, the department proposes to proceed with state-
wide implementation of the system. The SOIT, however, indicates that,
depending on the implementation of the pilot project, it might be neces-
sary to extend the testing period to nine months. In addition, SOIT has
indicated that, in order to proceed with statewide implementation of the
system, the department will need to submit and obtain SOIT approval of
an amended FSR supported by a post-implementation evaluation report
of the pilot project.

Budget-year funding is requested. In anticipation that the CAD sys-
tem will be implemented statewide in 1984-85, the department is request-
ing $15 million to buy the necessary equipment, as envisioned in its
feasibility study report for the pilot project. Discussions with department
and SOIT staff},l as well as our own review of the FSR, indicate that:

1. The project appears to be cost-effective. Total cost savings and
cost avoidance over a five-year period as a result of statewide implementa-
tion is projected at over $88 million. Compared to the estimated total
project cost of about $25 million over five years, the project appearsto be
highly cost-effective.

9. The system configuration in the FSR is uncertain. - The final
equipment needed for statewide implementation still is unknown, and
will depend upon the findings and results of the pilot project. For this
reason, SOIT is requiring an amended ISR to be submitted after the pilot
project results have been evaluated. Based on the amended FSR, there
migh’ii be changes to the amount and capacity of equipment to be ac-

uired. ’
4 3. The budget-year request is too high. Even if the final system
configuration remains the same as detailed in the FSR, the total equip-
ment cost is less than requested in the budget. The FSR projects 1984-85
statewide implementation costs of $13,934,000, including éa) $13,396,000
for equipment, site preparation, software maintenance and staff training,
and %b) $538,000 for additional staff. Discussions with the department
indicate that it probably will not require ‘the additional staff for the first
year of implementation, and, therefore, is not requesting the personnel-
year increase. Any staff needed in 1984-85 will be redirected from existing
staff. Consequently, the budget request of $15 million is $1,604,000 higher




444 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 2660

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION—SUPPORT AND CAPITAL OUTLAY—
Continued

than what will be needed.

Accordingly, we recommend that funding to implement the CAD sys-
tem statewide be reduced by $1,604,000. In order to restrict the use of
funds requested for implementation of the CAD system, we further rec-
ommend that the following Budget Bill language be adopted:

“Up to $13,396,000 appropriated in this item can be expended for the
necessary equipment and other related expenses of a computer-aided
design and drafting system only after the State Office of Information
Technology (SOIT) has reviewed and approved an amended feasibility
study report for the statewide implementation of an integrated design
system, supported by a post implementation evaluation report on the
corresponding pilot project. The amount spent shall not exceed that
amount approved by SOIT in its review of the amended feasibility study
report.”

Request for Distributed Data Processing Equipment Premature :

We recommend a reduction of $2,700,000 from the State Highway Ac-
count (Item 2660-001-042), because the proposal to procure computers for
implementation of the distributed data processing project Is undefined
and premature. .

The department has submitted a feasibility study report (FSR) for the
installation of a computer in its Office of Structural Design in Sacramento.
This computer would be dedicated for engineering work. This FSR is
currently being reviewed by SOIT. If approved, the equipment will be
bought and installed during the current year. The Sacramento project is
estimated to cost $4.1 million over four years, with anticipated cumulative
benefits of $5.8 million, a net savings of $1.7 million. The department
considers this project to be a first step towards a statewide distributed data
processing (DDP) system, in which district offices would have independ-
ent minicomputers for data processing purposes. ,

The department is requesting $2.7 million in 1984-85 to purchase four
computers to be located in Sacramento and three district offices as part
of the statewide implementation of the DDP project. Our review finds
three problems with the department’s request.

- 1. Justification for the additional equipment is lacking. There is lit-
tle or no relationship between the current FSR under review and the
requested $2.7 million. Although the department considers this project to
be a distributed data processing project, discussions with SOIT indicate
that the FSR addresses an independent project and will be reviewed as
such, rather than as a proposal for statewide implementation of a distribut-
ed data processing project. Another FSR, therefore, would be required for
statewicﬁe implementation of a DDP project. In addition, the department
has not been able to. provide any detailed justification for the request
beyond the FSR currently under review. Consequently, there is no basis
for us to evaluate the need for any equipment for other locations.

2. Any proposal for statewide implementation should consider (a) the
needs for all districts as a whole instead of the needs of each district
independently, and (b) the impact of the project on the Teale Data
Center. The department accounts for a major portion of the time-
sharing services provided by the Teale Data Center. Consequently, de-
partmentwide distributed data processing, with districts having their own




Item 2660 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 445

computer equipment, might have a significant impact on TDC’s opera-
tions and finances. Because Teale’s rates to users are set at a level to
recover the data center’s fixed overhead, any reduction in the depart-
ment’s use of the data center undoubtedly would reduce revenues more
than costs. Consequently, the data center’s rates for its remaining custom-
ers would have to increase. Unless the potential impact of the statewide
implementation proposal on TDC and; therefore, on other state agencies
is considered, the true impact of this proposal on the state may be ignored.
In addition, by treating districts separately and independently, the de-
. partment may fail to examine (a) the overall level of personnel needed
to support the statewide system, and (b) the statewide configuration of
equipment, including the potential for efficiency and cost savings which
might be achieved throu Ethe sharing of higher-capacity equipment by
districts. This is particularly important, given that the manufacturer of the
equipment which the department intends to purchase does not anticipate
any improvement or upgrades to the product. Consequently, the capacit
o{) 1the equipment could not be expanded beyond what is currently avail-
able. S
3. The proposal should be integrated with the statewide implementa-
tion of the computer-aided design (CAD) system in order to establish a
coherent network of equipment without duplication. Under the cur-
rent CAD system’s statewide implementation proposal, there could be six
regional centers (including the Sacramento gesign unit), each with its
independent computer equipment for engineering design. At the same
time, according to the department, the statewide DDP project will result
in similar computer equipment being installed in all 11 districts. Although
the department recognizes potential redundancy in its equipment re-
quest, it has not beén able to identify the areas of duplication in any detail.
In fact, it might not be able to do so until the CAD system is in place and
the department has had an opportunity to evaluate the additional com-
puter capacity needed. Consequently, in our judgement, the statewide
DDP should not proceed independently, apart from the CAD system
implementation. ~ :
For these reasons, we conclude that the department’s request for $2.7
million for computer equipment is not justified at this time. Accordingly,
%ved recommend that this amount be deleted from the department’s
uaget. .

Cost for Information Center Overstated é’go/ 660

We recommend a reduction of $82:600 from the State Highway Accournt,
(Item 2660-001-042) because the cost of staffing an information center for
computer users is overstated. :

As part of the department’s efforts to increase the use of computers, the
department is proposing to establish a data processing information center
to (1) consult with computer users to identify needs and appropriate tools,
(2) procure and install equipment and software, (3) train staff without
computer experience in the use of automated systems, (4) provided tech-
vnicaFassistance to users, and (5) identify processes which could be per-
formed more efficiently through automation.

Our review indicates that an information center is useful when it acts
to coordinate the procurement of equipment so that unnecessary duplica-
tion can be avoided. Also, information centers can prevent fragmented
approaches to solving problems with computer equipment. Finally, an
information center can help users and reduce the demand on program-
ming staff.




446 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 2660

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION-—SUPPORT AND CAPITAL OUTLAY—
Continued S

The department is requesting $250,000 to start an information center in
1984-85. It intends to use these funds to rediréct the equivalent of five
personnel-years. in existing staff to the center and contract for a certain
armnount of the work that these positions otherwise would perform. The
department, however, has not identified either the type or the actual
amount of work to be contracted. : :

Our analysis shows that, if the department were to hire new staff for the
center, which will be operated on a permanent: basis, or use its own staff
to perform the work that would be contracted out, the cost in'1984-85
would be $168,000—$82,000 less than the amount budgeted. We see no
reason why the department should spend more money under a contract
than it would have to spend to perform the work itself. Accordingly, we
recommend that the department’s budget be reduced by $82,000.

TRAMS Contract Will Expire '

We recommend a reduction of $201,000 requested from the State High-
way Account (Item 2660-001-042) for a consulting contract to implement
a finaneial and accounting system because the system will be implemented
in the current year. - , :

During the current year, the department has implemented a new finan-
cial and accounting system krniown as the Transportation Accounting and
Management System (TRAMS). The new system has been installed by a
private consulting firm under contract to the department. '

- The department indicates that the system is now in operation. Although
post-implementation evaluation of the project was to begin in January,
1984, it should be completed by the end of the current year. Accordingly
the consulting contract will not be needed in 1984-85. The budget, howev-
er, includes $201,000 for the TRAMS contract for 1984-85. We recommend
that the amount be deleted from the department’s budget. .

Road Equipment Request Too High &/ 61,880
We recommend a reduction of Wﬁom the State Highway Ac-
count (Item 2660-001-042), because the amount requested fqr vehicles and

road equipment has been overstated, Plue pupplonecdal nipot | D—wgw-é,b
o ‘i%e %epaI rﬁ&&%ﬁé’ﬁ%r@%ﬁa equip&f“n%nt invéntory of over 12,30
vehicles, consisting of approximately. 3,000 passenger vehicles, 5,200
trucks, and 4,100 construction and maintenance equipment items. Of the
total inventory, approximately 11,300 vehicles and pieces of road equip-
ment are currently in the work inventory. The remaining items either are
being modified to fit the department’s needs, or are scheduled to be sold.
A portion of the total equipment in use is replaced annually. In addition,
the department adds to the existing inventory of equipment when work-
load warrants such increases. For 1984-85, the budget indicates that $31,-
"338,000 will be spent for various equipment, including road equipment,
telecommunications and word processing equipment. S
" QOur analysis indicates the requested amount is excessive for three rea-
sons. : ’
1. Total identified equipment needs are less than the budgeted amount.
The 1984-85 budgeted amount includes a net expenditure of $26,179,000
for road equipment. The department’s road equipment budget detail,




Item 2660 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 447

however, shows a total of $25,091,000, which is $1,088,000 less than the
budgeted amount. o

2. The road equipment request includes funds for unplanned, unidenti-
. fied purchases. The budget includes $1 million for unplanned and un-
identified purchases. In our judgment, it is not appropriate to include
funds for unspecified equipment since the Legislature has no workload or
other indicators of neeél with which to evaluate the department’s request.
Accordingly, we recommend the request be reducedp by $1 million.

3. The cost of reéplacement equipment is overestimated, The de-
partment proposes to acquire a total of 1,008 items of equipment, includ-
in%) 841 items for replacement purposes. Our review indicates that,

lthough the number of items for which funding is requested appears to
be reasonable, the projected costs of these items are too high. Using prices
projected by the Department of General Services, which purchases all of
‘the department’s vehicles, we estimate that the cost of replacement
equipment will bé $123,000 lower than the requested amount.

For the above reasons, we recommend that the department’s budget for
equipment replacement be reduced by $2,211,000. S

Department Should Identify All Equipment Needs ;

We recommend that the Legislature adopt supplemental report lan-
guage directing the department to budget for equipment according to
assessed needs, and to identify the equipment requested for any budget
year. ‘ : ' ‘

In addition to the request for road and vehicular equipment, for which

_the department provides a listing of the items to be acquired, the depart-
ment’s budget also includes an amount for miscellaneous equipment,
based on past expenditures. For 1984-85, the budget includes $2.7 million
for various equipment for the Highway Transportation program.

This budgeting practice is not consistent with guidelines and instruc-
tions contained in the State Administrative Manual, which directs agen-
cies to budget for equipment according to identified needs. In addition,
the department has no justification for the requested amount in the form
of a listing of é%uipment to be acquired based on assessed needs and
priorities. Thus, for any one year, the budgeted amount could be either
in excess of, or less than actual needs. Moreover, the Legislature has no
way of determining whether the requested amount is appropriate.

The department recognizes the shortcomings of the current budgeting
gractice, and has initiated changes in the current year designed to pro-

uce an equipment budget that is based on assessed needs. To ensure that
the department implements the needed changes, we recommend that the
Legislature adopt the following supplemental report language:

“The Department of Transportation shall budget for equipment in a

manner consistent with State Administrative Manual guidelines. In ad-

dition, the department shall identify the equipment needed for any

budget year in justification of the requested amount.” .

Additional Equipment Service Personnel Overbudgeted

We recommend a reduction of $395,000 from the State Highway Ac-
count (Item 2660-001-042), because additional personnel-years requested
for equipment services have been overbudgeted, ,

The Division of Equipment is responsible for maintaining and perform-
ing routine repairs of the vehicular equipment of the department. For the




448 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 2660

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION—SUPPORT AND CAPITAL OUTLAY—
Continved

current year, 647.4 personnel-years are being spent on equipment service
activities, at a cost of $20,634,000. The department is proposing to increase
‘staff services by 10 personnel-years in 1984-85 in order to accommodate
the increased workload resulting from additional equipment in its inven-
tory. The additional staff also will be needed to convert, maintain and
repair certain obsolete vehicles to be used as barrier vehicles to ensure
employee safety at roadway and roadside worksites.

Our analysis indicates that the additional personnel-years are warrant-
ed. The department, however, is requesting $73,100 per personnel-year,
for a total of $731,000. This is significantly higher than the $33,640 per
personnel-year cost used to budget for existing staff in 1984-85. We can
find no reason to'budget for new employees at the higher rate. According-
ly, we recommend that the department’s budget be reduced by $395,000
to correct for overbudgeting.

Interagency Agreements Overbudgeted

We recormmend a reduction of $277,000 from the State Highway Ac-
count (Item 2660-001-042), because the amount requested for interagency
agreements Is overstated. _ ' 7

The department contracts with other state agencies for various services.
Our review indicates that'the department’s 1984-85 request for interagen-
¢y agreement payments is overstated for two reasons:

1. Services from the Department of Housing and Community Develop-
ment (HCD) (Ttem 2240), will be lower than estimated. For the past
several years, the department has contracted with HCD to assist it in the
disposal of surplus residential properties along a route in Los Angeles
which has been rescinded. These properties are being offered for sale to
low- and moderate-income families, according to guidelines set in current
law. As the number of surplus units still to be disposed of dec¢lines, HCD
anticipates its workload will decline accordingly. Thus, HCD projects that
it will require $112,000 from the Department of Transportation in 1984-85.
The department’s budget request, however, includes $374,000 for HCD
services along this route, which is $262,000 too high.

2. Services from the Native American Heritage Commission (Item
8280), are projected to be less. Our analysis of the Native American
Heritage Commission’s budget indicates that the commission has overesti-
mated the arnount of reimbursed services to be performed for the depart-
ment. Consequerntly, we have recommended that reimbursements to
Item 8280-001-001 be reduced by $15,000. Accordingly, the department’s
budget request should be adjusted by the same amount.

Cost Recoveries are Too Low

We recommend a reduction of $1,221,000 in the State Highway Account
_({Item 2660-001-042) to reflect a higher level of cost recoveries than budget-
ed. ‘
- The department’s operating expenses reflect the total anticipated cost
of activities other than for personnel, and includes expenditures on items
such as vehicles, highway maintenance and construction materials. The
department, however, is able to recover part of these costs, and thereby
reguce the net cost to the state, through (1) payments for damages caused
by others to the department’s property, such as road signs, and (2) recov-




Item 2660 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 449

eries for the sale of items such as excess material, salvaged items and
equipment. These cost recoveries are treated as reimbursements, and
reduce the need for appropriated funds.

Our review shows that ngle the department budgets for cost recover-
ies, it also budgets for any uncollectible claims for damages as “bad debts”.
For 1984-85, the budget includes $5,037,000 for cost recoveries and $988,-
000 for “bad debts”. Our analysis indicates that the current budgeting
practice results in overbudgeting for two reasons. '

1. Cost recoveries are too low, based on past actual experience. In
our Analysis of the 1983-84 Budget Bill, we showed that the amount budg-
eted for cost recoveries was significantly lower than past actual abate-
ments. Subsequently, the Legislature approved an increase in the amount
‘budgeted for cost recoveries, bringing it to $5 million. We recognize that
cost recoveries are somewhat unpredictable. Nevertheless, given that ac-
tual recoveries for 1982-83 were $6.2 million, the $5 million estimated for
the current year is not unreasonable. If the Department of Finance’s
standard inflation adjustment is applied equally to all operating costs, and,
therefore, to cost recoveries, the budgeted amount for 1984-85 should be
$5,300,000, or $233,000 more than the $5,067,000 that the budget reflects for
recoveries. : .

2. “Bad debts” should not be budgeted as an expenditure if cost recover-
les are budgeted based on past actual receipts. The department ex-
plains that “bad debts” are identified separately from “cost recoveries”
mostly for accounting purposes. “Bad debts” in effect, would be that
gortion of anticipated potential cost recoveries (that is, the total cost of

amages) which eventually cannot be collected. Because, however, the
department budgets cost recoveries on the basis of actual revenues (that
is, net of “bad debts”), budgeting bad debts separately constitutes double-
budgeting. Consequently, the $988,000 alloweg for “bad debts” should be
deleted from the %udget .

For these reasons, we recommmend the department’s budget be reduced
by $1,221,000.

Revert Unnecessary Appropriation :

We recommend that the Legislature adopt Budget Bill language (Item
2660-001-890) requiring that, when state funds are budgeted for a purpose
for which federal funds subsequently become available, the state funds be
reverted to the appropriate fund.

During the budget year, the department anticipates receiving federal
funds as reimbursements for costs incurred by the department. For exam-
ple, the budget proposes an appropriation of $191,000 in federal funds to
reimburse the department for the costs of administering an Urban Mass
Transportation Administration program which finances specialized transit
vehicle purchases by nonprofit agencies.

In addition, the budget also proposes using state funds for certain activi-
ties that could be eligible for federal reimbursement, but for which federal
funds are not yet available. The budget, for example, proposes to spend
$97,000 in state funds to pay administrative costs related to the acquisition
of stations along the San Francisco-San Jose rail passenger service. The
department indicates, however, that federal funds may become available
during the budget year to pay a portion of these costs. If this occurs, the
state money  which would have been spent on these activities would
become available for other department activities without prior legislative
review. :




450 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 2660

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION—SUPPORT AND CAPITAL OUTLAY—
Continved

We recommend that, if federal funds subsequently become available for
purposes for which state funds are budgeted, the state funds revert to the
account from which they were appropriated. Otherwise the department
may find itself able to initiate or expand activities during the year, using
funds appropriated by the Legislature for other purposes, without prior

legislative review.

To prevent this from happening, we recommend that the Legislature
adopt the following Budget Bill language:

“Any state funds appropriated for any activity which are no longer

needed because of the receipt of federal funds in excess of the amount

appropriated by this act for such an activity, shall not be encumbered
for any purpose and shall revert to the unappropriated surplus of the
fund from which the appropriation was made.”

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION—REAPPROPRIATIONS

Items 2660-490, 2660-491, and
2660-492 from various funds Budget p. BTH 67

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend that Item 2660-490 be amended to reappropriate the
unliquidated balances of the specified appropriations, rather than the
unencumbered balances, to permit the projects to proceed.

The budget proposes the reappropriation of transportation funds in
three Budget Bill items. Two of the items (2660-491 and 2660-492) reappro-
priate funds from the State Highway Account for purposes previously
approved by the Legislature or the California Transportation Commis-
sion. We recommeng approval of these two reappropriations.

The third item, 2660-490, proposes to reappropriate the unencumbered
and unobligated balances of three appropriations from the Transportation
Planning and Development Account. Each of the projects funded with
these appropriations has been delayed for various reasons. The budget
requests that the funds be reappropriated in case outstanding bills cannot
be J)aid by June 30, 1984, the last day that the funds would be available
under existing law.

Our analysis indicates, however, that reappropriating the unencum-
bered balance, as the budget proposes, will not allow the department to
pay any of its outstanding obligations, because the funds in question have
already been encumbered. Instead, the unliquidated balance should be
reappropriated and made available for liquidation until June 30, 1985. This
would permit the projects to be completed as proposed. Consequently, we
recommend that Item 2660-490 be amended to read:

“2660-490—Reappropriation, Department of Transportation.

Notwithstanding any other provisions of law, the unliquidated bal-
ances, or the portion thereof as specified in this item, on the effective
date of this act, of the appropriation provided in the following citations,
are reappropriated for the purposes provided for in such appropriations

“and shall be available for liquidation until June 30, 1985. ,




Item 2700 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 451

Transportation Planning and Development Account, State Transporta-
tion Fund:

(1) Section 71(c) (2) (A), Chapter 161, Statutes of 1979-—Chico and Ma-
rysville Station Improvements.

(2) Section 71(c) (2) (C), Chapter 161, Statutes of 1979.

(3) Item 266-101-046, Budget Act of 1981 —BART Vehicle Fireharden-
ing Project.”

Business, Transportation and Housing Agency
OFFICE OF TRAFFIC SAFETY

Item 2700 from various funds Budget p. BTH 87
Requested 198485 ........ccovvreevvencnnncionns SO reeererseseasensieaes $489,000
Estimated 1983-84......ccccoccvvmmirirmnenrnnneseverserererosieness S 322,000

Actual 1982-83 ......corinrcsessenmseininiensnssesnsessesssnnssssssessessssssnases 128,000
Requested increase (excluding amount ' :
for salary increases) $167,000 (+51.9 percent)

Total recommended reduction .......c.c.cccevieuvemirnreerinnnrereessenns 35,000
Recommendation pending ............ciceeevmminniecsiersssesessesossesees 250,000
1984-85 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE
Item - Description ~ Fund Amount
2700-001-044—Support - State Transportation, Motor $239,000
o Vehicle Account :
2700-001-464—Support . First Offender Program 250,000
‘ Evaluation

2700-001-890—Support and State Grants Federal Trust (5,100,000)
2700-101-890—L.ocal Assistance Federal Trust (3,400,000)

Total , , $489,000

‘ : . Analysis

SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Director’s Position. Reduce amount budgeted by $79,000 453
" and transfer $58,000 of that amount to the grant program.
Reduce Item 2700-001-044 by $21,000. Recommend re-
duction because (1) director’s salary should be paid directly
by OTS, for a savings in staff benefits of $2,000, and 32) the
assistant secretary’s position in OTS can be deleted, for a

savings of $77,000. : : ;

2. First Offender Evaluation. Withhold recommendation on . 454
request for evaluation of DUI programs, pending receipt of
an evaluation project design.

3. Consultant Services. Reduce amount budgeted by $50,000 455
and tiansfer $36,000 of that amount to grant program.
Reduce Motor Vehicle Account appropriation by $14,000,
Recommend reduction because (1) aless expensive alterna-
tive can be pursued to satisfy accounting needs, and (2) -
federal audit requirements can be met through existing pro
rata services.




452 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING v Item 2700

OFFiCE ‘OF TRAFFIC SAFETY—Continued

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Office of Traffic Safety (OTS) is responsible for evaluating and
approving all state and local highway safety projects supported by federal
funds. In order to qualify for federal funding, these projects must (1)
comply with uniform safety standards established by the federal Depart-
ment of Transportation and (2) address highway safety problem areas
identified by OTS. In addition, OTS is responsible for (1) updating the
California Highway Safety Plan, (2) providing technical assistance to state
and local agencies in the development of traffic safety plans, and (3)
coordinating ongoing traffic safety programs.

The office is authorized 27.8 positions in the current year.

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST

The budget proposes total expenditures of $9,043,000 (all funds) to sup-
port state and llc))c traffic safety activities and the administrative expenses
of OTS in 1984-85. The proposed expenditures will increase by the amount
of any salary or staff benetfit increase approved for the budget year. This
amount bu({ eted consists of $8,500,000 in federal funds, $239,000 from the
Motor Vehicle Account (MVA) in the State Transportation Fund, $250,000
from the First Offender Program Evaluation Fund, and $54,000 in reim-
bursements. : A .

The amount proposed to be appropriated from the MVA is $27,000, or
about 13 percent, above the estimated level of expenditures in the current
year. In addition, the $250,000 requested from the First Offender Program
Evaluation Fund is $140,000, or 127 percent, over current-year expendi-
tures. The combined amount requested from these two sources—$489,000
—is $167,000, or 52 percent, more than OTS is expected to spend in state
funds during 1983-84.

The federal government currently provides 100 percent of the funds
used for grants to state and local agencies, and approximately 67 percent
($1,109,000) of the funds needed to support OTS’s administrative duties.
The remaining 33 percent is financed from the Motor Vehicle Account
($239,000), First Offender Program Evaluation Fund ($250,000), and
reimbursements. ($54,000). '

Administrative Support. In the budget year, OTS proposes total ex-
penditures of $1,652,000 for program administration. This amount repre-
sents an increase of $204,000; or 14 percent, above estimated current-year
expenses. The largest part of this increase—$140,000—is attributable to
increased evaluation costs. associated with the Driving Under the Influ-
ence (DUI) first offender programs operated in 56 of the state’s 58 coun-
ties. Pursuant to Ch 1339/82, these costs are supported by a $5 fee assessed
against participants in such programs. v

Grants to State Agencies. ~Allocitions to state agencies for traffic
safety projects are proposed at $3,991,000 in 1984-85. This is an increase of
$366,000, or 10 percent, over allocations in the current year. Projects fund-
ed in the current year include (1? specialized highway speed enforcement
by the California Highway Patrol (CHP); (2) a review by the Department
of Motor Vehicles of California’s approach to the problem of DUI offenses,
and (3) the Department of Justice’s study on the effects of marijuana on
a person’s ability to drive. Grants allocated to state projects in 1984-85
represent 47 percent of available federal funds.

Local Assistance. Local agencies are scheduled to receive $3,-




Item 2700 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 453

400,000, or 40 percent of available federal funds, for traffic safety activities
in 1984-85. Approximately 90 local agencies receive OTS grants each year
for a variety of traffic safety purposes, ranging from alcohol and drug
enforcement to emergency medical services. Federal regulations require
that at least 40 percent of the funds provided to California be allocated to
local agencies. The amount requested to furid local projects in 1984-85
represents a reduction of $1.3 million from 1983-84 levels.

Summary of Expenditures. Table 1 displays a summary of OTS ex-
penditures for the prior, current, and budget years.

Table 1

Office of Traffic Safety
Summary of Expenditures
(1982-83 through 1984-85)
{in thousands)

Actual Estimated ~ Percent Projected  Percent

Funding Source Purpose 1950-83° 198384 b Change 198485  Change

Federal Trust Fund............. Administration 902 1,075 19.2% L,109 3.2%
Grants to state agen- 4,763 3,625 -239 3,991 9.2
cies

Federal Trust Fund............. Grants to local agen- 4,699 4,700 00 3400 -2
cies

Motor Vehicle Account®...... Administration 128 212 65.6 239 127

First Offender Program

Evaluation Fund DUI Evaluation - 110 NA 250 1213

$10,492 $9,722 -13% 88,989 —1.5%

® Expenditures and encumbrances.

Total amount available for expenditure.
¢ Excludes reimbursements.
Source: Office of Traffic Safety

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Overbudgeting of Management Positions

We recommend that the executive director of the Office of Traffic

- Safety be employed directly by OTS, rather than work under an interagen-

cy contract, thereby permitting a reduction of $2,000 in OTS staff benefits

and the redirection of a similar amount to the grant program. We further

recommend that the deputy secretary’s position within OTS be eliminated,

for a total reduction of $77,000 (consisting of Motor Vehicle Account
savings of $21,000, and a redirection of $56,000 in federal funds).

In our Analysis of the 1983-84 Budget Bill, we reported to the Legisla--
-ture that the gffice of Traffic Safety carried out its d%ties and responsibili-
ties in 1982-83 without the services of a full-time executive director. We
“also pointed out that (1) the part-time director of OTS, in addition to
_ carrying out his OTS responsibilities, was also serving as a deputy secretary
in the Business, Transportation, and Housing Agency, and (2) the federal
government had informed OTS that it would no longer continue to fund
the executive position which was shared by OTS and the agency. Because
it appeared that the mission of OTS could be carried out etfectively with-
out the executive director position, we recommended that the position be
eliminated altogether, for a savings of $66,000.
The Legislature approved funding for the executive director position




454 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 2700

OFFICE OF TRAFFIC SAFETY—Continved

with the understanding that a full-time director would be appointed in the
current year. That appointment occurred in August of 1983.

Our analysis indicates that the newly appointed director’s position is not
part of the OTS’s 1984-85 personnel schegule. Instead, the director, who
is currently a captain in the California Highway Patrol, will be supported
by OTS on a reimbursement basis, using funds requested for consulting
services, pursuant to an interagency agreement with the Business, Trans-

ortation and Housing Agency. Apparently, this circuitous method for
unding the position was adopted so that the incumbent can continue to
accumulate CHP retirement and disability benefits, even though the posi-
tion he holds does not qualify for CHP benefits. _

In addition, the budget provides funds so that OTS can continue to pay
the salary of the deputy secretary in the Business, Transportation and
Housing Agency. The deputy secretary’s position, however, is also funded
in the agency’s budget, where it should be, given that only a small portion
of the deputy secretary’s duties relate to OTS. During the current year,
the OTS is paying the deputy secretary’s salary, although no interagency
agreement is in effect which requires the agency to reimburse OTS.

In our judgment; neither of these arrangements is consistent with con-
ventiona] administrative practices, and both are improper from a budget-
ary standpoint. In effect, the OTS is overpaying for its director position,
since the costs of CHP officer retirement and gisability benefits are not
warranted by the job duties associated with the position. If, instead, the
director were employed directly by OTS, as is the case for all other agen-
cies of state government, $2,000 would be saved. It also would be consist-
ent with the long-standing legislative policy that all personnel employed
by CHP be utilized to fulfill that department’s mission of enforcing the
Vehicle Code. ,

In addition, double-budgeting for the deputy secretary’s position not
only adds unnecessarily to the state’s budget, it could jeopardize the re-
ceipt of federal funds in the future. :

Accordingly, we recommend that (1) the executive director of OTS be
employed directly by the office, and the resulting savings of $2,000 in
federal funds transferred to the grant program, and (2) the deputy secre-
tary’s position within the OTS budget be eliminated, for a total reduction
of $77,000 ( a savings of $21,000 in MV A funds, and a redirection of $56,000
in federal funds from administrative support to the grant program). Ap-
proval of this recommendation will in no way reduce the office’s ability
to administer its statutory duties. :

First Offender Evaluation

We withhold recommendation on $250,000 requested to evaluate first
offender programs for persons convicted of driving under the influence of
i]g{;;hol or drugs, pending receipt of an evaluation project design in April

The Office of Traffic Safety is proposing an expenditure of $250,000 in
1984 to begin evaluating first offender programs serving persons convicted
of driving under the influence of alcohol or drugs. The office expects to
award a contract for the evaluation sometime in the budget year. In the
current year, OTS is authorized to spend $110,000 for (1) a $95,000 con-
tract with a consulting firm to research and develop a design for the
evaluation project, and (2) administrative costs ($15,000).




Item 2700 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 455

Our analysis indicates that the amount requested for 1984-85 is not
based on any quantifiable workload data. Rather, the amount appears to
coincide witi; gle amount of funds which the office expects to be available
in 198485 for support of the evaluation project. In fact, all anticipated
expenditures for Sxe project through 1986-87 appear to be based solely on
the amount of revenue generated by a $5 assessment on program partici-
pants. ‘ » :

This approach to budgeting is not acceptable. Expernditures should be
based on needs, not on t%\e amount of resources available. Moreover, this

approach weakens the incentive to establish cost controls given that reve-
nues have significantly exceeded original budget estimates.

According to OTS, the design for the project evaluation will be com-
Fleted in April 1984. Accordingly, we withhold recommendation on the
funding request for the initial year of the evaluation project until we have
had an opportunity to review the research information, the project design,

and the office’s cost éstimates. ' " '

Consultant Services :

We recommend a reduction of $50,000 ($14,000 savings from MVA and
redirection of $36,000 in federal funds to the grant program) in OTS
consultant services because (1) there is a less expensive alternative for
satisfying the office’s accounting needs, and (2) federal audit require-
ments can be met by services provided through pro rata assessment.

Consulting and professional services to be utilized by the Office of
Traffic Safety are budgeted at $325,000 in. 1984-85. These services. consist
of (1) $250,000 anticipated for the first offender program evaluation
project, (2) $25,000 for a microcomputer to handle accounting needs, (3)
$30,000 for interagency auditing services, and (4) $20,000 for various pub-
lic relations expenditures. o : .

Our review indicates that the projected expenditures for the microcom-
puter and interagency auditing services are unnecessary.

Microcomputer. According to OTS staff, the purchase of a mi-
crocomputer, at a cost of $25,000, will permit the office to track the ac-
counts of state and local agencies which have received federal highway
traffic safety grants. The microcomputer would catalog and provide ac-
counting information on approximately 100 agencies in any given year.

‘Our analysis indicates that the office’s information processing needs
could be met by one of the state’s centralized data processing centers, at
a cost of approximately $5,000 in 1984-85 and lesser amounts annually
thereafter. Furthermore, the use of funds appropriated for consultant
services to purchase a computer is inappropriate. -

For these reasons, we recornmend that the $25,000 budgeted for a mi-
crocomputer be reduced by $20,000. The remaining $5,000 should be ade-
quate to purchase information processing services from a centralized data
processing center. The $20,000 savings would then pérmit a reduction of
$6,000 in the Motor Vehicle Account appropriation and redirection of
$14,000 in federal funds to the grant program. =~~~ =~ :

Auditing Services. The office proposes to contract in 1984-85 for au-
diting services to permit the OTS to comply with federal audit require-
ments. The office indicates that the Department of Finance and the State
Controller will provide the needed services, at a total cost of about $30,000
in the budget year. ‘ o

Our analysis indicates, however, that these auditing services are already
scheduled as part of the office’s pro rata expenses, thereby eliminating the




456 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 2700

OFFICE OF TRAFFIC SAFETY—Continued

need for separate funding for this purpose. Therefore, we recommend a
reduction of $30,000 in the OTS udget. This savings would permit a
reduction of $8,000 in the MVA appropriation and a redirection of $22,000
in federal funds to the grant program.

In sum, we recommend a reduction of $50,000 in OTS’s operating
budget. This would permit a Motor Vehicle Account reduction o?$l4 000
and a redirection o $36 000 in federal funds to the grant program.

DEPARTMENT OF THE CALI»FORNIA HIGHWAY PATROL
Item 2720 from the State Trans-

portation Fund Budget p. BTH 89
ReQUESEEA 198485 .....ooooocovcrvvevevveerrescosssssss s sessssssssssessssesssmnssssnies $381,637,000
Estimated 1983-84......vviivicinnciereseereissessossesseessenssssssssesnns 344,115,000
Actual 1982-83 .......ccovvevivrreineerniessieninrernssneseinssssessssessessessssseanes 305,682,000

- Requested increase (excluding amount
for salary increases) $37,522,000 (+10.9 percent)

Total recommended reduction .........cvveererninneriseseereniens 9,655,000
Recommendation pending ..........oc.coeeeveeereesrsesnsinsnereesssesesorsecses 186,000
1984--85 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE
Item S - . Description : Fund - - Amount

~ 2720-001-044—Support S - State Transportation, Motor $350,845,000
. Vehicle Account
2720-001-050—Support State Transportation, CHP 30,792,000

C ) Law Enforcement- Account
2720-001-890—Support Federal Trust S {180,000)
Total : ~ $381,637,000

o ' " Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Cost-Effectiveness of AB 202 Program. Recommend the 458

"~ adoption of supplemental report language directing the
_ CHP to report to the Legislature, by December 1, 1984, on
" the cost-effectiveness of the AB 202 Program,

2. Overtime. Reduce Item 2720-001-050 by $102,000. Rec- 460
ommend reduction because overtime for AB 202 traffic
officers has been overestimated.

3. Staff Benefits. Reduce (1) Item 2720-001-050 by $96,000 460
and (2) Item 2720-001-044 by $21,000.  Recommend re- :
duction because the rate of workers’ compensation bene-
fits should not vary for uniformed personnel.

4. Telecommunications Expenses. Reduce (1) Item 2720- 463

147 oo0 . 001-050b and (2) Item 2720-001-044 by $4,516,000.

! 5commend reduction because (1) funds for certain
projects will not be needed in 1984-85 and (2) savings
resulting from the purchase of telephone systems have not
been reflected in the budget.

5. Gasoline Expenses. Reduce Item 2720-001-044 by $I 917,- 465
000. Recommend reduction because (1) the price per




Item 2720 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 457

gallon of fuel is overstated and (2) gasoline expenses for AB *

202 officers are double-budgeted. 1L, 000

6. Reimbursements. Reduce Item 2720-001-044 by $735:000. 466 i Feh

Recommend reduction because the budget understates gswvimu, 747
reimbursements by $735,000. : Ty P ol LEFTESSL.
7. Communication Terminals. Recommend adoption of 466
Budget Bill language allowing purchase of communication
terminals only after the State Office of Information Tech-
nology has reviewed and approved a feasibility study re-
port and bid specifications. '
. 8. Office Building Reroofing. Reduce Item 2720-001-044 by 467
)’{ U 00051608000 Recommend reduction because amount budg-
eted for reroofing exceeds what comparable agencies are
paying. Further, recommend adoption of Budget Bill lan-
guage to prohibit the expenditure of funds until a moisture
contour map has been produced. —~ /64800
9. Helicopter Expenses. Reduce Item 2720-001-044 by $386,- 469
000: Recommend reduction because expenses for heli-
copter maintenance and insurance are overbudgeted. TP
10. Aircraft Replacement, Reduce Item 2720-001-044 by $21,- | 470 "
000. Recommend reduction because the purchase price fist coInI
for two fixed-wing aircraft is overstated. '
11. Operating Expenses. Reduce Item 2720-001-044 by Wy
000. Recommend reduction because various operating '70/ 64

expense items are incorrectly budgeted or unjustifieds-o.,
12. Vehicle Purchase. Reduce Item 2720-001-044 by $247,000,: p /"%z::%f A7

Recommend reduction because the price of motorcyeles is
overstated and cost abatements have not been properl;L
applied to the purchase price. _
13. Clerical Positions.. Withhold recommendation on 475
$186,000 for 10 additional clerical positions, pending com- F3
pletion of a study on CHP’s clerical staffing formula. P 43"@'/002;
14. Lease Costs. Reduce Item 2720-001-044 by $576:000; 476
Recommend reduction because the expenses for leasing .
facilities are overbudgeted. Further recommend the adop-
~tion of Budget Bill language establishing a rental reserve

Ol@paav it reverﬁléjng any unused amount to the Motor
Vehicle Account. 259 000

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Department of the California Highway Patrol (CHP) is responsible
for ensuring the safe, lawful and efficient movement of persons and goods
along the state’s highway system. To meet this responsibility, the depart-
ment administers three programs designed to assist the motoring public.
These programs are: (1) Traffice Management, (2) Regulation and In-
spection, and (3) Vehicle Ownership Security. A fourth program, Ad-
ministrative Support, provides administrative services to the first three
programs. _

Department activities are coordinated from CHP headquarters in Sac-
ramento, which oversees eight division commands, 96 area offices, several
inspection and scale facilities, and two communication centers. In addi-
tion, the department plans to add area offices in Livermore and Temecula

_during the budget year. All facilities are linked to headquarters by an
extensive communications network.

SRt TR

RS (aTRRLL.




458 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 2720

DEPARTMENT OF THE CALIFORNIA HIGHWAY PATROL—Continued
The department has 8,058 authorized positions in the current year.

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST

The budget proposes total expenditures of $385,079,000 from various
funds for support of the Department of the California Highway Patrol in
1984-85. This is $37,281,000, or 10.7 percent, more than estimated total
expenditures of $347,798,000 in the current year. This increase will grow
by the amount of any salary or staff benefit increase approved for the
budget year.

In the budget year, the department’s programs would be funded from
three sources. First, $350,845,000 is proposed from the Motor Vehicle Ac-
count, State Transportation Fund, for general support of the department.
Second, $30,792,000 is proposed from the California Highway Patrol Law
Enforcement Account, State Transportation Fund, to train, equip and
deploy additional officers authorized by Ch 933/81 (AB 202). Third,
$3,442,000 in reimbursements and federal funds is exgected to be available
for general support of the department during the budget year.

The budget proposes to add 192 traffic officers in 1984-85, thus complet-
ing the additional staffing authorized by Ch 933/81. In combination with
previously authorized positions, the 192 positions represent a-total in-
crease of 670 additional traffic officers over a three-year period under this
~ program.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

AB 202: Evaluation Needed to Determine Cost-Effectiveness

We recommend that the Legislature adopt supplemental report lan-
guage requiring the CHP to report to the Legislature, by December 1,
1984, on (1) the cost-effectiveness of the AB 202 program, (2) alternatives
to the program, (3) the rationale for the department’s decision to seek or

'notlsee;k'continuation of the program, and (4) the Issues raised in this
analysis. : :

The California Highway Patrol currently is in its second year of hiring,
training, and deploying additional traffic officers, pursuant to Ch 933/81
(AB 202). In the budget year, the department expects to complete the
hiring phase of the AB 202 program by adding the final increment of 192
state traffic officer positions to the patrol. This proposed increase will
achieve the original goal of hiring 670 officers during the four years that
the AB 202 program will be in effect. _

Under existing law, the AB 202 program will terminate on December
31, 1985. As of January 1984, the department had not decided whether it
would seek to continue funding for the 670 positions authorized bﬁAB 202.
Furthermore, it is our understanding thatli'ittle, if any, analysis has been
conducted on the impact that these officers have had on critical perform-
ance measurements such as the number of traffic accidents, the number
of traffic violations, and the average response time of the department’s
field units. Given the short period of time that most of these officers have

‘been on the highway (initial deployment began September 1982), it is
' understandable that analytical information at this point may be somewhat
sparse. _

Nevertheless, the Legislature will have to decide in either 1984 or 1985

whether to continue the program. In order to make its decision, the
Legislature will need information on the program’s cost-effectiveness.




Item 2720 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 459

Specifically, it will need information on the following issues: =

Funding Source. The department’s AB 202 positions currently are
suEported by a $1 surcharge on motor vehicle registration fees, which is
scheduled to expire on December 31, 1985. If the Legislature chooses to
continue the program, it will need to decide whether funding is to come
from (1) a reauthorization of the surcharge, (2) an z}ppropriation from the
Motor Vehicle Account, the department’s normal funding source, or (3)
an other funding source. .

Deployment Policy. The Highway Patrol has developed a three-lev-
el approach to deploying AB 202 officers. They are (in order of priority):
(1) providing 24-hour coverage of the interstate system and state routes
99 and 101, 52) meeting newly established minimum staffing levels at the
CHP’s smaller offices, and (3) satisfying additional workload require-
ments identified at area offices. This will result in all 96 area offices receiv-
ing additional officers. The department should be able to identify the
benefits from deploying the additional officers on this basis, and discuss
alternative ways of deploying these officers. ’ _

Level of Staffing. Based on its experience under AB 202, the CHP
should be able to comment on the number of traffic officers which is
needed to meet its mission. '

If the Legislature chooses not to continue the AB 202 program, the
following issues will have to be resolved:

Means of Reducing Positions. The department currently loses ap-
proximately 25 uniformed positions per month through normal attrition.
If the program is not continued and the Legislature decides to eliminate
the 670 positions by attrition, it would take over two years to reduce traffic
officer strength to pre-AB 202 levels. In our estimation, the balance re-
maining in the CHP Law Enforcement Account would not be sufficient
to fund the residual positions during the transition period. If the patrol-
orders layoffs effective July 1, 1985, we believe the balance in the fund
would be adequate to provide for the transition. In either case, the patrol
would need a plan for reducing traffic officer positions in a timely manner.

Alternatives to Addijtional Personnel, The Legislature may wish to
consider alternatives for reducing the impact of terminating the program
if it chooses not to extend AB 202. These alternatives might include use
of radar, increased reliance on air operations, transfer of county road
responsibilities, or the transfer or elimination of nontraffic management
related activities, such as vehicle ownership security and dignitary protec-
tion. : :

Summary. - At the time this Analysis was preXared, the CHP had
only 13 months of actual experience under the AB 202 program. We
recognize that this probably is not long enough to develop ﬂperformance
information and reach conclusions about the impact and effectiveness of
the program. The CHP, however, should have compiled sufficient infor-
mation by December of 1984 to permit the Legislature to (1) evaluate the

merits ofy the AB 202 program, and (2) consider alternatives to the pro-
gram. o S : .

Accordingly, we recommend that the Legislature adopt supplemental
report lariguage requiring that the CHP report to the Legislature, by
December 1, 1984, on (1) the cost-effectiveness of the AB 202 program,
(2) alternatives to the program, (3) the rationale for its decision to seek
or riot seek continuation of the program, and (4) the issues raised in this
analysis. .




460 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 2720
DEPARTMENT OF THE CALIFORNIA HIGHWAY PATROL—Continued

CHP Due for Overtime Loss? :
 We recommend a reduction of $102,000 in Ttem 2720-001-050 because th
departme;;ltfs estimate of overtime to be worked by AB 202 officers is

overstaled.

The CHP has developed a plan for the staggered deployment of the 192
additional traffic officers proposed for the AB 202 program in 1984-85. This
permits the department to request funding for only 145.5 additional per-
 sonnel-years and still support 192 additional positions by year-end.

In calculating various operating expenses related to the AB 202 posi-
tions, the CHP generally relied on the department’s “average cost per
traffic-officer month” for each item, and then multiplied that average by
the expected number of traffic-officer months under the AB 202 program.
For 1984-85, the number of AB 202 traffic officer-months will amount to
7,471.2. Thus, in a category such as printing, where the average cost per
traffic officer-month is $9, the department estimates costs will amount to
$67,241 ($9 X 7471.2). -

In determining overtime hours, however, the department provided for
8,040 traffic officer-months, or 5688 personnel-months more than will
actually be utilized. Based on an average of $179 per traffic officer-month,
the requested amount of $1,439,160 is $102,000 more than will actually be
needed in 1984-85. We therefore recommend that Item 2720-001-050
t(hCHP Law Enforcement Account) be reduced by $102,000 to correct for

is overbudgeting. : ,

Staff Benefits Reflect Variable Rates

We recommend a reduction of $117,000 in CHP staff benefits. ($96,000,
Item 2720-001-050 and $21,000, Item 2720-001-044), because there is no
reason to believe that claims for workers’ compensation benefits submitted
by new officers will be higher than claims submitted by existing officers.

A large portion of the California Highway Patrol’s personnel budget is
devoted to staff benefits paid to its 8,000 employees. The department is
re3uesting$74,082,000 in 1984-85 to support the costs of retirement, health
and unemployment benefits for both uniformed and nonuniformed posi-
tions. Our analysis of this request indicates that the amount proposed for
Workers’ Compensation Benefits is overfunded by $117,000, due to the use
of different rates to calculate benefits for employees in the same job class.

Workers’ Compensation benefits are intended to provide subsistence
for those persons who are injured during the course of employment and
-are temporarily unable to return to work as a result. In the budget year,
the patrol is proposing a total of $10,324,625 to finance workers’ compensa-
tion claims for all of its employees. Over $9.7 million, or 95 percent, of the

- funds requested are budgeted for claims by uniformed personnel.

- The average claim for uniformed personnel in 1983-84 is estimated to
be $1,689 per officer. This represents a decrease of $20 per officer, or 13
percent, below the average claim payment in 1982-83. This decrease was

- not wholly unexpected. As part of our review of the patrol’s 1982-83

budget, we questioned the spiraling increase in workers’ compensation

claims that was occuring. At that time, the department indicated that (1

permanent disability and vocational rehabilitation costs associated wit

the department’s Physical Standards Program (PSP) were a prime reason
for the rise in payments, and (2) such costs could be expecteti) to decrease,




Item 2720 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 461

or at least stabilize, once the PSP program was fully underway in 1983.

The department’s 1984-85 request for claims to be paid to existing uni-
formed personnel remains at $1,689 per officer. For new officers, however,
the CHP plans to budget workers’ compensation benefits at a rate of $2,188
Fer officer, which is $499, or 30 percent, higher than the amount budgeted
or existing staff. This amounts to $117,000 more than what would be
needed if the $1,689 rate were used. In effect, the CHP is assuming that
the injury rate for new officers will be much greater than for those cur-
rently employed by the department. The ﬁatrol, however, has provided
no clear justification to support its plan to budget for new officers at the
higher amount. ' :

Furthermore, the Physical Standards Program was intended to promote
a healthier uniformed workforce and, in time, reduce disability claims.
Thus, permanent disability and vocational rehabilitation claims, which
skyrocketed at the inception of the program, should beé dropping off some-
what in the current and budget years. In addition, the CHP has structured
its Academy and in-service training efforts to emphasize safety as a depart-
mental priority. This should serve to enhance the CHP’s ability to reduce,
or at least stabilize, workers’ compensation claims in the future.

For these reasons, we find no justification for the CHP’s proposal to
budget for higher workers’ compensation claims for new officers than for
existing officers. Accordingly, we recommend a reduction of $117,000 in
workers’ compensation benefits. This reduction should be apportioned
between Item 2720-001-050 ($96,000) and Item 2720-001-044 ($21,000).

TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT _

Traffic management is, by far, the largest department program, ac-
counting for ‘$346,439,000, or 90 percent, of proposed departmental ex-
penditures in 1984-85. Approximately 86 percent of the department’s
uniformed personnel (including all of the positions authorized by Ch
933/81 (AB 202)), and nearly half of its nonuniformed personnel, are
employed in this program. According to the department, 90 percent of the
uniformed personnel in the program are useg regularly on patrol duty.
Officers spend about 88 percent of their time in “on-sight” patrol, with the
balance spent on activities such as report writing.

Two elements make up the traffic management program. They are (1)
ground operations, which carries out most of the department’s respon-
sibilities on the highway, and (2) flight operations, which assists gHP
ground units and allied agencies in traffic, law enforcement, and rescue
activities. - ‘ :

~ Table 1
Traffic Management Program
Ground Operations Element
Staffing and Expenditures
1982-83 through 1984-85
(dollars in thousands)

Actual - Estimated = Percent . Proposed ~ Percent
1982-83 198384 Change . 1984-85 Change

Program Expenditures...........cocon $273,920 $305,308 115% $339,775. - . 11.3%

Personnel-years:

. Uniformed...........ooiremnnrernsnnnnns 4,200.3 44513 6.0 - 4520.5 1.6
Nonuniformed ......occrnvirvennns 1,013.9 1,038.3 24 1,054.2 15

Totals . 5214.2 5,490.6 5.3% 5,574.7 1.5%




462 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 2720

DEPARTMENT OF THE CALIFORNIA HIGHWAY PATROleC§nlinued

The ground operations element represents the focal point of the Califor-
. nia Highway Patrol. Besides the on-sight patrol duty performed by traffic
- officers, ground operations personnel are responsible for the investigation
of accidents, managing toxic spills on the highway, providing protection
to dignitaries, and ishing support to allied agencies on an emergency
basis. Ground operations employs 84 percent of the department’s uni-
formed staff. o : ’
Table 1 presents program staffing and expenditure levels for the ground
operations element of the traffic management program.

Additional Funds May Be Sought for Olympics and Democratic Convention
The California Highway Patrol has not requested any additional funds
“in the 1984-85 budget for activities related to either the 1984 Summer
Ol{)mﬁic Games in Los Angeles or the Democratic National Convention
to.be held in San Francisco in July of this year. We understand, however,
that the patrol may seek additional funding for these events through an
amendment to the 1984 Budget Bill. Additional funds presumably would
‘be requested to support activities such as traffic management, dignitary
protection, and possibly, in the case of the Olympics, the escort of athletes
to and from the various event sites. , o

At the time the budget was submitted to the Legislature, the CHP
indicated it was unsure to what extent additional funds would be needed.
Nevertheless, the department is continuing to plan for a major role in both
the Olympics and the Democratic National Convention.

Recognizing the need for funds to cover state costs associated with the
Olympics, the Legislature enacted Ch 1289/83; which provides funds,
raise throu%h the sale of “Olympic License Plates”, for security; traffic

- control, and law enforcement related to the Olympics. If the department
"should decide to seek additional support for these activities, we will pre-

. pare a supplemental analysis of its request at that time.

1983 Supplemental Report Language _
The Legislature adopted language in the Supplemental Report to the
1983 Budget Act requiring ({11)' the State Personnel Board (SPB), in con-
junction with the CHP, to determine appropriate supervisory ratios for
- lieutenant, sergeant, and traffic officer positions, and (2) the HiFhway
Patrol to review the cost-effectiveness of 24-hour coverage currently pro-
vided at 18 inspection facilities statewide. Both reports were completed
. in December of 1983, and the findings of each are summarized below.
Uniformed Staffing Ratios. The report by the State Personnel
Board supported the CHP’s average ratio of 3.4 sergeants to each lieuten-
- ant in the field. With regard to the ratio for traffic officers to sergeants,
the SPB concluded that a CHP sergeant can effectively supervise no more
than eight traffic officers at one time.
.. Our analysis indicates that the 8-to-1 ratio is exceeded in 58 of the CHP’s
96 field offices. Currently, CHP ser%eants are responsible for, on the aver-
“age, nine traffic officers. The CHP’s budget request for 1984-85, if ap-
p;oggcsl,- would result in a traffic officer-to-sergeant ratio of 10 to 1 by June
of 1985. :
- 24-Hour Inspection Stations. According to the CHP, the operation
- of truck weight inspection stations on a 24-hour basis has been cost-effec-
- tive, if savings resulting from reduced highway damage are taken into




Item 2720 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING -/ 463

account. Based on data obtained during the first six months of 1983, the
department indicated that truck overload fines at its eight inspection
stations had increased by $59,625, but that personnel costs had increased
by $414,000 during the same period. This reflects a return of 14 cents for
every $1 expended. The CHP added that, however, that as a result of the
program, state highway maintenance costs had been reduced by approxi-
mately $2,146,500 during the six-month period. Consequently, it conclud-
ed that the program actually generateg a savings of $5.33 for every $1
expended. The CHP’s estimate of highway maintenance savings reﬂ):acts
the higher resurfacing costs caused by overloaded trucks which are in -
violation of prescribed weight limits, compared to normal resurfacing
costs associated with those trucks which are within the limits. v
In an effort to verify the legitimacy of the CHP’s estimate, we contacted
officials at the Department of Transportation (Caltrans). Although Cal-
trans officials could neither substantiate nor repudiate the savings cited b
the patrol, they did stress that no methodology has been devised whic
can accurately measure roadway maintenance savings resulting from re-
ducing the weights of trucks on the road. (
“We believe it is reasonable to assume that 24-hour inspection stations
result in some savirllfs in roadway maintenance. Whether these savings are
as large as the CHP maintains, however, cannot be verified. We will
continue, however, to monitor the progress of the program and report to
the Legislature as appropriate. ’ '

Communications Expenses are Overbudgeted

~We recommend reductions of $199,000 from Item 2720-001-050 and $4,-
546,000 from Item 2720-001-044 because (1) the department’s communica-
tions budget includes funds for projects which will not be needed in
1984-85, and (2) savings associated with the proposed purchase of tele-
phone systems have not been reflected in the budget. o

- The California Highway Patrol is requesting $18,653,000 for communica-
tions in the budget year. This request primarily consists of (1) $13,152,000
for operating ‘exglenses—2l percent more than current-year costs, (2)
$3,943,000 for additional radio equipment, and (3) $914,000 for the pur-
chase of 29 tele?hone systems in the CHP network. ‘ v

Our review of these expenditures indicates that the amount proposed
is excessive. In order to. properly reflect the CHP’s needs in the budget
year, we recornmend a decrease of $199,000 from Item 2720-001-050 and
$4,546,000 from Item 2720-001-044, for a total reduction of $4,745,000. The
basis for our recommendation follows. v v SRR

Operating Expenses. Included in this category are the monthly use
and service charges for telephone services and equipment, microwave
services and equipment, radio equipment and maintenance for the pa-
trol’s fleet of vgﬁcles, and miscellaneous items such as telephone directo-
ries and headsets. For 1984-85, the department conducted an exhaustive
analysis of potential price increases for each category and concluded that
$12,412,000 would be required from the Motor Vehicle Account (Item
2720-001-044), and $739,000 would be required from the CHP Law En-
forcement Account (Item 2720-001-050) to support communications ex-
penses. v

‘'The amount requested to provide for the mobile equipment needs of
the AB 202 program, however, appears to be based in incorrect informa-
tion. According to the patrol’s request, $739,000 will be needed from the
CHP Law Enforcement Account for the installation and maintenance of




464 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 2720

DEPARTMENT OF THE CALIFORNIA HIGHWAY PATROL—Continued

radio equipment in vehicles to be used by AB 202 officets. This amount
assumes that 89 vehicles will be purchased for AB 202 operations in the
budget year. Our analysis, however, indicates that only 65 vehicles will be
purchased. with AB 202 funds, resulting in a reduction in the amount
needed for radio equipment of $199,000. Consequently, we recommend
that $199,000 be deleted from Item 2720-001-050. o

Additional Equipment. The patrol’s request for additional equip-
ment consists of 11 projects costing of $3,943,550. One project, the Golden
Gate Division Consolidated Dispatch Center, accounts for most of the
amount requested—$§3,636,900. In addition, the deﬁartment is requesting
$696,000 from ‘its operating expense budget to purchase microwave equip-
ment for the new dispatch center. , :

Our analysis indicates that funds for radio and microwave equipment
will not be needed in 1984-85, for two reasons. o

_ First, the CHP is not likely to need this equipment until 1986-87, and
perhaps not until 1987-88. According to the department, it has yet to be%in
?reliminary plans for this project. The preparation of such plans would be

ollowed by working drawings, and, eventually, construction. Based on the

.current status of the project, construction will not be completed until at

least the middle of the 1986-87 fiscal year. At that time, and not before,
the installation of radio and microwave equipment will be needed.

Second, the Department of General Services (DGS) is approximately
1Y% years behind in installing CHP radio equipment. In other words a large
amount of radio equipment is being stored, awaiting installation. This
problem has become so acute that DGS is requesting additional storage
space in the budget year, due to the backlog. For that reason, it would be
imprudent to purchase additional equipment far in advance of need and
further compound the department’s storage problem. We therefore rec-
ommend that the $3,636,900 proposed for radio reliability upgrades and
$696,000 requested for microwave installation at the Golden Gate Division
Dispatch be deleted, for a combined savings of $4,332,900 to the Motor
Vehicle Account. '

Telephone Systems. As a result of the break-up of American Tele-
phone and Telegraph (AT&T), the patrol is proposing to purchase tele-
phone systems at 29 of its facilities in the budget year. We recommend that
Eurchase of 28 of these systems be approved. It is our understanding,

owever, that the purchase of a new system for the Los Angeles Com-
munication Center is unnecessary because a leased system has been con-
tracted for and will soon be installed. As a consequence, the CHP’s request
is overbudgeted by $150,000. ‘

In addition, the patrol has budgeted any of the savings which it will
realize from purchasing, rather than leasing, 28 phone systems. If the new
Fhone systems are installed within the first half of 1984-85, savings of at
east $63,000 in leasing costs should be realized. We therefore recommend
a reduction of $63,000 in Item 2720-001-044. ’

Summary. We recommend a total reduction of $4,745,000 in the
amount budgeted for communications costs. This consists of (1) a reduc-
tion of $199,000 in Item 2720-001-050 for radios needed to equip AB 202
vehicles, and (2) a reduction of $4,546,000 in Item 2720-001-044 for radio
and microwave equipment for the Golden Gate Division Dispatch Center,
a niew telephone system for the Los Angeles Communication Center, and
the lease savings resulting from the purchase of 28 other telephone sys-
tems throughout the state. :




Item 2720 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 465

Gasoline Request is Excessive

We recommend a reduction of $1,917,000 in Item 2720-001-044 requested
for gasoline purchases because the Highway Patrol’s calculations (1) over-
state the probable price per gallon of gasoline in 1984-85, and (2) do not
make allowance for funds proposed in Item 2720-001-050. ,

The department is requesting a total of $11,098,000 from the Motor
Vehicle Account in 1984-85 to fuel its entire fleet of cars and motorcycles,
including AB 202 program vehicles. Qur analysis indicates that the CHP’s
method of calculating gasoline needs for the budget year is faulty and
overstates the department’s need for at least three reasons.

First, the department estimates that the average miles-per-gallon
(mpg) for its fleet in 1984-85 will be 11.85 mpg. This estimate fails to take
account of the mileage ratings for the 400 Mustangs (15.23 mpg) or the
nearly 350 motorcycles é36 mpg) that will be operated in 1984-85. In fact,
one of the reasons cited for the increase in gasoline expenditures is the fact
that the monthly road mileage is approximately 25 percent higher for the
CHP Mustangs than it is for the Impalas and Diplomats, which are the
CHP’s primary enforcement vehicles. The 25 percent differential in road
mileage, however, is entirely offset by a 28 percent advantage in gas
mileage realized by the Mustangs. In effect, the department’s fuel esti-
mate includes a built-in reserve factor, due to the lack of allowance for the
increased fuel efficiencies of the Mustangs and the motorcycles. '

Second, the CHP anticipates that the retail price for unleaded gasoline
in 1984-85 will be $1.45 per gallon and that the average price in the current
year will be $1.36. According to the Department of Finance, the current |
average price statewide is $1.23, with a 1 percent increase forecast for the
budget year. Even if the price increases 6 percent in the budget year, it
would still be 15 cents less per gallon than CHP estimates for the current
year.

The department buys most of its gasoline, however, in bulk, which
further reduces the price per gallon paid. In 1984-85, the CHP estimates
that it will buy 85 percent of its gasoline at a bulk price of $1.26. Based on
current prices for bulk gasoline of $1.07, the department will likely pay
$1.13, or 13 cents less than estimated. Consequently, if the department’s
estimates are adjusted to reflect the current and projected price of gaso-
line, the amount needed to finance gasoline purchases in 1984 is overbudg-
eted by $439,000. | |

Finally, the department bases its gasoline request under this item on the
amount of mileage to be recorded by all motor vehicles, including vehicles
assigned to AB 202 officers. The gasoline needs of the AB 202 program,
however, are funded separately from the CHP Law Enforcement Account

Itermn 2720-001-050). Tﬁus, the CHP has, in effect, double-budgeted the
el requirements of the AB 202 program in the amount of $1,478,000.

The CHP’s budget proposes to continue placing $1,000,000 in a reserve
to meet the unexpected fuel needs of the Highway Patrol. In our judg-
ment, this reserve should provide ample protection to the department if
fuel prices should rise by more than the six percent provided for by our
recommendation. .

In summary, we recommend that the CHP’s fuel allocation be reduced
by $1,917,000, Item 2720-001-044, as a result of (lf- excessive fuel price
estimates ($439,000), and (2) overbudgeting of fuel needs for the AB 202
program ($1,478,000).




466 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 2720
DEPARTMENT OF THE CALIFORNIA HIGHWAY PATROL—Continved

. Reimbursements Need Adjustment

We recommend that the level of reimbursements be increased by $735,-
000 and the appropriation from Item 2720-001-044 be reduced by a corre-
sponding amount to correct for technical budgeting errors.

Our review of the California Highway Patrol’s reimbursement schedule
revealed that the level of reimbursements proposed for 1984-85 is under-
stated by $735,000. This is due to (1) the department’s failure to properly
budget reimbursements of $614,000 which it is eligible to receive from the
Office of Traffic Safety for certain overtime expenses, and (2) a discrep-
ancy of $121,000 which exists between the number of licensees expected
in the CHP’s Hazardous Materials Progﬁam and the funds which will
actually be generated by the issuance of these licenses. As a consequence,
reimbursements should be increased by $735,000 and Item 2720-001-044
should be reduced by a corresponding amount.

Reimbursements Not Reflected in Budget. The CHP proposes to ex-
pend $614,000 in 1984-85 in providing overtime enforcement under the
Multi-Highway Maximum Speed Enforcement Project. The project,
which is eligible for federal funding through the Office of Traffic Safety
(OTS), will utilize experimental monitoring and enforcement techniques
currently being developed in the 55-Mile-Per-Hour Speed Enforcement
Project. The department’s budget, however, shows no reimbursement of
program costs from the OTS.

In view of the experimental nature of this project and the availability
of federal funds for it, we recommend that the deé)artment apply for an

-OTS grant, and that reimbursements be increased by $614,000 in anticipa-
tion of this grant. We also recommend that Item 2720-001-044 be reduced
by the same amount, resulting in a savings to the state. '

Reimbursements are Understated. The patrol’s program for inspec-
tion of vehicles and tanks used in the transport of hazardous materials is
partially supported by license fees paid by the vehicle owners. In 1982-83,
the department collected approximately $543,000 in hazardous materials
license fees. The patrol’s budget indicates that the same level of hazardous
material license fees is anticipated in the current year and in the budget
Eear. The CHP workload data for this program for 1983-84 and 1984-85,

owever, presents a much different picture. Based on this data, the de-
partment’s license fees should increase by $89,000 in 1983-84 and $121,000
in 1984-85 over the actual level in 1982-83. This would permit an increase
og _$121,00(‘)1 in reimbursements, and a corresponding reduction in Item
2720-001-044. Co

Terminal Procurement Warrants Review

We recommend that the Legislature adopt Budget Bill language speci-
fying that the purchase of 59 terminals for the Los Angeles Communica-
tion Center shall not proceed unless and until the Office of Information
Technology has reviewed and approved a feasibility study report and
terminal bid specifications.

The Los Angeles Communication Center (LACC) provides dispatch
services for 13 CHP offices in southern California. In addition to relaying
information on driver’s licenses and vehicle registration, the 110 com-
munication operators employed by the center are primarily responsible
for (1) informing CHP patrol officers of accidents and motorists in distress,




Item 2720 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 467

and (2) handling incoming calls from allied agencies and the general
public. To achieve maximum efficiency, the department utilizes 59 infor-
mation processing terminals at the center, which allow quick access to a
mi'riad of information on drivers, vehicles and the highway system.

n 198485, the department proposes to replace the 59 terminals at a cost
of $147,500, or $2,500 per terminal. In addition, the CHP indicates a need
for software modification, special installation, and computer-related main-
tenance which will raise the total cost of the replacement project to $259,-
800. Although we find that the replacement of these terminals should
proceed as planned, we question the need to pay $2,500 per unit.

Our analysis of prices for terminals which W1H be manufactured in 1984
indicates that, for the type of terminal that the patrol needs (color screen,
32 function keys, editing capability), costs range from $1,150 to $1,745.
Moreover, the patrol’s current vendor indicates that a 25 percent discount
is likely on a large volume purchase. The patrol indicates that two avail-
able models that it is aware of exceed the $2,500 per terminal that it is
requesting. It acknowledges, however, that a less expensive model could
satisfy information processing needs at the center. Nonetheless, the patrol
has (f)ipressed some reservations about the reliability of the lower-priced
models.

Analysis of the patrol’s request is made difficult because of (1) the
different prices at which terminals could be purchased, and (2) the uncer-
tainty regarding which model the patrol will purchase in the budget year.

The State Office of Information Technology (SOIT), which has respon-
sibility for reviewing and approving information processing equipment
requests of state agencies, has delegated approval authority to the patrol
for this project, apparently on the understanding that the department
would replace these terminals with comparable models. Given the wide
range of terminal types and the proposed cost per terminal, we recom-
mend that the Legislature require that this procurement project be made
subject to review and approval by SOIT. Accordingly, we recommend that
Blie Legislature adopt the following Budget Bill language in Item 2720-001-

4: :

“Provided that none of the $147,500 appropriated for the purchase of 59
replacement terminals at the Los Angeles Communication Center be
expended unless and until the State Office of Information Technology
(SOIT) has reviewed and approved a feasibility study report and the bid
specifications associated with the terminals.”

Roofing Proposal Has Leaks :

We recommend a reduction of $108,000 in Item 2720-001-044, because
reroofing costs are overbudgeted. We further recommend that the Legisia-
ture adopt Budget Bill language prohibiting the expenditure of approved
funds until a moisture contour map of the roof’s surface has been secured.

The CHP’s headquarters currently is housed within two separate build-
ings in Sacramento. The patrol is proposing to completely resurface the
entire roof of one of the buildings, at a cost of $250,000. Discussions with
other state agencies lead us to believe, however, that (1) the amount
budgeted is excessive, and (2) the CHP may not need to resurface the
entire roof, as proposed.

The amount requested for roofing was based on a 1981 estimate of
$170,000, adjusted for an inflation rate of 14 percent per annum. Given a
total of 41,135 square feet, the price per square foot is estimated to be $6.08.
This is in vivid contrast to reroofing costs recently paid by the Department




468 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 2720

DEPARTMENT OF THE CALIFORNIA HIGHWAY PATROL—Continved

of Motor Vehicles (DMV) and the California State University (CSU) sys-
tem, both of which have numerous buildings in the Sacramento area. The
DMV is reroofing 16 office buildings in the current year, at a cost ranging
from $2.10 per square foot in Carmichael to $3.13 per square foot at its
headquarters building in Sacramento. Furthermore, CSU indicates that its
statewide reroofing costs have invariably been between $2 to $3 per
square foot. :

Even if the patrol’s request is adjusted to allow for the highest reroofing
cost ($3.13 in Sacramento) plus a 10 percent -inflation factor, the cost
would still be only $3.44 per square foot. We recommend that the budget
})rovide for reroofing at a cost of $3.44 per square foot, rather than $6.08,

or a reduction of $108,000.

Furthermore, we have been informed that the CSU system is now utiliz-
ing a fairly inexpensive method of moisture detection, which relies on
contour maps to identify roofing leaks. Such a method would permit the
patrol to precisely determine whether the entire roof was in need of
reglacement, or whether a partial reroofing would suffice. CSU staff has
indicated that they would perform the moisture test and produce the
subsequent maps, free of charge to the department. We also understand
that the Department of General Services is requesting equipment in the
budget year which would provide it with this same capability.

Accordingly, we further recommend the adoption of the following
Budget Bill language: ,

“Provided, none of the $142,000 appropriated for reroofing the CHP

Headquarters building in Sacramento shall be expended until a mois-

ture contour map of the roof surface. has been secured.”

= ‘ FLIGHT OPERATIONS _

The CHP has conducted air operations since 1969, when helicopters
were first purchased to assist traffic management in Los Angeles and San
Francisco. Since then, the department has expanded its air fleet to include
(1) four single-engine fixed-wing aircraft based in Coalinga, Barstow and
El Centro, (2) three fixed-wing planes purchased with federal funds,
which are used in conjunction witg ground units to increase compliance
with the 55 miles-per-hour speed limit, and (3) six helicopters, which are
used for statewide traffic management, regional law enforcement activi-
ties and search-and-rescue efforts.

Table 2 shows the staffing and expenditure levels of the flight operations
element of the traffic management program. Staffing includes 25 helicop-
ter pilots, 13 fixed-wing pilots, and 24 observers who assist pilots during
flight operations.

Table 2
Flight Operations Element
Staffing and Expenditures
1982-83 through 1984-85
(dollars in thousands)

Actual  Estimated Percent . Proposed Proposed
1982-83 198384  Change  1954-85 Change

Program Expenditures............cooeeevviveomcrcrnnns $4,661 $6,181. 32.6% $6,664 7.8%
Personnel-Years:
Uniformed 59.0 619 49 60.6 -21
Nonuniformed 136 14.0 29 14.0 —

TOALS oot 72.6 75.9 4.5% 74.6 —17%




Item 2720 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 469

Helicopter Expenses Are Padded

We recommend that $180,000 be deleted from the deé)artment’s request
for helicopter maintenance and insurance because the department has not

correctly accounted for the purchase of new helicopters in the past two
years. ' .

Total expenditures Eroposed for helicopter operations in 1984-85 are
$2,063,505, excluding the salaries of pilots and observers employed by the
patrol. Major expense items projected in 1984-85 for helicopter operations
aiuis)maintenance ($1,088,712), gasoline ($627,948), and insurance ($267,-

Qur review indicates that helicopter maintenance and insurance costs.
do not properly reflect recent helicopter purchases made by the patrol.
In addition, the budgeting of any insurance funds may be unnecessary,
given the advantages of self-insurance. We discuss this latter issue as part
of our analysis of the Department of General Services’ budget (Item
1760-001-666) . I , - . .

Maintenance. The department requests $1,088,712 to provide main-
tenance services to its fleet of six helicopters. This is an increase of $190,274
over estimated current-year costs of $898,438 to maintain the aircraft; and
is $290,274 over actual ‘costs in 1982-83. These increases are .puzzling,
because the purchase of three replacement helicopters in 1983 and a
fourth in 1984 should result in reduced maintenance, since the manufac-
turer’s warranties on these helicopters carry over into the current and
budget years. ' ' , ‘ :

The CHP states that its cost estimates were derived based on (1) a 12.5
percent increase estimated by the CHP’s maintenance suppliers, and (2)
a 12 percent hike for two heﬁco ters with upgraded engines. In view. of
the extremely competitive market for helicopter maintenance (during
the most recent two-year period, CHP contracted with 10 different ven-
dors), projected increases of these magnitudes appear to be inflated.

oreover, even if these increases do occur, we believe it would still be
reasonable to expect a decline in maintenance costs, given the purchase
of four new helicopters having maintenance warranties. Although we
cannot determine the exact amount that costs should decline, we think it
is reasonable to assume that any increases in costs above the Department
of Finance’s 6 percent cost factor will be offset by (1) a significant reduc-
tion in the amount of maintenance required, (2) maintenance performed
under warranty, and (3) the competitive bidding process for maintenance
contracts. v )

Accordingly, we recommend a reduction of $136,000, the amount by
which the department’s request exceeds DOF’s 6 percent cost factor, and
approval of the request in the reduced amount of $952,712. o

Insurance, Each year, the California Highway Patrol purchases in-
surance for its entire helicopter fleet. This policy generally covers all risks
related to the loss or damage of the helicopters. In 1983-84, the CHP has
budgeted $144,000 for helicopter insurance associated with the six heli-
copters, worth an estimated $2 miilion. :

In the budget year, the CHP is requesting $267,119, or an increase -of
$123,119 for insurance purposes. The department indicates this increase is
due to the added value of the new helicopters. We agree with the depart-




470 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 2720

DEPARTMENT OF THE CALIFORNIA HIGHWAY PATROL—Continved

. ment th4dt an increase in insurable property values will result in added
premiums. We do not concur, however, with the Highway Patrol’s esti-
mate of these costs.

The department has placed the increased value of the helicopter fleet
at $4.1 million. This assumes that (1) five new aircraft will be purchased
over a three-year period, and (2) the remaining helicopter will increase
$90,000 in value, It is our understanding, however, that only four helicopt-
ers will be purchased over three years, and that the existing two helicopt-
ers- will not increase in value. Taking these factors into account, our
analysis indicates that the insurable value of CHP’s fleet in 1984-85 will be
$3,650,000, not $4,107,000. Based upon current insurance formulas, and the
lower insurable value of the helicopters, our analysis indicates the patrol’s
insurance expenses in 1984-85 should be reduced by $44,469. Thus, we
recommend a reduction of $44,469 in the amount budgeted for insurance
and approval in the reduced amount of $222,650.

In addition, the CHP’s purchase of insurance may not even be warrant-
ed, given the advantages of self-insurance. Self-insurance is being used to
protect other assets, such as motor vehicles. A discussion of this issue is
included in our analysis of the Department of General Services (Item
1760-001-666) . ' '

Aircraft Replacement _ o :
We recommend a reduction of $21,000 requested for the purchase of two
fixed-wing aircraft as a result of an overstated purchase price.

Fixed-wing aircraft currently o%arating in CHP’s Central Division
(Fresno) and Border Division (San Diego) are proposed for replacement
in 1984-85. Based on the high number. of accumulated air frame hours on
the existing planes, it agpears that the CHP’s request for replacement of
these aircraft is justified. v : .
We believe, however, that the patrol’s request exceeds the amount
needed to purchase these airplanes. The patrol has estimated that $105,909
will be needed to pay the base price (without avionics equipment) for the
aircraft. Discussions with plane dealers from the Bay Area and from south-
ern California, however, revealed that the “basic airplane” requested by
CHP can be purchased for as low as $86,850 in 1984. Allowing for a price
increase of 10 percent if the plane is purchased in 1985, the maximum cost
to the patrol would be $95,535 per plane, or $10,374 less than the CHP’s
‘estimate. This price, moreover, does not take into account any price re-
duction that might be available due to t511) buying two planes at one time,
and (2) the competitive pressures of the bidding process. =
Accordingly, we recommend a reduction of $21,000 in the department’s
request for two fixed-wing aircraft and approval in the reduced amount

of $190,070. '

REGULATION AND INSPECTION
The regulation and inspection program is composed of six activities.
These activities include inspection of commercial vehicles, school buses,
special purpose vehicles, hazardous materials carriers, and farm labor
- vehicles. CHP personnel also enforce payment of proper registration fees
by vehicle owners and drivers. Table 3 shows staffing and expenditure
levels for the program in the past, current, and budget years.




Item 2720 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 471

Table 3
Regulation and inspection Program
Staffing and Expenditures
1982-83 through 1984-85
{dollars in thousands)

Actual Estimated  Percent  Proposed Proposed
198083 198384 = Change = 1984-85 Change

Program Expenditures ... $26,772 $29,264 9.3% $30,417 3.9%
Personnel-Years: ) )
Uniformed .........uveeuvenreersenmssseesnnnneess 2248 2381 59 2475 39
Nonuniformed ........oreeerivnsmnssssmaennees 289.0 3185 102 3424 15
Totals 513.8 556.6 8.35% 589.9 6.0%

Operating Expenses Are Overstated in Five Areas
We recommend a reduction of $907,000 requested for operating ex-
penses and equipment purchases to correct for overbudgeting.

. The California Highway Patrol is requesting $91,526,000 for operating
expenses and e%uipment purchases in. 1984-85. This amount is $16,649,000,
or 22 percent, above estimated expenditures in the current year. The areas
with the largest percentage increases are major equipment (49 percent),
administrative pro rata (45 percent), printing (44 percent), and com-
munications (28 percent)..Our review indicates that, as a result of techni-
cal errors and unjustified requests, the CHP’s request can be reduced by
$907,000. This reduction consists of the following:

Data Base Expansion. The department is requesting -$539,000 to
continue expansion of its management information system data base. Ac-
cording to information provided by the department, however, the expan-
sion of the MIS data base will be concluded in the current year,

_eliminating the need for further funds. Accordingly, we recommend a
reduction of $539,000 in the request.

- Copiers. During 1984-85, the CHP will be in its third and final year
of replacing its inventory of 128 photocopiers. The patrol is requesting
$324,000 to purchase (1) 36 copiers needed to complete it replacement of
existing copiers, and (2) 16 additional copiers to support workload in-
creases at various locations. Based on support documentation provided by
the CHP, it appears that ccépier purchases in the current year will allow
the patrol to reduce its budget-year request by 10 copiers (one replace-
ment, nine additional), for a savings of $68,000. Thus, the patrol’s actual
need in 1984-85 should be 35 replacement and 7 additional copiers.. -

In addition, the CHP has budgeted $59,000 in 1984-85 for expenses
related to office copier rental In view of the replacement program that
will be concluded in the budget year and the seven additional copiers
which we believe should be acquired, further expenditures for the rental

. .of copiers in the budget year is highly questionable. Furthermore, the
. copiers purchased over the past two years have maintenance contracts
which should eliminate the need for rental funds. On this basis, we recom-

mend that the $59,000 budgeted for rental copiers be deleted. .

Printing. - Costs associated with printed forms and stationery for pro-
grams other than AB 202, are estimated to be $687,000 in 1984-85, an
increase of $203,000, or 42 percent, above expected costs in 1983-84. More-
over, the 1984-85 cost is %?398 000, or 138 percent, above actual exgendi-
tures for this purpose in 1982-83. According to the CHP, the sharply higher
use of forms and stationery is attributable to the AB 202 program, hazard-
ous materials training, collective bargaining, and emergency operations,

16277958




472 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 2720

DEPARTMENT OF THE CALIFORNIA HIGHWAY PATROL—Continued

such as Diablo Canyon and the Coalinga earthquake.

The additional costs identified by the department appear overstated for
three reasons. First, costs of $15,000 associated with additional AB 202
workload should not be funded from the Motor Vehicle Account, but from
the CHP Law Enforcement Account, which already contains funds for
printed forms and stationery. Second, the department is requesting $33,-
000 for printing costs associated with hazardous materials training hand-
books, even though the CHP has no plans to continue the program in the
budget year. Finally, the CHP has budgeted $20,000 for the publication of
Vehicle Code books in 1984-85. Information provided by the State Printer
gldiﬁates that it will cost $11,000, or $9,000 less, to publish the Vehicle Code

ooks.

For these reasons, we recommend that the amount requested for print-
ing be reduced by $57,000. The remaining $630,000 should be sufficient to
fund the department’s normal printing expenses plus the additional print-
ing costs associated with éxpanded programs and collective bargaining.

Scales. The department proposes to spend $419,000 to replace 158
.portable scales used in its mobile road enforcement (MRE) program with
new electronic-readout scales. According to the CHP, the proposed pur-
chases will allow the department to complete the replacement of its entire
inventory of 298 scales. Based on our analysis, it appears that the number
gf7s403})e0s purchased in 1984-85 can be reduced pby 66, for a savings of

174,000. v .

The department currently employs 58 full-time MRE units on the high-
way, and no new units are {anned in the budget year. Each of the mobile
units has four scales in order to weigh commercial vehicles on the higt})x-
way. Thus, for its existing fleet of MRE units, a total of 232 scales will be
required, 92 of which are funded in the 1984-85 budget: The remainin
66 scales are proposed for (1) use by officers who provide mobile roa
enforcement on a part-time or seasonal basis, and (2) temporary replace-
ment when a new scale malfunctions. . . v

Based on the limited use iilven these 66 scales, we see no reason why
they should be replaced at this time. Instead, the patrol should retain 66
of its present scales and assign them to part-time MRE enforcement or use
them as temporary replacements. Although these scales do not possess the
electronic features of the new scales, it is our understanding that the
majority of them remain functional'and are an effective means of weigh-
ing trucks. Moreover, this “recycling” of scales would create savings of
$174,000. We therefore recommend a reduction of $174,000 in the depart-
ment’s request for 1984-85; S - : oo

Advertising. - The department estimates that it will spend $89,000 in
1983-84 for advertising of (1) employment openings, (2) the 55-miles-per-
hour speed limit and (3) other safety programs. In 1984-85, the depart-
- ment proposes to spend $103,000, or $14,000 more than it is spending in the
current year for advertising. If, however, the expenditure level in the
current year is increased by the Department of Finance’s 6 percent factor,
a spending level of only $94,000 appears to be justified. Consequently, we
gse;coménend a reduction of $9,000 and approval in the reduceg amount of
.$94,000. ’

Summary. . Table 4 displays the recommended reductions in operat-
ing expenses and equipment purchases. :




Ttem 2720 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 473

Table 4
CHP Operating Expense and Equipment
Overbudgeted Amounts

Amount
Amount Recommended Recommended
Item : Budgeted by Analyst Reduction
Data Base Expansion $539,000 ’ 0 $539,000
Copiers 383,000 $256,000 127,000
Printing . : 687,000 ; 630,000 . 57,000
Scales 419,000 244,000 175,000
Advertising . . 103,000 , 94,000 9,000
Totals $2,131,000 $1,224 000 $907,000

VEHICLE OWNERSHIP SECURITY

The California Highway Patrol is pro%;)sing expenditures of $7,282,000
in 1984-85 to support the vehicle ownership security program. Most of the
program resources are budgeted for the vehicle theft control element,
which is aimed at recovering stolen vehicles by (1) assisting and training
allied agency personnel in the investigation and recovery of stolen vehi-
cles, and (2) conducting public awareness programs and working with the
automotive industry to reduce the incidence of vehicle theft. The budget
also includes a vehicle identification number element, which identifies
and renumbers vehicles when identification plates have been removed or
are missing. : v

Table 5 (%isplays proposed staffing and expenditure levels for the vehicle
ownership security program. As Table 5 indicates, proposed budget-year
expenditures for this program reflect an increase of $237,000, or 3.4 per-
cent, above estimatef current-year expenditures of $7,045,000.

Table 5
Vehicle Ownership Security Program
Staffing and Expenditures
1982-83 through 1984-85
{dollars in thousands)

Actual  Estimated ~ Percent  Proposed. Proposed
1982-83. 1983-84  Change  1984-85  Change

Program EXpenditures............... $6,272 $7,045 123%  $7282 34%
Personnel-Years: ‘
Uniformed.., 98.4 104.2 5.9 103.5 -06
Nonuniformed ........mrivmivmmmn: 25.4 59 20 25.9 —
Totals 1238 1301 . 51% 1294 —05%

Vehicle Prices Are ihv Need of Overhaul | '

We recommend a reduction of $247,000 requested for the procurement
of enforcement and nonenforcement vehicles because the purchase price
of motorcycles is overstated and abatement figures for some models are
not properly included in the budget request. . :

Enforcement vehicles used by the California Highway Patrol are
removed from service when they reach approximate%y 85,000 miles of
service. Nonenforcement vehicles are replaced when they reach between
90,000 and 100,000 miles of service. This requires the department to pur-
chase new vehicles each year to replenish its fleet. In the budget year, the
CHP proposes to buy 1,231 assorted vehicles, at a net cost of $9,365,649.




474 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 2720

DEPARTMENT OF THE CALIFORNIA HIGHWAY PATROL—Continued

This is an increase of $711,526 over the amount allocated for vehicle pur-
chases in the current year. :

Among the wvehicles to be purchase in 1984-85 are motorcycles, vans,
and undercover sedans. No allowance was made in estimating the total
cost of these vehicles for the abatement revenues that the patrol will
receive when the used vehicles are sold. A detailed description of each of
the proposed purchases follows.

Motorcycles. The CHP proposes to buy 137 motorcycles in 1984-85
at a total cost of $714,000, or $5,211 per unit. The department, however,
recently awarded a contract for 131 motorcycles to be purchased in the
current year, at a cost of $4,393 per motorcycle. The department indicates
that this price will not apply to any of the motorcycles it proposes to
purchase in 1984-85. . .

Nevertheless, we find that the department based its 1984-85 request on
the assumption that motorcycles in the current year would cost $4,881 per
unit, or $488 more than the actual price being paid. If the department’s
estimate in 1984-85 is adjusted to reflect the recent purchase price, the
department’s total cost for 137 motorcycles would be $670,000, or $4,889

er unit. , '

P Moreover, the CHP’s request does not reflect any abatement revenue
from the sale of the used motoreycles. During the first five months of
1983-84, the CHP sold 61 motorcycles at an average abatement price of
$998. Applying this abatement adjustment results in a net unit cost of
$3,891. This ingicates that $553,000, not $714,000, is needed to purchase 137
motorcycles. Accordingly, we recommend a reduction of $161,000 in the
amount budgeted for replacement motorcycles.

Vans., The department is proposing the purchase of 16 vans at a to-
tal cost of $176,735, or $11,046 per unit, in 1984-85. These vans are used by
nonenforcement personnel in the motor carrier program who inspect
buses and trucks for mechanical defects. The price quoted by the patrol
includes $1,800 per van for compressors and support equipment. Based on
discussions with the Department of General Services, it appears that the
department’s estimate for the vans was $15,000 underfundeg. At the same
time, however, we believe the $31,000 requested for compressors and
support equipment is questionable, given that such equipment is already
installed and functional in the existing vans and can be transferred to the
new vans. We therefore recommend that the amount budgeted for motor
carrier vans be decreased by $16,000 to correct for this net overbudgeting.

Undercover Sedans. The Highway Patrol indicates that 32 under-
cover sedans will be replaced in 1984-85, at a net cost of $231,000, or $7,208
per vehicle, According to DGS, this will permit CHP to purchase compact
sedans similar to the Chevrolet Citations that will be added to the state’s
fleet in 1984. These cars will be used by the department’s vehicle theft
investigators. We believe the purchase of these vehicle is warranted, The
department’s cost estimate, however, fails to take into account the abate-
ment revenues from the existing sedans, which are expected to yield about
$1,200 per vehicle. When adjusted for abatement, the patrol’s net cost per
undercover sedan should be about $6,080. This would permit a savings of
$1,128 per vehicle, Thus, we recommend. a reduction of $36,000 in the
patrol’s request. S ' .

Additional Abatements. The department also failed to include
abatement figures for 20 class “D” vehicles and 13 special-purpose vehicles
proposed for procurement. These omissions result in an overstatement of




Item 2720 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 475

$34,000 in vehicle costs. As a consequence, we recommend an additional
reduction of $34,000 in the department’s request for vehicles in 1984-85,

Summary. Table 6 provides a summary of recommended reductions
in the amount budgeted for procurement of vehicles in 1984-85.

Table 6

California Highway Patrol
Overbudgeted Vehicle Purchases

1984-85
Legislative
Analyst’s
Recommended

Category Amount Proposed HReduction Amount Needed
Motorcycles $714,000 $161,000 $553,000
Vans . 169,000 16,000 153,000
Undercover Sedans 231,000 36,000 195,000
Abatement 0 34,000 —34,000

Totals. $1,114,000 $247,000 $867,000

ADMINISTRATIVE SUPPORT

Expenditures for administrative support are budgeted at $78,293,000 in
1984-85, an increase of 4.2 percent over estimated current-year expendi-
tures of $75,139,000. The six elements of this program include administra-
tive services, management and command, budget and fiscal management,
planning and analysis, training and the Statewide Integrated Traffic
Records System.

Administrative costs are prorated among the department’s other three
operating programs. Expenditures and personnel-years for administrative
support is presented in Table 7.

Table 7
Administrative Support Program
Staffing and Expenditures
1982-83 through 1984-85
(dollars in thousands)

Actual FEstimated ~ Percent  Proposed ~ Proposed
1982-83 1983-54 Change 1984-85 Change

Program Expenditures..........ou $64,865 $75,139 15.8% $78,293 4.2%
Personnel-Years: . i
Uniformed 4718 4872 2.0 4433 —9.0
Nonuniformed ..........mirereessassenes 8213 952.3 151 928.6 =25

Totals 1,305.1 1,4395 10.3% 1,371.9 —47%

Clerical Positions Put on Hold

We withhold recommendation on $186,000 proposed for additional cleri-
cal positions, pending completion of a study on the CHP'’s clerical staffing
formula. ’ '

Clerical positions constitute approximately 32 percent of the nonuni-
formed staff assigned to CHP area offices, inspection facilities, and com-
munication centers. The department currently maintains a ratio of one
clerical position for every 10 state officers it assigns to the field. The
number of clerical positions requested each year, however, is based on a
staffing formula which measures such factors as (1) documents processed,




476 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 2720

DEPARTMENT OF THE CALIFORNIA HIGHWAY PATROL—Continued

(2) court activity, (3) number of uniformed positions, (4) number of total
positions, and (5) number of vehicles at each CHP location.

In past years, we have reviewed the CHP’s clerical staffing formula and
have found that the formula was sufficient to respond to the department’s
clerical needs. We have questioned, however, the department’s deploy-
ment of clerical positions approved by the Legislature. In many instances,
positions were justified by workload in one particular office and then
subsequently placed elsewhere. In other cases, the department requested
additional positions for area offices where workloads were actually de-
creasing.

This year, the CHP is requesting 10 additional clerical positions at a cost
of $186,000, even though the department claims that 13.5 positions are
justified by the staffing formula. Moreover, the CHP proposes to use its
discretion in deploying the positions to various field locations, once fund-
ing for the positions is approved. Thus, it is conceivable that offices which
the formula finds are entitled to have additional positions in the budget
year may not, in fact, be the ones that receive these positions.

We recognize that a certain amount of flexibility may be needed to
temporarily loan a position or transfer hours from one location to another.
But to consistently justify positions on one basis, and then deploy them on
another basis, severely reduces the credibility of the staffing formula. -

Department of General Services Report. In 1983, the Highway Pa-
trol requested that the Department of General Services review its staffing
formula for clerical personnel assigned to CHP area offices. This review
is expected to be completed in February of this year, and could affect the
department’s estimate of positions needed in 1984-85. Accordingly, we
withhold recommendation on the $186,000 and 10 clerical positions re-
quested in the budget, pending completion of the study. .

Lease Costs Are Overbudgeted

We recommend a reduction of $576,000 from the Motor Vehicle Account
(Item 2720-001-044) because - the department has overbudgeted the
amount needed to lease facilities in the budget year, We further recom-
mend the adoption of Budget Bill language establishing a rental reserve
of $319,000 and reverting any unused portion of that amount to the Motor
Vehicle Account.

The patrol proposes to expend $2,550,106 in 198485 to (1) lease land,
offices and otger facilities at 56 locations, and (2) purchase tive facilities
which it currently leases. This is an increase of $732,655, or 42.7 percent,
over estimated expenditures for these purposes in the current year. Based
upon discussions with-the Department of General Services, Division of
Space Management (DSM), we conclude that the patrol’s estimated ex-
penditures for leases is overbudgeted by $576,000 in the budget year.
Specifically, our findings and recommendations are as follows:

Blythe. The CHP anticipates occupying a build-to-suit facility in
Blythe, beginning M'ai'1 1, 1985. The leasing costs in Blythe would increase
from $1,800 ger month to $12,000 monthly. According to DSM, construc-
tion of the building will take 18 months, once the prOﬁerty has been
acquired. This precludes occugancy of the new facility in the budget year.
Consequently, we recommend that the amount budgeted be rec?uced by
$20,400 to remove funds for rental of the property in the budget year.

Border Division. The Highway Patrol plans to move into a new fa-




Item 2720 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 477

cility in San Die%o by May 1, 1985, which would house its Border Division.
The new monthly lease rate would be $20,000 per month, an increase of
$15,510 over the current lease rate. The DSM indicates, however, that
construction of the new facility would take 18 months to two years. At the
time this Analysis was prepared, construction had not started, making
occupancy in the budget year highly unlikely. Thus, we recommend a
reduction of $31,020 in the amount budgeted.

Central Division. The Division of Space Management is beginning a
site search in Fresno for the Central Division. Based on the time needed
to plan and construct such a major facility, the DSM estimates at least two
Eears will be needed before the building is ready for occupancy. The

udget, however, reflects an occupancy date of January 1, 1985, at a
monthly cost of $20,000, although no site had been selected at the time we
prepared this Analysis. Thus, we recommend a reduction of $120,000 in the
amount budgeted. , . S ‘ ,

Inland Division. The Inland Division in San Bernardino currently
occupies a leased facility with a monthly rent of $3,400. This amount wil
increase to $3,454 in the budget year. The CHP expects to move into a
build-to-suit office by January 1, 1985, at a monthly rental rate .of $20,000.
Our analysis indicates that a new facility will not be ready until the begin-
ning of 1985-86. Therefore, we recommend a reduction of $99,276 in the
amount budgeted. - Co

Livermore. The budget proposes $40,000 for a new area office
which the patrol expects to be opened in Livermore, beginning May 1,
1985. The expected rent will be $20,000 per month. According to the DSM,
if “perfect” conditions prevail, the CHP may be able to move in by June
1, 1985. Thus, we recommend a reduction of $20,000 in the amount budget-
ed to reflect the need for only one month’s rent. '

Malibu. This office currently is undergoing major renovation, which
should increase the total size of the facility. The CHP indicates that, with
the new alterations, rent should increase from $810 to $6,500 per month,
beginning July 1, 1984. However, we have been informed that the new
rent will be only $5,500, permitting a reduction of $12,000. Consequently,
we recommend a reduction of $12,000 in the amount budgeted.

Southern Division. The Southern Division currently operates from a
state-owned building off the Hollywood Freeway in Los Angeles. The
division proposes to move to a new building, beginning July 1, 1984, at
additional lease costs of $240,000 per year. The DSM advises that it has not
been notified of the proposed move and that such a move would likely
take 18 months following notification. As a consequence, we recommend
a reduction of $240,000 in the amount budgeted. '

Tejon. The CHP expects to transfer to a new office in the Grape-
vine area on May 1, 1985. The de}vartment projects leasing costs will be
$14,000 per month, an increase of $12,500 per month over current lease
costs. No land has been leased as yet, however. Consequently, construction
cannot begin for some time, and occupancy is not likely to eccur until
l1)9%5—86. éﬂccordingly, we recommend a reduction of $25,000 in the amount

udgeted. . : . '

Valley Division. Many of the leases held by the CHP have auto-
matic cost-of-living or “escalation” clauses whici; provide owners with
protection against inflation. At Valley Division headquarters, rent will
automatically increase to $9,000, beginning May 1, 1984, and to $9,810 on
May 1, 1985. The department, however, has mistakenly budgeted $9,810
for the entire year, resulting in a request which is overstated by $8,100.




478 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING I_tem 2720

DEPARTMENT OF THE CALIFORNIA HIGHWAY PATROL—Continued

Corcllsequently, we recommend a reduction of $8,100 in the amount budg-
eted. ‘ ' '

Purchase of Leased Facilities; The Highway Patrol’s lease schedule
indicates that it plans to purchase five currently leased facilities in the
budget year. The five offices proposed for purchase are located at Arrow-
heag, Newhall, San Andreas, Trinity River, and West Los Angeles. In
addition, we now understand that the CHP intends to purchase the El
Centro Office, as well. Funds for the purchase of the Newhall and West
Los Angeles offices were appropriated in 1983-84. Funds to purchase the
remaining offices are proposed in the budget year. The CHP plans to
continue leasing these offices, however, until the procurement is com-
pleted, and has budgeted a total of $319,479 for this purpose. - -

In some cases, the entire amount of lease funds {)roposed will not be
needed. To ensure that only funds which are actually needed for rental
?a{ments are expended, we recommend that the Legislature adopt the

ollowing Budget Bill language:

“Provided that a rental reserve of $319,000 be established for the Arrow-

head, El Centro, Newhall, San Andreas, Trinity River, and West Los

Angeles offices that are proposed to be purchased in 1984-85. If actual

leasing costs are less than the amount of reserves provided in this item,

any unencumbered balance shall not be encumbered for any other
purpose and shall revert to the Motor Vehicle Account, State Transpor-
. tation Fund.”

Table 8 provides a summary of the patrol’s schedule of lease contract
chan%es in 1984-85. Based upon our findings and recommendations on

each leasing project, we recommend a total reduction of $576,000 in leas-
ing expenses in 1984-85.

Table 8

California Highway Pat>rol
Faciljties Rental Schedule

1984-85
Recommended
) : : HReserve
Amount. Amount Analysts  for Purchased
Facility Requested ~ Needed Reduction . Facilities
Arrowhead $56,415 - — $56,415
Blythe 42,000 $21,600 $20,400 -
Border Division .........cc.eeversissscsmmenssenns 84,900 53,880 31,020 -
Central Division 120,000 — 120,000 —

" El Centro 119,844 — — 119,844
Inland DiVISION ......eerevuesescnssssssisssssssssnns 140,724 41,448 99,276 —
Livermore R 40,000 © 20,000 20,000 -
Malibu 78,000 66,000 12,000 - —
Newhall 49,000 - - 49,000
San Andreas - 40,920 — - 40,920
Southern Division .......cowcrererrieennns B 240,000 — 240,000 —
Tejon 40,000 15,000 25,000 -
Trinity River 20,280 — - 20,280
Valley DiviSion ........cceecreeessivnsnssnasinnns 117,720 109,620 8,100 —
West Los Angeles........ccicmmmmmincrrnccnns 33,000 ) — - 33,000

Totals $1,222,803 $327,548 $575,796 . ($319,459)




Item 2720 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 479

Deficiency Payment
We recommend approval.

Section 42272 of the Vehicle Code prohibits the creation of deficiency
payments in support of this department. Moreover, the department can-
not obtain additional funds from the Emergency Fund. The Legislature,
recognizing that emergencies could occur in a department of this size, has
provided funds each year which may be used for any approved deficiency.

The budget proposes $2,000,000 for this purpose in 1984-85. '

. The Joint Legislative Budget Committee must be notified at least 30
days before the authorization of funds for conb'n?fency expenditures, and
within 10 days after the authorization of funds for emergency expendi-
tures. No expenditures have ever been authorized from this item.

Advance Purchase Authorization ,

We recommend approval. -

Because the automotive model year and the state’s fiscal year do not
coincide, the California Highway Patrol must on occasion order vehicles
in one fiscal year for delivery in the next. This item provides the depart-
ment with the authority to incur motor vehicle purchase obligations u
to $5,000,000 in 1984-85 for vehicles to be delivered in 1985-86. No funds
have ever been expended under this procedure. It provides authorization
only, with actual expenditures made from the department’s regular
budget in the years affected. C .

DEPARTMENT OF THE CALIFORNIA HIGHWAY
‘ PATROL—CAPITAL OUTLAY

Item 2720-301 from the Motor
Vehicle Account, State Trans-

portation Fund Budget p. BTH 100
Requested 198485 .........cvercrninncerniieineniescsnisnsesssssessaseserescsenes $5,374,000
Recommended approval........eeeeeecescsinnienireeresecseseseessenes 3,386,000
Recommended reduction ..........iivvviivinsieneivnessnesneeens 273,000
Recommendation pending .........cccivricnisenernneereenenmiecsssenss 1,715,000

Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page

1. Golden Gate Division Office and Communications Center. 481
Reduce Item 2720-301-044(3) by $115000. Recommend
deletion of funds for working drawings because preliminary
plans will not be available during current year.

2. Oakland Area Facility. Withhold recommendation on 481
$957,000 requested in Item 2720-301-044 (6), construction,
pending receipt of a new cost estimate for the project. .

3. Consolidated CHP Headquarters. Reduce Item 2720-301- ' 482
044(5) by $25,000. Recommend deletion of funds for
proposed feasibility study regarding new consolidated CHP
Headquarters because tl?xle item should not be budgeted as
capital outlay and can be funded on a priority basis from the
patrol’s support budget. ‘




480 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 2720

DEPARTMENT OF THE CALIFORNIA HIGHWAY PATROL—CAPITAL OUTLAY
—Continved

4. Academy Dormitory Addition. Reduce Item 2720-301-- 483
044(10) by $15,000. Recommend deletion of funds for
greliminary plans because need for additional space has not

een documented. (Future savings $740,000)

5. Los Angeles Communications Center Expansion. - Reduce 484
Item 2720-301-044(11) by $96,000. Recommend deletion
of funds for preliminary plans because no justification has
lggen provided for additional space. (Future savings $1,310,-

0) : M

6. Purchase of Leased Facilities. Reduce Item 2720-301- 485
044(4) by $9,000, Item 2720-301-044(7) by $2,000, Item 2720-
301-044 (8) by $5,000, and Item 2720-301-044(9) by $6,000.
Recommend reductions to correct for overbudgeting of ad-
ministrative costs. v

7. 1983 Purchases of Leased Facilities. Recommend that 487
CHP report to the Legislature on its progress in purchasing
West Los Angeles, Newhall, and Stockton facilities, as pro-

- vided for in 1983 Budget Act. . -

- 8. Minor Projects. . Withhold recommendation on $758,000 re- 487
quested in Item 2720-301-044 (1) pending receipt of informa-
tion on projects that the department plans to fund with the
budgeted amount.

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS .
The budget proposes $5,374,000 under Item 2720-301-044 for the Depart-
“ment of the California Highway Patrol (CHP). capital outlay program.
Included in this total is $4,581,000 for nine major capital outlay projects,
$758,000 for unspecified minor projects, and $35,000 for various property
appraisals and purchase options for future construction sites. Table 1 sum-
marizes the department’s proposal and our recommendations.

Table 1

Department of the California Highway Patrol
1984-85 Capital Outlay Program
-~ Item 2720-301-044

(in thousands) : ‘
Budget Estimated

) Bill Analyst’s  Future
Project Title Phase®  Amount ~ Proposal Cost®
Golden Gate Division Office and Communications Cen- :
ter . w $115 — $3,628
Oakland Area Office c 957 pending -
Consolidated CHP Headquarters..........cvvcersernsecssesmssnee s 25 - 31,234
CHP Academy Dormitory wing p 15 — 740
Los Angeles Communications Complex Expansion ...... p . 96 - 1,310
Trinity River—Purchase leased facility ........c..ccoeeererninees a 1,132 $1,123 -
San Andreas—Purchase leased facility a 457 455 -
Arrowhead—Purchase leased facility ...... a 875 870 —
El Centro—Purchase. leased facility ......... a 909 903 -
Property Options and Appraisals...........nemmn. ap 35 35 —
Minor Projects ; pwc 758 pending —
Totals $5,374 pending $36,912

® Phase symbols indicate: a = acquisition, p = preliminary plans, w = working drawings, ¢ = con-
struction, s = feasibility study.
. b Department's estimate.




Item 2720 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 481

" Golden Gate Division Office and Communications Center

We recommend that Item 2720-301-044(3), working drawings for the
Golden Gate Division Office and Communications Center, be deleted
because preliminary plans have not been started and revised cost estimates
are not available, for a reduction of $115,000. :

The budget includes $115,000 under Item 2720-301-044 (3) for the prepa-
ration of working drawings for the new Golden Gate Division Office and
Communications Center. This facility will consolidate the radio dispatch .
function currently housed at four area offices in the Golden Gate Division
and provide space for division headquarters. The total facility would pro-
vide 35,600 square feet at an estimated construction cost of $3,600,000.

The Legislature appropriated $706,000 for site acquisition and prelimi-
nary plans for this project in 1982. The project did not proceed in 1982-83,
however, because of difficulties the CHP encounterecfJ in acquiring a site.
Consequently, the 1983 Budget Act reappropriated the unencumbered
balances for site acquisition and preliminary plans. Recently, the patrol
acquired a five-acre site in Vallejo for the project. :

Preliminary planning funds for this project have not been released by
the patrol. Accordingly, the Office of State Architect (OSA) has indicated
- that the preliminary plans will not be started until spring 1984 and will
require at least six months to complete.

Because the project has not moved forward during the current year and
Ereliminary plans are not available for legislative review, the Legislature

as no more information now than it had in 1982 when the initial planning
funds were appropriated. Under these circumstances, we have no basis for
recommending approval of the requested amount. Therefore, we recom-
mend that the working drawing funds ($115,000) proposed in the budget
be deleted. v ' :

We urge the patrol to expedite development of the planning documents
so that the Legislature can evaluate the proposal for this facility.

Oakland Area Office :

~We withhold recommendation on Item 2720-301-044(6), construction,
Oakland area facility, pending receipt of updated cost estimates and com-
pleted preliminary plans. '

Item 2720-301-044(6) contains $957,000 for construction of a new CHP
field office in Oakland. The new facility will consist of ‘:ﬁ)proximat'ely 9,100
gross square feet of office space for 100 officers and will replace the office
on adjacent property on Telegraph Avenue in Oakland.

The 1983 Budget Act provided $24,000 for preliminary plans and $35,000
for working drawings for the facility. The Supplemental Report of the 1953
Budget Act specified that the facility was to include a temporary radio
dispatch facility which will be converted to other uses after the Golden
. Gate Communications Center is completed.

At the time this Analysis was prepared, OSA was still working on prelim-
inary plans for the project with a target completion date of early February.
OSA has indicated that it expects to begin working drawings in mid-April
and complete them by early August. : ,

We withhold recommendation on the request for construction funds,




482 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 2720

DEPARTMENT OF THE CALIFORNIA HIGHWAY PATROL—CAPITAL OUTLAY
—Continved

pending receipt of the preliminary plans and detailed cost estimates.

New Consolidated CHP Headquarters

- We recommend that Item 2720-301-044(5), feasibility study, Consolidat-
ed CHP Headquarters, be deleted because the cost of the proposed study
would be more appropriately funded from the consultant services portion
of the department’s support budget, for savings.of $25,000. .

The budget proposes $25,000 under Item 2720-301-044(5) to study the
feasibility of constructing a new, consolidated CHP headquarters. Accord-
ing to the patrol, estimated future costs of the project total $31,234,000,
consisting of $718,000 for preliminary plans, $831,000 for working draw-
ings, and $29,685,000 for construction. The CHP has indicated that these
estimates are based on the presumption that the new facility would be
constructed at the CHP Academy in Bryte, West Sacramento.

Departmental justification. The department has indicated that a
new facility is needed to consolidate all CHP headquarters functions at a
single location. At present, CHP operations are carried out at five separate
locations in Sacramento. The CHP training Academy is located west of
Sacramento in Bryte. Headquarters staff is located in two state-owned
buildings near the downtown area. Support functions occupy ten state-
owned buildings and a leased warehouse in the south area. Most of the
buildings used to house support functions, however, are close together,
and all prima headq}t:artersf functions are conducted in the patrol’s two
principal bui lXings, which are adjacent to one another.

- The CHP believes that the increase in the patrol’s strength since 1982,

coupled with the new responsibilities assigned to it, have overtaxed the

heagquarters’ facilities to the point that additional personnel cannot be
adequately accommodated at these facilities.

The CHP has ruled out the option of remodeling its headquarters build-
ing because the costs would be excessive and functions would remain
separated. It has not presented any data, however, to substantiate -its
conclusion that neither the remodeling nor the expansion of present facili-
ties is a viable option.

. Feasibility study not properly budgeted. A feasibility study should
provide the data needed to evaluate the consolidation proposal. It should
answer a(}uestions regarding (1) how consolidated space will improve op-
erational efficiency, ﬁ;{uWhet er space is available for such a project at the
CHP Academy and if this is the proper location for such a facility, and (3)
the viability of other available alternatives including remodeling the exist-
ing building. Such a study should be completed during the budget year
and made available to the Legislature for analysis prior to the appropria-
tion of planning funds for the project. . , o ~

We recommend, however, that funding for the feasibility study be de-
leted from the capital outlay budget. Conducting studies of this nature is

art of the patrol’s on-§oing responsibility for determining its capital out-

ay needs. Conisequently, funding for this study should be made available
in priority order from the consulting services component of the patrol’s
proposed support budget.




Item 2720 ~ BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 483

New'Academy Dormitory Wing ,

We recommend deletion of Item 2720-301-044(10), preliminary plans,
CHP Academy dormitory wing, because no evidence has been presented
to substantiate the department’s claim that present dormitory space is
inadequate, for a savings of $15,000.

Itern 2720-301-044 (10) provides $15,000 for Kr'eliminary plans for the
addition of a 48-bed dormitory at the CHP Academy. The patrol has
estimated the future costs of the project to be $740,000, including $45,000
for working drawings and $695,000 for construction. :

The CHP has indicated that the lack of dormitory space for Academy
trainees is burdening the training program. Specifically, the department
notes: ' '

1. The Academy’s eight classrooms have seating space for 382 students
while the residency capacity is onlfy 334. _

2. Dormitory space is required for the majority of in-service trainees
since the trainees come from throughout the state.

3. Housing trainees in facilities away from the Academy is too costly.

4. The increase in cadet classes for training has increased the need tyor
additional space.

5. Without additional dormitory space, the department will be forced
to cancel or postpone a number of classes. ‘ :

Cadet class size. Our analysis indicates that the number of CHP ca-
dets requiring the initial 20-week training class required for entry into the
patrol has increased. Chapter 933, Statutes of 1981 (AB 202), increased
motor vehicle registration fees through 1985 and allowed the department
to hire, train, and deploy new officers. By the end of 1984-85, the depart-

“ment expects to increase the number of CHP officers by approximately
670. This increase has required the Academy to increase its training pro-
gram to accommodate two cadet classes at the same time. " '

Our analysis, however, does not indicate a continuing need for two
classes. The staffing increase authorized by Chapter 933 will have been
accomplished by the end of the budget year. This will allow the Academy
to reduce its training program to one cadet class at a time. This, in turn,

will decrease the neeg for additional dormitory space.

. Classroom versus dormitory space. Although the patrol indicates .
that the Academy’s eight classrooms can accommodate 48 students more
than present dormitory space can accommodate, this does not necessarily
mean that the amount of dormitory space is inadequate. We do not know,
for example, how often the present training facilities are operated at full

‘capacity. Moreover, there should be a need for fewer beds than classroom
seats, since some training is provided for persons who live in the Sacra-
mento area or who attend for only one day.

Use of Academy for re-training. The CHP informs us that officers
return to the Academy every three to four years for additional in-service
training. This training includes short courses on new traffic laws, arrest
methods and management techniques for senior officers. Since the acade-
my is the CHP’s only training facility, the patrol requires officers to travel
to the Academy from throughout California and stay in the dormitory
during the training period. No information has been provided, however,
on the range or duration of this training. Moreover, it is not clear that
expansion of the Bryte facility would be the best solution if a problem does
exist. With the high concentration of CHP officers in southern California,

it might 'make more sense for the CHP to explore the possibility of

providing training closer to the officers’ home base—perhaps using local




484 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 2720

DEPARTMENT OF THE CALIFORNIA HIGHWAY PATROL—CAPITAL OUTLAY
—Continued

schools, institutions of higher education and/or state buildings—before
requesting funds for additional dormitory space.

Lack of detail on training. In addition, the department has not pre-
sented data on (1) the number, timing, and duration of training classes,
(2) the criteria used to select officers for re-training, (3) the number of
officers attending each training session, and (4) tﬁe total use of CHP
training facilities for cadets, senior officers, or local law enforcement
agents, ,

gGiven the lack of justification for or detailed information on this pro-
posal, we recommend that funds for preliminary planning be deleted.

LACC Expansion

 We recommend that Item 2720-301-044(11), preliminary plans, Los An-
geles Communications Complex expansion, be deleted because the patrol
has not justified the need for additional space, for a savings of $96,000.

The department is requesting $96,000 to fund preliminary plans for an
expansion of the Los Angeles Communications Center (LACC). The exist-
ing facilit{ is used as a consolidated radio dispatch headquarters for the
Los Angeles area and headquarters for the Southern Division.

The proposal is for 2,000 square feet of office space, 1,840 square feet of
dispatch operations space and development of on-site underground park-
ing for a minimum of 50 vehicles. The expanded facility would include
space for additional service desk positions, office space for data processin
staff, an employee counseling room, and an enlarged employee lunc
room, while reducing the amount of parking area. The CHP Eas indicated
that the requested modifications should satisfy its requirements through
the year 2000.

The CHP estimates the future costs of the project at $1,310,000 ($110,000

for working drawings and $1,200,000 for construction).

Insufficient justif?cation for the project. The patrol has not present-
ed adequate information to justify the expansion of the LLACC. The specif-
ic deficiencies of the request include the following;

-« Much of the department’s justification for the project rests on the
~need to provide additional space for more staff. For example, the CHP
indicates that 24 additional communication operator positions have been
regueste,d for 1984-85, and that 18 new service desk operators will be
added to the complex within the next two years. The department says that
the new space is needed to accommodate these positions. The depart-
ment’s support budget for 1984-85, however, requests only two new com-
munication operators and no new service desk operators.

o The patrol is proposing a 400 square foot expansion of the facility’s
data processing area, gut has provided no justifications for the additional
space. : : :

p. There is inadequate justification for the additional space that would
be used as an employee room. Moreover, in attempting to document the
use and crowding of the employee room, the CHP has assumed that all
employees take breaks and eat lunch at the same time.

» Finally, the patrol has failed to demonstrate that presently available
space cannot be used for an employee counseling room.

In view of these concerns, we recommend deletion-of the $96,000 re-
quested for preliminary plan to expand the Los Angeles Communication

Center.




Item 2720 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING /- 485

Purchase of Leased Fﬁciliiies ’

We recommend that Item 2720-301-044(4) be reduced by $9,000, Item
2720-301-044(7) be reduced by $2,000, Item 2720-301-044 (8) be reduced by
$5,000, and Item 2720-301-044 (9) be reduced by $6,000, to correct for over-
budgeting of administrative costs.

CHP is requestinf $3,373,000 for the purchase of four area offices that
curr’entgf are leased by the department. These offices are located in' Ar-
rowhead (Running Springs), Trinity River (Weaverville), San Andreas,
and El Centro. Table 2 summarizes the department’s acquisition request
and terms of the current lease. The department has indicated that none
of the facilities will require modifications. :

Table 2

Department of the California Highway Patrol
Proposed Purchases of Leased Facilities

Present - Lease
Budget Request*® Annual Expiration
Location Acquisition  Administrative  Rental Date
Trinity River (Weaverville) ... $1,120,000 $12,000. - $167,000 8-31-97
San Andreas ; 452,000 5000 120,000 9-3097
Arrowhead (Running Springs) ......cc... 867,000 8,000 131,000 10-31-97
El Centro -

900,000 9,000 116,000 5-31-97

* Estimated by CHP; but not verified by. the Department of General Services, Real Estate Services
Division. . .

The amounts budgeted for the purchase of these facilities are based on
contractual amounts written into leases under lease-purchase agreements.

Administrative Costs for Purchases Overbudgeted. The budgeted
amounts for administrative costs associated with the purchases represent
approximately 10 percent of the contractual purchase price and range
from $12,000 to $5,000. These amounts would be paid to the Department
of General Services, Real Estate Services Division (RES). Our analysis
indicates that the budgeted amounts for administrative costs are excessive.
In each case, the state will simply be exercising the lease option and paying
a previously agreed upon amount to the current owner. Consequently, we
recommend that administrative costs for each be reduced to $3,000. At the
current $45.30 per hour fee charged by RES, this would provide one and
one-half weeks for the necessary administrative work and cover necessary
transportation costs to the site. ,

Trinity River Area Office. The budget includes $1,132,000 under
Item 2720-301-044 (4}} for the purchase of the Trinity River (Weaverville)
leased facility. The facility was occupied in 1982 and has 13 years remain-
ing on the lease. The state has cancellation rights after the tenth year. The
facility contains 4,845 square feet of office space and currently houses 14
traffic officers. The CHP has indicated that the facility is capable of accom-
modating as many as 25 officers. The facility is relatively new and the CHP
does not anticipate needing to make any modifications to it. '

The department currently pays $167,000 in annual rent for this facility—
on a square foot basis, this is the most paid for any CHP area office in the
state. Included in the total is rent for 51 parking spaces, at $454 per space
per year. The rent is scheduled to increase three times during the life of




486 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 2720

DEPARTMENT OF THE CALIFORNIA HIGHWAY PATROL—CAPITAL OUTLAY
—~Continved :

the lease; to $179,000 beginning in September 1984, to $191,000 in 1987, and
to $216,000 in 1992. : = : '

The present value of projected rental costs over the next 13 years is
approximately $1,370,000. Thus, the purchase price of $1,132,000 makes the
acquisition financially beneficial to the state. Accordingly, we recommend
that the Legislature provide the funds needed to purchase the facility.
Prior to purchase, however, RES should review the project. This review
should ensure that the purchase price does not excee(f the property value.
In addition, as discussed above, we recommend that acquisition costs for
the project be reduced from $12,000 to $3,000, to eliminate overbudgeted
funds for administrative costs. -

San Andreas Area Office. - Item 2720-301-044(7) would provide
$457,000 to purchase the leased facility in San Andreas. This is a 14-officer
facility with 4,550 square feet of office space. The facility has been leased
by CHP since 1982. Current annual rental is $120,000. The lease contains
a rent escalator that uses the CPI in March 1984 as the base for annual
increases, beginning July 1985.

Over the remaining 13 years of anticipated occupancy, the present
discounted value of rental payments is approximately $1,000,000. Accord-
ingly, we recommend that the purchase proceed, but that RES review the
purchase to ensure that the price is within prevailing rates for the market.
We also recommend that —a£m’nistrative costs for the project be reduced
from $5,000 to $3,000, for a savings of $2,000. -

Arrowhead Area Office. The budget includes $875,000 for purchase

of the Arrowhead (Running Springs) area facility under Item 2720-301- -
044 (8). This 4,792 square foot office was occupied in 1983 and rents for
$131,000 annually. The rent is scheduled to increase to $155,000 in Novem-
ber 1984, and to $167,000 in 1986. ’ _
. The present worth of rental payments over the remaining 13 years of
the lease is approximately $1,200,000. Therefore, purchase of the facility
would be cost Iimneﬁcial to the state, and we recommend that funds for
acquisition be approved. RES however, should review the project prior to
purchase, to guarantee that the value of the property is equal to or greater
than the purchase price. In addition, the amount budgeted for administra-
tiglgsc&s)gs, however, should be reduced from $8,000 to $3,000, for a savings
of $5,000.

The Arrowhead facility has been plagued with ground water drainage
problems in the parking area since it was first occupied. We recommend
that prior to budget hearings, the CHP assure the Legislature that these
problems have been. corrected. ,

El Centro Area Office. Item 2720-301-044(9) provides $909,000 for
the purchase of the El Centro area facility. This facility has been leased
by CHP since 1967. There is 4,542 square feet of office space in the facility,
which carries an annual rent of $116,000. Rental rates are scheduled to
increase to $120,000 in June 1984, to $143,000 in 1987, and to $167,000 in
1992. This amount would be further adjustéd by a CPI'and tax escalator
included in the lease agreement.

The present value of projected rental costs over the next 13 years is
approximately $1,300,000 or $391,000 greater than the purchase price.
Consequently, acquisition is ‘justified. Like the other lease-purchase
proposals, the cost of this project should be reviewed by RES before the
state purchases the property. In addition, the amount budgeted for ad-




Item 2720 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 487

gﬁx(}l(')sotrative cosfs should be reduced from $9,000 to $3,000, for a savings of
6,000. ’

Purchases Approved in 1983

We recommend that CHP report to the Legislature on why purchase of
the West Los Angeles, Newhall, and Stockton facilities that were approved
in the 1983 Budget Act have required actions for condemnation and im-
mediate order of possession. ‘ o

The 1983 Budget Act appropriated funds for the purchase of five CHP
facilities. The purchases scheguled for the Stockton, West Los Angeles,
and Newhall facilities have proceeded under condemnastion and orders for
immediate possession. ; : , _

Last year, the CHP indicated that each of these three projects had a
willing seller, and the Legislature appropriated funds for the purchases
based on advice of CHP and RES. We recommend that CHP report to the
Legislature on why the purchases have required condemnation and im-
mediate order of possession, given that the amount budgeted was based
on RES property values and the projects were supyl)losed to have been
owned bi; willing sellers. CHP should also indicate the current status of
each of these three acquisition projects. o

Property Options and Appraisals

We recommend approval of Item 2720-301-044(2), property options and
appraisals. : ‘ : h '

Item 2720-301-044 (2) would provide $35,000 for property appraisals and
purchase options in various areas. The Budget Bﬁl contains control lan-
guage specifying that the funds appro;l)riate under this item be used only
in connection with projects to be included in the 1985-86 budget. '

Our analysis indicates that the availability of purchase option and ap-
praisal funds can substantially reduce acquisition time. Accordingly, we
recommend approval of this item. E

Minor Projects :

We withhold recommendation on Item 2720-301-044(1), minor capital
outlay projects, pending receipt of a priority list of projects from CHP.

The Highway Patrol originally requested $1,724,000 for 50 minor capital
outlay projects. Item 2720-301-044 (1), however, includes $758,000. It is not
clear which projects will go forward in the budget year. According to
Department of Finance staff, the CHP will pare the list of 50 projects to
those that it Flans to fund with the $758,000. .
- We withhold recommendation on this item, pending receipt of informa-
tion from CHP on which of the 50 projects originally groposed it intends
to undertake. This information should be made available prior to budget

hearings.




488 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 2740

Business, Transportation and Housing Agency
DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES

Item 2740 from the Motor Vehi-
cle-Account, State Transporta-

tion Fund and various funds ' Lo Budget p- BTH 102
Requested 1984-85 ........covvrvivrrennrsrrrnnsssennns brveesssseasesersasansetes s $243,325,000
Estimated 1983-84........cccocvuerivnricrncnensneenionsionesissasnions et sieenes 225,996,000
Actial 1982-83 ...t eisssensnsiensnasineenesis 193,149,000

Requested increase (excluding amount
- for salary increases) $17,329,000 (4-7.7 percent)

Total recommended reduction ...........cooivviimminirnnrresinnnen. 2,753,000
Recommendation pending ............ceiivinsinniiionnn 532,000
'I9§4-85~FUN_DING BY ITEM AND SOURCE
Item ' Description ‘¢ Fund ¢ Amount
2740-001-001—Anatomical donor designation, petit General ) $67,000
jury selection
2740-001-044—Departmental Operations Motor-Vehicle Account, <+ 170,258,000
- o , State Transportation ' : .
2740-001-064—Collection of Vehicle Use Taxes Motor Vehicle License Fee 70,272,000
: Account, Transportation
2740-001-378—Bicycle Registration - State Bicycle License and ‘ 23,000
v ‘ ;- Registration- = : . ‘L
- 2740:001-516—~Undocumented Vessel Registration = Harbors and Watercraft Re-: . 2,705,000
R . . volving . ‘
2740-011-044—Reserve for deficiencies . Motor Vehicle Account; ($1,000,000)
’ State Transportation
Total $243,325,000
R SR ; : : Analysis
SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS page -

1. Waiting Times. Recommend the department submit a - 497
report to the fiscal subcommittees that describes its effort -
to reduce customer waiting times at field offices and evalu-

. ates alternatives raised by the Legislative Analyst.

2. Customer Visits.  Recommend the adoption of supple- = 497

’ mental report language directing DMV to develop ef?ec-
tive survey techniques to determine the total humber of
custorner visits made annually to DMV field offices and
report to the Legislature on its progress.

3. Micrographics. Recommend adoption of Budget Bill 499

" language requiring DMV to include the microfilming of
accident reports as part of its micrographics proposal.

4. Staff Benefits. Reduce Item 2740-001-044 by 20005 500
Recommend reduction of $1,355,000 to correct for over- f y8L goe
budgeted staff benefits. /

5. Biennial Inspection Program. Reduce Item 2740-001-044 502
by 81,044,000 and add new Item 2740-001-420, appropriat-
ing $1,044,000. Recommend funding shift for smog cer-

~ tification activities from the Motor Vehicle Account to the
Vehicle Inspection Fund.




Ttem 2740 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 489

6. Implied Consent Hearings. Recommend enactment of 504
legislation transferring Implied Consent hearing function
from the DMV to the courts (potential savings: $2,000,000).

7. Microcomputers. - Withhoﬁ)d ‘recommendation on 505
$312,000 requested for purchase of 30 minicomputers.

8. Bad Cbec;tls. Reduce Item 2740-001-044 by $167,000. 506
Recommend reduction to reflect delay in implementing
dishonored check program. Further recommend the adop-
tion of Budget Bill language prohibiting expenditure of any
funds until 30 days after Legislature has received a report
on alternatives f}c’)r reducing outstanding volume of bad
checks.

9. New Motor Vehicle Board. - Recommend enactment of - 508
legislation authorizing the board to assess filing fee on deal-
ers filing protests. B, 900

10. Reimbursements. Reduce Item 2740-001-044 by $386600; 510

Increase reimbursements by samewame Recommend §3, 00
reduction because reimburseme /

nts for facility and equip-
ment rental are understated. :

11. Printing. Reduce Item 2740-001-044 by $498,000. Rec- 3510
ommend reduction to correct for overbudgeting. Withhold
recommendation on $220,000 requested to reprint Vehicle
Code, pending receipt of user survey. . s

12. Lease Funds. Reduce Item 2740-001-044 by $695000. 511
"Recommend reduction to correct for overbudgeting of
funds for facilities which will not be occupied in the budget
year.

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT

The Department of Motor Vehicles (DMYV) is responsible for protectin,
the public interest and promoting public safety on California’s roads an
highways. The department includes the Divisions of Drivers Licenses,
Field Office Operations, Administration, Electronic Data Processing, Reg-
istration and Compliance. Through these divisions, the department ad-
ministers the following programs: (1) Vehicle and Vessel Registration and
Titling, (2) Driver Licensing and Control, and Personal Identification, (3)

" Occupational Licensing and Regulation, and (4) Administration. In addi-
- tion, the New Motor Vehicle Board operates as an independent agency
~ within the department. : :

- In the budget year, the department will operate 154 field offices in 15
districts throughout California, as well as a headquarters facility in Sacra-
mento. The-department is authorized 7,689 positions in 1983-84.

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST

The budget proposes expenditures of $243,325,000 from various state
funds for support of the Department of Motor Vehicles in 1984-85. This
is $17,329,000, or 7.7 percent, more than estimated expenditures in the
current year. This increase will' grow by the amount of any salary or
benefit increase that may be approved for the budget year. :

The budget also proposes reimbursements of $18,557,000 for services the
department will provide to other agencies and the public. This results in
a total expenditure program of $261,882,000 in 1984-85, an increase of

~ $17,211,000, or 7 percent, over total expenditures in 1983-84. -




490 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 2740

DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES—Continued

The department proposes 7,433.6 positions in 1984-85. This represents
a net decrease of 255.4 positions, or 3.3 percent, below the 7,689 positions
authorized in 1983-84.

Significant Program Changes

The department’s budget includes seven significant budget changes in
1984-85. Table 1 identifies these changes, and indicates the associated
staffing changes and fiscal effects of each.

Table 1

Department of Motor Vehicles
Significant Program Changes

1984-85
{dollars in thousands)
» Personnel- MNature of Cause of
Program Change ) Years “Cost Change Change
1. Workload Adjustments .......... 128 —$285  Increased workload Discretionary
2. DMV Automation of field of- '
fices and. - headquarters o
(Phase II and III) ... —171.3. —2,586 - Workload shift Discretionary
3. Vehicle Inspection Certifica- ’
tion : 40 1,044  New program Ch 892/82
4, Dishonored Check Collection 167 666  Program expansion Discretionary
5. Registration Micrographics... —364 - 1,352  New program Discretionary
6. Microcomputer Conversion .. 11 312 - New program Discretionary
7. Financial Responsibility Re-
quirements 455 = New program . Ch 1252/83
Net totals $958

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

' SERVICE AT DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES FIELD OFFICES

The keystone of the Department of Motor Vehicles’ operations is the
direct service provided to the general public at its 154 field offices and
- eight travel runs- (mobile service units). Approximately 36 percent of all
funds appropriated to the department in any year goes directly to support
the operation and maintenance of these field units. Moreover, 46 percent
" of the over 7,500 persons employed by the DMV work at field locations.
Thus, it is not surprising that, as far as the DMV is concerned, most of the
public’s focus is on field office operations, and the quality of service at
these offices. v '

Legislative Efforts to Reduce Waiting Times ‘ N
.~ Chapter 786, Statutes of 1983 (AB 489), expressed the Legislature’s
" intent that DMV take steps to ensure that its customers wait no longer
than. one-half hour in any one line to receive service. Chapter 786.also
directed the Legislative Analyst to examine the department’s program for
reducing waiting times and submit his recommendations to the Legisla-
. ture on how best to allocate resources and personnel so as to achieve the
Y:-hour service goal. o - : , '
" Inresponse to the Legislature’s directive, we have examined the depart-
ment’s field office processes and its program for speeding up public serv-
ices. Specifically, we reviewed processing operations in eiggt' DMV field




Item 2740 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 491

offices  which, according to the department, periodically encountered
Eroblems with excessive waiting times. In 1982-83, these eight offices

andled approximately 12 percent of the DMV’s registration workload
and 16 percent of the department’s licensing activity. Table 2 displays the
individual workload for each of the eight offices. .

Table 2

Department of Motor Vehicles
Registration and Driver License Documents
Processed at Selected Field Offices

1982-83 . )
Vehicle Registration . Driver’s Licenses
Percent of Percent of
Number Statewide Number . Statewide
Office Grade® Issued Total Issued Total
HollyWood ....ccovvivviivrmcnmensenessesmasionsns v 100,414 097% 118,441 2.31%
Santa Ana v 134,177 1.30 83,810 1.63
Fullerton A" 220,356 2.13 102,519 2.00
WESEMINSLET .ovvvevrrrververrrrsssssenssonenes A 264,521 © 256 103,002 2.01
San Jose A 144,320 1.40 83,062 1.62
San Francisco .......... .V 116,825 113 113,826 - 222
San Diego, Normal . v 137,921 1.33 68,747 134
Los Angeles, Central.... -V 124774 1.21 155,910 3.08
Subtotal, Above. ...venminnins 1,243,308 12.03 820,317 16.16
Total Documents, All Field Of-
fices 10,339,369 100.00 5,131,782 100.00

8 Grade indicates size of office workload. Grade V has highest workload; Grade I has lowest.

Factors Contributing to Excessive Waiting Time. In the course of
reviewing the department’s registration and licensing processes, it
became evident that most activities conducted at DMV field offices have:
grown more complex in recent years. In most cases, this increasing com-
plexity is the result of recent legislation requiring DMV to undertake new
programs such as (1) smog certification, (2) environmental license plates,

- (3) reflectorized license plates, and (4) identification cards. Recent legis-
lation has also required the Department to increase its efforts in:docu-
menting sales tax, vehicle license fee, and weight fee collections; and has
made many other changes that result in additional workload to the depart-
ment.- Invariably, these new responsibilities increase the time it takes to
process applications and other workload, and result in increased customer
waiting times at the field offices. R e

Moreover, the inc¢reasing complexities of DMV operations has coincided

- with a major effort by the department to automate registration and licens- .

ing furnctions at its major field offices. It is likely that automation initially -

will increase, not reduce, waiting times until ‘the staff is fully trained on

the new equipment.. o : : , .

Components -of Waiting Time. Our review of field office activities .
at eight locations indicated that it is useful to think of the amount of -

waiting times as primarily the result of three factors: (1) the amount of . - “

processing times associated with driver’s license, registration and cashier-
ing functions, (2) the number of customers within a field-office at any "
given time, and (3) the number of employees-which are available to

handle customers. These factors, alongwith alternatives for reducing wait-
ing times, are discussed separitely in the next three sections:




. 492 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 2740
DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES—Continved

 Alternatives for Reducing Processing Time.

Our analysis revealed that waiting times in any one line at six of the
eight offices we visited were, on the average, less than 30 minutes during
December 1983. The two exceptions were in Santa Ana and San Diego/
Normal, where average waiting times for registration were 30.3 and 43
minutes, respectively. Peak, waiting times at the San Francisco and San
‘Diego/Normal office exceeded one hour for the processing of vehicle
registration documents during this same month. Generally, however, it
appears that the department was able to serve a majority of the public
within one-half hour in the following three key areas: (1) processing of
driver’s license applications and written tests, (2) registration of motor
vehicles, and (3) cashiering. Table 3 shows average and maximum waiting
times for the eight DMV offices in December 1983.

Table 3
Average and Maximum Waiting Times
Selected Field Offices
December 1983
{(in minutes)

Vehicle Drivers Licensing :
Registration Typing Correcting Cashiering
Average Maximum Average Maximum Average Maximum Average Maximum
Hollywood.......couveierreiivinn 203 29.0 10.9 187 77 137 6.9 115
Santa Ana ....... . 303 33.3 6.2 92 40 61 . 78 . 109
Fullerton ......... 22.3 25.4 10.6 14.1 9.1 119 45 5.7
Westminster ... 22.0 32.0° 6.0 8.0 7.0 10.0 30 . 60
San Jose .....coc... . 220 31.0 6.0 150 70 17.0 6.0 13.0
San Francisco .........ccovreeee: 253 62.0 43 180 7.6 33.0 ‘5.1 26.0
San Diego/Normal 0 67.0 40 110 110 22.0 - —
Los Angelés ..o.oovrerrivennr 107 220 6.7 11.0 19 3.6 6.6 17.3

Nevertheless, it appears that steps can be taken:to further reduce the
amloucilt of . processing time associated with these functions. These steps
include: : : R :

1. Eliminate or Consolidate Forms. The DMV’s processes, especially
those related to vehicle registration, often require a multitude of forms.
Thus, in order to register a vehicle, a DMV employee may have to wade
through various documents which:verify: ownership, the bill of sale, the
smog inspection certification, and information on outstanding parking
tickets, to name a few. The time needed to check these documents in-
creases when a customer has forgotten to have the required forms signed
- by the necessary parties. : :

Elimination of some of the less important documents, or at least consoli-
dation of some of these documents into a single form, would promote
much quicker service at DMV windows. A good example of a marginal
form is the Certification of Non-Operation, on which a motor vehicle
owner certifies that he or she has not operated his or her vehicle during
the time the vehicle was not registered. Department officials indicate that
little, if any, -effort is made to verify the validity of the vehicle owner’s
statement. The elimination of this form, therefore, would appear to have
little impact on fee collection efforts or enforcement costs. Elimination or
consolidation of forms could also reduce the number of return visits which




Item 2740 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 493

are needed because a customer has forgotten to have a form signed.

2. Establish Bilingual Windows. The eight field offices that we
visited serve ahigh percentage of non-English-speaking clients. Despite -
the department’s efforts to adjust service to reflect changes in the ethnic
composition of its service populations, slow-downs are at least partially
attributable to language difficulties. Even if a bilingual or multilingual
employee is available, a non-English-speaking customer must either wait
for that person to come to the customer’s window, or must be directed to
that employee’s work station. Both procedures take time. -

The DMV might be able to improve service by establishing bilingual
windows at offices where a substantial portion of the clients speak a lan-
guage other than English. For example, in Los Angeles and San Diego,
Spanish-speaking windows might be cost-effective, given the high per-
centage of non-English-speaking Hispanics who are served in those offices.
Likewise, in San Francisco and Santa Ana, the large Asian population
might be served more effectively in a similar manner.

3. Increase the Efficiency of DMV Personnel. In many of the of-
fices we visited, we found that the amount of experience possessed by
DMYV personnel noticeably affected the amount of time required to com-
plete a transaction. In some cases, experienced registration rating clerks
were able to produce two to three times the documents that new person-
nel could process. The problem does not appear to be one of training,
which appears to be sufficient. Rather, it appears to stem from turnover.
Certain offices consistently experience a high rate of transfers and turnov-
er, both of which consume an inordinate amount of the work hours allocat-
ed to those field offices, due to the need to train replacements. The
necessity to back fill with inexperienced personnel often results in slow
service to the public. o

One means of reducing turnover at offices such as Hollywood, Los
Angeles, and Santa Ana, where this is a problem, would be to establish a
one-year probationary period during which employees would not be al-
lowed to transfer to another DMV location. This policy is followed by the
California Highway Patrol, with a high degree of success. Undoubtedly,
such a policy would have to be considered in collective bargaining
negotiations with employee groups. Nonetheless, it represents an option
for improving service at those offices where transfers occur at an excessive
rate.

Another means for increasing the efficiency of DMV personnel would
be to create an incentive program which recognizes and rewards exem-
plary job performance. With the implementation of its new office automa-
tion system, the DMV will be a%le to. monitor the qualitative and
quantitative output of its employees. This will permit the department to
sEot potential trouble areas and, if needed, provide assistance and correct
the problem. It will also provide the department with the capability to
recogniazﬂe and reward those employees whose performance is clearly ex-
ceptional.

g‘inally, as we note above, automation of DMV’s registration and licens-
ing functions over the next two years will likely result initially in longer
waiting times at DMV field offices. This is due principally to the “learning
curve” associated with new equipment and processes. Over time, howev-
er, the department anticipates that automated processing will Jower the
waiting time experienced at field offices, and it currently is collecting
information which will be used to test this assertion.




494 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 2740
DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES—Continued:

Alternatives for Reducing the Number of DMV Field Office Customers.

In 1979, the Department of Motor Vehicles began implementing the
grovisions of Ch 658/78 (AB 583) which permitted the DMV, on a trial

asis, to grant a two-year driver’s license extension, by mail, to motorists
whose driving records showed no traffic violations or accidents in:the
preceding four-year period. Subsequent legislation has provided for (1)
up to fwo license extensions of four years each for motorists with clear
driving records and (2) extensions based on two, rather than four, years
of safe driving. Table 4 displays the number of driver’s licenses issued by
field offices and driver’s licensing workload for the entire department,
since July 1979. ,

Table 4 »

Department of Motor Vehicles
Driver’s License Workload
- 1979-80 through 1982-83

Driver’s Licenses Issued  Driver’s License

. ‘ by Field Offices Extensions
1979-80 ‘ 4,464,325 629,254
1980-81 3,930,501 1,160,295
1981-82 : . 3,997,682 . 1,544,479
1982-83 . S— 3920921 - 1,576,181

As Table 4 indicates, driver’s license workload has been reduced some-
what at field offices since the introduction of extension by mail, while
driver’s license extensions by mail have increased progressively since their
introduction in 1979.

In addition, the DMV instituted the Enhanced Registration Renewal
Program in 1979, which encourages the payment of vehicle registration
fees by mail. This also appears to have hag a major impact on the number
of persons who must visit DMV field offices annually. Table 5 illustrates
tlég reduction in vehicle registrations processed by field offices since July
1979. .

Table 5

Department of Motor Vehicles
Vehicle Registration Renewal Workload
1979-80 through 1983-84

Processed by Field Total Renewals

1979-80 . 5,542,103 16,897,043
1980-81 ) 5,416,788 17417879
1981-82 ! 4,767,646 17,031,457
1982-83 . . 4,670,100 17,510,832
1983-84 ... 4,508,000 (est.) 17,663,000 (est.)

-In summiary, it appears that driver’s license extension and vehicle regis-
tration renewal by mail have had a significant effect on the number of
transactions handled at DMV field offices. Qur analysis indicates, howev-
er, that further actions may be possible to reduce the number of customers
visiting DMV field offices andp thereby reduce waiting times.

1. Encourage More Registrations by Mail. Despite the department’s
heavy emphasis on registration renewal by mail, many unnecessary visits




Item 2740 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 495

into DMV field offices still occur on a daily basis. According to field office
staff, this is due primarily to four factors: (1) many motorists pay fees in -~
cash because they don’t have checking accounts; (2) some motorists dis-
trust the postal system and feel the need to receive important documents
directly, (3) some motorists need a registration document immediately, .
and (4) many motorists are unaware that most registration transactions
can be completed by mail.

We believe the DMV should undertake a vigorous public awareness
campaign which not only informs motorists that they can conduct registra-
tion renewals by mail, but also explains the advantages of doing so—
savings in time, money and convenience. B

2. Expand the Use of Centralized Information Units. Currently, in
the southern California area, the department operates a centralized infor-
mation unit (CIU) from the Region 3 headquarters located in downtown
Los Angeles. Through a sophisticated communications system, operators
at the CIU are able to receive incoming calls from the entire Los Angeles
basin and parts of Orange County and, in turn, provide information to the
public on the location of offices, application forms which are needed,
operating hours of field offices, and other information related to motor
vehicle registration and driver’s licensing regulations. Current operating
costs of the Los Angeles CIU are about $650,000 per year. Other regions
Cﬁntimé(la to utilize a decentralized approach for responding to calls from
the public. , '

There are many benefits to be gained from a centralized communica-
tions system which appear to justify implementation of these systems in
all urban areas throughout the state. First, it eliminates telephone calls to
the various field offices, leaving field office employees with more time to
serve the public directly. Second, it enables DMV employees to encour-
age callers to conduct business by mail. Third, b esta%lishin ‘a bank of
receptionists at one location, it allows the DMV to take advantage of
economies of scale and realize savings in terms of reduced field office
supervision, equipment and utilities, and also permits the department to
employ a number of blind and disabled persons as receptionists.

3. Require Registrations by Appointment. The D recently ‘has
begun a pilot test in Santa Barbara which requires motorists to make an
af)pointmenatlf)rior to coming in to register their vehicles. When the vehi-
cle owner calls, he or she receives an appointment and is sent a checklist
of forms to bring to the field office. The early results of the pilot project
appear to be encouraging. In the short time the pilot has been in operation
(since mid-October 1983) ,; the Santa Barbara field office has increased the
number of registration items handled daily by 3 percent, increased mail
transactions by 41 percent, and reduced the number of items which must
be returned because they are incomplete by 19 percent. The DMV indi-
cates that two additional districts—with offices smaller and larger than
Santa Barbara—soon will beEin registration by appointment. If the results
of this program continue to be positive, statewide implementation should
be considered.

Increasing Availability of Field Office Personnel.

A large portion of field office activity is directed at “dealer work”,
consisting of registration forms and payments which are submitted by new
and used car dealers. The DMV gives this type of work special attention
and generally strives to complete dealer work within five days, as a means
of ensuring dealer compliance with registration deadlines and accelerat-




496 / BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING Item 2740

DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES—Continved

ing fee collection. (In contrast, first-time vehicle registrations by a mem-
ber of the generaly public take up to six weeks.) Items which are delivered
in person by dealers are often given same-day service. Clearly, the time
deﬁ;ted to dealer work often comes at the expense of direct service to the
public. :

Our review indicates that several actions could be taken to at least
partially alleviate the conflict between dealer work and feneral public
work, and thereby increase the availability of staff at field offices.

1. Expand the Use of Statewide Centralized Registration Units.
Closely aligned, both physically and conceptually, with the DMV’s Cen-
tralized Information Unit in Los Angeles is the Centralized Registration
Unit (CRU). Housed in the same building as the CIU, the registration unit
performs dealer work for 14 field offices in southern California, Plagued
initially by problems of coordination, the CRU is now generally able to
meet the five-day deadline imposed internally by the department, at an
annual cost of approximately $715,000. .=

The benefits from the CRU concept are similar to those afforded by the
centralized information approach. Sﬁ)eciﬁcally, less emfgloyee time is
sE:ant at field offices handling bulk dealer work (at most offices we visited
this percentage exceeds 40 percent), because there is alow level of distrac-
tion. Significant economies of scale are also available from a centralized
operation. Again, the additional costs of establishing centralized registra-
tion units statewide probably can be offset by savings which would be
realized at field offices.

2. Establish Swing Shift Registration Units, The DMV currently is
exploring the possibilit{)of instituting swing shift crews (6 p.m. to 10 p.m.)
which would process both dealer work and mailed-in applications re-
ceived by the field offices. The department indicates that this may be a
preferabfe'alternative to separate centralized registration units, because
it would avoid the need for a separate facility and equipment. The depart-
ment, however, may (1) encounter difficulties securing qualified help at
night, (2) find it necessary to pay shift differentials, pursuant to collective
barilaining agreements, and (3) run into security problems in employee
parking lots after dark. Even so, we encourage the department to fully
explore the potential advantages of using field office resources durin
evening hours, in order to process workload which interferes with provid-
ing quicker service to the public during normal operating hours.

Additional Funding for DMV Operations

Undeniably, the problem of waiting time at DMV offices could likely be
solved by adding more personnel to those offices experiencing long waits.
Given the apparent fluctuation of waiting times and the dubious cost-
effectiveness of hiring additional employees only for “peak periods”, we
believe the DMV should pursue other available remedies before seeking
to add more staff.

If the Legislature should decide to place more personnel at DMV field
offices to reduce waiting times, the source of funding for these personnel
should be fully explored ahead of time. Recent projections by the Depart-
ment of Transportation indicate that, by 1987-88, resources in the Motor
Vehicle Account may not be sufficient to finance anticipated expenditures
by the DMV and the California Highway Patrol, as well as certain func-
tions of the Air Resources Board and the Department of Justice which are
currently funded from the MVA. Consequently, the assignment of addi-




Ttem 2740 BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING / 497 -

tional personnel to DMV field offices for purposes of reducingﬁ waltmi
times might require that other activities currently funded from the MVA -
be cut-back or eliminated.

Efforts by the Department o Reduce Wuiiing Time T

We recommend that at the time of budget hearings the Department of
Motor Vehicles submit a report to the fiscal subcommittees (1) describing
its efforts to reduce customer waiting times at its_field oftices, and (2)
evaluating alternatives for reducing waiting time identified by the Legisla-
tive Analyst in the course of his review of field offices operations.

In response to Chapter 786, the department is conducting its own study
of ways to reduce waiting times at tﬁe 154 DMV field offices throughout
California. In order that the Legislature may be informed on the depart-
ment’s progress in this effort, we recommend that the department submit
areport to the fiscal subcommittees at the time of budget hearings on the
status of the st